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Device IEC 60601-1 Classification:
The DS1000 is DC internally powered, 3.0 VDC 420 mAmps Max.
Type CF applied part IPX0

DEVICE DESCRIPTION

The NeoChord DS1000 is a single-use, hand-held device designed to deploy artificial chordae
through a minimally invasive incision that accesses the mitral valve through the left ventricle while
the heart is beating. The DS1000 deploys artificial chordae using commercially available ePTFE
suture material, labeled for use as artificial chordae tendinae. The NeoChord DS1000 is an
integrated modular system consisting of a hand-held delivery instrument, a cartridge in which
ePTFE suture is loaded, a needle, and a tethered Leaflet Capture Verification monitor (LCV) that
enables confirmation of capture of the free edge of the mitral leaflet in the distal clamp of the
delivery instrument prior to deploying the ePTFE suture and knot at the leaflet.

The system is supplied sterile in disposable packaging.

ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS

M 320% 80 % 106 kPa
Operating Conditions:
20
et
- 10% 70 kPa

INTENDED USE
Repair of chordal elongation and rupture resulting in mitral valve prolapse.

INDICATIONS

Indicated for use in patients with Grade 3+ or 4+ mitral valve regurgitation who are candidates
for surgical mitral valve repair or replacement.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

Heavily calcified valves

Valvular retraction with severely reduced mobility

Active bacterial endocarditis

Complex mechanism of MR (leaflet perforation, etc.)

Significant tethering of leaflets

Inflammatory valve disease

CAUTION: The NeoChord DS1000 has not been studied in patients with functional mitral
regurgitation.
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CAUTION: The NeoChord DS1000 has not been studied in patients with anterior leaflet
prolapse.

WARNING: Patients who exhibit evidence of fragile tissue (e.g., severely dilated left ventricle,
cachexia) may not be appropriate candidates for this surgery.

WARNINGS

o Use of the NeoChord DS1000 should be limited to physicians that have received training on
the use of the device.

e Use of the device requires a minimum of one trained physician / operator and one trained
member of the operating room staff.

e The NeoChord DS1000 is sterilized using EtO and is for single use only. Do not reuse or
resterilize. Attempts to reuse or resterilize the device may result in patient harm, device
malfunction, or inadequate sterilization.

e To avoid serious eye injury do not look directly into LED lumens at distal tip of the device.

e The NeoChord DS1000 is not suitable for use in the presence of flammable anesthetic
mixture with air, oxygen nor nitrous oxide.

e The NeoChord DS1000 is not defibrillation proof and must be removed from the patient if
defibrillation of the heart is required.

e The NeoChord DS1000 is not designed, nor should an attempt be made, to connect the
system with any endoscopic devices.

e To minimize risks associated with the use of electrically powered devices during surgical
procedures, ensure all devices are conformant with the relevant IEC and ISO standards and
that their use is in accordance with Clause 16 of IEC 60601-1:.

o Do not attempt to tether the Leaflet Capture Verification monitor onto any high voltage
devices within the operating room.

o After use of the NeoChord DS1000, dispose of all elements of the device, including
cartridges, needles and Leaflet Capture Verification monitor in accordance with accepted
institutional practice and in compliance with applicable laws and regulations including those
pertaining to biohazardous material, needles and device batteries.

¢ No modifications of this equipment are allowed.

PRECAUTIONS

e The NeoChord DS1000 should be used in accordance with the necessary safety precautions
appropriate to a thoracic device implantation procedure.

¢ Inspect package prior to use. Do not use any component of the system if damage to the
sterile package is noted. Inspect all components prior to use. Do not use damaged, expired
or non-sterile components.

o Do not use a device that has been dropped from a height of greater than eighteen (18)
inches.

e The NeoChord DS1000 is to be used with ePTFE suture material that have an indication for
use to repair or replace native chordae tendinae and which have a mean diameter of
0.307mm (e.g. GORE™ CV-4) or 0.246mm (e.g. GORE™ CV-5) only. Do not use the
DS1000 with other suture materials or sizes as the compatibility of the DS1000 with other
suture material and sizes is not known.
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POTENTIAL ADVERSE EVENTS
The potential risks associated with the use of the NeoChord DS1000 System include the

following:
e Air embolism e Failure to deliver ePTFE artificial
e Allergic reaction chord to intended leaflet site
e  Arrhythmias Mitral regurgitation (>3)
e Bleeding (with or without requiring Mitral valve injury

transfusion)

Broken ribs

Conversion to standard valve repair surgery
Damage to cardiovascular or nervous tissue
Infection

Pericardial damage
Peripheral embolism
Pulmonary embolism
Stroke (CVA) or TIA

The potential risks associated with the general cardiac surgery include the following:
e Angina e Hemolysis

o Allergic reaction (anesthetic) ¢ Hematoma

e Cardiac arrest e Hypertension / hypotension

e Cardiac perforation e Mitral stenosis

e Cardiac tamponade e Myocardial infarction

e Death e Outflow tract obstruction

o Dilation of heart ¢ Prolonged ventilation time

¢ Drug reactions to antiplatelet / e Renal compromise
anticoagulation agents / contrast media e Re-operation

e Emergency cardiac surgery e Septicemia

e Endocarditis e Thrombosis

e Heart Failure e Wound dehiscence

ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR THE PROCEDURE

In addition to the standard equipment used for lateral thoracotomy, anesthesia and procedural
patient monitoring, the NeoChord DS1000 procedure requires the use of the following equipment:

e Trans-Esophageal Echocardiography (TEE)

¢ Commercially available ePTFE suture indicated for chordae tendinae repair or replacement
with a mean diameter of 0.307mm (e.g. GORE™ CV-4) or 0.246mm (e.g. GORE™ CV-5)

e Standard prolene suture

e Pledget

e Rubber-shod clamps

Additional Recommended Ancillary Equipment:

e Saline rinse tray

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

9.1. PRE-OP PATIENT MANAGEMENT / PLANNING:

9.1.1. Prophylactic antibiotic therapy is recommended, with dosage as dictated by
institutional protocols for implantable surgical devices.

NOTE: Antiarrhythmics can be continued in cases of existing arrhythmias and can be
used operatively per institutional protocol.

NOTE: Discontinuation of antiplatelet therapy is not required.
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9.2.

9.3.

9.4.

PREPARATION:

9.2.1. Ensure standards of room cleanliness and aseptic procedures are sufficient to
assure device and procedural sterility.

9.2.2. Conduct aseptic skin preparation at access site using suitable technique.
NOTE: Patient draping is recommended.

9.2.3. Minimize patient discomfort utilizing standard sedation and local analgesia.
9.2.4. Perform a TEE examination of the mitral valve to:

9.2.4.1. Confirm that the patient does not have functional or ischemic mitral
regurgitation.

9.2.4.2. Assess the width and location of the prolapsing leaflet segment to pre-
operatively determine the appropriate number and placement location
of artificial chordae. If patient anatomy allows, multiple chords should
be placed in the prolapsing segment for maximum durability of the
repair.

WARNING: Artificial chordae placed more laterally towards the pericommissural region
may cause damage to or interfere with the native chordae.

9.2.5. Insert monitoring lines via standard procedures.
NOTE: Basic physiologic monitoring (EKG and aortic pressure) is recommended.

9.2.6. Open the NeoChord DS1000 Device pouches using standard sterile handling
procedures.

IMPLANTATION PROCEDURE:

The NeoChord DS1000 procedure occurs in five steps: (i) Device Preparation; (ii) Left
Ventricular Access; (iii) Leaflet Capture and Verification; (vi) Suture Deployment and (v)
Suture Closure.

The sutures are placed via a ventriculotomy 2-4 cm postero-lateral from the apex of the
left ventricle via thoracotomy.

WARNING: To avoid potential damage to or interference with the subvalvular apparatus
including native chordae, the LV entry site should be in the postero-lateral
LV wall rather than anterior.

Device Preparation

NOTE: A commercially available expanded polytetrafluoroethylene (ePTFE) suture
indicated for chordae tendinae repair or replacement with a mean diameter of
0.307mm (e.g. GORE™ CV-4) or 0.246mm (e.g. GORE™ CV-5) is necessary
to prepare the device. If the suture is provided from the manufacturer with an
attached needle, remove the needle using a standard operating room sterile
scissors cutting as close to the needle attachment point as possible. Dispose
of needle(s) in Sharps Disposal or Destruction container.

CAUTION: Do not damage the suture while removing the needle.

9.4.1. Test the device to ensure that the fiber optics are functioning properly by pushing
the power button located on the Leaflet Capture Verification monitor.

NOTE: For proper battery management, the device should be turned off when not
attempting leaflet capture.

CAUTION: Do not attempt to replace the batteries contained within the device. If the
device does not function as expected obtain a new system.
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9.4.2. Locate the center of the ePTFE suture and create a gentle fold using care to not
damage the suture. Holding the NeoChord DS1000 cartridge assembly in one
hand with the distal clamp pointed toward the ceiling; thread the folded end of the

ePTFE suture through the proximal opening on the underside of the cartridge
assembly.

9.4.3. Draw the folded end of the suture along the groove in the cartridge assembly to

the distal end, just proximal to the clamp used to secure the mitral valve during the
procedure.

9.4.4. Thread the folded end through the opening at the end of the groove in the
cartridge assembly.

9.4.5. Separate the two halves of the suture at the fold and draw the loop over the head

of the clamp, securing it in the groove proximal to the distal end of the device.
Ensure that the loop over the head of the clamp is not twisted.

v’ Tension to position in
channel

v’ Assure suture chords
are aligned

9.4.6. Pull the ends of the suture so the suture is loaded securely onto the cartridge
assembly.

9.4.7. Place a rubber shod clamp on the free ends of the suture to assist in retaining the
suture in the channel.
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9.4.8. Select the handle from the sterile packaging and align the proximal end of the
cartridge assembly with the distal end of the handle. The cartridge assembly and
handle are grooved to create a channel for attachment. Slide the cartridge

assembly into the handle. Advance the cartridge assembly until an audible snap
is heard.

v Hold device as shown
v While advancing the
cartridge into device

9.4.9. Once the audible snap is heard, gently depress on the thumb ring with one hand
while you continue to advance the cartridge assembly until a second audible snap
is heard. The cartridge is properly loaded and locked in position.

@ CAUTION: Do not ‘
depress the thumb ring
fully during cartridge
loading (Fully = until it
contacts the unit body)

v’ Assure the device locking
tabs have engaged
cartridge

9.4.10. At this time, load a needle into the cartridge by selecting one of the needles
from the sterile packaging. Grasping the needle at the proximal end, gently
guide the needle into the groove at the top of the handle until the needle is in
the start position.

CAUTION: Do not squeeze the handles of the needle together during device
preparation.
WARNING:

Do not advance the needle tip through the opening on the distal end of
the device during loading. The needle must remain completely within the
device until after leaflet capture.
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9.5.

9.6.

9.4.11. Thoroughly rinse the needle and delivery system in sterile heparinized saline
making sure to keep the LCV monitor dry and out of the saline.

9.4.12. The device is now ready for use.
Left Ventricular Access:
9.5.1. Define the thoracic anatomy using x-ray and echo.

9.5.2. Identify relevant landmarks such as cardiac silhouette, intercostal spacing and
diaphragm.

9.5.3. Determine appropriate site for and complete lateral thoracotomy.
9.5.4. Expose apex of heart.

9.5.5. Determine the LV entry site. The LV entry site should be slightly displaced 2-4 cm
from the apex of the left ventricle towards the postero-lateral LV free wall.

WARNING:  To avoid potential damage to or interference with the subvalvular
apparatus including native chordae, the LV entry site should be in the
postero-lateral LV wall rather than anterior.

NOTE: Artificial chordae secured to this area will assume a more natural orientation
inside the LV and will exit close to the base of the posterior papillary muscle.
More importantly, this will ensure the artificial chordae will not cross the A-P
midline of the mitral valve intercommissural plane.

9.5.6. A purse-string suture should be used at the site of the left ventricular apical access
to control blood loss.

9.5.7. Make a small incision in the LV free wall 2-4 cm postero-lateral from the apex of
the heart to allow access of the device.

9.5.8. Insert the device through the ventriculotomy into the left ventricle.

NOTE: Insertion of the device should be done using transesophageal
echocardiography (TEE) to guide the surgeon.

WARNING: Do not advance the device into the left ventricle without TEE
visualization.

9.5.9. While the heart is beating and under TEE visualization, advance the tip of the
device to the mitral valve, passing the tip of the device approximately 4mm
beyond the leaflets and into the left atrium.

Leaflet Capture and Verification

9.6.1. Once the device is across the mitral valve orifice, turn the power on by pressing
the power button 0 .

NOTE: Device will operate continuously for one hour once button is pressed.

9.6.2. The clamp should be opened by advancing the thumb ring towards the distal end
of the device.

9.6.3. The tip of the device should be used to guide the flailing leaflet into the open
clamp.

WARNING:  Beware of possible interference with the subvalvular apparatus.

WARNING:  Artificial chordae placed more laterally towards the pericommissural
region may cause damage to or interfere with the native chordae.

9.6.4. Gently close the clamp by retracting the thumb ring toward the user.
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9.6.5. Confirmation of leaflet capture is accomplished by examining the fiber optic display.
Four white lights on the monitor display confirm that leaflet tissue is captured within
the distal clamp.

CAUTION: If any light is illuminated red, release the leaflet and repeat this step.

Partial Complete
Capture Capture Capture

Suture Deployment

9.7.1. Visualize the mitral valve using TEE and confirm that all fiber optic indicators are
still white.

NOTE: Maintain back pressure on thumb ring during needle advancement.

9.7.2. Advance the needle by grasping the needle handle and compressing the needle
handle tabs.

9.7.3. Advance the needle to the fully advanced position marked on the body of the
instrument.

9.7.4. Simultaneously, with the rubber shod clamp holding tension on the suture, maintain
back pressure on thumb ring and retract the needle until engagement of the suture
is detected. At this point, release the rubber shod clamp and continue to retract the
needle in a smooth continuous motion until the distal tip of the needle and suture
loop exit the instrument.

NOTE: Make sure the needle is pulled straight back, parallel to the instrument without
bending.

NOTE: Instrument clamp must remain closed during needle retraction.

9.7.5. Carefully, disengage the needle from the suture and return the needle to the sterile
area.

9.7.6. Open the instrument clamp and release the captured leaflet. Close the clamp and
exit the left ventricle while guiding the two ends of the suture material from the
instrument. The Leaflet Capture Verification monitor should be turned off.

9.7.7. Thread a prolene suture through the loop end of the ePTFE suture.

NOTE: The prolene suture is only for use in ePTFE suture retrieval procedure after
tensioning if necessary.

9.7.8. Take the two free ends of the ePTFE suture and pass them through the loop end
of the ePTFE to create a girth hitch on the leaflet. Pull the ePTFE girth hitch tight.

9.7.9. Test the ePTFE suture placement to assure optimal MR reduction. This is
completed by tensioning the suture and monitoring MR reduction on the TEE
monitor.

9.7.10. If the suture deployment is unsatisfactory, pull gently on the prolene suture to
retrieve the ePTFE suture. Discard both the prolene and ePTFE suture.

WARNING: Prior to loading the device to deploy a second suture, thoroughly rinse the
needle, cartridge and delivery system in sterile heparinized saline.
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e Ensure components are completely rinsed to remove blood from all
areas, particularly suture channels, distal tip fiber optics, cartridge, and
slider bar.

e Visually inspect the needle tip to ensure it is straight and has not been
bent or damaged. Do not reuse the needle if the tip has been bent or
damaged.

e Keep the LCV monitor dry and out of the saline.
9.7.11. If placement of additional suture(s) is desired, repeat steps 9.4.2 - 9.7.10.

NOTE: If patient’s anatomy allows, multiple chords should be placed in the prolapsing
segment for maximum durability of the repair.

9.8. SUTURE CLOSURE

9.8.1. Under TEE or TTE visualization, determine the appropriate length for the ePTFE
chord(s) to minimize residual MR.

WARNING:  Prior to final anchoring of the artificial chordae, assess for any involvement
of the anterior leaflet with the artificial chordae. If any artificial chordae
appears to have potential interference with the native anterior chordae,
the artificial chordae should be removed to prevent potential damage or
rupture of the native chordae.

NOTE: Ideally, three (3) double chordae should be implanted, and each double
chordae, when tensioned, should be able to significantly reduce MR to at least
mild-to-moderate.

NOTE: Any chordae that fails to be able to independently reduce MR should be
removed and replaced.

9.8.2. If the suture deployment is satisfactory, remove and discard each prolene suture.

9.8.3. If suture deployment is unsatisfactory pull gently on the prolene suture to retrieve
the ePTFE suture. Discard both the prolene and ePTFE suture. If placement of
additional suture(s) is desired, repeat steps 9.4.2 - 9.7.10.

9.8.4. When the appropriate length has been determined, secure the suture(s) on the
epicardium adjacent to the ventriculotomy using a standard knot and pledget. It is
recommended to secure each suture individually to the large purse string pledget
at the ventriculotomy site which provides a wide base of support.

CAUTION: Each suture should be anchored independently to a large pledget to
prevent potential gradual shifting of the anchored artificial chordae which
may result in loosening of the artificial chordae post-operatively.

WARNING:  Once the suture has been secured to the epicardium the artificial
chordae can no longer be removed without surgical (open heart)
intervention.

9.8.5. Close the incision area as appropriate.

POSTOPERATIVE CONSIDERATIONS

Patients who receive at least one artificial chordae using the NeoChord DS1000 should be
managed per the normal standard of care for cardiac implants. As such, a standard
anticoagulation regimen for similar cardiac implants such as an annuloplasty ring is
recommended. Antibiotic administration is recommended per institutional protocol for
cardiovascular implant procedure. Patient monitoring via telemetry should be continued as
necessary.
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11.

ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPLIANCE

The DS1000 is suitable for use in professional healthcare facilities.
The DS1000 does not have any replaceable components or accessories.

The DS1000 fiber optic display provides visual indication of leaflet capture. If excessive
electromagnetic disturbance is encountered, the visual indicator may no longer function.

Guidance and manufacturer’s declaration — electromagnetic emissions

The DS1000 is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. The customer or the user of the
DS1000 should assure that it is used in such an environment.

Emissions test | Compliance Electromagnetic environment - guidance
RE emissi The DS1000 uses RF energy only for its internal function. Therefore, its
emissions S ; .
CISPR 11 Group 1 RF emissions are very I_ow and are not likely to cause any interference
in nearby electronic equipment.
RF emissions Class A

CISPR 11

NOTE The EMISSIONS characteristics of this equipment make it suitable for use in industrial areas and hospitals
(CISPR 11 class A). If it is used in a residential environment (for which CISPR 11 class B is normally required) this
equipment might not offer adequate protection to radio-frequency communication services. The user might need to
take mitigation measures, such as relocating or re-orienting the equipment.

Guidance and manufacturer’s declaration — electromagnetic immunity

The DS1000 is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. The customer or the user of the
DS1000 should assure that it is used in such an environment.

Phenomenon

Basic EMC standard
or test method

Immunity Test Levels

+ 8 kV contact

Electrostatic Discharge IEC 61000-4-2 +2KV. +4KY. +8KV. + 15 KV air
3V/m
Radiated RF EM fields IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz — 2.7 GHz

80 % AM at 1 kHz

Proximity fields from RF wireless
communications equipment

IEC 61000-4-3 Levels according to 60601-1-2 Edition 4. Table 9

Rated Power frequency magnetic

fields

IEC 61000-4-8

30 A/lm
50 Hz or 60 Hz

Immunity to Close Proximity

Magnetic Fields

IEC 61000-4-39

30kHz — CW — 8A/m; 134.2kHz — PM(2.1kHz) — 65A/m;
13.56MHz PM (50kHz) — 7.5A/m

WARNINGS:
Use of this equipment adjacent to or stacked with other equipment should be avoided because it
could result in improper operation. If such use is necessary, this equipment and the other
equipment should be observed to verify that they are operating normally.

Use of accessories, transducers and cables other than those specified or provided by the
manufacturer of this equipment could result in increased electromagnetic emissions or decreased
electromagnetic immunity of this equipment and result in improper operation.

Portable RF communications equipment (including peripherals such as antenna cables and
external antennas) should be used no closer than 30 cm (12 inches) to any part of the DS1000,
including cables specified by the manufacturer. Otherwise, degradation of the performance of this
equipment could result.

12.

STORAGE

Store devices in a cool, dark, dry place.
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13. WARRANTY AND LIMITATIONS

NeoChord, Inc. warrants that each component of this system has been manufactured packaged
and tested with reasonable care and will be free from defects in workmanship and material.
NeoChord, Inc. will not be liable for any incidental, special or consequential loss, damage or
expense, direct or indirect, from the use of its product. NeoChord’s sole obligation shall be to repair
or replace at its option, any device that we feel was defective at time of shipment if notice thereof is
received within six (6) months. User assumes all liability, whether arising on warranty, contract,
and negligence or otherwise for damages resulting from the handling, possession, use or misuse of
the product. Because NeoChord has no control over the operation, inspection, maintenance or use
of its products after distribution and has no control over the selection of patients, THIS WARRANTY
IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OR
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND OF ANY OTHER
OBLIGATION ON THE PART OF THE SELLER. The remedies set forth in the Warranty and
Limitation shall be the exclusive remedy available to any person. No agent, employee or
representative of NeoChord has any authority to change any of the foregoing or assume or bind
NeoChord to any additional liability or responsibility in connection with this device.

14. SYMBOL DEFINITIONS

The following symbols appear on the device packaging and labeling:

Symbol Description Symbol Description
Consult Operating .
Instructions . ‘ Type CF Equipment
T . | Sterilized using ethylene oxide
Power Button (\ [STERLE [€o) )/ Single barrier with packaging

outside

Manufacturer

Not for General Waste

o EC =

Serial Number

Single use only

-
o
our'

Batch Code

Do not resterilize

Catalogue Number

Do not use if package is
damaged

Non-pyrogenic

EU authorized representative

Keep dry

Store in cool place

Date of Manufacture

Use by Date

Temperature limitation

Atmospheric pressure limitation

B ~|E 9 X3

Humidity limitation

Patient Information Website

Authorized Representative:
MPS Medical Product Service GmbH

Borngasse 20

35619 Braunfels, Germany
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UPUTE ZA UPORABU

Sustav za uvodenje umjetnih sréanih niti NeoChord™
Model DS1000™

Samo za izvoz

NeoChord

Neochord, Inc.

5402 Parkdale Drive, Suite 160

St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416, SAD
Telefon: (952) 698 7800

NEOCHORD i stilizirani logotip NeoChord registrirani su zastitni znakovi drustva NeoChord Corporation.
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SADRZAJ

(1) Sustav za uvodenje
(2) Ulosci

(2) Igle

Klasifikacija uredaja sukladno normi IEC 60601-1:

Uredaj DS1000 ima unutarnji sustav napajanja istosmjernom strujom napona 3,0 VDC i maksimalne
struje od 420 miliampera

Tip CF, primijenjeni dio IPX0

OPIS UREDAJA

NeoChord DS1000 ru¢ni je uredaj za jednokratnu uporabu osmisljen za uvodenje umjetnih sréanih niti
kroz minimalno invazivan rez koji ulazi u mitralni zalistak kroz lijevu klijetku dok srce kuca. DS1000 uvodi
umjetne sréane niti s pomocu komercijalno dostupnog kirurS§kog konca ePTFE koiji je oznaen za
uporabu kao umjetne sréane niti. NeoChord DS1000 integrirani je modularni sustav koji se sastoji od
ruénog instrumenta za uvodenje, spremnika u koji se umece konac ePTFE, igle te zi€anog monitora za
hvatanje i provjeru listica (ZPL) koji omogucuje potvrdu da je uhvacéen slobodni rub mitralnog listi¢a u
distalnoj stezaljci instrumenta za uvodenje prije uvodenja konca ePTFE i da postoji ¢vor na listi¢u.

Sustav se isporucuje u sterilnom stanju u pakiranju za jednokratnu uporabu.

SPECIFIKACIJE U POGLEDU ZASTITE OKOLISA

80 % 106 kPa
Radni uvjeti:

10 % 70 kPa

NAMJENA
Rekonstrukcija istegnutih sr€anih niti i puknuéa koji rezultiraju prolapsom mitralnog zaliska.

INDIKACIJE

Uredaj se primjenjuje kod bolesnika s regurgitacijom mitralnog zaliska stupnja 3+ ili 4+ koji su
kandidati za kirurSku rekonstrukciju ili zamjenu mitralnog zaliska.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE

Jako kalcificirani zalisci

Valvularno povlagenje sa znatno smanjenom pokretljivosti

Aktivan bakterijski endokarditis

Slozen mehanizam MR-a (perforacija listica itd.)

Znatno istezanje listi¢a

Upalna bolest zaliska

OPREZ: sustav NeoChord DS1000 nije ispitan na bolesnicima s funkcionalnom mitralnom
regurgitacijom.
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OPREZ: sustav NeoChord DS1000 nije ispitan na bolesnicima s prolapsom prednjeg listi¢a.

UPOZORENJE: bolesnici kod kojih je utvrdeno postojanje osjetljivog tkiva (npr. jako proSirena lijeva
klijetka, kaheksija) mozda nisu prikladni kandidati za ovu vrstu kirurS§kog zahvata.

UPOZORENJA

Uredajem NeoChord DS1000 smiju se sluziti samo lije€nici koji su obuceni za njegovu uporabu.

Uporaba uredaja zahtjeva najmanje jednog obucenog lije¢nika / rukovatelja i jednog obucenog
Clana osoblja dvorane za operacijske zahvate.

Uredaj NeoChord DS1000 za jednokratnu je uporabu i steriliziran je s pomoc¢u EtO-a. Nemojte
ponovno upotrebljavati ili sterilizirati uredaj. Pokusaji ponovne uporabe ili sterilizacije uredaja
mogu uzrokovati ozljede bolesnika, kvar uredaja ili neispravno steriliziran uredaj.

Kako biste izbjegli ozbiljne ozljede oka, nemojte gledati izravno u LED svjetlosne diode na
distalnom vrhu uredaja.

Sustav NeoChord DS1000 nije prikladan za upotrebu u prisutnosti zapaljive smjese anestetika
sa zrakom, kisikom ili duSikovim oksidom.

Sustav NeoChord DS1000 nije siguran za defibrilaciju i mora se ukloniti s bolesnika ako je
potrebno izvrsiti defibrilaciju srca.

Sustav NeoChord DS1000 nije osmisljen za povezivanje s endoskopskim uredajima niti se to
smije poku$ati.

Da biste rizike povezane s uporabom uredaja na napajanje strujom tijekom kirurskih postupaka
sveli na najmanju mogucu mjeru, provijerite jesu li svi uredaji u skladu s odgovaraju¢im normama
IEC i ISO te upotrebljavaju li se u skladu s klauzulom 16 norme IEC 60601-1.

Nemoijte priklju€ivati monitor za hvatanje i provjeru listi¢a ni na jedan uredaj visokog napona u
dvorani za operacijske zahvate.

Nakon $to upotrijebite uredaj NeoChord DS1000, sve njegove elemente odlozite u otpad,
uklju€ujuci spremnike, igle i monitor za hvatanje i provjeru listica prema prihvaéenoj praksi svoje
ustanove te sukladno primjenjivim zakonima i propisima, izmedu ostaloga u vezi s biolo3Ki
opasnim materijalima, iglama i baterijama za uredaje.

Izmjene ove opreme nisu dopustene.

MJERE OPREZA

Uredaj NeoChord DS1000 treba upotrebljavati u skladu s odgovarajuéim sigurnosnim
mjerama opreza koje se odnose na postupak uvodenja torakalnog uredaja.

Prije uporabe provjerite pakiranje. Nemojte upotrebljavati nijedan sastavni dio sustava ako
primijetite oStecenje sterilnog pakiranja. Prije uporabe provjerite sve sastavne dijelove
sustava. Nemojte upotrebljavati oSte¢ene dijelove, dijelove koji nisu sterilni ili im je istekao
rok valjanosti.

Nemoijte upotrebljavati uredaj koji je pao s visine veée od 45 cm.

Uredaj NeoChord DS1000 smije se upotrebljavati samo s kirur§kim koncem ePTFE koji je
indiciran za rekonstrukciju ili zamjenu prirodnih sréanih niti i koji ima prosje€ni promjer od

0,307 mm (npr. GORE™ CV-4) ili 0,246 mm (npr. GORE™ CV-5). Nemojte upotrebljavati
DS1000 s drugim materijalima za kirursko Sivanje ili veliCinama jer kompatibilnost sustava
DS1000 s drugim materijalima za kirurSko Sivanje nije poznata.
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MOGUCE NUSPOJAVE
Moguci rizici povezani s uporabom sustava NeoChord DS1000 uklju€uju sljedece:

e ZraCna embolija ¢ Neuspjelo uvodenje umjetne niti
e Alergijska reakcija od ePTFE-a do odgovarajuceg
e Aritmija listica

e Krvarenje (sa ili bez transfuzije) Mitralna regurgitacija (> 3)

e Slomljena rebra Ozljeda mitralnog zaliska

e Prebacivanje na standardni kiruréki postupak Perikardijalno ostecenje

Periferna embolija
Pluéna embolija
Mozdani udar (CVA) ili TIA

rekonstrukcije zaliska
Ostecenje tkiva krvozilnog ili zivéanog sustava
¢ Infekcija

Mogudi rizici povezani s kardijalnom kirurgijom ukljuuju sljedece:

e Angina e Hemoliza
o Alergijska reakcija (anestetik) e Hematom
e Srcani zastoj e Hipertenzija / hipotenzija
e Perforacija srca e Mitralna stenoza
e Tamponada srca e Infarkt miokarda
e Smrt e Zacepljenje izlievnog trakta
¢ Dilatacija srca e Produljeno vrijeme
e Reakcija na antitrombocitne lijekove / ventilacije
sredstva za sprjeCavanje zgruSavanja e Ugrozen rad bubrega
krvi / kontrastna sredstva e Ponovni kirurski zahvat
e Hitna kardijalni kirurSki zahvat e Sepsa
e Endokarditis e Tromboza

e Zatajenje srca

Dehiscencija rane

POMOCNA OPREMA POTREBNA ZA POSTUPAK

Osim uobicajene opreme koja se upotrebljava za bo¢nu torakatomiju, anesteziju i proceduralno
pracenje stanja bolesnika, postupak uporabe sustava NeoChord DS1000 zahtijeva uporabu
sljedece opreme:

¢ Transezofagealna ehokardiografija (TEE)

e Komercijalno dostupan kirurski konac ePTFE namijenjen za rekonstrukciju ili zamjenu sr€anih niti
s prosjecnim promjerom od 0,307 mm (npr. GORE™ CV-4) ili 0,246 mm (npr. GORE™ CV-5)

e Standardni kirurski konac Prolene

e Vata

e Stezaljke s gumenim drzacima

Dodatna preporué¢ena pomoéna oprema:

e Pladanj za ispiranje fizioloSke otopine

UPUTE ZA UPORABU

9.1. LWECENJE BOLESNIKA / PLANIRANJE PRIJE KIRURSKOG ZAHVATA:

9.1.1. Preporucuje se profilakti¢ko lije€enje antibioticima uz doziranje sukladno
medunarodnim protokolima za ugradive kirurSke uredaje.

NAPOMENA: lije€enje antiaritmicima moze se nastaviti u slu¢ajevima postojece
aritmije i mogu se upotrebljavati sukladno medunarodnom protokolu.

NAPOMENA: nije potrebno prekinuti lije€enje antitrombocitnim lijekovima.
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9.2.

9.3.

9.4.

PRIPREMA:

9.2.1. osigurajte odgovarajucéu razinu Cisto¢e dvorane kao i aseptiCke postupke koji
su potrebni za sterilnost uredaja i postupak njegove uporabe.

9.2.2. Prikladnom tehnikom izvrsite asepti¢ku pripremu koze na mjestu pristupa.
NAPOMENA: preporucuje se prekrivanje bolesnika.

9.2.3. Primjenom uobi€ajene sedacije i lokalne analgezije smanjite neudobnost bolesnika.
9.2.4. Izvrsite TEE pregled mitralnog zaliska kako biste:

9.2.4.1. Potvrdili da bolesnik ne boluje od funkcionalne ili ishemijske
mitralne regurgitacije.

9.2.4.2. Procijenili Sirinu i poloZaj segmenta prolapsa listi¢a i prije kirurdkog
zahvata odredili prikladan broj i mjesto postavljanja umjetnih niti. Ako
to omogucuje anatomija bolesnika, u segment prolapsa mogu se
staviti viSestruke niti radi poveéanja izdrzljivosti rekonstrukcije.

UPOZORENJE: umijetne niti poloZene vise bo¢no prema perikomisuralnom podrucju
mogu oStetiti ili ometati postojece prirodne niti.

9.2.5. Uobi¢ajenim postupkom uvedite vodove za pracenje stanja.
NAPOMENA: preporucuje se primjena fizioloSkog pracenja (EKG i tlak u aorti).

9.2.6. Vrecice uredaja NeoChord DS1000 otvorite uobi¢ajenim postupkom za
rukovanje sterilnom opremom.

POSTUPAK UGRADNJE:

postupak ugradnje sustava NeoChord DS1000 sastoji se od pet koraka: (i) pripreme
uredaja; (ii) pristupanja lijevoj klijetki; (iii) hvatanja i provjere listi¢a; (iv) uvodenja
kirurSkog konca i (v) zatvaranja kirurSkog konca.

Kirurski konac uvodi se ventrikulotomski 2 - 4 cm postero-lateralno od vrha lijeve klijetke
torakotomijom.

UPOZORENJE: kako bi se izbjeglo oSteéenje ili ometanje subvalvularnog aparata,
uklju€ujuéi prirodnih niti, mjesto uvodenja u LK mora biti u postero-
lateralnoj stijenci LK-a umjesto u antero-lateralnoj.

Priprema uredaja

NAPOMENA: za pripremu uredaja potreban je komercijalno dostupan prosSiren
kirurSki konac izraden od politetrafluoroetilena (ePTFE) namijenjen za
rekonstrukciju ili zamjenu sréanih niti s prosje&nim promjerom od 0,307 mm
(npr. GORE™ CV-4) ili 0,246 mm (npr. GORE™ CV-5). Ako proizvodac¢
isporucuje kirurSki konac zajedno s pri¢vrS¢enom iglom, uklonite iglu s
pomocu standardnih sterilnih Skarica iz dvorane za kirurSke zahvate tako da
zarezete konac $to je blize mogucée mjestu gdje je pri€vrScena igla. Iglu/igle
odlozite u spremnik za odlaganje ili uniStavanje ostrih predmeta.

OPREZ: tijekom uklanjanja igle pazite da ne oStetite kirurdki konac.

9.4.1. Ispitajte uredaj pritiskom gumba za napajanje na monitoru za hvatanje i provjeru
listiCa kako biste provjerili ispravnost optickih vliakana.

NAPOMENA: iskljucite uredaj kada ga ne upotrebljavate za hvatanje listi¢a kako
biste produZili radni vijek baterije.

OPREZ: nemojte uklanjati ili mijenjati baterije u uredaju. Ako uredaj ne radi kako je
ocekivano, nabavite novi sustav.
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9.4.2. Pronadite srediSte kirurSkog konca ePTFE i blago ga savijte pazeéi da ne ostetite
konac. Jednom rukom primite sklop uloSka NeoChord DS1000 tako da je
distalna stezaljka usmjerena prema stropu; provucite savinuti kraj kirurSkog
konca ePTFE kroz proksimalni otvor na donjoj strani sklopa uloska.

9.4.3. Povucite savinuti kraj kirurS§kog konca duz Zlijeba u sklopu uloska do distalnog

kraja koji se nalazi proksimalno od stezaljke kojom se uévrS§c¢uje mitralni zalistak
tijekom postupka.

9.4.4. Provucite savinuti dio kroz otvor na kraju Zlijeba u sklopu ulo$ka.

9.4.5. Razdvojite dvije polovice kirur§kog konca na savinutom kraju, povucite petlju
preko glave stezaljke i u€vrstite je u Zlijeb koji se nalazi proksimalno od distalnog
kraja uredaja. Pazite da petlja poloZena preko glave stezaljke nije uvrnuta.

v’ Zategnite u polozaj u
kanalu

v Provjerite jesu li niti

kirurS§kog konca poravnate

9.4.6. Povucite krajeve kirurSkog konca tako da je konac sigurno umetnut u sklop
uloska.

9.4.7. Postavite stezaljku s gumenim drzacima na slobodne krajeve konca kako bi
konac lak3e ostao u kanalu.
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9.4.8. Odaberite drza¢ iz sterilnog pakiranja i poravnajte proksimalni kraj sklopa uloska
s distalnim krajem drzaca. Sklop uloSka i drza€ imaju Zljebove koji oblikuju kanal
za pri¢vrs¢ivanje. Kliznim pokretom umetnite sklop uloSka u drza&. Pomicite
sklop uloSka dok ne &ujete pucketajuéi zvuk.

v’ Primite uredaj kako je
prikazano tijekom
pomicanja ulo$ka u uredaj =

T

9.4.9. Nakon $to Cujete pucketajuéi zvuk, jednom rukom lagano otpustite prsten za
palac i nastavite pomicati sklop uloSka dok ne Eujete drugi pucketajuéi zvuk.
Ulozak je ispravno umetnut i blokiran u odgovarajuc¢em polozaju.

@ OPREZ: tijekom
umetanja uloSka nemojte
potpuno otpustiti prsten
za palac (potpuno = dok
ne dodirne kuciste
jedinice)

v Provjerite drze li jezicci
za blokiranje uredaja
ulozak

9.4.10. Sada odaberite jednu iglu iz sterilnog pakiranja i umetnite je u uloZak. Primite iglu za
proksimalni kraj i lagano je provucite u Zlijeb pri vrhu drZza€a tako da je u poetnom
poloZaju.

OPREZ: tijekom pripreme uredaja nemojte stiskati rucice igle.

UPOZORENJE: nemojte pomicati vrh igle kroz otvor na distalnom kraju uredaja tijekom
umetanja. Igla mora ostati u potpunosti unutar uredaja do zavrSetka
postupka hvatanja listi¢a.
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9.4.11. Temeljito isperite iglu i sustav za uvodenje s pomocu sterilne heparinizirane
fizioloSke otopine pazeci pritom da je monitor ZPL suh i nije u dodiru s
otopinom.

9.4.12. Uredaj je spreman na uporabu.
Pristupanje lijevoj klijetki:
9.5.1. Utvrdite prsnu anatomiju s pomocu rentgenskog i ehokardiografskog pregleda.

9.5.2. Identificirajte bitna obiljezja kao $to su sréane siluete, interkostalni razmak i
dijafragma.

9.5.3. Odredite prikladno mjesto i izvedite lateralnu torakatomiju.
9.5.4. Otkrijte apeks srca.

9.5.5. Odredite ulazno mjesto LK-a. Ulazno mjesto LK-a treba biti malo odmaknuto 2 — 4
cm od apeksa lijeve klijetke prema postero-lateralnoj slobodnoj stijenci LK-a.

UPOZORENJE: kako bi se izbjeglo oStecenije ili ometanje subvalvularnog aparata,
uklju€ujuéi prirodnih niti, mjesto uvodenja u LK mora biti u
postero-lateralnoj stijenci LK-a umjesto u antero-lateralnoj.

NAPOMENA: umjetne niti koje su u¢vrséene u ovom podruéju poprimit ¢e prirodnije
usmjerenje unutar LK-a i izaéi Ce blizu baze posteriornog papilarnog
miSi¢a. JoS vaznije, tako se osigurava da umjetne niti ne prelaze A-P
srednju liniju interkomisuralne ravnine mitralnog zaliska.

9.5.6. Za kontroliranje gubitka krvi potrebno je primijeniti obodno Sivanje na mjestu
apikalnog pristupa lijevoj klijetki.

9.5.7. Napravite mali rez u slobodnoj stijenci lijeve klijetke 2 - 4 cm postero-lateralno od
apeksa srca kako biste omogucéili pristup uredaju.

9.5.8. Umetnite uredaj ventrikulotomski u lijevu klijetku.

NAPOMENA: kirurg se tijekom umetanja uredaja treba sluZiti transezofagealnom
ehokardiografijom (TEE) radi pomoci pri navodenju.

UPOZORENJE: nemojte uvoditi uredaj u lijevu klijetku bez vizualizacije postupka s
pomocéu TEE-a.

9.5.9. Dok srce kuca i uz pomo¢ vizualizacije TEE-om pomaknite vrh uredaja do
mitralnog zaliska tako da vrh uredaja prode otprilike 4 mm pored listica i u
lijevu pretklijetku.

Hvatanje i provjera listi¢a
9.6.1. Kad se uredaj nalazi preko otvora mitralnog zaliska, ukljucite uredaj pritiskom

|
gumba za napajanje O .
NAPOMENA: nakon Sto pritisnete gumb za napajanje uredaj ¢e neprekidno raditi sat vr.emena.

9.6.2. Otvorite stezaljku pomicanjem prstena za palac prema distalnom kraju uredaja.
9.6.3. Vrhom uredaja navodite listi¢ prema otvorenoj stezaljki.
UPOZORENJE: pazite na moguée ometanje subvalvularnog aparata.

UPOZORENJE: umijetne niti poloZzene vise bo¢no prema perikomisuralnom podrucju mogu
oStetiti ili ometati postojece prirodne niti.

9.6.4. Njezno zatvorite stezaljku povlacenjem prstena za palac prema korisniku.

700010-002 Rev. 8 _Croatian
DCN 1041, 8. studeni 2023.
Stranica 8 od 12



9.7.

9.6.5. Hvatanje listica mozete provjeriti s pomoc¢u opti¢kog zaslona. Cetiri bijela svjetla na
zaslonu monitora oznaCavaju uspjedno hvatanje tkiva listica distalnom stezaljkom.

OPREZ: ako je bilo koje svjetlo crvene boje, otpustite listi¢ i ponovite ovaj korak.

Listi¢ Listi¢ je Listi¢ je
nije djelomiéno potpuno
uhvaéen uhvaéen uhvaéen

Uvodenje kirur§kog konca

9.7.1. Vizualizirajte mitralni zalistak s pomoéu TEE-a i provijerite jesu li svi opticki
indikatori i dalje bijele boje.

NAPOMENA: tijekom uvodenja igle odrzavajte povratni pritisak na prstenu za palac.
9.7.2. Uvedite iglu tako da primite ruCicu igle i stiSCete jezicke rudice igle.
9.7.3. Iglu uvedite sve do krajnjeg polozaja koji je oznacen na kucistu instrumenta.

9.7.4. Dok stezaljka s gumenim drza€ima odrzava konac zategnutim, istovremeno
odrzavajte povratni pritisak na prstenu za palac i povlacite iglu unatrag dok se ne
prepozna uglavljenje niti. Zatim otpustite stezaljku s gumenim drza¢ima i nastavite
povladiti unatrag iglu glatkim i neprekidnim pokretom tako da distalni vrh igle i
petlja kirurS8kog konca izadu iz instrumenta.

NAPOMENA: igla se mora izvuéi ravno, usporedno uz instrument bez savijanja.
NAPOMENA: stezaljka instrumenta mora ostati zatvorena tijekom povlacenja igle.
9.7.5. PaZljivo odvoijite iglu od kirur§kog konca i vratite je u sterilno podrudje.

9.7.6. Otvorite stezaljku instrumenta i otpustite zahvaceni listi¢. Zatvorite stezaljku i
napustite lijevu klijetku dok navodite dva kraja kirurS8kog materijala za Sivanje
izvan instrumenta. Monitor za hvatanje i provjeru listi¢a treba biti iskljuCen.

9.7.7. Kroz petlju na kraju kirurS§kog konca ePTFE provucite kirurdki konac Prolene.

NAPOMENA: kirurSki konac Prolene upotrebljava se samo tijekom postupka
vadenja kirurS§kog konca ePTFE nakon zatezanja.

9.7.8. Primite dva slobodna kraja kirur§kog konca ePTFE i provucite ih kroz kraj konca
ePTFE s petljom kako biste napravili tzv. kaubojski Evor (engl. Girth Hitch) na
listiCu. Snazno povucite kaubojski ¢vor ePTFE.

9.7.9. Provjerite i ispitajte 8av ePTFE kako biste osigurali optimalno smanjenje MR-a.
To mozZete uciniti zatezanjem kirurSkog konca i pracenjem smanjenja MR-a s
pomoc¢u monitora TEE.

9.7.10.  Ako 3av nije zadovoljavajuée postavljen, lagano povucite konac Prolene
kako biste izvadili konac ePTFE. OdloZite kirurSke konce Prolene i ePTFE
u otpad.

UPOZORENJE: prije ponovnog punjenja uredaja radi postavljanja drugog kirur§kog
konca temeljito isperite iglu, ulozak i sustav za uvodenje s pomocu
sterilne heparinizirane fizioloSke otopine.
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10.

e Provjerite jesu li sastavni dijelovi sustava potpuno isprani i je li
uklonjena krv sa svih povrsina, posebice iz kanala za konce, optickih
vlakana distalnog vrha, uloska i klizne polugice.

e Vizualno provijerite vrh igle kako biste potvrdili da je ravan i da nije
savijen ni oStecen. Ne upotrebljavajte iglu ponovo ako je vrh savijen ili
ostecen.

e Monitor ZPL mora biti suh i izvan fizioloSke otopine.

9.7.11.  Ako je potrebno postaviti dodatni kirurski konac ili viSe njih, ponovite korake
9.4.2.-9.7.10.

NAPOMENA: ako to omogucuje anatomija bolesnika, u segment prolapsa mogu se
staviti viSestruke niti radi povecanja izdrzZljivosti rekonstrukcije.

9.8. ZATVARANJE SAVA

9.8.1. Odredite prikladnu duljinu niti ePTFE za minimalni rezidualni MR s pomoc¢u
vizualizacije TEE ili TTE.

UPOZORENJE: Prije nego §to zavr$no udvrstite umjetne niti, procijenite dolazi li prednji
listi¢ u dodir s umjetnim nitima. Ako umjetne niti na bilo koji nacin
ometaju prednje prirodne niti, potrebno ih je ukloniti kako bi se sprijecilo
moguce ostecenije ili puknuce prirodnih niti.

NAPOMENA: najpozeljnije je uvesti tri (3) dvostruke niti jer pojedina dvostruka nit, kad

je zategnuta, moze znacajno smanijiti MR barem na blagu-do-umjerenu
razinu.

NAPOMENA:  uklonite ili zamijenite bilo koju nit koja ne moze neovisno smanjiti MR.

9.8.2. Ako je uvodenije kirur§kog konca zadovoljavajucée izvedeno, uklonite i odlozite u otpad
konac Prolene.

9.8.3. Ako Sav nije zadovoljavajuée postavljen, lagano povucite konac Prolene kako
biste izvadili konac ePTFE. Odlozite kirurSke konce Prolene i ePTFE u otpad.
Ako je potrebno postaviti dodatni kirursSki konac ili viSe njih, ponovite korake
9.4.2.-9.7.10.

9.8.4. Nakon §to ste odredili odgovarajuéu duzinu, uévrstite kirurski konac/konce za
epikard pored ventrikulotomije s pomocu standardnog &vora i vate. Preporucuje
se odvojeno ucvrstiti pojedine konce za veliki kaubojski ¢vor na mjestu
ventrikulotomije koji pruza Siroki oslonac.

OPREZ: pojedine konce potrebno je neovisno ucvrstiti za veliku vatu kako bi se
sprije€ilo moguce postupno pomicanje uévr§éenih umjetnih niti, $to moze
uzrokovati slabljenje zategnutosti umjetnih niti nakon kirurSkog zahvata.

UPOZORENJE: nakon ugvrScivanja za epikard umjetne niti ne mogu se ukloniti
bez kirurSkog zahvata (otvorenog srca).

9.8.5. Mijesto reza zatvorite na odgovarajuci nacin.
SKRB NAKON KIRURSKOG ZAHVATA

Bolesnici kojima je uvedena barem jedna umjetna nit s pomocu uredaja NeoChord DS1000
trebaju primiti standardnu zdravstvenu skrb za sréane implantate. Stoga se preporucuje
standardna terapija antikoagulantnim lijekovima kao i kod ugradnje sli¢nih sréanih implantata,
primjerice prstena za anuloplastiku. Kod postupka ugradnje krvozilnog implantata preporucuje se
primanje antibiotskih lijekova u skladu s institucionalnim protokolom. Prema potrebi nastavlja se s
telemetrijskim pra¢enjem stanja bolesnika.
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11. ELEKTROMAGNETSKA SUKLADNOST
DS1000 prikladan je za upotrebu u struénim zdravstvenim ustanovama.
DS1000 nema zamjenjive sastavne dijelove ni dodatke.

Opticki zaslon uredaja DS1000 pruza vizualni prikaz hvatanja listi¢a. U slu¢aju prekomjernih
elektromagnetskih smetniji, vizualni prikaz mozda viSe nece funkcionirati.

Smijernice i izjava proizvodaca — elektromagnetske emisije

Sustav DS1000 namijenjen je za uporabu u elektromagnetskom okruzenju navedenom u nastavku. Kupac ili korisnik

sustava DS1000 mora osigurati da se on u takvom okruzenju i upotrebljava.

Ispitivanje Sukladnost Elektromagnetsko okruzenje — smjernice

emisija

RE emisiie DS1000 upotrebljava RF energiju samo za svoje unutarnje

CISPR 111 Grupa 1 funkcioniranje. Stoga su njegove RF emisije vrlo slabe i nije izgledno da
bi one mogle dovesti do bilo kakvog ometanja obliznje elektronicke
opreme.

RF emisije

CISPR 11 Razred A

NAPOMENA KarakteristikeEMisizaove opreme €ine ju prikladnom za upotrebu u industrijskim prostorima i
bolnicama (CISPR 11, razred A). Ako se upotrebljava u stambenom prostoru (gdje je obiéno potreban CISPR 11,
razred B), ova oprema mozda nece pruzati odgovarajucu zastitu za usluge radiofrekvencijske komunikacije.
Korisnik ¢ée mozda trebati poduzeti mjere za ublazavanje rizika, poput premjestanja ili promjene polozaja opreme.

Smijernice i izjava proizvodaca — elektromagnetska otpornost
Sustav DS1000 namijenjen je za uporabu u elektromagnetskom okruzenju navedenom u nastavku. Kupac ili korisnik
sustava DS1000 mora osigurati da se on u takvom okruzenju i upotrebljava.
Pojava Osnovna norma za Razine ispitivanja otpornosti
! EMC ili metoda P ja otp
ispitivanja
Elektrostaticko praznjenje IEC 61000-4-2 K B K 8KV, + 15 KV arak
3Vim
Zracena radiofrekvencijska IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz — 2,7 GHz
elektromagnetska polja 80 % AM pri 1 kHz
Blizinska polja radiofrekvencijske . . .
bezicne komunikacijske opreme IEC 61000-4-3 Ra2|_ne u skladu s normom IEC 60601-1-2, izdanje 4.
Tablica 9
Nazivna magnetska polja mrezne 30 A/Im
frekvencije IEC 61000-4-8 50 Hz ili 60 Hz
Otpornost na magnetska polja u IEC 61000-4-39 30 kHz — CW — 8 A/m; 134,2 kHz — PM (2,1 kHz) — 65 A/m;
neposrednoj blizini 13,56 MHz PM (50 kHz) — 7,5 A/m

UPOZORENJA:

e Upotreba ove opreme u blizini druge opreme ili na drugoj opremi treba se izbjegavati jer moze
uzrokovati nepravilan rad. Ako je takva upotreba nuzZna, ta i druga oprema trebaju se nadzirati
kako bi se potvrdilo da pravilno rade.

e Upotreba dodataka, pretvornika i kabela koji nisu ovdje navedeni ili koje ne isporucuje proizvodad
ove opreme moZze dovesti do poveéanih elektromagnetskih emisija ili smanjene
elektromagnetske otpornosti ove opreme i nepravilnog rada.

e Prijenosna radiofrekvencijska komunikacijska oprema (uklju€ujucéi perifernu opremu poput kabela
antene i vanjskih antena) ne smije se upotrebljavati na udaljenosti manjoj od 30 cm od bilo kojeg
dijela uredaja DS1000, ukljuCujuci kabele koje navede proizvodac¢. U suprotnom moze doéi do
narusavanja radnog ucinka ove opreme.

12. SKLADISTENJE
Uredaiji se trebaju skladistiti na hladnom, tamnom i suhom mjestu.
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13. JAMSTVO | OGRANICENJA

NeoChord, Inc. jam¢i da je svaki sastavni dio ovog sustava proizveden, pakiran i ispitan uz razumnu
paznju i da nema nedostataka u izradi i materijalu.

NeoChord, Inc. nece biti odgovoran za bilo kakav slu¢ajan, poseban ili posljedi¢an gubitak, Stetu ili
trosak, izravan ili neizravan, koji moze nastati uporabom ovog proizvoda. Jedina obveza drustva
NeoChord biti ¢e popravak ili zamjena, prema vlastitom odabiru, bilo kojeg uredaja za kojeg utvrdi da je
bio neispravan u trenutku otpreme, ako je obavijest o navedenom primljena u roku od Sest (6) mjeseci.
Korisnik preuzima svu odgovornost, sukladno jamstvu, ugovoru i nemaru ili za Stetu nastalu
rukovanjem, posjedovanjem, uporabom ili zlouporabom proizvoda. S obzirom na to da drustvo
NeoChord nema kontrolu nad radom, inspekcijom, odrzavanjem ili upotrebom proizvoda nakon
distribucije i nad izborom bolesnika, OVIM SE JAMSTVOM IZRICITO ZAMJENJUJU SVA DRUGA
IZRICITA ILI IMPLICITNA JAMSTVA ILI UTRZIVOST ILI PRIKLADNOST ZA NEKU ODREDENU
SVRHU TE SVE DRUGE OBVEZE PRODAVATELJA. Pravni lijekovi navedeni u Jamstvu i
ograni¢enjima iskljucivi jesu pravni lijekovi dostupni svakoj osobi. Nijedan agent, zaposlenik ili
zastupnika drustva NeoChord nema ovlastenje promijeniti niSta od prethodno navedenog ili preuzeti na
ili vezati drustvo NeoChord uz bilo kakvu dodatnu obvezu ili odgovornost vezano uz ovaj uredaj.

14. DEFINICIJE SIMBOLA
Na pakiranju uredaja prikazani su sljedec¢i simboli:

Simbol Znacenje Simbol Znacenje

Oprema vrste CF

rad

Provjerite u Uputama za .

G N\ Sterilizirano etilen-oksidom
Gumb za napajanje ((rereeleo] )y | Jednostruka barijera s vanjskim
pakiranjem

Proizvodac Nije za odlaganje u mijeSani otpad

o EC =

Serijski broj Samo za jednokratnu uporabu

Broj serije Nemojte ponovno sterilizirati

-
o
our'

Ne upotrebljavati ako je
pakiranje oste¢eno

Kataloski broj

Nepirogeno Ovlasteni predstavnik proizvodaca

za EU
-
Drzati na suhom N Skladistiti na hladnom mjestu

Datum proizvodnje Rok trajanja

Internetska stranica s
informacijama za pacijente

Ogranicenje vlaznosti

B ~|E 9 | X7

Ogranicenje temperature Ogranicenje atmosferskog tlaka
A

Ovlasteni predstavnik: DS1000 broj dijela:

MPS Medical Product Service GmbH 500000-002

Borngasse 20

35619 Braunfels , Njemacka C €
2797
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POKYNY K POUZITI

Zavadéci systém umeélych slasinek NeoChord™
Model DS1000™

Pouze pro export

NeoChord

NeoChord, Inc.

5402 Parkdale Drive, Suite 160

St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416, U.S.A.
Telefon: (952) 698 7800

NEOCHORD a stylizované logo NeoChord jsou registrované ochranné znamky spole¢nosti NeoChord Corporation.
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OBSAH

(1) Zavadéci systém
(2) Kazety

(2) Jehly

Klasifikace zarfizeni dle IEC 60601-1.:
Zarizeni DS1000 je vnitfné napajeno stejnosmérnym proudem, 3,0 VDC, 420 mA max.
Pouzita ¢ast s krytim IPXO0 typu CF

POPIS ZARIZENI

NeoChord DS1000 je ru€ni nastroj na jedno pouziti uréeny pro zavedeni umélych Slasinek skrze
minimalné invazivni fez, pfi€emz nastroj se zavede k mitralni chlopni skrze levou srde¢ni komoru,
zatimco srdce tlu¢e. Nastrojem DS1000 se zavadi umélé $lasinky s vyuzitim komeréné
dostupného Siciho materialu z ePTFE, ktery je oznacen pro pouziti u umélych Slasinek.
NeoChord DS1000 je integrovany modularni systém, ktery se sklada z ruéniho zavadéciho
nastroje, kazety s vlozenym S$itim z ePTFE, jehly a pfipevnéného monitoru LCV (Leaflet Capture
Verification neboli ovéfeni zachyceni cipu), ktery umoznuje potvrdit zachyceni volného okraje
cipu mitralni chlopné v distalni svorce zavadéciho nastroje pfed aplikaci stehu a uzlu na cipu.

Systém se dodava sterilni v jednorazovém obalu.

ENVIRONMENTALNI SPECIFIKACE

N 308 80 % 106 kPa

Provozni podminky: a @
20%c

Sl
10 % 70 kPa

URCENE POUZITI
Oprava prodlouzenych Slasinek a jejich odtrzeni, coz je pfi€inou prolapsu mitralni chlopné.

INDIKACE

Urceno k pouziti u pacientl s regurgitaci mitralni chlopné stupné 3+ nebo 4+, ktefi jsou kandidaty
na chirurgickou napravu nebo vyménu mitralni chlopné.

KONTRAINDIKACE

Silné kalcifikované chlopné

Retrakce chlopni s vyrazné omezenou pohyblivosti

Aktivni bakterialni endokarditida

Komplexni mechanismus MR (perforace cipu apod.)

Vyrazny tethering (zvySeny tah) cipt

Zanétlivé onemocnéni chlopni

UPOZORNENI: Zafizeni NeoChord DS1000 nebylo zkouméano u pacientt s funkéni mitraini
regurgitaci.
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UPOZORNENI: Zafizeni NeoChord DS1000 nebylo zkoumano u pacient(l s prolapsem
anteriorniho cipu.

VAROVANI: Pacienti, jejichz tkan vykazuje znamky kiehkosti (napf. vyrazné dilatovana leva
komora, kachexie), nemusi byt vhodnymi kandidaty pro tento chirurgicky zakrok.

VAROVANI

e Zarizeni NeoChord DS1000 by méli pouzivat pouze |ékafi, ktefi jsou v pouzivani tohoto
nastroje proskoleni.

e Toto zafizeni musi pouzivat minimalné jeden proskoleny Iékar / obsluhujici zdravotnik a
jeden vysSkoleny €len personalu na opera¢nim sale.

e Zarizeni NeoChord DS1000 je sterilizovano pomoci EtO a je uréeno pouze na jedno
pouziti. Nepouzivejte ani nesterilizujte opakované. Pokud byste se pokouseli zafizeni
pouzit nebo znovu sterilizovat, mohli byste zpUsobit Ujmu u pacienta, nespravnou funkci
nastroje nebo se dopustit neadekvatni sterilizace.

¢ Nedivejte se pfimo do prafezu LED na vzdaleném konci nastroje, jinak byste si mohli vazné poskodit
zrak.

e Zafizeni NeoChord DS1000 neni vhodné pro pouziti za pfitomnosti hoflavych
anestetickych smési se vzduchem, kyslikem nebo oxidem dusnym.

e Zafizeni NeoChord DS1000 nema ochranu pred defibrilaénim vybojem a pokud je nutné
u pacienta provést defibrilaci srdce, zafizeni se musi ze srdce pacienta odstranit.

e Zafizeni NeoChord DS1000 neni ur€eno k propojeni s jakymkoli endoskopickym
systémem a o takové propojeni byste se ani neméli pokouset.

e Aby se minimalizovala rizika spojena s pouzivanim elektrickych zafizeni b&éhem
chirurgickych zakroku, dbejte na to, aby v§echna zafizeni odpovidala pfisluSnym normam
IEC a ISO a aby se pouzivala v souladu s ¢lankem 16 normy IEC 60601-1.

e Monitor LCV pro ovéfeni zachyceni cipu se nepokousejte pfipojit k zadnému
vysokonapétovému zafizeni na operacnim sale.

e Po pouziti nastroje NeoChord DS1000 zlikvidujte vSechny prvky daného zafizeni, v€etné
kazet, jehel a monitoru LCV, a to v souladu s osvéd&enymi postupy ve vasem zafizeni a v
souladu s platnymi zakony a predpisy v€etné téch, jez se tykaji nakladani s biologicky
nebezpecnym materialem, jehlami a napajecimi bateriemi.

¢ Na tomto zafizeni nejsou povoleny Zadné Upravy.

BEZPECNOSTNi OPATRENI

e Zafizeni NeoChord DS1000 by se mélo pouZivat v souladu s nezbytnymi bezpe&nostnimi
opatfenimi, ktera se tykaji postupl pfi implantaci zafizeni v hrudni chirurgii.

e Pred pouZitim zkontrolujte baleni. Pokud si v8imnete, Ze sterilni obal je poSkozen,
nepouzivejte zadnou soucast systému. Pfed pouzitim zkontrolujte vSechny soucasti.
Poskozené, proslé ani nesterilni komponenty nepouzivejte.

o Nepouzivejte zafizeni, které spadlo z vétSi vysky nez 45 cm.

e Zafizeni NeoChord DS1000 se musi pouzivat spolu se Sicim materialem z ePTFE, ktery je
indikovan pouze pro pouziti k opravé nebo nahradé nativnich Slasinek a ktery ma stfedni
pramér 0,307 mm (napf. GORE™ CV-4) nebo 0,246 mm (napf. GORE™ CV-5). Nastroj
DS1000 nepouzivejte spolu s jinym Sicim materialem ani s materialem jinych velikosti,
protoze kompatibilita DS1000 s jinymi materidly a velikostmi neni znama.
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7. MOZNE NEZADOUCIi UDALOSTI

Mezi potencialni rizika spojena s pouzitim systému NeoChord DS1000 patfi:

Vzduchova embolie ¢ Nemoznost zavést umélou Slasinku
Alergickéa reakce z ePTFE na pozadované misto cipu
Arytmie chlopné

Krvaceni (s nutnosti transfize nebo bez ni) e  Mitralni regurgitace (>3)
Zlomeniny zeber e Poranéni mitralni chlopné
PFechod na standardni chirurgicky ukon - e Poskozeni perikardu
operaci chlopni e Periferni embolie
Poskozeni kardiovaskularni nebo nervové e Plicni embolie

tkané e Mrtvice (CVA) nebo TIA
Infekce

Mezi potencialni rizika spojena obecné s jakymkoli kardiochirurgickym zakrokem patfi:

e Angina pectoris e Hemolyza

e Alergicka reakce (anestetickd) e Hematom

e Zistava srdce e Hypertenze / hypotenze

e Perforace srdecniho svalu e  MitraIni sten6za

e Srde¢ni tamponada e Infarkt myokardu

e Smrt e Obstrukce vytokového traktu

e Dilatace srdce e Prodlouzena doba ventilace

e Lékova reakce na protidestiCkové / e Selhani ledvin
antikoagulaéni latky / kontrastni média e Reoperace

e Urgentni kardiochirurgicky zakrok e Septikémie

e Endokarditida e Trombéza

e Srdeéni selhani e Rozestoupeni rany

8. POMOCNE VYBAVENi POZADOVANE PRI ZAKROKU

Kromé standardniho vybaveni pouzivaného pro lateralni torakotomii, anestezii a monitorovani
pacienta béhem zakroku, je pfi pouziti nastroje NeoChord DS1000 zapotiebi pouzit nasledujici
vybaveni:

Transesofagealni echokardiografii (TEE)

Komercéné dostupné Siti z ePTFE urCené pro opravu nebo nahradu Slasinek se stfednim
priimérem 0,307 mm (napf. GORE™ CV-4) nebo 0,246 mm (napf. GORE™ CV-5)
Standardni prolenové stehy

Tampony

Pogumované svorky

DalSi doporué¢ené pomocné vybaveni:
Zasobnik s fyziologickym roztokem

POKYNY K POUZITI

9.1. PREDOPERACNI PRIPRAVA PACIENTA A PLANOVANI:

9.1.1. Doporucuje se pouzit profylaktickou I1éEbu antibiotiky s davkovanim podle
protokolt pro implantaci chirurgickych prvkd v daném zafizeni.

POZNAMKA: V pFipadech existujici arytmie Ize i nadale podavat antiarytmika; ta Ize
podavat rovnéz intraoperacné v souladu s protokoly v daném zafizeni.

POZNAMKA:  Preruseni protidestickové terapie neni nutné.
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9.2.

9.3.

9.4.

PRIPRAVA:
9.2.1. Dbejte na dodrzeni standardu pro Cistotu salu a aseptického prostfedi, coz
postaluje k zajisténi sterility zafizeni i operacniho zakroku.
9.2.2. Pomoci vhodné techniky pfipravte aseptickou klzi v misté vstupu.
POZNAMKA:  Doporucuje se provést zarouskovani pacienta.
9.2.3. Minimalizujte nepohodli pacienta pomoci standardnich sedativ a lokalnich analgetik.
9.2.4. Provedte vySetieni TEE mitralni chlopné s cilem:
9.2.4.1. Ujistit se, Ze pacient nema funkéni ani ischemickou mitraini regurgitaci.

9.2.4.2. Vyhodnotit Sitku a umisténi prolabujiciho segmentu cipu a jesté pred
operaci stanovit vhodny pocet a umisténi umélych slasinek. Jestlize to
umoziuje anatomie pacienta, mélo by se do prolabujiciho segmentu
umistit vice Slasinek, aby se zajistila maximalni trvanlivost opravy.

VAROVANI: Umélé Slasinky umisténé vice laterainé smérem k perikomisuralnimu
regionu mohou vést k poSkozeni pfirozenych Slasinek nebo k naruseni
jejich spravného fungovani.

9.2.5. Pomoci standardnich postupl zavedte monitorovaci kanaly.
POZNAMKA: Doporuduje se provadét zakladni fyziologické monitorovani (EKG a aortalni tlak).

9.2.6. Obal nastroje NeoChord DS1000 oteviete pomoci standardnich sterilnich postup(.

POSTUP IMPLANTACE:

Postup pouziti nastroje NeoChord DS1000 ma pét krokd: (i) PFiprava zafizeni; (ii) vstup
do levé komory; (iii) zachyceni cipu a ovéfeni; (iv) umisténi stehl a (v) uzavieni stehu.

Stehy se umisti skrz fez komorou 2—4 cm posterolateralné od vrcholu levé komory s
vyuzitim torakotomie.

VAROVANI: Abyste se vyhnuli potencialnimu poskozeni nebo naruseni funkce
subvalvularniho aparatu v&etné pfirozenych slasinek, misto vstupu do levé
komory by mélo byt na sténé levé komory posterolateralng, nikoli anteriorné.

Priprava zafizeni

POZNAMKA: K pfipravé zafizeni je nutné mit k dispozici komeréné dostupné Siti
uréené pro opravu nebo nahradu $Slasinek z expanzniho
polytetrafluoroethylenu (ePTFE) se stfednim primérem 0,307 mm
(napf. GORE™ CV-4) nebo 0,246 mm (napf. GORE™ CV-5). Pokud je
vyrobcem dodavano $iti s pfipevnénou jehlou, jehlu odstfihnéte pomoci
standardnich sterilnich opera¢nich nGzek, a to co nejblize mistu
prichyceni jehly. Jehlu vyhodte do nadoby na ostré pfedméty nebo do
nadoby k likvidaci.

UPOZORNENI: PFi odstrafiovani jehly neposkodte Sici material.

9.4.1. Stisknéte napajeci tlacitko na monitoru LCV a vyzkousejte, zda vlaknova optika
zafizeni funguje spravné.
POZNAMKA: Pro co nejdel$i vydrz baterie by se mélo zafizeni vzdy vypnout,
kdyZ se nepokousite o zachyceni cipu.

UPOZORNENI: Nepokou$ejte se vyménit baterie umisté&né v pfistroji. Pokud zafizeni
nefunguje podle o¢ekavani, pofidte si novy systém.
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9.4.2. Najdéte stied Siti z ePTFE a vytvoite jemny zahyb; pfitom davejte pozor, abyste
Sici material neposkodili. Drzte sadu kazety NeoChord DS1000 v jedné ruce,

pfi¢emz distalni svorka sméfuje ke stropu; provliecte zahnuty konec Siti z ePTFE
pres bliz8i otvor na spodni strané kazety.

9.4.3. Protahnéte zahnuty konec Siti podél drazky v kazetové sadé k distalnimu konci,
ktery je bliz ke svorce zajistujici mitralni chloperi b€hem zakroku.

9.4.4. Zahnuty konec protahnéte pfes otvor na konci drazky v kazetoveé sadé.

9.4.5. Oddélte dvé poloviny sutury v misté zahybu a pfetahnéte smycku pfes hlavu
svorky a zajistéte ji v draZce proximalni k distalnimu konci zafizeni. Davejte
pozor, aby smycka na hlavici svorky nebyla pfekroucena.

v Napnuti do spravné
polohy v kanalu

v’ Dbejte na to, aby vldkna
Siti byla soubézna

9.4.6. Zatahnéte konce Siti tak, aby material byl pevné viloZen v kazetové sadé

9.4.7. Umistéte pogumovanou svorku na volné konce $iti, abyste Sici material zajistili v
kanalu.
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9.4.8. Vyjméte rukojet ze sterilniho obalu a pfiloZte proximalni konec kazetové sady k
distalnimu konci rukojeti. Kazetova sada a rukojet maji drazky, které vytvareji
kanal pro pfipojeni. Zasuiite kazetovou sadu do rukojeti. Posouvejte kazetovou
sadu, dokud neuslysite cvaknuti.

v Drzte zafizeni jako na
obrazku béhem posouvani kazety
do zafizeni

9.4.9. Jakmile uslysite slySitelné cvaknuti, jednou rukou jemné zatlacte na palcovy
krouzZek a pokracuijte v posouvani kazetové sady, dokud neuslySite druhé
slySitelné cvaknuti. Kazeta je nyni spravné vloZena a zajidténa ve své poloze.

v UPOZORNENI:
Palcovy krouzek
nestlacujte zcela
béhem vkladani
kazety (zcela =
dokud se nedotkne
téla jednotky)

v Pojistné zapadky musi
byt zajiStény v kazeté

9.4.10. Nyni vyberte Nyni vyberte ze sterilniho obalu jednu z jehel a viozte ji do
kazety. Uchopte jehlu za bliz§i konec, jemné ji protahnéte drazkou v horni
Casti rukojeti, dokud se jehla nedostane do startovaci polohy.

VAROVANI: Bé&hem zavadéni $picku jehly neposouvejte skrz otvor na distalnim konci
zafizeni. Jehla musi zcela zUstat v zafizeni az do zachyceni cipu.
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9.5.

9.6.

9.4.11. Jehlu i zavadéci systém dukladné oplachnéte ve sterilnim heparinizovaném
fyziologickém roztoku a dbejte pfitom na to, aby byl monitor LCV suchy a
nebyl roztokem potfisnény.

9.4.12.  Zafizeni je nyni pfipraveno k pouZziti.
Pristup do levé komory:
9.5.1. Pomoci rentgenu a ultrazvuku zjistéte anatomii hrudniku.

9.5.2. Najdéte dllezité orientacni body, jako je obrys srdce, mezizeberni prostor a
branice.

9.5.3. Stanovte spravné misto pro lateralni torakotomii a provedte ji.
9.5.4. Odhalte srdecni hrot.

9.5.5. Urcete misto vstupu do levé komory. Misto vstupu do LK by mélo byt ponékud
stranou od vrcholu levé komory (asi 2—4 cm) smérem k posterolateralni volné
sténé LK.

VAROVANI: Abyste se vyhnuli potencialnimu poskozeni nebo naruseni funkce
subvalvularniho aparatu v&etné pfirozenych Slasinek, misto vstupu do
levé komory by mélo byt na sténé levé komory posterolateralné, nikoli
anteriorné.

POZNAMKA: Umélé Slasinky pfipevnéné k této oblasti zaujmou uvnitf LK pfirozengjsi
orientaci a budou vystupovat blize baze posteriorniho papilarniho svalu.
Jesté dulezitéjsi je, ze diky tomu umélé Slasinky neprekfizi stfedovou
¢aru A-P interkomisuralni roviny mitralni chlopné.

9.5.6. V misté vstupu blizko hrotu levé komory by se mél pouzit tabakovy steh, aby se
omezily krevni ztraty.

9.5.7. Ve volné sténé LK provedte maly fez 2—4 cm posterolateralné od srde¢niho hrotu,
¢imz umoznite vstup nastroje.

9.5.8. Pfes fez komorou vsurite nastroj do levé komory.

POZNAMKA: Nastroj byste méli vkladat za pouZiti transesofagealni
echokardiografie (TEE), aby mél chirurg vedeni.

VAROVANI:  Nastroj do levé komory nezavadéjte bez vizualizace pomoci TEE.

9.5.9. Bé&hem vizualizace TEE a pfi tlukoucim srdci posouvejte hrot nastroje
smérem k mitralni chlopni; hrot nastroje by mél prochazet pfiblizné 4 mm za
cipy a meél by vstoupit do levé predsiné.

Zachyceni cipu a ovéreni
9.6.1. Jakmile zafizeni prochazi otvorem mitralni chlopné, stisknéte hlavni vypinac a

|
zafizeni zapnéte O .
POZNAMKA:  Zafizeni bude pracovat nepretrzité po dobu jedné hodiny od stisknuti tlagitka.

9.6.2. Svorka by se méla diky posouvani palcového krouzku dopredu smérem k
distalnimu konci nastroje otevit.

9.6.3. Hrot nastroje by se mél pouzit k navedeni vlajiciho cipu do oteviené svorky.
VYSTRAHA: Davejte si pozor na moznou interferenci se subvalvularnim aparatem.

VYSTRAHA: Umaélé $lasinky umisténé vice lateralné smérem k
perikomisuralnimu regionu mohou vést k poSkozeni pfirozenych
Slasinek nebo k naruseni jejich spravného fungovani.

9.6.4. Svorku jemné zavrete tim, ze se palcovy krouzek bude vytahovat smérem k operatérovi.
700010-002 Rev 8 _Czech

DCN 1041, 8. listopad 2023
Strana 8 z 12



9.7.

9.6.5. Ovéreni zachyceni cipu se provede prozkoumanim zobrazeni pomoci optického
vlakna. Ctyfi bile svitici kontrolky potvrzuji, Ze tkan cipu je zachycena v distélni
svorce.

UPOZORNENI: Pokud néktera kontrolka sviti Servené, cip uvolnéte a tento krok opakuite.

~~~~~

Bez Castecné Uplné
zachyceni zachyceni zachyceni

Rozvinuti stehu

9.7.1. Mitralni chloper zobrazte pomoci TEE a zkontrolujte, zda vSechny kontrolky
sviti bile.

POZNAMKA:  Bé&hem zavadéni jehly vyvijejte na palcovy krouZek zpétny tah.

9.7.2. Posouveijte jehlu tak, Ze uchopite jeji rukojet’ a stisknete jazyCky rukojeti jehly.
9.7.3. Posouvejte jehlu az do krajni polohy oznaené na téle nastroje.

9.7.4. Soubézné vyvijejte zpétny tah na palcovy krouzek a pomoci pogumované svorky

udrzujte steh napnuty a vytahujte jehlu, dokud neni detekovan dotek s Sitim. V
tomto okamziku uvolnéte pogumovanou svorku a pokracujte v hladkém vytahovani
jehly, dokud se distalni konec jehly a Sici smycka nedostanou ven z nastroje.

POZNAMKA: Davejte pozor, abyste jehlu vytahovali pfimo, paralelné s nastrojem, a

neohnuli jste ji.

POZNAMKA: Svorka nastroje musi zdstat b&hem vytahovani jehly zaviena.
9.7.5. Jehlu opatrné oddélte od Siciho materialu a vratte ji do sterilniho prostoru.

9.7.6. Otevfete svorku nastroje a uvolnéte zachyceny cip. Svorku zavfete a opustte

levou komoru; pfitom vedte oba konce Siciho materialu ven z nastroje. Monitor
LCV by se mél vypnout.

9.7.7. Provlecte prolenové Siti pfes konec smycky Siciho materidlu z ePTFE.

POZNAMKA: Prolenové $iti se smi pouzivat pouze pfi postupu op&tovného

ziskavani ePTFE poté, co je tfeba provést napinani.

9.7.8. Vezméte dva volné konce Siti ePTFE a provlecte je smyCkou na konci ePTFE,

¢imz na cipu vytvofite liS€i smycku. LiS€i smyCku z ePTFE pevné dotahnéte.

9.7.9. Otestujte umisténi stehu ePTFE, abyste zajistili optimalni redukci MR. To se

provede napnutim stehu a monitorovanim redukce MR na monitoru TEE.

9.7.10. Pokud je rozvinuti stehu neuspokojivé, zatdhnéte jemné za prolenovy steh,

abyste si pfitahli steh ePTFE. Oba stehy, prolenovy i ePTFE, zlikvidujte.

VAROVANI: PFed zavedenim nastroje s cilem aplikovat druhy steh jehlu, kazetu i

zavadéci systém dukladné oplachnéte ve sterilnim heparinizovaném
roztoku.
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10.

e Dbejte na to, aby soucasti nastroje byly dikladné oplachnuty a ze
vSech ploch se odstranila krev, zvlasté z kanall pro Sici material, z
distalniho hrotu optického vlakna, kazety a posuvné listy.

e Vizualné zkontrolujte hrot jehly a ujistéte se, Ze je rovny a Ze nebyl
ohnut ani poskozen. Pokud se jehla ohnula nebo byla poskozena,
nepouzivejte ji znovu.

e Monitor LCV udrzujte v suchu a nepotfisnéte ho fyziologickym roztokem.

9.7.11.  Pokud je nutné aplikovat dal8i steh(y), opakujte kroky 9.4.2 — 9.7.10.

POZNAMKA: JestliZze to umozfiuje anatomie pacienta, mélo by se do prolabujiciho
segmentu umistit vice Slasinek, aby se zajistila maximalni trvanlivost
opravy.

9.8. UZAVRENI STEHU

9.8.1. S vyuzitim vizualizace TEE nebo TTE urcete vhodnou délku $lasinky z ePTFE,
aby se minimalizoval zbytkovy MR.

VAROVANI: Pfed finalnim ukotvenim umélych $lasinek vyhodnotte, zda si anteriorni
cip a umélé Slasinky nepfekazeji. Pokud se zda, Ze by néktera uméla
SlaSinka mohla pfekazet pfirozenym anteriornim SlaSinkam, uméla
SlaSinka by se méla odstranit, aby se pfedeSlo moznému poskozeni nebo
ruptufe pfirozenych SlasSinek.

POZNAMKA: V idealnim pfipadé by se mély implantovat tfi (3) dvojité Slasinky,
pficemz kazda dvojita Slasinka by méla v napnutém stavu vyrazné snizit
MR nejméné na mirny az stfedni.

POZNAMKA: Jakékoli $lasinka, ktera neni schopnéa nezavisle redukovat MR, by
méla byt odstranéna a nahrazena.

9.8.2. Pokud je rozvinuti steh(l uspokojivé, odstrante a zlikvidujte kazdy prolenovy steh.

9.8.3. Pokud je rozvinuti stehu neuspokojivé, zatahnéte jemné za prolenovy steh,
abyste si pfitahli steh ePTFE. Oba stehy, prolenovy i ePTFE, zlikvidujte. Pokud
je nutné aplikovat daldi steh(y), opakujte kroky 9.4.2 — 9.7.10.

9.8.4. Kdyz se zvoli vhodna délka, zajistéte steh(y) na epikardiu pfilehlém k fezu
komorou pomoci standardniho uzlu a tamponu. DoporuCuje se zajistit kazdy steh
jednotlivé k velkému tamponu s tabakovym stehem v misté provedeni fezu
komorou, protoze je tim zaji$téna velka podpurna zakladna.

UPOZORNENI: Kazdy steh by se mé&l ukotvit nezavisle k velkému tamponu, aby se
predeslo moznému postupnému posunuti upevnénych umélych
Slasinek, coz by mohlo vést k pooperaénimu uvolnéni umélych Slasinek.

VAROVANI: Po pfipevnéni steht k epikardiu jiz umélé Slaginky nelze odstranit
bez chirurgického zakroku (na otevifeném srdci).

9.8.5. Podle potfeby uzaviete oblast fezu.

POOPERACNiI KROKY

Pacienti, ktefi dostanou nejméné jednu umeélou Slasinku s vyuzitim zafizeni NeoChord DS1000,
by méli byt oSetfovani podle béznych standardu péce pro kardiochirurgické implantaty. Proto se
doporucuje standardni antikoagulacni rezim jako u jinych srde¢nich implantatd, napfiklad
anuloplasticky krouzek. Doporucuje se podavani antibiotik podle nemocni¢niho protokolu pro
kardiovaskularni implantaéni zakroky. Podle potfeby by mélo pokratovat monitorovani pacienta
pomoci telemetrie.
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11.

ELEKTROMAGNETICKA KOMPATIBILITA

Zarizeni DS1000 je vhodné k pouziti v profesionalnich zdravotnickych zafizenich.
Zafizeni DS1000 nema zadné vyménitelné soucasti ani pfisluSenstvi.

Zobrazeni DS1000 pomoci vlaknové optiky umoznuje vizualné zjistit zachyceni cipu. Pokud
dojde k nadmérnému elektromagnetickému ruSeni, vizualni indikator jizZ nemusi fungovat.

Pokyny a prohlaseni vyrobce — elektromagnetické vyzarovani

Systém DS1000 je uréen pro elektromagnetické prostredi specifikované nize. Zakaznik nebo uzivatel systému DS1000 by

mél zajistit, aby zafizeni bylo pouzito v takovém prostredi.

Test vyzafovani Shoda Elektromagnetické prostfedi — pokyny
Emise radiovich Systém DS1000 vyuziva energii radiovych vin pouze pro své interni
VY Skupina 1 funkce. Proto je emise radiovych vin velmi malé a neni pravdépodobné,
vin CISPR 11 5 | A e . L L
Ze by zpUsobila jakékoli ruSeni okolnich elektronickych zafizeni.
Emise radiovych -
vin CISPR 11 Trida A

POZNAMKA EMisNi charakteristiky tohoto zaFizeni jej &ini vhodnym pro pouZiti v pramyslovych oblastech a
nemocnicich (CISPR 11 tfida A). Je-li zafizeni pouzivano v obytném prostredi (pro které je bézné vyzadovano
CISPR 11 tfida B) nemusi poskytovat dostate¢nou ochranu radiofrekvenénim komunikaénim sluzbam. Uzivatel
mozna bude muset pfijmout zmirAujici opatfeni, jako je pfemisténi nebo zména orientace zafizeni.

Pokyny a prohladeni vyrobce — elektromagneticka odolnost

Systém DS1000 je urcen pro elektromagnetické prostfedi specifikované nize. Zakaznik nebo uzivatel systému DS1000 by

meél zajistit, aby zafizeni bylo pouzito v takovém prostredi.

Zéakladni norma pro « . . .
Jev EMC nebo metoda ZkuSebni urovné odolnosti
testovani
e + 8 kV kontakt
Elektrostaticky vyboj IEC 61000-4-2 + 2KV, + 4 kV, + 8KV, + 15 KV vzduch
3Vim
EM pole o vyzafované radiové IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz - 2,7 GHz
frekvenci 80% AM pfi 1 kHz
Blizka pole z RF zafizeni pro IEC 61000-4-3 Urovné podle 60601-1-2 Vydani 4. Tabulka 9
bezdratovou komunikaci
Magnetickéa pole o frekvenci 30 A/Im
jmenovitého vykonu IEC 61000-4-8 50 Hz nebo 60 Hz
Odolnost vic¢i blizkym magnetickym IEC 61000-4-39 30 kHz — CW — 8 A/m; 134,2 kHz — PM (2,1 kHz) — 65 A/m;
polim 13,56 MHz PM (50 kHz) — 7,5 A/Im
VYSTRAHA:

12.

Toto zafizeni se nesmi pouzivat v sousedstvi nebo ve sloupci na jiném zafizeni, protoze by to
mohlo vést k nezadouci Cinnosti. Pokud je takové pouziti nezbytné, toto zafizeni a jiné zafizeni
je nutno pozorovat a pozorovanim ovéfit, Ze jejich provoz je normalni.

Pouziti pfislusenstvi, snimacll a kabell jinych, nez jaké specifikoval nebo dodal vyrobce tohoto
zafizeni, by mohlo vést ke zvySenym elektromagnetickym emisim nebo sniZzené
elektromagnetické odolnosti tohoto zafizeni, coz by mohlo vést k nezadouci €innosti.

Prenosna RF komunikacéni zafizeni (v€etné perifernich zafizeni, jako jsou kabelové antény a
externi antény) by neméla byt pouzivana bliZze nez 30 cm od jakékoli sou€asti zafizeni DS1000,
véetné kabell specifikovanych vyrobcem. Jinak by mohlo dojit ke zhor$eni vykonu tohoto

zarizeni.

SKLADOVANI

Zaftizeni skladujte na chladném, temném a suchém misté.
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13. ZARUKA A JEJi OMEZENI

Spole¢nost NeoChord, Inc. ruci za to, Zze kazda soucast tohoto systému byla vyrobena, zabalena a vyzkousena
s rozumnou péci a nema zadné vady v dilenském zpracovani a materialu. Spole¢nost NeoChord, Inc. neni
odpovédna za Zadné nahodné, specialni ani nasledné ujmy, poskozeni nebo vydaje, pfimé i nepfimeé, vyplyvajici
Z pouzivani tohoto vyrobku. Jedinym zavazkem spole¢nosti NeoChord je opravit nebo vyménit podle svého
uvazeni jakékoliv zafizeni, které bylo podle jejiho nazoru vadné jiz v dobé zaslani produktu zakaznikovi, pokud
takovou reklamaci obdrzi od zakaznika do Sesti (6) mésicli od dodani produktu. Uzivatel nese veSkerou
odpovédnost vyplyvajici ze zaruky, smlouvy a zanedbani néjaké povinnosti i vedkeré dalsi Skody vyplyvajici z
manipulace, vlastnictvi, pouzivani nebo nespravného pouziti tohoto vyrobku. Spoleénost NeoChord nemUize nijak
ovlivnit provozovani, prohlidky, udrzbu ani pouzivani svych vyrobkud po jejich distribuci zakaznikovi. Nema také
Z4dnou moznost ovliviiovat vybér pacientd. TATO ZARUKA VYSLOVNE NAHRAZUJE JAKEKOLI JINE VYSLOVNE
NEBO PREDPOKLADANE ZARUKY NEBO OBCHODOVATELNOST NEBO VHODNOST PRO JAKYKOLI
KONKRETNI UCEL A JAKOUKOLI JINOU POVINNOST NA STRANE PRODAVAUJICIHO. Opatfeni popsané v
Zaruce a jejim omezeni jsou napravnym opatfenim dostupnym jakékoli osob&. Zadny prostfednik, zaméstnanec
ani zastupce spolec¢nosti NeoChord nema opravnéni ménit v souvislosti s timto zafizenim vySe uvedené
informace nebo naznacovat ¢i zavazovat spoleénost NeoChord k jakékoli dal$i odpovédnosti (zakonné &i jiné).

14.  VYZNAM SYMBOLU
Na obalu a Stitcich pristroje se objevuji nasledujici symboly:

Symbol Popis Symbol Popis
Podivejte se do navodu k T
obsluze . | Zafizeni typu CF
P , | Sterilizovano etylenoxidem Jedina
Hlavni vypinac (\ steALE [eo] ) bariéra s vnéjSim obalem

Vyrobce Neni ur¢eno do smésného odpadu

Vyrobni &islo Pouze na jedno pouziti

Kod Sarze Znovu nesterilizujte

NepouZivejte, pokud je obal

Katalogové Cislo .
poSkozen

Nepyrogenni Opravnény zastupce EU

Uchovavejte v suchu AN Skladujte na chladném misté

Datum vyroby Pouzitelné do

Omezeni vihkosti

B <B4 X3 5|g & C B

Omezeni teploty Omezeni atmosférického tlaku
L=y

Webové stranky s informacemi
pro pacienty

Opravnény zastupce: Cislo souééasti DS1000:

MPS Medical Product Service GmbH 500000-002

Borngasse 20

35619 Braunfels, Némecko c €
2797
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

NeoChord™-plaatsingssysteem voor
kunstmatige chordae
Model DS1000™

Uitsluitend voor export

NeoChord

NeoChord,

Inc., 5402 Parkdale Drive,

Suite 160

St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416, VS
Telefoon: +1 (952) 698 78 00

NEOCHORD en het gestileerde NeoChord-logo zijn gedeponeerde handelsmerken van de NeoChord Corporation.
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INHOUD

(1) plaatsingssysteem
(2) cartridges
(2) naalden

Classificatie hulpmiddel volgens IEC 60601-1:
De DS1000 heeft een interne gelijkstroomvoeding, max. 3,0 V d.c., 420 mA
Toegepast onderdeel IPXO0 type CF

BESCHRIJVING VAN HET INSTRUMENT

De NeoChord DS1000 is een handapparaat voor eenmalig gebruik bestemd om kunstmatige chordae
aan te brengen via een minimaal invasieve incisie waarmee toegang tot de mitralisklep via het
linkerventrikel wordt verkregen terwijl het hart klopt. De DS1000 brengt kunstmatige chordae aan met
behulp van commercieel verkrijgbaar ePTFE hechtmateriaal, geétiketteerd voor gebruik als kunstmatige
chordae tendinae. De NeoChord DS1000 is een geintegreerd modulair systeem bestaande uit een
handapparaat voor plaatsing, een cartridge waarin ePTFE hechtdraad wordt geladen, een naald en een
aangesloten monitor voor verificatie van het grijpen van het blad (Leaflet Capture Verification, LCV)
waarmee wordt bevestigd dat de vrije rand van de mitralisklep door de distale klem van het
plaatsingsinstrument is gegrepen voordat de ePTFE hechtdraad en knoop bij het blad worden geplaatst.

Het systeem wordt steriel geleverd in wegwerpverpakking.

OMGEVINGSSPECIFICATIES

80 % 106 kPa
Gebruiksvoorwaarden:

10 % 70 kPa

DOEL

Reparatie van uitgerekte en gescheurde chordae die prolaps van de mitralisklepbladen hebben
veroorzaakt.

INDICATIES

Geindiceerd voor gebruik bij patiénten met mitralisregurgitatie van graad 3+ of 4+ die in
aanmerking komen voor operatieve reparatie of vervanging van de mitralisklep.

CONTRA-INDICATIES

sterk verkalkte kleppen

klepretractie met sterk afgenomen mobiliteit
actieve bacteriéle endocarditis

complex MR-mechanisme (klepbladperforatie enz.)
aanzienlijke vergroeiing van de klepbladen
inflammatoire klepaandoening

LET OP: De NeoChord DS1000 is niet bestudeerd bij patiénten met functionele mitrale regurgitatie.
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LET OP: De NeoChord DS1000 is niet bestudeerd bij patiénten met prolaps van het voorste
klepblad.

WAARSCHUWING: Patiénten die tekenen van fragiel weefsel vertonen (bijv. sterk gedilateerd
linkerventrikel, cachexie) zijn mogelijk geen geschikte kandidaten voor deze
ingreep.

WAARSCHUWINGEN

Het gebruik van de NeoChord DS1000 moet beperkt blijven tot artsen die in het gebruik van het
instrument zijn opgeleid.

Voor gebruik van dit instrument moeten ten minste een opgeleide arts/operator en een opgeleid lid
van het OK-personeel aanwezig zijn.

De NeoChord DS1000 is met EtO gesteriliseerd en is uitsluitend bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik.
Niet opnieuw gebruiken of opnieuw steriliseren. Pogingen tot hernieuwd gebruik of hernieuwde
sterilisatie van het instrument kunnen leiden tot letsel van de patiént, defecten van het instrument
en ontoereikende sterilisatie.

Voorkom ernstig oogletsel: kijk niet direct in de LED-lumina bij de distale tip van het instrument.

De NeoChord DS1000 is niet geschikt voor gebruik in de aanwezigheid van ontvlambare
anestheticummengsels met lucht, zuurstof of lachgas.

De NeoChord DS1000 is niet defibrillatiebestendig en moet uit de patiént worden verwijderd als
defibrillatie van het hart is vereist.

De NeoChord DS1000 is niet bestemd voor aansluiting van het systeem op andere endoscopische
hulpmiddelen en er mag niet worden gepoogd om het op die wijze te gebruiken.

Om de risico's in verband met het gebruik van elektrische apparaten tijdens chirurgische ingrepen
tot een minimum te beperken, dienen alle apparaten te voldoen aan de relevante IEC- en I1SO-
normen en overeenkomstig Clausule 16 van IEC 60601-1 te worden gebruikt.

Probeer niet om de LCV-monitor aan te sluiten op andere hoogspanningsapparatuur in de
operatiekamer.

Na gebruik van de NeoChord DS1000 moeten alle onderdelen van het instrument, inclusief
cartridges, naalden en de LCV-monitor worden afgevoerd met inachtneming van de aanvaarde
instellingspraktijk en overeenkomstig de toepasselijke wet- en regelgeving, waaronder de wet- en
regelgeving betreffende biologisch gevaarlijk materiaal, naalden en hulpmiddelbatterijen.

Modificatie van deze apparatuur is niet toegestaan.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

De NeoChord DS1000 moet worden gebruikt met inachtneming van de
veiligheidsmaatregelen die gepast zijn bij ingrepen voor implantatie van een medisch
hulpmiddel in de thorax.

Inspecteer de verpakking voor gebruik. Gebruik de onderdelen van het systeem niet als u
beschadiging van de steriele verpakking opmerkt. Inspecteer alle onderdelen véér gebruik.
Beschadigde of niet-steriele onderdelen en onderdelen waarvan de vervaldatum is
verstreken, mogen niet worden gebruikt.

Gebruik het instrument niet als het van een hoogte van meer dan 45 cm is gevallen.

De NeoChord DS1000 moet uitsluitend worden gebruikt met ePTFE hechtmateriaal dat
geindiceerd is voor gebruik bij het repareren of vervangen van natieve chordae tendinae en
dat een gemiddelde diameter heeft van 0,307mm (bijv. GORE™ CV-4) of 0,246 mm (bijv.
GORE™ CV-5). De DS1000 mag niet met ander hechtmateriaal of andere maten worden
gebruikt omdat de compatibiliteit van de DS1000 met ander hechtmateriaal en andere
maten niet is vastgesteld.
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7. MOGELIJKE ONGEWENSTE VOORVALLEN

De mogelijke risico's van gebruik van het NeoChord DS1000-systeem omvatten onder andere:

luchtembolie
allergische reactie
aritmie

bloeding (al dan niet transfusie vereisend)

gebroken ribben

noodzaak van overstappen op standaard

mitralisklepreparatie

beschadiging van cardiovasculair of
zenuwweefsel

infectie

mislukken van plaatsing van de
kunstmatige e-PTFE-chordae
op de voorgenomen
klepbladlocatie
mitralisregurgitatie (> 3)

letsel van de mitralisklep
pericardbeschadiging

perifere embolie

longembolie

CVA of TIA

De mogelijke risico's van algemene hartchirurgie omvatten onder andere:

8. AANVULLENDE BENODIGDHEDEN VOOR DE INGREEP

angina

allergische reactie (anesthetica)
hartstilstand

hartperforatie

harttamponnade

overlijden

hartdilatatie

geneesmiddelreactie op aggregatieremmers/

anticoagulantia of contrastmiddel
spoedingreep voor het hart
endocarditis

hartfalen

hemolyse

hematoom

hypertensie/hypotensie
mitralisstenose

myocardinfarct

obstructie van het uitstroomkanaal
noodzaak van langdurige beademing
aantasting van de nierfunctie
noodzaak van een tweede operatie
septikemie

trombose

wonddehiscentie

Naast de standaardbenodigdheden voor laterale thoracotomie, anesthesie en procedurele
monitoring van de patiént is voor de NeoChord DS1000-procedure gebruik van de volgende
benodigdheden vereist:

Aanvullende, aanbevolen benodigdheden:
bakje voor spoeling in fysiologische zoutoplossing

transesofageale echocardiografie (TEE)
commercieel verkrijgbaar ePTFE-hechtmateriaal dat is geindiceerd voor reparatie of
vervanging van de chordae tendinae met een gemiddelde diameter van 0,307 mm (bijv.

GORE™ CV-4) of 0,246 mm (bijv. GORE™ CV-5)
standaard hechtmateriaal van polypropyleen

tampon
arterieklemmen met rubberen huls

9. AANWIJZINGEN VOOR GEBRUIK

9.1. PREOPERATIEF:

9.1.1. Een profylactische antibioticabehandeling wordt aanbevolen, met dosis conform het
protocol van de instelling voor implanteerbare chirurgische hulpmiddelen.

NB Bij bestaande aritmie kan het gebruik van anti-aritmica volgens het protocol van

de instelling tijdens de operatie worden voortgezet.

NB De behandeling met aggregatieremmers hoeft niet gestaakt te worden.
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9.2.

9.3.

9.4.

VOORBEREIDING:

9.2.1. Zorg dat de normen voor de reinheid van de ruimte en de aseptische procedures
toereikend zijn om de steriliteit van het hulpmiddel en tijdens de procedure te verzekeren.

9.2.2. Prepareer de huid op de toegangslocatie op aseptische wijze volgens daartoe geschikte
technieken.

NB  Afdekken van de patiént wordt aanbevolen.

9.2.3. Beperk het ongemak van de patiént tot een minimum met toepassing van standaard
sedatie en plaatselijke analgesie.

9.2.4. Verricht een TEE-onderzoek van de mitralisklep om:

9.2.4.1. te bevestigen dat de patiént geen functionele of ischemische
mitralisregurgitatie heeft;

9.2.4.2. de breedte en locatie van het geprolabeerde bladsegment te
beoordelen om vA6r de ingreep het juiste aantal en de juiste plaats
van de kunstmatige chordae vast te stellen. Als de anatomie van de
patiént dat toestaat, moeten er meerdere chordae in het
geprolabeerde segment worden geplaatst om een zo duurzaam
mogelijke reparatie te verkrijgen.

WAARSCHUWING: Kunstmatige chordae die meer lateraal naar het pericommissurale

gebied worden geplaatst, kunnen de natieve chordae beschadigen of
de werking ervan belemmeren.

9.2.5. Plaats de monitoringlijnen conform de standaardprocedures.

NB Gebruik van de elementaire methoden voor fysiologische monitoring (ecg en aortadruk)
wordt aanbevolen.

9.2.6. Open de zakken van de NeoChord DS1000 met toepassing van de standaardprocedures
voor het steriel hanteren van materiaal.

IMPLANTATIE:

De NeoChord DS1000-procedure bestaat uit vijf stappen: (i) Gereedmaken van het
instrument; (i) Toegang tot het linkerventrikel; (iii) Grijpen van het klepblad en verificatie;
(iv) Plaatsen van de hechting en (v) Sluiten van de hechting.

De hechtingen worden aangebracht via een ventriculotomie 2—4 cm posterolateraal van
de apex van het linkerventrikel, via thoracotomie.

WAARSCHUWING: Teneinde mogelijke schade aan of storing van het subvalvulaire
apparaat, inclusief de natieve chordae, te voorkomen, moet de
toegangslocatie zich in de posterolaterale wand, en niet in de
anterieure wand, van het linkerventrikel bevinden.

Gereedmaken van het instrument

NB  Voor het gereedmaken van het instrument is commercieel verkrijgbaar
expanded polytetrafluoretheen (ePTFE) hechtmateriaal vereist dat is
geindiceerd voor reparatie of vervanging van de chordae tendinae, met een
gemiddelde diameter van 0,307 mm (bijv. GORE™ CV-4) of 0,246 mm (bijv.
GORE™ CV-5). Als het hechtmateriaal door de fabrikant is geleverd met een
reeds bevestigde naald, verwijdert u de naald door de hechtdraad met een
standaard steriele operatieschaar zo dicht mogelijk bij het bevestigingspunt van
de naald door te knippen. Gooi de naald(en) weg in een speciale bak voor
afvoer of vernietiging van naalden.
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LET OP: Pas op dat u de hechtdraad niet beschadigt wanneer u de naald verwijdert.

9.4.1. Test het instrument om de werking van de vezeloptiek te controleren door op de
aan/uit-knop op de LCV-monitor te drukken.

NB Zet het instrument uit wanneer u niet bezig bent met het grijpen van een

klepblad, zodat de batterijen lang genoeg meegaan.

LET OP: Probeer niet om de batterijen in het instrument te vervangen. Pak een nieuw
systeem als het instrument niet werkt zoals verwacht.

9.4.2. Bepaal het midden van de ePTFE-hechtdraad en maak hier voorzichtig een vouw,

zonder het hechtmateriaal te beschadigen. Houd de NeoChord DS1000 cartridge in
uw ene hand met de distale klem omhoog gericht; steek de vouw van de ePTFE-
hechtdraad door de proximale opening op de onderkant van de cartridge.

9.4.3. Trek de vouw van de hechtdraad door de groef in de cartridge naar het distale uiteinde,

tot net proximaal van de klamp die wordt gebruikt voor immobilisatie van de mitralisklep
tijdens de ingreep.

9.4.4. Haal de vouw door de opening op het uiteinde van de groef in de cartridge.

9.4.5. Spreid de twee helften van de hechtdraad bij de vouw en trek de zo ontstane lus over de

kop van de klamp, en zet hem vast in de groef proximaal van het distale uiteinde van het
instrument. Zorg dat de lus over de kop van de klamp niet gedraaid is.

v Trek de hechtdraad strak om deze in
het kanaal te plaatsen

v’ Controleer of de hechtdraadchordae
gealigneerd zijn

700010-002 Rev 8_Dutch
DCN 1041, 8-November-2023
Pagina 6 van 13



9.4.6. Trek aan de hechtdraaduiteinden om de hechtdraad goed op de cartridge
vast te zetten.

9.4.7. Plaats een klem met rubberen huls op de vrije uiteinden van de hechtdraad om
de hechtdraad in het kanaal te houden.

9.4.8. Pak de greep uit de steriele verpakking en zet het proximale uiteinde van de
cartridge in lijn met het distale uiteinde van de greep. De cartridge en de greep
hebben groeven en vormen hiermee een bevestigingskanaal. Schuif de cartridge
in de greep. Schuif de cartridge op totdat u een klik hoort.

v Houd het instrument zoals
afgebeeld terwijl u de
cartridge in het instrument
schuift —

9.4.9. Nadat u de klik hebt gehoord, drukt u met een hand licht op de duimring en schuift
u de cartridge verder naar voren totdat u een tweede klik hoort. De cartridge is nu
goed geladen en op zijn plaats vastgezet.

@ LET OP: Druk de
duimring niet volledig
in tildens het laden
van de cartridge
(volledig = tot deze de
eenheid raakt)

v’ Controleer of de borglippen
op het instrument de
cartridge hebben gegrepen

9.4.10. Laad nu een naald in de cartridge door een van de naalden uit de steriele
verpakking te kiezen. Pak de naald bij het proximale uiteinde beet, en plaats hem
voorzichtig in de groef boven op de greep totdat de naald op de startpositie is
gekomen.

LET OP: Knijp de lipjes van de naald niet samen bij het gereedmaken van het instrument.
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9.5.

WAARSCHUWING: Pas op dat u de naaldtip bij het laden niet door de opening op het

9.4.11.

9.4.12.

distale uiteinde van het instrument schuift. De naald moet volledig in het
instrument blijven zitten totdat het klepblad is gegrepen.

Spoel de naald en het plaatsingssysteem grondig in steriele fysiologische
zoutoplossing, er voor zorgend dat de LCV-monitor droog blijft en niet in de
zoutoplossing wordt ondergedompeld.

Het instrument is nu klaar voor gebruik.

Toegang tot het linkerventrikel:

9.5.1.
9.5.2.

9.5.3.
9.5.4.
9.5.5.

Breng de thoraxanatomie in kaart aan de hand van réntgenopnamen en echografie.

Stel de relevantie oriéntatiepunten vast, zoals het silhouet van het hart, de
intercostale ruimte en het middenrif.

Kies een gepaste locatie voor de laterale thoracotomie en verricht deze.
Presenteer de hartpunt.

Bepaal de locatie voor toegang tot het linkerventrikel. De locatie voor toegang tot
het linkerventrikel moet iets (2—4 cm) verwijderd zijn van de apex van het
linkerventrikel, naar de posterolaterale vrije wand van het linkerventrikel toe.

WAARSCHUWING: Teneinde mogelijke schade aan of storing van het subvalvulaire

NB

9.5.6.

9.5.7.

9.5.8.
NB

apparaat, inclusief de natieve chordae, te voorkomen, moet de
toegangslocatie zich in de posterolaterale wand, en niet in de
anterieure wand, van het linkerventrikel bevinden.

Kunstmatige chordae die hier worden vastgezet, nemen een meer natuurlijke
positie in het linkerventrikel aan, en komen vlak bij de onderkant van de achterste
papillaire spier naar buiten. Belangrijker is dat de kunstmatige chordae hierdoor de
A-P midline van het intercommissuraal vliak van de mitralisklep niet kruisen.

Op de plaats van toegang tot het linkerventrikel wordt een tabakszakhechting
geplaatst om het bloedverlies te beperken.

Maak een kleine incisie in de vrije wand van het linkerventrikel, 2—4 cm
posterolateraal van de hartpunt, om toegang voor het instrument te creéren.

Plaats het instrument via de ventriculotomie in het linkerventrikel.

Het instrument moet onder raadpleging van de beelden van
transoesofageale echocardiografie (TEE) worden geplaatst.

WAARSCHUWING: Het instrument mag niet in het linkerventrikel worden opgevoerd

zonder raadpleging van TEE-beelden.

9.5.9. Voer de tip van het instrument (terwijl het hart klopt en middels TEE in beeld

is gebracht) op naar de mitralisklep en schuif de tip van het instrument
voorbij de klepbladen circa 4 mm in het linkerventrikel.
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9.6.

9.7.

Grijpen van het klepblad en verificatie
9.6.1. Druk op de aan/uit-knop om de stroom in te schakelen nadat het instrument

. . . J
door de opening van de mitralisklep is opgevoerd U
NB Na het indrukken van de knop werkt het instrument een uur lang.

9.6.2. Open de klamp door de duimring naar het distale uiteinde van het instrument op
te schuiven.

9.6.3. Gebruik de tip van het instrument om het slappe klepblad in de open klamp
te plaatsen.

WAARSCHUWING: Let op mogelijke belemmering van het subvalvulaire apparaat.

WAARSCHUWING: Kunstmatige chordae die meer lateraal naar het
pericommissurale gebied worden geplaatst, kunnen de
natieve chordae beschadigen of de werking ervan
belemmeren.

9.6.4. Sluit de klamp voorzichtig door de duimring naar uzelf toe te trekken.

9.6.5. Raadpleeg de optiekdisplay om te controleren of het klepblad goed is gegrepen. Vier
witte lampjes op de monitordisplay geven aan dat het klepbladweefsel goed met de
distale klamp is gegrepen.

LET OP: Laat het klepblad los en herhaal deze stap als een of meer van de lampjes rood
branden.

Gedeeltelijk Geheel
gegrepen gegrepen gegrepen

Niet

Plaatsen van de hechting

9.7.1. Breng de mitralisklep met TEE in beeld en controleer of alle optieklampjes nog
steeds wit branden.

NB  Oefen tijdens het opvoeren van de naald achterwaartse druk uit op de duimring.

9.7.2. Voer de naald op door de naaldgreep beet te pakken en de lipjes op de naaldgreep
tegen elkaar te drukken.

9.7.3. Voer de naald helemaal op tot de positie die op de body van het instrument staat
aangegeven.

9.7.4. Terwijl u de hechtdraad gespannen houdt met de klem met rubberen huls, handhaaft
u tegendruk op de duimring en trekt u de naald terug tot u merkt dat de hechtdraad
gegrepen wordt. Laat op dit punt de klem met rubberen huls los en blijf de naald met
een vloeiende, ononderbroken beweging terugtrekken totdat de distale tip van de
naald en de hechtlus uit het instrument zijn gekomen.

NB Zorg ervoor dat de naald recht naar achteren wordt getrokken, parallel aan het
instrument, zonder buigen.

NB De klamp van het instrument moet tijdens het terugtrekken van de naald gesloten blijven.
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9.7.5.

9.7.6.

9.7.7.
NB

9.7.8.

9.7.9.

Haal de naald voorzichtig los van de hechtdraad en plaats de naald terug in het
steriele veld.

Open de klamp van het instrument en laat het gegrepen klepblad los. Sluit de klamp
en trek hem uit het linkerventrikel: leid de twee uiteinden van het hechtmateriaal uit
het instrument. De LCV-monitor kan nu worden uitgeschakeld.

Haal een polypropyleen hechtdraad door het lusuiteinde van de ePTFE-hechtdraad.

De polypropyleen hechtdraad wordt alleen gebruikt om de ePTFE-hechtdraad
na het straktrekken terug te halen indien dat nodig blijkt.

Pak de twee vrije uiteinden van de ePTFE-hechtdraad en haal ze door de lus van
de ePTFE-hechtdraad om een ankersteek op het klepblad te vormen. Trek de
ankersteek van de ePTFE-hechtdraad strak.

Controleer of de plaats van de ePTFE-hechtdraad een optimale MR-reductie
oplevert. U doet dit door de hechtdraad strak te trekken en de MR-reductie
op de TEE-monitor te controleren.

9.7.10. Als de plaatsing van de hechtdraad niet naar volle tevredenheid is, trekt u

voorzichtig aan de polypropyleen hechtdraad om de ankersteek los te halen en
de ePTFE-hechtdraad te verwijderen. Gooi in dit geval zowel de ePTFE-
hechtdraad als de polypropyleen hechtdraad weg.

WAARSCHUWING: Voordat u het instrument laadt om een tweede hechtdraad te

plaatsen moeten de naald, de cartridge en het plaatsingssysteem
grondig in steriele fysiologische zoutoplossing worden gespoeld.

e Zorg dat alle onderdelen volledig zijn schoongespoeld en dat al het
bloed is verwijderd, met name uit de hechtdraadkanalen, de
vezeloptiek op de distale tip, de cartridge en de schuifbalk.

e Inspecteer de naaldtip visueel om te verzekeren dat deze recht en
niet gebogen of beschadigd is. De naald niet opnieuw gebruiken als
deze gebogen of beschadigd is.

e Houd de LCV-monitor droog en dompel hem niet onder in de zoutoplossing.

9.7.11. Als er nog meer hechtdraden moeten worden geplaatst, herhaalt u stap 9.4.2 - 9.7.10.

NB

Als de anatomie van de patiént dat toestaat, moeten er meerdere chordae in het
geprolabeerde segment worden geplaatst om een zo duurzaam mogelijke
reparatie te verkrijgen.

9.8. Sluiten van de hechting

9.8.1.

Bepaal aan de hand van het TEE- of TTE-beeld de lengte van de ePTFE-
chordae die vereist is om de residuele MR tot een minimum te verminderen.

WAARSCHUWING: Controleer, voordat de kunstmatige chordae worden verankerd, of

NB

NB

het voorste klepblad de kunstmatige chordae raakt. Als het lijkt
alsof een van de kunstmatige chordae de werking van de natieve
anterieure chordae belemmert, moet de kunstmatige chorda
worden verwijderd om mogelijke schade of breuk van de natieve
chordae te voorkomen.

Er worden idealiter drie (3) dubbele chordae geimplanteerd, waarbij elk stel
chordae na gespannen te zijn de MR aanzienlijk, tot ten minste mild-tot-
gematigd, moet kunnen verminderen.

Chordae welke op zichzelf de MR niet verminderen, moeten verwijderd en
vervangen worden.

700010-002 Rev 8_Dutch
DCN 1041, 8-November-2023
Pagina 10 van 13



10.

9.8.2. Als de plaatsing van de hechtdraad naar wens is, verwijdert u de polypropyleen
hechtdraden en gooit u deze weg.

9.8.3. Als de plaatsing van de hechtdraad niet naar volle tevredenheid is, trekt u
voorzichtig aan de polypropyleen hechtdraad om de ankersteek los te halen en
de ePTFE-hechtdraad te verwijderen. Gooi in dit geval zowel de ePTFE-
hechtdraad als de polypropyleen hechtdraad weg. Als er nog meer hechtdraden
moeten worden geplaatst, herhaalt u stap 9.4.2 - 9.7.10.

9.8.4. Nadat de juiste lengte is vastgesteld, zet u de hechtdra(a)d(en) vast op het
epicard naast de ventriculotomie met een standaard knoop en tampon. Het
verdient aanbeveling om elke hechting afzonderlijk vast te zetten op de tampon
van de tabakszakhechting op de plaats van de ventriculotomie: dat biedt brede
ondersteuning.

LET OP: Elke hechtdraad moet onafhankelijk op een grote tampon worden
verankerd om te voorkomen dat de verankerde kunstmatige chordae
geleidelijk verschuiven, met mogelijk loskomen van de kunstmatige
chordae na de ingreep als gevolg.

WAARSCHUWING: Nadat de hechtdraad op het epicard is vastgezet, kunnen de
kunstmatige chordae niet meer zonder chirurgisch ingrijpen
(openhartoperatie) worden verwijderd.

9.8.5. Sluit de plaats van de incisie op de gebruikelijke wijze.

POSTOPERATIEF

Patiénten bij wie ten minste één kunstmatige chorda is geplaatst met de NeoChord DS1000,
moeten volgens de normale zorgnorm voor hartimplantaten worden verzorgd. Hierbij wordt een
standaard anticoagulatiebehandeling voor vergelijkbare hartimplantaten (bijv. een
annuloplastiekring) aanbevolen. Toediening van antibiotica volgens het protocol van de instelling
wordt voor cardiovasculaire implantatie-ingrepen aanbevolen. De telemetrische monitoring van
de patiént moet naar vereist worden voorgezet.
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11. NALEVING ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE EMISSIE
De DS1000 is geschikt voor gebruik in professionele verzorgingsinstellingen.
De DS1000 heeft geen componenten of accessoires die vervangen kunnen worden.

De optiekdisplay van de DS1000 geeft een visuele aanduiding van het grijpen van het blad. Als
overmatige elektromagnetische storing optreedt, zal de visuele aanduiding misschien niet langer
werken.

Richtlijn en verklaring van de fabrikant — elektromagnetische emissie

De DS1000 is bestemd voor gebruik in de hieronder beschreven elektromagnetische omgeving. De klant of gebruiker van
de DS1000 dient ervoor te zorgen dat deze in een dergelijke omgeving wordt gebruikt.

Emissietest Overeenste Elektromagnetische omgeving — richtlijn
mming

De DS1000 gebruikt alleen hoogfrequente energie voor interne werking.

RF-emissie Groep 1 Daarom is de RF-emissie zeer beperkt en is het onwaarschijnlijk dat
CISPR 11 ; . : g

deze storing van elektronische apparatuur in de nabijheid veroorzaakt.
RF-emissie
CISPR 11 Class A

NB De EMissIE-kenmerken van deze apparatuur maken deze geschikt voor gebruik in een industriéle omgeving en
medische instellingen (CISPR 11 class A). Bij gebruik in een woonomgeving (waarvoor normaliter CISPR 11 class
B vereist is) zal deze apparatuur mogelijk geen toereikende bescherming bieden van communicatiediensten met
radiofrequentie. De gebruiker zal in dat geval corrigerende maatregelen moeten treffen, zoals het verplaatsen of
draaien van de apparatuur.

Richtlijn en verklaring van de fabrikant — elektromagnetische immuniteit
De DS1000 is bestemd voor gebruik in de hieronder beschreven elektromagnetische omgeving. De klant of gebruiker van
de DS1000 dient ervoor te zorgen dat deze in een dergelijke omgeving wordt gebruikt.
Fenomeen EMC basisnorm of Niveaus immuniteitstest
testmethode

Elektrostatische ontlading IEC 61000-4-2 f g t\\; szti%t +8KV. + 15 kV lucht

3Vim
Uitgestraalde RF EM velden IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz tot 2,7 GHz

80 % AM bij 1 kHz
Benaderingsvelden van draadloze . .
RF communicatieapparatuur IEC 61000-4-3 Niveaus volgens IEC 60601-1-2 Uitgave 4. Tabel 9
Magnetische velden nominale 30 A/Im
voedingsfrequentie IEC 61000-4-8 50 Hz of 60 Hz
Immuniteit voor magnetische velden IEC 61000-4-39 30 kHz — CW — 8 A/m; 134,2 kHz — PM (2,1 kHz) — 65 A/m;
in de nabijheid 13,56 MHz PM (50 kHz) — 7,5 A/Im

WAARSCHUWINGEN:

e Gebruik van deze apparatuur naast of gestapeld op andere apparatuur moet worden vermeden
omdat dit de werking ervan kan verstoren. Indien onvermijdelijk moet deze en de andere apparatuur
in het oog worden gehouden om de goede werking ervan te verzekeren.

e Het gebruik van andere accessoires, transducers en kabels dan door de fabrikant van deze
apparatuur is gespecificeerd of geleverd, kan tot hogere elektromagnetische emissie of verminderde
elektromagnetische immuniteit van deze apparatuur leiden, en de werking ervan aantasten.

o Draagbare RF communicatieapparatuur (waaronder toebehoren zoals antennekabels en externe
antennes) mag niet dichter dan 30 cm van elk onderdeel van de DS1000, inclusief door de fabrikant
gespecificeerde kabels, worden gebruikt. Anders kan de werking van deze apparatuur worden
aangetast.

12. OPSLAG
Koel, donker en droog bewaren.
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13. GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN

NeoChord, Inc. garandeert dat elk onderdeel van dit systeem met redelijke zorg is vervaardigd, verpakt
en getest, en vrij is van gebreken in fabricage en materiaal.

NeoChord, Inc. aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor incidentele, speciale of bijkomende schade of
kosten die direct dan wel indirect voortvloeien uit gebruik van dit product. De enige verplichting van
NeoChord, Inc. is het naar eigen goeddunken repareren dan wel vervangen van producten waarvan wij
hebben geconstateerd dat ze ten tijde van verzending defect waren en waaromtrent binnen zes (6)
maanden na verzending kennisgeving is ontvangen. De koper aanvaardt alle aansprakelijkheid, op basis
van garantie, contract, nalatigheid of anderszins, voor schade die voortvioeit uit het hanteren, bezitten,
gebruiken of misbruiken van het product. Omdat NeoChord Inc. na de distributie geen macht heeft over
de bediening, de inspectie, het onderhoud en het gebruik van haar producten en geen invloed uitoefent
op de selectie van de patiénten, VERVANGT DEZE GARANTIE UITDRUKKELIJK ELKE ANDERE
UITDRUKKELIJKE OF GEIMPLICEERDE GARANTIE VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID OF GESCHIKTHEID
VOOR ENIG SPECIFIEK DOEL EN ELKE ANDERE VERPLICHTING VAN DE VERKOPER. Het in deze
garantievoorwaarden beschreven verhaal is het enige verhaal waarop iemand recht kan doen gelden.
Geen enkele agent, werknemer of vertegenwoordiger van NeoChord, Inc. is bevoegd om iets van het
voorgaande te wijzigen of in naam van NeoChord, Inc. in verband met de producten enige aanvullende
aansprakelijkheid of verantwoordelijkheid te aanvaarden of NeoChord, Inc. hiertoe te verplichten.

14, DEFINITIE VAN SYMBOLEN
Op de verpakking en etikettering van het instrument worden de volgende symbolen gebruikt:

Productiedatum Uiterste gebruiksdatum

Symbool Beschrijving Symbool Beschrijving
Raadpleeg de
E]:] gebruiksaanwijzing . ‘ Type CF apparatuur
P — {, | Met ethyleenoxide gesteriliseerd
d’ Aan/uit-knop ‘\ seriefeo] )} | Enkele barriére met externe
S>====" | verpakking
“ Fabrikant ﬁ Niet met huishoudelijk afval aanbieden
@ Serienummer ® Uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik
Batchcode Niet opnieuw steriliseren
Niet gebruiken als de verpakking is
REF Catalogusnummer @ beschadigd
K Pyrogeenvrij Gevolmachtigd vertegenwoordiger in
de EU
T Droog houden ili\ Op een koele plaats bewaren

a
Temperatuurgrens Grens luchtdruk
(=

Vochtigheidsgrens Voorlichtingswebsite voor patiénten
Gevolmachtigd vertegenwoordiger: Onderdeelnummer DS1000:
MPS Medical Product Service GmbH 500000-002
Borngasse 20
35619 Braunfels, Duitsland c €
2797
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NOTICE D'UTILISATION

Systeme de pose de cordages tendineux
artificiels NeoChord™
Modéle DS1000™

Uniquement destiné a I'exportation

NeoChord

NeoChord, Inc.

5402 Parkdale Drive, Suite 160

St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416, Etats-Unis
Téléphone : (952) 698 7800

NEOCHORD et le logo stylisé NeoChord sont des marques déposées de NeoChord Corporation.
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CONTENU

(1) Systéme de pose
(2) Cartouches

(2) Aiguilles

Classification CEI 60601-1 (dispositif) :
Le DS1000 a une alimentation interne (courant continu), 3,0 V CC, 420 mA max.
Piece de type CF IPX0

DESCRIPTION DU DISPOSITIE

Le NeoChord DS1000 est un dispositif portable a usage unique congu pour le déploiement de cordages
tendineux artificiels par une incision mini-invasive donnant acces a la valvule mitrale au travers du
ventricule gauche sur ceoeur battant. Le DS1000 déploie les cordages tendineux artificiels en utilisant
des fils de suture en polytétrafluoroéthyléne expansé (ePTFE) disponibles dans le commerce portant
cette indication. Le NeoChord DS1000 est un systéeme modulaire intégré constitué d’'un instrument de
pose portable, d’'une cartouche pour le chargement de la suture en ePTFE, d’une aiguille et d’'une
console de vérification de capture du feuillet (Leaflet Capture Verification, LCV) branchée. Cette
derniére permet de confirmer que le bord libre du feuillet mitral a été capturé par la pince distale de
linstrument de pose avant de déployer le fil de suture en ePTFE et de le nouer sur le feuillet.

Le systeme est fourni stérile dans un emballage jetable.

CARACTERISTIQUES ENVIRONNEMENTALES

80 %% 106 kPa
Conditions d’utilisation:

10 % 70 kPa

UTILISATION PREVUE

Réparation d’une élongation et d’une rupture de cordage ayant pour conséquence un prolapsus de la
valvule mitrale.

INDICATIONS

Indiqué pour des patients présentant une régurgitation mitrale de grade 3+ ou 4+ qui sont
candidats a la réparation ou au remplacement de la valvule mitrale par voie chirurgicale.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS

Valvules fortement calcifiées

Rétraction valvulaire associée & une mobilité sévérement réduite

Endocardite bactérienne active

Mécanisme complexe de la régurgitation mitrale (perforation de feuillet, etc.)

Etirement (tethering) significatif des feuillets

Valvopathie inflammatoire

ATTENTION : Le NeoChord DS1000 n’a pas été étudié chez les patients présentant une
régurgitation mitrale fonctionnelle.
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ATTENTION : Le NeoChord DS1000 n’a pas été étudié chez des patients présentant un
prolapsus du feuillet antérieur.

AVERTISSEMENT : Il est possible que les patients qui présentent des signes de fragilisation des
tissus (par ex., dilatation sévere du ventricule gauche, cachexie) ne soient pas
des candidats indiqués pour cette intervention chirurgicale.

AVERTISSEMENTS
e L'utilisation du dispositif NeoChord DS1000 est réservée aux médecins diment formés.

e Lutilisation du dispositif exige au minimum un médecin / opérateur formé et un membre
du personnel du bloc opératoire formé.

e Le NeoChord DS1000 est stérilisé a I'oxyde d’éthylene (EtO) et réservé a un usage
unique. Ne pas le réutiliser ni le restériliser. Toute tentative de réutilisation ou de
restérilisation du dispositif risque de se solder par des blessures pour le patient, le
dysfonctionnement du dispositif ou une stérilisation inadéquate.

e Pour éviter des blessures oculaires graves, ne pas regarder droit dans les lumiéres LED a I'extrémité
distale du dispositif.

e Le NeoChord DS1000 n’est pas adapté a une utilisation en présence d’'un mélange
anesthésique inflammable avec I'air, 'oxygéne ou 'oxyde nitreux.

e Le NeoChord DS1000 n’est pas résistant a la défibrillation et doit étre retiré du patient si
une défibrillation cardiaque est nécessaire.

e Le NeoChord DS1000 n’est pas destiné a un raccordement a des appareils
endoscopiques, et toute tentative en ce sens est interdite.

e Pour minimiser les risques associés a I'utilisation de dispositifs a alimentation électrique
durant les interventions chirurgicales, s’assurer que tous les dispositifs sont conformes aux
normes CEI et ISO applicables et qu’ils sont utilisés conformément a la Clause 16 de la
norme CEI 60601-1.

¢ Ne pas essayer de brancher la console de vérification de capture du feuillet sur des
appareils a haute tension dans le bloc opératoire.

e Apreés utilisation, jeter tous les composants du dispositif NeoChord DS1000, y compris les
cartouches, les aiguilles et la console de vérification de capture du feuillet, conformément
aux pratiques hospitaliéres acceptées et aux lois et réglementations en vigueur,
notamment celles applicables aux matiéres biologiques dangereuses, aux aiguilles et aux
piles de dispositif.

¢ Aucune modification de cet équipement n’est autorisée.

PRECAUTIONS

e Le NeoChord DS1000 doit étre utilisé dans le respect des précautions nécessaires d’'usage
dans le cas d’une procédure d’'implantation d’'un dispositif thoracique.

¢ Inspecter 'emballage avant utilisation. N'utiliser aucun composant du systéme si le
conditionnement stérile est abimé. Inspecter tous les composants avant utilisation. Ne pas
utiliser de composants endommagés, périmés ou non stériles.

o Ne pas utiliser le dispositif s’il est tombé de plus de 45 cm de haut.

¢ Le NeoChord DS1000 doit étre utilisé avec du fil de suture en ePTFE indiqué pour la
réparation ou le remplacement de cordages tendineux natifs d’'un diamétre moyen de
0,307 mm (par ex., GORE™ CV-4) ou 0,246 mm (par ex., GORE™ CV-5) seulement. Ne
pas utiliser le DS1000 avec d’autres matériaux ou tailles de fil de suture dans la mesure ou
leur compatibilité n’est pas connue.
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7.

EFFETS INDESIRABLES POTENTIELS

Les risques associés a I'utilisation du systéme NeoChord DS1000 incluent :

Embolie gazeuse e Echec de pose de cordage
Réaction allergique artificiel en ePTFE au site prévu
Arythmies pour le feuillet

Hémorragie (exigeant ou non une e Regurgitation mitrale (>3)
transfusion sanguine) e Lésion de la valvule mitrale
Fracture des cotes e Lésion péricardique

Conversion en une réparation chirurgicale e Embolie périphérique

standard de la valvule e Embolie pulmonaire

Lésion des tissus cardiovasculaires ou nerveux e Accident vasculaire cérébral (AVC)
Infection ou AIT

Les risques associés a I'intervention cardiaque générale incluent :

Angor e Hémolyse
Réaction allergique (anesthésique) Hématome

Arrét cardiaque e Hypertension / hypotension
Perforation cardiaque e Sténose mitrale

Tamponnade cardiaque e Infarctus du myocarde

Décés e Obstruction de la voie d’éjection
Dilatation du cceur e Temps de ventilation prolongé
Réactions aux agents antiplaquettaires/ e Atteinte rénale

agents anticoagulants/produits de contraste e Reprise chirurgicale
Intervention cardiaque d’urgence e Septicémie

Endocardite e Thrombose

Insuffisance cardiaque e LAachage de suture

EQUIPEMENT ADDITIONNEL REQUIS POUR LA PROCEDURE

Outre I'équipement standard utilisé pour la thoracotomie latérale, I'anesthésie et le monitorage du
patient durant la procédure, la procédure NeoChord DS1000 exige I'utilisation du matériel suivant :

Echocardiographie transcesophagienne (ETO)

Fil de suture en ePTFE, disponible dans le commerce, indiqué pour la réparation ou le
remplacement de cordage tendineux d’'un diamétre moyen de 0,307 mm (par ex., GORE™
CV-4) ou 0,246 mm (par ex., GORE™ CV-5)

Fil de suture en proléne standard

Tampon

Pinces caoutchoutées

Equipement auxiliaire additionnel recommandé :
Plateau de ringage au sérum physiologique

MODE D’EMPLOI

9.1. PRISE EN CHARGE DU PATIENT EN PREOPERATOIRE / PLANIFICATION :

9.1.1. Un traitement antibiotique prophylactique est recommandé, a une dose dictée par
les protocoles hospitaliers pour les dispositifs chirurgicaux implantables.

REMARQUE : L’administration d’antiarythmiques peut étre continuée en cas
d’arythmies existantes et elle peut étre utilisée en cours d’opération
conformément au protocole hospitalier.

REMARQUE : L’arrét du traitement antiplaquettaire n’est pas requis.
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9.2.

9.3.

9.4.

PREPARATION :

9.2.1. S’assurer que les standards de propreté des locaux et les procédures
aseptiques suffisent a garantir la stérilité du dispositif et de la procédure.

9.2.2. Désinfecter la peau comme il est d’'usage au site d’accés en utilisant la technique adaptée.

REMARQUE : Il est recommandé d’appliquer des champs stériles sur le patient.

9.2.3. Minimiser la géne du patient en utilisant une sédation standard et une analgésie locale.

9.2.4. Effectuer un examen de la valvule mitrale par ETO pour :

9.2.4.1. Confirmer que le patient ne présente pas de régurgitation mitrale
fonctionnelle ou ischémique.

9.2.4.2. Evaluer la largeur et 'emplacement du segment de feuillet en prolapsus
pour déterminer, avant 'opération, le nombre et le positionnement
appropriés des cordages artificiels a poser. Si 'anatomie du patient le
permet, plusieurs cordages doivent étre posés dans le segment en
prolapsus pour maximiser la durabilité de la réparation.

AVERTISSEMENT : Les cordages artificiels placés en position plus latérale vers la
région péricommissurale risquent de causer des lésions ou des
interférences avec le cordage natif.

9.2.5. Insérer les lignes de monitorage en suivant les procédures standard.

REMARQUE : Un monitorage physiologique de base (ECG et pression aortique) est
recommande.

9.2.6. Ouvrir les sachets du dispositif NeoChord DS1000 en respectant les procédures
de manipulation stérile standard.

PROCEDURE D’IMPLANTATION :

La procédure d'implantation NeoChord DS1000 se fait en cing temps : (i) Préparation du
dispositif ; (ii) Accés ventriculaire gauche ; (iii) Capture et vérification des feuillets ; (iv)
Déploiement du fil de suture et (v) Nouage du fil de suture.

Les fils de suture sont posés par ventriculotomie a 2-4 cm de la pointe du ventricule
gauche dans la direction postéro-latérale via thoracotomie.

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour éviter les Iésions ou interférences potentielles avec I'appareil
sous-valvulaire, notamment le cordage natif, le site d’accés au VG
doit se faire dans la paroi postéro-latérale du VG, plutdt que dans la
paroi antérieure.

Préparation du dispositif

REMARQUE : Du fil de suture en polytétrafluoroéthyléne expansé (ePTFE) indiqué
pour la réparation ou le remplacement de cordage tendineux d’'un
diameétre moyen de 0,307 mm (par ex., GORE™ CV-4) ou 0,246 mm
(par ex., GORE™ CV-5) est nécessaire a la préparation du dispositif.
Si le fil de suture est fourni par le fabricant avec une aiguille attachée,
enlever l'aiguille a I'aide de ciseaux de bloc opératoire stériles
standard, en coupant au plus prés du point d’attache de I'aiguille. Jeter
I'aiguille dans un récipient prévu pour la mise au rebut ou la destruction
des instruments pointus et tranchants.

ATTENTION : Ne pas abimer le fil de suture en enlevant l'aiguille.

9.4.1. Tester le dispositif pour s’assurer que les fibres optiques fonctionnent
correctement en appuyant sur le bouton Marche situé sur la console de
vérification de capture du feuillet.
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REMARQUE : Pour une gestion correcte des piles, le dispositif doit étre éteint en

dehors de la tentative de capture des feuillets.

ATTENTION : Ne pas essayer de remplacer les piles que renferme le dispositif. Si le
dispositif ne fonctionne pas comme prévu, se procurer un nouveau
systéeme.

9.4.2. Localiser le centre du fil de suture en ePTFE et le plier doucement en deux en

veillant a ne pas I'abimer. En tenant la cartouche NeoChord DS1000 dans une
main et en pointant la pince distale vers le plafond, enfiler I'extrémité repliée du
fil de suture en ePTFE dans I'ouverture proximale sous la cartouche.

9.4.3. Tirer I'extrémité repliée du fil de suture le long de la rainure de la cartouche

jusqu’a I'extrémité distale, en position juste proximale a la pince utilisée pour fixer
la valvule mitrale durant la procédure.

9.4.4. Enfiler 'extrémité repliée par I'ouverture au bout de la rainure de la cartouche.

9.4.5. Séparer les deux moitiés du fil de suture au niveau de la pliure et tirer la boucle par-
dessus la téte de la pince, en la fixant dans la rainure proximale a I'extrémité
distale du dispositif. S’assurer que la boucle n’est pas tordue sur la téte de la pince.

v’ Tendre pour placer dans
la rainure

v’ S’assurer que les
cordages sont alignés

9.4.6. Tirer les extrémités du fil de suture de maniére a le charger en toute sécurité
sur la cartouche.

9.4.7. Placer une pince caoutchoutée sur les extrémités libres du fil de suture pour
faciliter sa rétention dans la rainure.
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9.4.8. Sélectionner la poignée dans I'emballage stérile et aligner I'extrémité proximale de la
cartouche sur I'extrémité distale de la poignée. La cartouche et la poignée sont
crantées pour créer un canal d’attache. Glisser la cartouche dans la poignée. Avancer
la cartouche jusqu’a ce qu’un bruit confirme son enclenchement.

v' Tenir le dispositif comme indiqué
tout en avancgant la cartouche
dans le dispositif

9.4.9. Aprés ce déclic, appuyer doucement d’'une main sur 'anneau de pouce tout en

continuant a avancer la cartouche jusqu’a un deuxiéme déclic. La cartouche est
correctement chargée et verrouillée en position.

@ ATTENTION : Durant le
chargement de la cartouche,
ne pas appuyer a fond sur
I'anneau de pouce (ne pas
toucher le corps de
'ensemble)

v S’assurer que les ergots de
verrouillage se sont
enclenchés dans la cartouche

9.4.10. A ce stade, placer une aiguille dans la cartouche en sélectionnant une des aiguilles
dans I'emballage stérile. En saisissant l'aiguille a I'extrémité proximale, la guider

doucement dans la rainure en haut de la poignée jusqu’a ce qu’elle soit au point de
départ.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas avancer I'extrémité de I'aiguille dans I'ouverture a I'extrémité
distale du dispositif en cours de chargement. L’aiguille doit rester
entiérement dans le dispositif jusqu’a la post-capture des feuillets.
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9.5.

9.6.

9.4.11. Bien rincer l'aiguille et le systéme de pose dans du sérum physiologique
hépariné stérile en veillant a ne pas mouiller la console LCV.

9.4.12. Le dispositif est désormais prét a I'utilisation.
Acces ventriculaire gauche :
9.5.1. Définir 'anatomie thoracique par radiographie et échographie.

9.5.2. Identifier les repéres pertinents tels que silhouette cardiaque, espace
intercostal et diaphragme.

9.5.3. Déterminer le site approprié et procéder a la thoracotomie latérale.
9.5.4. Exposer la pointe du cceur.

9.5.5. Déterminer le site d’accés au ventricule gauche. Le site d’accés au ventricule
gauche doit étre légerement déplacé de 2 a 4 cm de la pointe du ventricule
gauche a la paroi libre postéro-latérale du ventricule gauche.

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour éviter les lésions ou interférences potentielles avec
I'appareil sous-valvulaire, notamment le cordage natif, le site
d’accés au VG doit se faire dans la paroi postéro-latérale du
VG, plutdt que dans la paroi antérieure.

REMARQUE : Les cordages artificiels fixés sur cette zone adopteront une
orientation plus naturelle dans le ventricule gauche et émergeront
prés de la base du muscle papillaire postérieur. Qui plus est, ceci
permet de garantir que les cordages artificiels ne traverseront pas la
ligne centrale A-P du plan intercommissural de la valvule mitrale.

9.5.6. Un point de suture en bourse doit étre utilisé au site d’accés apical ventriculaire
gauche pour endiguer les pertes de sang.

9.5.7. Pratiquer une petite incision dans la paroi libre du ventricule gauche a 2-4 cm de
la pointe du cceur dans la direction postéro-latérale pour I'accés du dispositif.

9.5.8. Insérer le dispositif par la ventriculotomie dans le ventricule gauche.

REMARQUE : L’insertion du dispositif doit étre effectuée sous échocardiographie
transcesophagienne (ETO) pour guider le chirurgien.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas avancer le dispositif dans le ventricule gauche
sans visualisation ETO.

9.5.9. Pendant que le cceur bat et sous visualisation ETO, avancer I'extrémité du
dispositif jusqu’a la valvule mitrale, en faisant passer I'extrémité du dispositif
4 mm environ au-dela des feuillets jusque dans l'oreillette gauche.

Capture des feuillets et vérification
9.6.1. Une fois le dispositif a travers I'orifice de la valvule mitrale, mettre sous tension

o

en appuyant sur le bouton Marche .

REMARQUE : Le dispositif fonctionnera en continu pendant une heure a partir de la pression
sur le bouton.

9.6.2. La pince doit étre ouverte en avangant 'anneau de pouce vers I'extrémité distale
du dispositif.

9.6.3. L’extrémité du dispositif doit servir a guider le feuillet défaillant dans la pince
ouverte.
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9.7.

AVERTISSEMENT : Attention aux risques d’interférences avec I'appareil sous-valvulaire.

AVERTISSEMENT : Les cordages artificiels placés en position plus latérale vers
la région péricommissurale risquent de causer des lésions
ou des interférences avec le cordage natif.

9.6.4. Fermer doucement la pince en rétractant I'anneau de pouce vers soi.

9.6.5. La confirmation de la capture du feuillet s’"accomplit en examinant I'affichage a fibres
optiques. Quatre voyants blancs sur I'affichage de la console confirment la bonne
capture des tissus du feuillet dans la pince distale.

ATTENTION : Si un des voyants est rouge, relacher le feuillet et répéter cette étape.

Absence

Capture

Capture
de capture partielle compléte

Déploiement du fil de suture

9.7.1. Visualiser la valvule mitrale sous ETO et confirmer que tous les voyants de fibre
optique sont toujours blancs.

REMARQUE : Maintenir la contre-pression sur 'anneau de pouce tout en avangant l'aiguille.

9.7.2. Avancer l'aiguille en la saisissant par sa poignée tout en pressant sur les
ergots.

9.7.3. Avancer l'aiguille jusqu’a la position d’avancée maximale indiquée sur le
corps de l'instrument.

9.7.4. La pince caoutchoutée assurant la tension du fil de suture, maintenir la contre-
pression sur 'anneau de pouce et rétracter l'aiguille jusqu’a ce que le fil de suture
soit engagé. A ce stade, relacher la pince caoutchoutée et continuer a rétracter
I'aiguille d’'un mouvement continu sans a-coups jusqu’a ce que I'extrémité distale
de l'aiguille et la boucle du fil de suture émergent de I'instrument.

REMARQUE : S’assurer que l'aiguille est retirée en ligne droite, parallelement a
linstrument, sans courbure.

REMARQUE : La pince de l'instrument doit rester fermée durant la rétraction de l'aiguille.

9.7.5. Dégager avec précaution I'aiguille du fil de suture et remettre l'aiguille dans le
champ stérile.

9.7.6. Ouvrir la pince de l'instrument et libérer le feuillet capturé. Fermer la pince et
quitter le ventricule gauche tout en guidant les deux extrémités du fil de suture a
I'écart de l'instrument. Eteindre la console de vérification de capture du feuillet.

9.7.7. Enfiler un fil de suture en proléne dans la boucle d’extrémité du fil de suture en ePTFE.

REMARQUE : Le fil de suture en prolene sert juste a récupérer le fil de suture en
ePTFE aprés tension, si nécessaire.
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9.7.8. Prendre les deux extrémités libres du fil de suture en ePTFE et les enfiler dans la
boucle d’extrémité du fil de suture en ePTFE pour créer un nceud en téte
d’alouette sur le feuillet. Bien tirer sur le noeud en téte d’alouette en ePTFE.

9.7.9. Tester le placement du fil de suture en ePTFE pour garantir la réduction
optimale de la régurgitation mitrale. Pour cela, tendre le fil de suture et
surveiller la réduction de la régurgitation mitrale sur la console ETO.

9.7.10. Si le déploiement du fil de suture n’est pas satisfaisant, tirer doucement sur le fil
de suture en prolene pour récupérer le fil de suture en ePTFE. Jeter les fils de
suture en proléne et en ePTFE.

AVERTISSEMENT : Avant de charger le dispositif pour déployer un deuxieme fil de
suture, rincer minutieusement l'aiguille, la cartouche et le
systeme de pose dans du sérum physiologique hépariné stérile.

e S’assurer que les composants sont entierement rincés pour éliminer le
sang de toutes les zones, en particulier des rainures a fil de suture, de
I'optique de I'extrémité distale, de la cartouche et de la barre
coulissante.

e Inspecter I'extrémité de 'aiguille pour vérifier qu’elle est droite et
gu’elle n’a ni été courbée ni endommagée. Ne pas réutiliser I'aiguille
si son extrémité est courbée ou endommagée.

e Ne pas mouiller la console LCV avec le sérum physiologique.

9.7.11. Sila pose de fils de suture supplémentaires est souhaitable, répéter les
étapes 9.4.2 a 9.7.10.

REMARQUE : Sil'anatomie du patient le permet, plusieurs cordages doivent étre

posés dans le segment en prolapsus pour maximiser la durabilité de la
réparation.

9.8. NOUAGE DES FILS DE SUTURE

9.8.1. Sous visualisation ETO ou échocardiogramme transthoracique (ETT),

déterminer la longueur appropriée pour que les cordages en ePTFE minimisent
la régurgitation mitrale résiduelle.

AVERTISSEMENT : Avant I'ancrage définitif des cordages artificiels, rechercher
d’éventuelles interférences entre le feuillet antérieur et les
cordages artificiels. Si un cordage artificiel semble causer des
interférences potentielles avec le cordage antérieur natif, il devra
étre retiré pour éviter les risques de Iésion ou de rupture du
cordage natif.

REMARQUE : Dans l'idéal, trois (3) cordages doubles devraient étre implantés et
chaque cordage double, une fois tendu, devrait pouvoir réduire
sensiblement la régurgitation mitrale au moins a un niveau léger a
modéré.

REMARQUE : Tout cordage qui ne parvient pas a réduire indépendamment la
régurgitation mitrale doit étre enlevé et remplacé.

9.8.2. Si le déploiement du fil de suture est satisfaisant, enlever et jeter chaque fil de suture en
proléne.
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10.

9.8.3. Dans le cas contraire, tirer doucement sur le fil de suture en proléne pour
récupérer le fil de suture ePTFE. Jeter les fils de suture en proléne et en ePTFE.
Si la pose de fils de suture supplémentaires est souhaitable, répéter les
étapes 9.4.2 2 9.7.10.

9.8.4. Une fois la longueur appropriée déterminée, fixer le(s) fil(s) de suture sur
I'épicarde a c6té de la ventriculotomie a I'aide d’'un nceud et d’'un tampon
standard. Il est recommandé de fixer chaque fil de suture individuellement sur le
grand tampon & bourse au site de la ventriculotomie qui offre une base de
soutien large.

ATTENTION : Chaque fil de suture doit étre fixé indépendamment sur un grand
tampon pour éviter le décalage graduel potentiel du cordage artificiel
ancré pouvant causer le desserrage du cordage artificiel aprés
I'opération.

AVERTISSEMENT : Une fois le fil de suture fixé a I'épicarde, le cordage artificiel
ne pourra plus étre enlevé sans intervention chirurgicale (a
coeur ouvert).

9.8.5. Fermer la zone de I'incision comme il est d’'usage.

CONSIDERATIONS POST-OPERATOIRES

Les patients qui regoivent au moins un cordage artificiel a 'aide du NeoChord DS1000 doivent
étre pris en charge conformément au standard de soins pour les implants cardiaques. A ce titre,
une anticoagulothérapie standard pour implants cardiaques similaires tels qu'un anneau
d’annuloplastie est recommandée. L’administration d’antibiotiques est recommandée
conformément au mode opératoire de I'hopital pour les procédures liées aux implants
cardiaques. Le monitorage du patient via télémétrie doit étre continué le temps nécessaire.
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11.

CONFORMITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE
Le DS1000 est adapté a une utilisation dans les établissements de soins professionnels.
Le DS1000 ne comporte aucun composant ou accessoire remplagable.

L’affichage a fibres optiques du DS1000 fournit une indication visuelle de la capture du feuillet.
En présence de perturbations électromagnétiques excessives, l'indicateur visuel risque de ne
plus fonctionner.

Directives et déclaration du fabricant — émissions électromagnétiques

Le DS1000 doit étre utilisé dans I'environnement électromagnétique spécifié ci-dessous. Il incombe au client ou a
I'utilisateur du DS1000 de s’assurer qu'’il est employé dans un tel environnement.

Test de Conformité Environnement électromagnétique - directives
controle des
émissions

Le DS1000 utilise une énergie RF uniguement pour son fonctionnement
Groupe 1 interne. Par conséquent, ses émissions RF sont trés faibles et ne
risquent pas de causer d’interférences aux équipements électroniques se
trouvant a proximité.

Emissions RF
CISPR 11

Emissions RF

CISPR 11 Classe A

REMARQUE : Cet équipement peut étre utilisé dans les zones industrielles et les hdpitaux compte tenu de ses
caractéristiques en matiére d’EMISSIONS (classe A de la norme CISPR 11). S'il est utilisé dans un environnement
résidentiel (dans lequel la classe B de la norme CISPR 11 est habituellement requise), cet équipement pourrait ne pas
offrir une protection adéquate aux services de communication a la fréquence radioélectrique. L'utilisateur pourrait étre
amené a prendre des mesures d’atténuation des risques, par exemple a déplacer ou réorienter I'équipement.

Directives et déclaration du fabricant — immunité électromagnétique

Le DS1000 doit étre utilisé dans I'environnement électromagnétique spécifié ci-dessous. Il incombe au client ou a
I'utilisateur du DS1000 de s’assurer qu'’il est employé dans un tel environnement.

Norme CEM de base

Phénomeéne ou méthode de test Niveaux d’essai d’'immunité
Décharge électrostatique CEI 61000-4-2 i g tx piazck(vticé KV. + 15 KV dans Iair
Champs électromagnétiques 3Vim
rayonnés aux fréquences CEI 61000-4-3 80 MHz - 2,7 GHz
radioélectriques 80 % AM a 1 kHz
thmps de proximite emis par les CEI 61000-4-3 Niveaux conformes a la norme CEl 60601-1-2 édition 4.
équipements de communication Tableau 9
sans fil aux fréquences
radioélectriques
Champs magnétiques a la 30 A/m
fréquence du réseau CEl 61000-4-8 50 Hz ou 60 Hz

Immunité aux champs rayonnés a
proximité

30 kHz — CW — 8 A/m ; 134,2 kHz — PM (2,1 kHz) — 65 A/m ;

CEl 61000-4-39 13,56 MHz — PM (50 kHz) — 7,5 A/m

AVERTISSEMENTS :

12.

Cet équipement ne doit pas étre utilisé a proximité d’un autre équipement ou empilé sur un autre
équipement, car cela pourrait nuire a son fonctionnement. Si une telle utilisation s’avére
nécessaire, le bon fonctionnement de cet équipement et de l'autre équipement doit étre contrélé.
L'utilisation d’accessoires, de transducteurs et de cables autres que ceux spécifiés ou fournis par
le fabricant de cet équipement pourrait augmenter les émissions électromagnétiques ou réduire
limmunité électromagnétique et provoquer un dysfonctionnement.

Les équipements de communication portables aux fréquences radioélectriques (y compris les
périphériques tels que les cables d’antenne et les antennes externes) doivent étre utilisés a une
distance minimale de 30 cm de toutes les parties du DS1000, y compris des cables spécifiés par
le fabricant. Dans le cas contraire, les performances de cet équipement pourraient étre réduites.

STOCKAGE
Stocker les dispositifs dans un lieu sec, frais et sombre.
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13.

GARANTIE ET LIMITATIONS

NeoChord, Inc. garantit que chaque composant de ce systéme a été fabriqué, emballé et testé avec un
soin raisonnable et qu'il est dépourvu de vices de fabrication et de défauts de matériau. NeoChord, Inc. ne
pourra pas étre tenue pour responsable de pertes, dommages ou frais accessoires, spéciaux ou
consécutifs — directs ou indirects — résultant de I'utilisation de son produit. La seule obligation de NeoChord
sera la réparation ou le remplacement, au choix de NeoChord, de tout appareil qu’il jugera comme ayant
été défectueux au moment de I'expédition a condition d’en étre averti dans les six (6) mois. L'utilisateur
endosse la pleine responsabilité, sous garantie, sous contrat ou pour cause de négligence ou autre pour
des dommages résultant de la manipulation, de la possession, de I'utilisation ou de l'utilisation abusive du
produit. Comme NeoChord n’exerce aucun contrdle sur le fonctionnement, I'inspection, la maintenance ou
I'utilisation de ses produits aprés distribution, pas plus que sur la sélection des patients, CETTE
GARANTIE REMPLACE EXPRESSEMENT TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU TACITE OU
GARANTIE DE QUALITE COMMERCIALE OU D’ADAPTATION A UN BUT PARTICULIER, ET TOUTE
AUTRE OBLIGATION DE LA PART DU VENDEUR. Les recours indiqués dans « Garantie et limitations »
seront le recours exclusif a la disposition de chacun. Aucun agent, employé ou représentant de NeoChord
n’est habilité a modifier 'une quelconque des déclarations précédentes ni a endosser une quelconque
responsabilité supplémentaire au nom de NeoChord en rapport avec ce dispositif.

14. DEFINITION DES SYMBOLES
Les symboles suivants apparaissent sur I'emballage et I'étiquetage du dispositif :
Symbole Description Symbole Description
Consulter le mode d’emploi . Equipement de type CF
X, | Méthode de stérilisation utilisant

Bouton Marche (([s=niele] )Y | de 'oxyde d'éthylene. Barriére
unique avec emballage externe

Fabricant

Ne pas jeter avec les ordures
ménageres

Numéro de série

Usage unique

E@zeg

Code de lot

Ne pas restériliser

REF

Numéro de référence

Ne pas utiliser si 'emballage est
abimé

Apyrogéne

Dépositaire agréé dans 'UE

Garder au sec

Stocker dans un endroit frais

Date de fabrication

Utiliser avant le

Limitation de la
température

Limitation de la pression
atmosphérique

Limitation de 'hnumidité

Site d’information du patient

[V IES N

Dépositaire agréé :

MPS Medical Product Service GmbH
Borngasse 20

35619 Braunfels, Allemagne

Ne° de référence DS1000 :
500000-002

C€

2797
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GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

NeoChord™ Einfuihrsystem fiir kiinstliche Chordae
Modell DS1000™

Nur ftr den Export

NeoChord

NeoChord, Inc.

5402 Parkdale Drive, Suite 160

St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416, USA
Tel.: +1 (952) 698 7800

NEOCHORD und das stilisierte NeoChord-Logo sind eingetragene Marken der NeoChord Corporation.
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INHALT

(1) Einfuhrsystem
(2) Kartuschen
(2) Nadeln

Gerateklassifizierung nach IEC 60601-1:
Das DS1000 wird intern mit Gleichstrom betrieben, max. 3,0 V DC, 420 mA
Anwendungsteil Typ CF, IPX0

GERATEBESCHREIBUNG

Das NeoChord DS1000 ist ein einmal verwendbares, handgefiihrtes Gerat fur die Implantation
von kinstlichen Chordae am schlagenden Herzen tber eine minimalinvasive Inzision fir den
Zugang zur Mitralklappe durch den linken Ventrikel. Das DS100 dient zur Einfuhrung kinstlicher
Chordae aus im Handel erhéltlichem ePTFE-Nahtmaterial, das fir die Verwendung als kunstliche
Sehnenfaden geeignet ist. Das NeoChord DS1000 ist ein integriertes modulares System, das aus
einem handgefihrten Einfuhrinstrument, einer mit ePTFE-Nahtmaterial geladenen Kartusche,
einer Nadel und einem angeschlossenen Monitor zur Uberpriifung der Segelerfassung (Leaflet
Capture Verification, LCV) besteht. Der LCV-Monitor erméglicht die Verifizierung der Erfassung
des freien Rands des Mitralsegels in der distalen Klemme des Einflhrinstruments, bevor der
ePTFE-Faden mit Knoten am Segel angebracht wird.

Das System wird steril in einer Einwegverpackung geliefert.

UMWELTBEZOGENE SPEZIFIKATIONEN

N o % 106 kPa
20% 20 %

Betriebsbedingungen: a
20¢

N
10 % 70 kPa

-
VORGESEHENE VERWENDUNG
Reparatur einer Chordaeverlangerung und -ruptur, die zum Mitralklappenprolaps fuhrt.

INDIKATIONEN

Fur den Einsatz bei Patienten mit Mitralklappeninsuffizienz Grad 3+ oder 4+, die Kandidaten fur
eine chirurgische Mitralklappenreparatur bzw. einen chirurgischen Mitralklappenersatz sind.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN

Stark kalzifizierte Klappen

Klappenretraktion mit stark reduzierter Mobilitat

Aktive bakterielle Endokarditis

Komplexer Mechanismus der Mitralinsuffizienz (Segelperforation usw.)

Signifikantes Tethering der Segel

Entzindliche Herzklappenerkrankung

ACHTUNG: Das NeoChord DS1000 wurde nicht an Patienten mit funktioneller Mitralinsuffizienz
untersucht.
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ACHTUNG: Das NeoChord DS1000 wurde nicht an Patienten mit anteriorem Segelprolaps
untersucht.

WARNUNG: Patienten mit Anzeichen von fragilem Gewebe (z. B. stark erweiterter linker Ventrikel,
Kachexie) sind evtl. keine geeigneten Kandidaten fiir diesen Eingriff.

WARNHINWEISE

Das NeoChord DS1000 darf nur von Arzten verwendet werden, die in der Verwendung des Geréts
geschult wurden.

Die Verwendung des Gerats erfordert mindestens einen geschulten Arzt/Operateur und einen
geschulten OP-Mitarbeiter.

Das NeoChord DS1000 wurde mit EO sterilisiert und ist nur zur einmaligen Verwendung
vorgesehen. Nicht wiederverwenden oder resterilisieren. Wird versucht, das Geréat wieder zu
verwenden oder erneut zu sterilisieren, kann dies zur Schéadigung des Patienten, Geratefehlfunktion
oder einer mangelhaften Sterilisierung fihren.

Um schwere Augenverletzungen zu vermeiden, nicht direkt in die LED-Lumina an der distalen
Spitze des Geréts blicken.

Das NeoChord DS1000 ist nicht zur Verwendung in Gegenwart entziindlicher
Anasthesiegasgemische mit Luft, Sauerstoff oder Stickstoffoxid geeignet.

Das NeoChord DS1000 ist nicht defibrillationssicher und muss vom Patienten entfernt werden,
wenn das Herz defibrilliert werden muss.

Das NeoChord DS1000 ist nicht zur Verbindung mit anderen endoskopischen Geraten vorgesehen,
und es darf kein entsprechender Versuch unternommen werden.

Um die mit der Verwendung elektrisch betriebener Geréte bei chirurgischen Verfahren
verbundenen Risiken zu minimieren, muss sichergestellt werden, dass alle Gerate den relevanten
IEC- und ISO-Normen entsprechen und gemaf Absatz 16 von IEC 60601-1 verwendet werden.

Nicht versuchen, den Leaflet-Capture-Verification-Monitor an Hochspannungsgerate im OP
anzuschlieRen.

Nach der Verwendung des NeoChord DS1000 missen alle Bestandteile des Geréts einschlief3lich
Kartuschen, Nadeln und Leaflet-Capture-Verification-Monitor gemaf der anerkannten
institutionellen Praxis und allen anwendbaren Gesetzen und Vorschriften (einschlie3lich solcher zu
biogefahrlichem Material, Nadeln und Geréatebatterien) entsorgt werden.

Modifikationen an diesem Gerét sind nicht gestattet.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

Das NeoChord DS1000 ist gemaR den notwendigen Sicherheitsvorkehrungen zu verwenden, die
bei Verfahren zur Implantation von thorakalen Produkten angemessen sind.

Uberprifen Sie die Verpackung vor der Verwendung. Keine Komponente des Systems verwenden,
wenn festgestellt wird, dass die sterile Verpackung beschéadigt ist. Uberpriifen Sie alle
Komponenten vor der Verwendung. Beschadigte, abgelaufene oder nicht sterile Komponenten nicht
verwenden.

Wenn das Gerat aus einer Hohe von mehr als 45 cm fallen gelassen wurde, darf es nicht mehr
verwendet werden.

Das NeoChord DS1000 muss mit ePTFE-Nahtmaterial verwendet werden, das fir die Reparatur
oder den Ersatz nativer Chordae tendineae indiziert ist und einen mittleren Durchmesser von
0,307 mm (z. B. GORE™ CV-4) oder 0,246 mm (z. B. GORE™ CV-5) aufweist. Das DS1000 nicht
mit anderen Nahtmaterialien oder Fadenstarken verwenden, da nicht bekannt ist, ob das DS1000
mit anderen Nahtmaterialien und Fadenstarkenkompatibel ist.
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POTENZIELLE UNERWUNSCHTE EREIGNISSE
Mit der Verwendung des NeoChord DS1000-Systems sind u. a. folgende potenzielle Risiken verbunden:

e Luftembolie e Unmdglichkeit, den kunstlichen

o Allergische Reaktion ePTFE-Sehnenfaden an der

e Arrhythmien vorgesehenen Segelstelle

e Blutung (mit oder ohne Transfusionsbedarf) anzubringen

e Gebrochene Rippen e Mitralinsuffizienz (>3)

o Konversion zu standardméaRiger  Mitralklappenverletzung
Klappenreparatur-Chirurgie e Perikardschadigung

e Beschadigung von kardiovaskularem oder e Periphere Embolie
Nervengewebe e Lungenembolie

¢ Infektion e Schlaganfall (CVA) oder TIA

Allgemeine Herzchirurgie geht mit folgenden potenziellen Risiken einher:

Herzdilatation Verlangerte Ventilationszeit
Reaktionen auf Beeintrachtigung der
Thrombozytenaggregationshemmer/ Nierenfunktion

e Angina e Hamolyse

o Allergische Reaktion (Anasthetikum) e Hamatom

o Herzstillstand e Hypertonie / Hypotonie

o Herzperforation e Mitralstenose

e Herztamponade o Myokardinfarkt

e Tod e  Obstruktion des Ausflusstrakts
[ ] [ ]

[ ) [ ]

Antikoagulantien/Kontraststoffe e Nachoperation
¢ Notfall-Herzoperation e Septikamie
¢ Endokarditis e Thrombose
e Herzversagen e Wunddehiszenz

FUR DAS VERFAHREN ERFORDERLICHE ZUSATZLICHE GERATE

Zusatzlich zur Standardausriistung fur die laterale Thorakotomie, Anasthesie und Patientenliberwachung
wahrend des Verfahrens wird zur Durchfiihrung des NeoChord DS1000-Verfahrens folgende Ausristung
bendtigt:

e Transtsophageale Echokardiographie (TEE)

o Kommerziell erhdltliches, fiir Chordae-tendineae-Reparatur oder -Ersatz geeignetes ePTFE-Nahtmaterial
mit einem mittleren Durchmesser von 0,307 mm (GORE™ CV-4) oder 0,246 mm (GORE™ CV-5)

e Standard-Prolene-Nahtmaterial

e Kompresse

e Klemmen mit Gummiiberzug

Empfohlene Zusatzausriistung:
e Schale fur Kochsalzlésung

VORGEHENSWEISE
9.1. PATIENTENMANAGEMENT/PLANUNG VOR DER OFP:

9.1.1. Eine Antibiotikaprophylaxe mit Dosierung nach den institutionellen
Protokollen fir implantierbare chirurgische Systeme wird empfohlen.

HINWEIS: Bei bestehenden Arrhythmien kdnnen weiterhin Antiarrhythmika verabreicht
und operativ dem Protokoll der Einrichtung entsprechend verwendet werden.

HINWEIS: Eine Unterbrechung der Antithrombozytentherapie ist nicht erforderlich.
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9.2.

9.3.

9.4.

VORBEREITUNG:

9.2.1. Die Standards beziiglich Raumsauberkeit und aseptischen Verfahren mussen
ausreichend sein, um die Sterilitét des Gerats und Verfahrens zu gewéahrleisten.

9.2.2. Die Haut an der Zugangsstelle mithilfe geeigneter Technik aseptisch vorbereiten.
HINWEIS: Es wird empfohlen, den Patienten mit sterilen Ttchern abzudecken.

9.2.3. Beschwerden des Patienten mittels Standardsedierung und lokaler Analgesie minimieren.
9.2.4. Eine TEE-Untersuchung der Mitralklappe zu folgendem Zweck durchfuihren:

9.2.4.1. Bestatigung, dass der Patient keine funktionelle oder ischamische
Mitralinsuffizienz aufweist.

9.2.4.2. Beurteilung der Breite und Position des prolabierenden Segelsegments,
um die geeignete Anzahl und Platzierung der kiinstlichen Sehnenfaden
zu bestimmen. Sofern die Anatomie des Patienten dies zulésst, sollten
im prolabierenden Segment mehrere Faden platziert werden, um eine
maximale Haltbarkeit der Reparatur zu gewahrleisten.

WARNUNG: Kiinstliche Chordae, die lateraler zum Bereich um die Kommissuren platziert
werden, kdnnen eine Beschadigung der nativen Chordae verursachen oder
diese beeintrachtigen.

9.2.5. Uberwachungsleitungen mittels Standardverfahren einbringen.

HINWEIS: Es wird ein grundlegendes physiologisches Monitoring (EKG und Aortendruck)
empfohlen.

9.2.6. Die Beutel des NeoChord DS1000-Gerats mittels Standardverfahren fir die sterile
Handhabung 6ffnen.

IMPLANTATIONSVERFAHREN:

Das NeoChord DS1000-Verfahren umfasst flnf Schritte: (i) Geratevorbereitung, (ii)
linksventrikularer Zugang, (iii) Einfangen des Segels und Verifizierung, (iv) Einflihren des
Fadens und (v) Abschluss des Fadens.

Die Faden werden nach einer Thorakotomie Uber eine Ventrikulotomie 2-4 cm posterolateral
vom Apex des linken Ventrikels platziert.

WARNUNG: Um eine potenzielle Beschadigung oder Beeintrachtigung des subvalvularen
Apparats einschlief3lich der nativen Chordae zu vermeiden, muss die LV-
Zugangsstelle in der posterolateralen Wand des linken Ventrikels statt der
anterioren liegen.

Geratevorbereitung

HINWEIS:  Zur Vorbereitung des Gerats wird kommerziell erhéltliches ePTFE-Nahtmaterial
(expandiertes Polytetrafluorethylen), das fur die Reparatur oder den Ersatz von Chordae
tendineae geeignet ist, mit einem mittleren Durchmesser von 0,307 mm (GORE™ CV-4)
oder 0,246 mm (GORE™ CV-5) bendétigt. Wird das Nahtmaterial vom Hersteller mit
angebrachter Nadel bereitgestellt, entfernen Sie die Nadel mit einer standardméatigen
sterilen OP-Schere. Schneiden Sie so nah am Nadelbefestigungspunkt wie moglich
ab. Entsorgen Sie die Nadel(n) in einem Behalter fiir scharfe/spitze Instrumente.

ACHTUNG: Achten Sie darauf, dass das Nahtmaterial beim Entfernen der Nadel nicht
beschadigt wird.

9.4.1. Das Geréat testen, um zu gewabhrleisten, dass die Faseroptik korrekt funktioniert.
Dazu die Einschalttaste am Leaflet-Capture-Verification-Monitor driicken.

HINWEIS:  Fir ein ordnungsgemalies Batteriemanagement sollte das Gerat
ausgeschaltet sein, wenn nicht versucht wird, ein Segel einzufangen.
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ACHTUNG: Die Batterien im Gerat nicht auswechseln. Funktioniert das Geréat nicht
erwartungsgemal, ein neues System beschaffen.

9.4.2. Die Mitte des ePTFE-Nahtfadens lokalisieren und eine sanfte Falte bilden; darauf
achten, dass der Faden nicht beschadigt wird. Die NeoChord DS1000-
Kartuschenbaugruppe so in einer Hand halten, dass die distale Klemme nach

oben zeigt. Das gefaltete Ende des ePTFE-Fadens durch die proximale Offnung
unten an der Kartuschenbaugruppe fadeln.

9.4.3. Das gefaltete Ende des Fadens entlang der Nut in der Kartuschenbaugruppe bis
zum distalen Ende ziehen, direkt proximal zur Klemme, mit der die Mitralklappe
wahrend des Verfahrens gesichert wird.

9.4.4. Das gefaltete Ende durch die Offnung am Ende der Nut in der
Kartuschenbaugruppe fadeln.

9.4.5. Trennen Sie die beiden Nahthalften am Falz und ziehen Sie die Schlaufe Uber
die Oberseite der Klemme und befestigen Sie sie in der Kerbe, die proximal zum

distalen Ende des Gerats liegt. Sicherstellen, dass die Schlaufe tber der
Oberseite der Klemme nicht verdreht ist.

v/ Zur Positionierung im
Kanal anziehen

v Sicherstellen, dass die

Nahtfaden richtig

ausgerichtet sind

9.4.6. An den Fadenenden ziehen, damit der Faden fest auf der Kartuschenbaugruppe
sitzt.

9.4.7. Eine Klemme mit Gummitberzug auf die freien Fadenenden setzen, um die
Fixierung des Fadens im Kanal zu unterstitzen.
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9.4.8. Einen Griff aus der sterilen Packung auswéahlen und das proximale Ende der
Kartuschenbaugruppe auf das distale Ende des Griffs ausrichten. Die
Kartuschenbaugruppe und der Griff sind genutet, um einen Kanal fir die
Befestigung zu schaffen. Die Kartuschenbaugruppe in den Griff schieben. Die
Kartuschenbaugruppe vorschieben, bis sie hérbar einrastet.

v Gerét wie dargestellt halten
wahrend die Kartusche in
das Gerét geschoben wird

9.4.9. Wenn Sie das Einrastgerausch hdren, driicken Sie leicht mit einer Hand auf den
Daumenring, wahrend die Kartuschenbaugruppe weiter vorgeschoben wird, bis ein
zweites Einrastgerausch zu horen ist. Die Kartusche ist jetzt korrekt geladen und in
Position arretiert.

@ ACHTUNG: Den
Daumenring wahrend
des Ladens der
Kartusche nicht
vollstandig eindriicken
(vollstandig = bis er
den Korper der Einheit
beruhrt)

v Sicherstellen, dass die
Sperrlaschen des Geréts in der
Kartusche eingerastet sind

9.4.10.  Jetzt eine Nadel in die Kartusche laden. Dazu eine der Nadeln aus der sterilen
Packung auswahlen. Die Nadel am proximalen Ende fassen und vorsichtig in die
Nut oben am Griff einfiihren, bis sich die Nadel in der Startposition befindet.

ACHTUNG: Die Nadelgriffe'wahrend der Geratevorbereitung nicht zusammendricken.

WARNUNG: Die Nadelspitze beim Laden nicht durch die Offnung am distalen Ende
des Griffs vorschieben. Die Nadel muss ganz innerhalb des Gerats
bleiben, bis das Segel eingefangen wird.
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9.5.

9.6.

9.4.11. Nadel und Einfihrsystem grtndlich in steriler heparinisierter Kochsalzlésung spiilen.
Darauf achten, dass der LCV-Monitor trocken bleibt und nicht von der Kochsalzlésung
berihrt wird.

9.4.12. Das Gerét ist jetzt einsatzbereit.

Linksventrikularer Zugang:

9.5.1. Die Anatomie des Thorax mittels Rontgen und Echokardiographie definieren.

9.5.2. Relevante Bezugspunkte wie Herzsilhouette, Interkostalraum und Zwerchfell identifizieren.
9.5.3. Die angemessene Stelle fir die laterale Thorakotomie bestimmen und diese durchfiihren.
9.5.4. Die Herzspitze freilegen.

9.5.5. Die linksventrikulare (LV) Zugangsstelle bestimmen. Die LV-Zugangsstelle sollte um ca. 2-4 cm
vom Apex des linken Ventrikels zur posterolateralen freien Wand hin versetzt sein.

WARNUNG: Um eine potenzielle Beschadigung oder Beeintrachtigung des subvalvularen
Apparats einschlieB3lich der nativen Chordae zu vermeiden, muss die LV-
Zugangsstelle in der posterolateralen Wand des linken Ventrikels statt der
anterioren liegen.

HINWEIS: An diesem Bereich fixierte kiinstliche Chordae nehmen eine naturlichere Position
im LV ein und treten nahe an der Basis des posterioren Papillarmuskels aus.
Dadurch wird vor allem gewdhrleistet, dass die kiinstlichen Chordae die a.p.
Mittellinie der Mitralklappen-Interkommissuralebene nicht kreuzen.

9.5.6. An der linksventrikularen apikalen Zugangsstelle ist eine Tabaksbeutelnaht
anzulegen, um den Blutverlust zu kontrollieren.

9.5.7. Eine kleine Inzision fir den Zugang des Geréts in der freien Wand des linken
Ventrikels 2-4 cm posterolateral vom Apex des Herzens vornehmen.

9.5.8. Das Gerét durch die Ventrikulotomie in den linken Ventrikel einfiihren

HINWEIS: Das Einfihren des Gerats muss unter transésophagealer Echokardiographie
(TEE) erfolgen, damit der Chirurg geleitet werden kann.

WARNUNG: Das Gerét nicht ohne TEE-Bildgebung in den linken Ventrikel vorschieben.

9.5.9. Wahrend das Herz schlagt und per TEE dargestellt wird, die Spitze des Gerats zur
Mitralklappe vorschieben und ca. 4 mm Uber die Segel hinaus in den linken Vorhof
einflhren.

Einfangen des Segels und Verifizierung
9.6.1. Wenn das Gerat sich Uber der Mitralklappené6ffnung befindet, driicken Sie die

. i |
Ein/Aus-Taste, um es einzuschalten U .

HINWEIS: Nach Driicken der Einschalttaste wird das Gerat eine Stunde lang kontinuierlich
betrieben.

9.6.2. Den Daumenring zum distalen Ende des Geréats schieben, um die Klemme zu 6ffnen.
9.6.3. Mit der Spitze des Geréts das flatternde Segel in die offene Klemme fihren.
WARNUNG: Vorsicht vor einer moéglichen Beeintrachtigung des subvalvularen Apparats.

WARNUNG: Kunstliche Chordae, die lateraler zum Bereich um die
Kommissuren platziert werden, kdnnen eine Beschadigung der
nativen Chordae verursachen oder diese beeintrachtigen.

9.6.4. Die Klemme durch Zuriickziehen des Daumenrings vorsichtig schlief3en.
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9.7.

9.6.5. Das Einfangen des Segels durch Prifen der Faseroptikanzeige bestétigen. Vier
weil3e Leuchten am Monitor bestatigen, dass Segelgewebe in der distalen Klemme
eingefangen wurde.

ACHTUNG: Wenn eine Leuchte rot ist, das Segel loslassen und diesen Schritt wiederholen.

Nicht Teilweise Vollstandig
eingefangen eingefangen eingefangen

Anbringen des Fadens

9.7.1. Die Mitralklappe per TEE visualisieren und bestéatigen, dass alle Faseroptikindikatoren
weiterhin weil3 sind.

HINWEIS: Beim Vorschieben der Nadel Gegendruck auf den Daumenring aufrechterhalten.
9.7.2. Zum Vorschieben der Nadel den Nadelgriff fassen und die Grifflaschen zusammendriicken.
9.7.3. Die Nadel vollstandig bis zu der auf dem Instrumentenkdrper markierten Stelle vorschieben.

9.7.4. Unter Aufrechterhaltung der Fadenspannung mit der Klemme mit Gummilberzug und
Aufrechterhaltung von Gegendruck auf den Daumenring die Nadel zurtickziehen, bis die Erfassung
des Fadens festgestellt wird. An diesem Punkt die Klemme mit Gummitiberzug freigeben
und die Nadel weiter mit einer gleichmé&Rigen, kontinuierlichen Bewegung zurtickziehen, bis
die distale Spitze der Nadel und die Fadenschlaufe aus dem Instrument austreten.

HINWEIS: Die Nadel muss gerade und parallel zum Instrument zuriickgezogen werden, ohne
verbogen zu werden.

HINWEIS: Die Instrumentenklemme muss beim Zurlickziehen der Nadel geschlossen bleiben.
9.7.5. Die Nadel vorsichtig vom Faden trennen und wieder in den sterilen Bereich bringen.

9.7.6. Die Klemme des Instruments 6ffnen und das eingefangene Segel freigeben. Die Klemme
schlieen und den linken Ventrikel verlassen; dabei die beiden Enden des Nahtmaterials
aus dem Instrument fiihren. Der Leaflet-Capture-Verification-Monitor sollte abgeschaltet sein.

9.7.7. Einen Prolene-Faden durch das Schlaufenende des ePTFE-Fadens fadeln.

HINWEIS: Der Prolene-Faden wird nur zum Zurlickziehen des ePTFE-Fadens
nach dem Spannen verwendet, falls erforderlich.

9.7.8. Die beiden freien Enden des ePTFE-Fadens ergreifen und durch das Schlaufenende
des ePTFE-Fadens fihren, um einen Ankerstich am Segel zu schaffen. Den ePTFE-
Ankerstich festziehen.

9.7.9. Die Platzierung des ePTFE-Fadens testen, um eine optimale Reduzierung der
Mitralinsuffizienz gewahrleisten. Dazu den Faden spannen und die Reduzierung der
Mitralinsuffizienz auf dem TEE-Monitor tberwachen.

9.7.10. Ist die Anbringung nicht zufriedenstellend, vorsichtig am Prolene-Faden ziehen, um
den ePTFE-Faden zurtickzuziehen. Den Prolene- und den ePTFE-Faden entsorgen.

WARNUNG: Vor dem Laden des Gerats zur Implantation eines zweiten Fadens die
Nadel, die Kartusche und das Einfihrsystem griindlich in steriler
heparinisierter Kochsalzlésung spuilen.
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10.

e Dafir sorgen, dass die Komponenten vollstdndig abgespult werden,
um Blut aus allen Bereichen zu entfernen, insbesondere aus den
Fadenkanélen, der Faseroptik an der distalen Spitze, der Kartusche
und dem Schieber.

e Die Nadelspitze inspizieren, um sicherzustellen, dass sie gerade ist
und nicht verbogen oder beschéadigt wurde. Die Nadel nicht
wiederverwenden, falls die Spitze verbogen oder beschadigt wurde.

e Der LCV-Monitor muss trocken bleiben und aus der Kochsalzlésung
herausgehalten werden.

9.7.11. Wenn weitere Faden angebracht werden sollen, die Schritte 9.4.2 bis 9.7.10
wiederholen.

HINWEIS: Sofern die Anatomie des Patienten dies zulasst, sollten im prolabierenden
Segment mehrere Faden platziert werden, um eine maximale Haltbarkeit
der Reparatur zu gewahrleisten.

9.8. ABSCHLUSS DES FADENS

9.8.1. Unter TEE- oder TTE-Bildgebung die angemessene Lange fiur die ePTFE-
Faden bestimmen, um die verbleibende Mitralinsuffizienz zu minimieren.

WARNUNG: Vor dem endgultigen Verankern der kinstlichen Chordae ist zu Uiberprifen, ob
das anteriore Segel von den kinstlichen Chordae beeintrachtigt wird. Falls die
kunstlichen Chordae die nativen anterioren Chordae behindern kénnten, missen
die kiinstlichen Chordae entfernt werden, um potenzielle Beschadigungen oder
Risse der nativen Chordae zu verhindern.

HINWEIS: Im Idealfall sollten drei (3) doppelte Chordae implantiert werden, von denen jede im
gespannten Zustand in der Lage sein sollte, die Mitralinsuffizienz signifikant
mindestens auf leicht bis mafig zu reduzieren.

HINWEIS: Chordae, die nicht allein in der Lage sind, die Mitralinsuffizienz zu reduzieren,
mussen entfernt und ersetzt werden.

9.8.2. Ist die Anbringung des Fadens zufriedenstellend, alle Prolene-Faden entfernen und entsorgen.

9.8.3. Ist die Anbringung nicht zufriedenstellend, vorsichtig am Prolene-Faden ziehen, um den
ePTFE-Faden zurtickzuziehen. Den Prolene- und den ePTFE-Faden entsorgen. Wenn
weitere Faden angebracht werden sollen, die Schritte 9.4.2 bis 9.7.10 wiederholen.

9.8.4. Nach Bestimmung der angemessenen Lange die Nahtfaden mittels Standardknoten und
Kompresse am Epikard neben der Ventrikulotomie befestigen. Es wird empfohlen, jeden
Nahtfaden einzeln an der grof3en Tabaksbeutel-Kompresse an der Ventrikulotomiestelle
zu befestigen, die eine breite Stiitzbasis bietet.

ACHTUNG: Jeder Nahtfaden muss einzeln an einer groRen Kompresse verankert werden,
um ein potenzielles graduelles Verlagern der verankerten kiinstlichen Chordae
zu vermeiden, was eine Lockerung der kiinstlichen Chordae nach der Operation
verursachen konnte.

WARNUNG:  Nachdem der Nahtfaden am Epikard befestigt wurde, kdnnen die kiinstlichen Chordae
nicht mehr ohne chirurgische Intervention (am offenen Herzen) entfernt werden.

9.8.5. Den Inzisionsbereich angemessen schlieRen.

POSTOPERATIVE ERWAGUNGEN

Patienten, die mindestens einen kiinstlichen Sehnenfaden mithilfe des NeoChord DS1000-
Systems erhalten, sind gemaR dem normalen Pflegestandard fur kardiologische Implantate zu
versorgen. Es wird ein Standard-Antikoagulationsschema fiir &hnliche kardiologische Implantate
wie z. B. einen Anuloplastiering empfohlen. Die Verabreichung von Antibiotika gemaf
institutionellem Protokoll fur kardiovaskulare Implantationsverfahren wird empfohlen. Die
telemetrische Uberwachung des Patienten ist nach Bedarf fortzusetzen.
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11. ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE KOMPATIBILITAT
Das DS1000 ist fuir die Verwendung in professionellen Gesundheitseinrichtungen geeignet.
Das DS1000 enthalt keine auswechselbaren Komponenten oder Zubehorteile.

Die Faseroptikanzeige des DS1000 liefert eine optische Anzeige des Segeleinfangs. Im Falle
UbermaRiger elektromagnetischer Storungen funktioniert die optische Anzeige eventuell nicht mehr.

Leitlinien und Erklarung des Herstellers — Elektromagnetische Emissionen

Das DS1000 ist fiur den Einsatz in der nachstehend angegebenen elektromagnetischen Umgebung vorgesehen. Der Kunde,
oder Anwender des DS1000 muss sicherstellen, dass das System in solch einer Umgebung eingesetzt wird.

Emissionsprifung | Konformitat Elektromagnetische Umgebung — Leitlinien
HE-Emissionen Das DS1000 verwendet HF-Energie nur fur seine internen Funktionen.
Gruppe 1 Seine HF-Emissionen sind deshalb sehr gering und verursachen

CISPR 11 wahrscheinlich keine Stérungen bei in der Nahe befindlichen

elektronischen Geraten.

HF-Emissionen

CISPR 11 Klasse A

HINWEIS Die EmissioNs-Die Eigenschaften dieses Gerats machen es fiir den Einsatz in Industriegebieten und
Krankenh&usern geeignet (CISPR 11 Klasse A). Bei Verwendung in Wohnbereichen (fur die normalerweise CISPR
11 Klasse B erforderlich ist) bietet dieses Gerat méglicherweise keinen ausreichenden Schutz fir Hochfrequenz-
Kommunikationsdienste. Der Benutzer muss dann mdglicherweise AbhilfemaBnahmen ergreifen, wie z. B. die
Verlegung oder Neuausrichtung des Gerats.

Leitlinie und Erklarung des Herstellers — Elektromagnetische Storfestigkeit

Das DS1000 ist fur den Einsatz in der nachstehend angegebenen elektromagnetischen Umgebung vorgesehen. Der
Kunde oder Anwender des DS1000 muss sicherstellen, dass das System in solch einer Umgebung eingesetzt wird.

_— EMV-Norm oder . L

Ereignis Testverfahren Storfestigkeitspegel

) +8 kV Kontakt
Elektrostatische Entladung IEC 61000-4-2 +2 KV, £ 4KV, + 8KV, + 15 KV Luft

3Vim
Gestrahlte elektromagnetische HF- | IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz bis 2,7 GHz
Felder 80 % AM bei 1 kHz
Eaherungsfe_lder von drahtiosen HF- IEC 61000-4-3 Pegel gemén 60601-1-2 Ausgabe 4. Tabelle 9
ommunikationsgeraten
Magnetfelder mit Nennnetzfrequenz 30 A/Im
IEC 61000-4-8 50 Hz oder 60 Hz

Storfestigkeit gegen magnetische IEC 61000-4-39 30 kHz — CW — 8 A/m; 134,2 kHz — PM(2,1 kHz) — 65 A/m;
Nahfelder 13,56 MHz PM (50 kHz) — 7,5 A/m

WARNHINWEISE:

e Dieses Gerat sollte nicht neben oder mit anderen Geraten gestapelt verwendet werden; der
Betrieb kdnnte dadurch beeintrachtigt werden. Wenn die Verwendung neben oder mit anderen
Geraten gestapelt erforderlich sein sollte, sind dieses und das andere Gerat zu beobachten, um
ihren ordnungsgemafien Betrieb zu Uberprifen.

e Die Verwendung von anderen Zubehdrteilen, Transducern und Kabeln als den vom
Geratehersteller angegebenen oder bereitgestellten kann stéarkere elektromagnetische
Emissionen oder eine Reduzierung der elektromagnetischen Storfestigkeit dieses Gerats und
Funktionsstérungen verursachen.

e Tragbare HF-Kommunikationsgerate (einschlie3lich Peripheriegeraten wie Antennenkabeln und
externen Antennen) sollten nicht néher als 30 cm zu einem Teil des DS1000, einschlieRlich der
vom Hersteller angegebenen Kabel, benutzt werden. Die Leistungsmerkmale dieses Gerats
kénnten sonst beeintrachtigt werden.

12. AUFBEWAHRUNG
An einem kihlen, dunklen und trockenen Ort aufbewahren.
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13. GARANTIE UND EINSCHRANKUNGEN

NeoChord, Inc. gewahrleistet, dass jede Komponente dieses Systems mit angemessener Sorgfalt hergestellt,
verpackt und getestet wurde und keine Verarbeitungs- und Materialfehler aufweist. NeoChord, Inc. haftet nicht
fir Neben-, Folge- oder Sonderschaden, Verluste oder Unkosten (ob direkt oder indirekt) in Verbindung mit der
Verwendung dieses Produkts. Die einzige Verpflichtung von NeoChord besteht darin, jedes Gerét, das
unserer Ansicht nach zum Zeitpunkt der Lieferung defekt war, nach eigenem Ermessen zu reparieren oder zu
ersetzen, sofern wir innerhalb von sechs (6) Monaten tiber das Problem unterrichtet wurden. Der Anwender
Ubernimmt die volle Haftung, ob aus Gewabhrleistung, Vertrag und Fahrlassigkeit oder anderweitig herriihrend,
fur Schaden infolge der Handhabung, dem Besitz, dem Gebrauch oder Missbrauch des Produkts. Weil
NeoChord keine Kontrolle Gber Betrieb, Inspektion, Wartung oder Verwendung seiner Produkte hat, nachdem
diese geliefert wurden, und keine Kontrolle Gber die Auswahl der Patienten hat, GILT DIESE GARANTIE
AUSDRUCKLICH ANSTELLE ALLER ANDEREN AUSDRUCKLICHEN ODER STILLSCHWEIGENDEN
GARANTIEN, OB FUR DIE MARKTGANGIGKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FUR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK,
UND ANSTELLE ALLER ANDEREN VERPFLICHTUNGEN DES VERKAUFERS. Die in der Garantie und
Beschrankung dargelegten Rechtsmittel sind die einzigen Rechtsmittel, die allen Personen zur Verfigung
stehen. Kein Mitarbeiter oder Vertreter von NeoChord ist autorisiert, das Vorstehende zu &ndern oder NeoChord
Zu einer weiteren Haftung oder Verantwortung jeder Art in Verbindung mit diesem Gerat zu verpflichten.

14. SYMBOLDEFINITIONEN
Auf der Gerateverpackung und -beschriftung sind folgende Symbole zu finden:

Symbol Beschreibung Symbol Beschreibung
Gebrauchsanweisungen -
konsultieren . ‘ Gerat vom Typ CF
P {, | Sterilisiert mit Ethylenoxid
Ein/Aus-Taste ‘\ serLefeo] )} | Einfache Barriere mit
S>====" | AuRenverpackung

Nicht Uber den Hausmdill
entsorgen

Hersteller

Seriennummer Nicht zur Wiederverwendung

Chargencode Nicht resterilisieren

E@zeg

Nicht verwenden, wenn

REF Katalognummer Verpackung beschédigt ist

Nicht-pyrogen Autorisierte EU-Vertretung

Vor Nasse schiitzen Kuhl aufbewahren

Herstellungsdatum Verwendbar bis

PN
Temperaturbegrenzung Luftdruckbegrenzung
2
Cm

Luftfeuchtebegrenzung Website zur Patienteninformation

B~ g | X

Autorisierte Vertretung: DS1000-Teilenummer:
MPS Medical Product Service GmbH 500000-002
Borngasse 20

35619 Braunfels, Deutschland c €

2797
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OAHI'EXZ XPHZHZ

>0oTnua ToTroBETNoNg TeXvNTWwy Xopdwv NeoChord™
MovTtého DS1000™

Movo yia ecaywyn

NeoChord

NeoChord, Inc.

5402 Parkdale Drive, Suite 160

St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416, H.I1.A.
TnAépwvo: (952) 698 7800

H ovopaagia NEOCHORD kai To atuAiapicpévo AoyoéTtutto NeoChord cival oparta karatebévra tng
NeoChord Corporation.
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NEPIEXOMENA

(1) ZvoTnpa ToToBETNONG
(2) dUoIyYEg

(2) BeAodveg

Ta&ivoéunon cuokeung katd IEC 60601-1:
To DS1000 di1a6¢Tel eawTepikn Tpoodoaia DC, 3,0 VDC 420 mA ugy.
E€dptnua epapuoynig Tutmou CF IPXO0.

NEPIFPA®H 2YZKEYHZ

To NeoChord DS1000 cival pia Guokeun XeIpOg Hiag Xprong, oXedIaouévn yia TNV TOTTOBETNON TEXVNTWY
XO0POWV PECW WIag EAAXIOTA ETTEUPRATIKAG TOUNG TTOU ATTOKTA TTPOCRaan oTn MITPOEIdN BaABida péow TNG
apIoTEPAG KOIAIaG, evw n kapdid xTutrd. To DS1000 TotroBeTei TIG XOpdEG UE TN PonBeia evOS EUTTOPIKA
01a6£a1uou UAIKOU pdupatog ePTFE, eyKeKpIévou yia XpAon wg TEXVNTEG TEVOVTIEG XOPOEG. To
NeoChord DS1000 cival éva oAokAnpwuévo apBpwTd aUoTNUA TTOU aTToTEAEITAI aTTO £va epyaAcio
TOTTOBETNONG XEIPOG, MO PUOIyYya aTnV OTToia popTwveTal pdppa ePTFE, pia BeAdva kai éva
TTPOCBEDEPEVO POVITOP ETTAANBEUONG TUAANYNGS YAwXivwy (LCV) TTou emmpétrel Tnv empBeBaiwaon Tng
OUANYNG Tou €AeUBEPOU AKPOU TNG MITPOEIBIKAG YAWXIVAG OTOV TTEPIPEPIKO OPIYKTAPA TOU EPyaAEiou
TOTTOBETNONG TTPIV TNV AVATITUEN Tou pauuatog ePTFE kal Tou oxnuaTtiopgou KouBou atn yAwyiva.

To oUoTNUO TTAPEXETAI ATTOOTEIPWHEVO UECA O€ AVAAWOCIKN CUOKEUATIa.

NEPIBAAAONTIKEZ NMPOAIArPAGEZ

~ 0% 80 % 106 kPa
2uvlOnkeg AeiItoupyiag:
20
o
- 10 % 70 kPa

XPHZH A THN ONOIA MPOOPIZETAI
ATtToKatdoTaon ETMPAKUVONG Kal Pri&Ng XOpdwv PE CUVETTEIQ TNV TTPOTITWON TNG MITPOEIdOUS BAABidag.

ENAEIZEIZ

Evdeikvutal yia xprion o€ acBeveig pe TTaAivopdunon pitpoidous BaABidag Baputnrag 3+ 1 4+, ol
OTTOIOI €ival UTTOWAQPIOI YIa XEIPOUPYIKA ATTOKATACTAACN I AVTIKATACTACN TNG MITPOEIOOUG BaABidag.

ANTENAEIZEIZ

Bapia atroTitdvwon Twv BaABidwv

AlaoToAR Twv BaABidwv e coBapnh PEIWPEVN KIVATIKOTATA

Evepyn Baktnpiakr evookapdiTida

MepitrAokog pnxaviopég TTaAIvEpOUNong MITPOEIdOUGS (SIATPNON YAWXIVWV K.ATT.)

ZnMavTIK TTp6odean Twv YAwYivwv

OAeypovwdng BaABidoTrabeia

MPOZOXH: To NeoChord DS1000 dev éxel yeAeTnBei 0 aoBeveig pe AsIToupyikn
TTaAIivdpounon YITPOoEIdoUG.
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MPOZOXH: To NeoChord DS1000 d¢v £xel peAeTnOei o€ aabeveig e TpoOaOia TTPOTITWGN
YAwxivwv.
MPOEIAOMNOIHZH: Ocol aoBeveig ekdnAwvouv evdeigeig eUBpauaTou 1I0TOU (TT.X. ooBapd
OleaTaApévn apioTepr] KolAia, kaxeia) iowg va unv gival KatdAAnAol
UTTOWNAQIOI VIO QUTH TN XEIPOUPYIKA TTEURACT.

NPOEIAONOIHZEIZ

H xprion Tou NeoChord DS1000 TrpéTrel va yiveTal aTTOKAEIOTIKA aTTd 10TPOUG TTOU £X0UV
eKTTAIOEUTEI OTN XPNON TNG OUCKEUNG.

H xprion TNg OUCKEUAG attaiTei KAT' EAAXIOTOV £vav EKTTAIOEUMEVO 1ATPO / XEIPIOTA Kal £va
EKTTAIOEUPEVO PENOG TOU TTPOCWTTIKOU TOU XEIPOUPYEIOU.

To NeoChord DS1000 cival amrooTeipwuévo e ofeidlo Tou alBuAeviou Kal TTpoopieTal yia pia
Xprion uévo. Mnv eravaxpnoihoTTolEiTe OUTE va £TTAVATTOOTEIPWVETE. OI TTPOCTIABEIES
ETTAVAXPNCIYOTTIOINONG R ETTAVATTIOCTEIPWONG TNG GUCKEUNG UTTOPE va odnyriaouv og BAGRN Tou
aoBevoUg, OUCAEITOUPYIa TNG GUOKEUNG ] QVETTAPKI ATTOCTEIPWAN.

MNa va amropuyeTe TOv goBapd TPAUPATIONO TWV YATIWY, MNV KOITATE atTeudeiag yéoa aToug
auAoUg LED oTo TTepipepIkd AKPO TG CUOKEURG.

To NeoChord DS1000 d¢ev cival kKatdAAnAo yia xprion étav gival Tapov £va eUQAEKTO
avaioOnTIKG peiypa pe aépa, ofuyodvo A UTToeidIo Tou alwTou.

To NeoChord DS1000 d¢v Trapéxel TTpoaTagia atmo atmividwaon Kal TTPETTEl VA aQalpEiTal aTrd Tov
aoBevr) av atraitnBei amvidwon TG KapdIag.

To NeoChord DS1000 d¢ev £xel oxedlaaTei, oUTe Kal TIPETTEI val Yivel TTPOCTIABEIQ, WOTE va
ouvOeBEi TO CUCTNUA e OTTOIAOATTOTE EVOOOKOTTIKF) GUOKEUN.

MNa va ehayioTotroinBouv ol Kivduvol TTou GXETICovTal JE TN XPHOoN CUCKEUWY TTOU
TPOPOBOTOUVTAI JE NAEKTPIOHOS KaTA TN SIGPKEIQ XEIPOUPYIKWYV dladikaoiwy, BeRaiwbeite OTI OAeg
Ol OUOKEUEG GUpop@wvovTal Pe Ta avTiaToixa TpoéTutra IEC kai ISO kai 611 n xprion Toug yiveTai
oupewva e Tnv Trapdypago 16 Tou IEC 60601-1.

Mnv emmixeipeite TNV TPOGGdECN TOoUu POVITOP eTTaOAABeUaNG CUAANWNG YAwXivwy € OTToIadATTOTE
OUOKeUN UWNAAG TAong eVTOG TOU XEIPOUPYEIOU.

Metd tn xprion Tou NeoChord DS1000, atmroppiyTte 6Aa Ta GTOIXEIO TNG CUOKEUNG,
OUMTTEPIAQUBAVOUEVWVY TWV QUOTYYWYV, TwV BEAOVWV Kal TOU POvITop eTTaAABeuong cUANWNG
YAwxivwy, cUP@WVa JE TNV ATTOOEKTH) TTPAKTIKA TOU 1I0pUNATOG KAI 0€ GUUNOP@WON UE TOUG
IOXUOVTEG VOUOUG KOl KAVOVIOUOUG, CUMTTEPIAANBAVOUEVWYV OTOUG a®opoUV BIOAOYIKWG
eTIKivOuva UAIKG, BEAOVEG KAl UTTATAPIEG CUOKEUWV.

Agv eMITPETTOVTAI Ol TPOTTOTTOINCEIG OE AUTO TOV €EOTTAICUO.

NPODYAAZEIX

To NeoChord DS1000 Trp€Trel va XpnOIUOTIOIEITAI CUP@WVA PE TIG AVAYKAIEG TIPOPUAAEEIG
ao@aAegiag TTou appolouv o€ pia d1adikagia BwPAKIKAG EPPUTEUCNG TUCKEUNG.

EmBewprioTe TN cuokeuaacia TTpIv TN Xprion. Mn XpnoIYOTTOIEiTE OTTOIOBATTOTE EEAPTNUA TOU
OUOTAUATOG av TrTapatnproeTe BAAPRN oTnV atmooTelpwpévn ouokeuaaia. Mpiv Tn xpron,
emMOewpAoTE OAQ Ta e€apTANATA. Mn XPNOIUOTTOIEITE KATEGTPAUMEVA, ANYUEVA i UN
ATTOOTEIPWHEVA ECAPTHMATA.

Mn XPnOIYOTTOIEITE HIO CUOKEUR) TTOU €XEl TTETEI aTTO UWOG NEYOAUTEPO TWV 45 EKATOOTWV.

To NeoChord DS1000 trpoopicetal yia Xprion aTrokAEIoTIKE pe UAIKG pdupatog ePTFE 1Tou
evOeikvuTal yIa XpAON YIO TNV ATTOKATAOTACN A AVTIKATACTAON EYYEVWV XOPDIKWYVY TEVOVTWYV Kal
10U €xel péon diduetpo 0,307 mm (.. GORE™ CV-4) } 0,246 mm (1.x. GORE™ CV-5). Mn
xpnoipotroieite To DS1000 pe GAAa UAIKG R HEYEBN PAUUATOG, agou Ogv ival yVwaTH N
oupBarétnta Tou DS1000 pe GAAa UNIKG Kar pey€Bn pappaTog.
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7. MIOANEZ ANEMIOYMHTE> ENEPIEIEZ

2T10UG VvOEXOUEVOUG KIVOUVOUG TTou OXEeTiCovTal pe Tn xprion Tou cuotiuarog NeoChord DS1000
mepIAauBavovTal ol £EAG:

e EppoAn &' aépog o Amotuyia TOoTT08£TNONG TEXVNTAG XOPONG
e AM\epyikr avTidpaon ePTFE oT1o oToxeudpevo onueio yAwyivag
e Appubuieg o [laAivdpounan pirpogidoug (>3)
e Aigoppayia (ue ] Xwpig avaykn heTayyiong) o TpaupaTiopog pITpoeidous BaApidag
o ZTmaopéva TTAeupd o BA&BN Tou TrEPIKOPDIOU
e MeTATPOTIN O€ TUTTIKA XEIPOUPYIKN o [lepipepikn eUPOAN
ATTOKATACTAONG BOABIdWY o [lveupovikr euBoAn
e BAA&BN o€ kapdiayyelako ] veupikod 1016 o Ayyelako eyke@aAiko emmeicodio (CVA) R

e Noipwén TTAPOBIKO I0XAIMIKOG €1TEI00B10 (TIA)

2T0UG evOEXONEVOUG KIVOUVOUG TTOU OXETICOVTaI PE YEVIKA KAPDIOKA XEIPOUPYIKY TTEPIAABAvVOvTaI 01 £ENG:
e >1NBAYXN e AigdAuon

o AM\epyikA avtidpaon (oTo avaioBnTikd) o Apdtwpua

o KapdlaokA avakoTrh e YmépTtaon / utréTacn

o KapdiaknA diatpnon e >TéVWON TNG MITPOEIDOUG

o  Kapdlakdg ETITTWHATIONOG e 'Eu@payua Tou puokapdiou

e Odvartog o Amoé@patn TnG 0doU €KPONG

e AlaaToAN NG KapdIdg o [lopateTauévog XpoOvog agpicuou

o  DappoKeuTIKEG aVTIOPATEIG OTOUG o Neppiki uttoBd0uIoNn
QVTIQIMOTTETAAIOKOUG / QVTITINKTIKOUG o EmavelAnuuévn XEIPOUPYIKA
TTaPAYOVTEG / T OKIAYPAPIKA HECT emépBaon

o ETmeiyouoa Kapdiakr xeipoupyikn e Inyayia

o EvdokapdiTida e OpouBwon

o Kapdiakn avetrdpkeia ¢ Aidvoign Tpadparog

8. BOHOHTIKOX EZONAIZMOZ NOY ANAITEITAI A TH AIAAIKAZIA

EkT6¢ atrd TOV TUTTIKG €EOTTAIOCUO TTOU XPNOIPOTIOIEITAI Yia TTAEUPIKA BwpakoTour, avaiobnaoia Kai
TTapakoAouBnaon Tou acBevoug katd Tn didpkeia Tng diadikaaiag, n diadikagia pye 1o NeoChord
DS1000 atraitei Tn Xprion Tou £€n¢ e€oTTAIcOU:

o Aloicogdyeia nxwkapdioypagia (TEE)

o Epmopikd di08éo1po paupa ePTFE 10U evdeikvuTal yia atrokatdoTaon i avTiKataoTaon XopdIKwY
TevOvTWY Pe péon diauetrpo 0,307 mm (1m.x. GORE™ CV-4) § 0,246 mm (11.X. GORE™ CV-5)

o  Tummkd pdupa prolene

o Tautoév

o JQIYKTNPEG PE EAAOCTIKA TTPOCTATEUTIKA

Mp6o0eTOg GUVIOTWUEVOG BoNnONTIKOG EEOTTAIONOG:
o Aiokog ékTTAuong pe ahatouxo didAupa
9. OAHTIIEX XPHZHZ
9.1. NIPOErXEIPHTIKH AIAXEIPIZH /| MIPOrPAMMATIZMOZXZ AZOENOYZ:

9.1.1. XuvioTdral TTPOoQUAAKTIKN Bepatreia pe avTiBloTikd, doagoloyiag OTTwg utrayopeleTal atréd
Ta TTPWTOKOAAA TOU 1I5pUNATOG YIA EUQUTEUCIUES XEIPOUPYIKEG OUOKEUEG.

ZHMEIQZH: ¢ mepITITWOEIG UTTAPYXOUCWY GPPUBUILV ETTITPETTETAI VO CUVEXICTEI N XOpARynon
QVTIOPPUBUIKWY, KABWG Kal N Xprion Toug Katd Tn diadikacia, cUuewva Pe TO
TTPWTOKOAAO TOU IBPUPATOG.

ZHMEIQZH: Amaiteital n O10KOTIA TNG AVTIQIMOTTETAAIOKNG BeparTreiag.
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NMPOETOIMAZIA:

9.2.1. BePBaiwBeite 611 Ta TTpdTUTTA KABAPIOTNTAG KAI ACNTITIKWY d1adIKaaiwy oTnVv aiBouca ivai
ETTAPKNA WOTE va £§a0@aAifouv Tn OTEIPOTNTA TNG CUCKEUAG Kal TRG dladikaaiag.

9.2.2. Ai€dyeTe aoNTITIKA TTPOETOIYOCTIO TOU OEPPATOG OTO GNUEIO TTPOCTRACNG, XPNOIMOTTOIVTAG
KATAAANAN TEXVIKT).

ZHMEIQZH: 2uvioTdTtal n ToTToB£TNON 0BoViwv aTOoV ACBevn.

9.2.3. EAaxioTotroijaTe Tn duc@opia Tou aoBevolg, XPNOILOTTIOIWVTAG TUTTIKI) KAOTAOTOAN Kal
TOTTIKA avoAynaoia.

9.2.4. EkteAéote e€étaon TEE Tng piTpoeidolg BaABidag waTe:

9.2.4.1. Na emBePainoete 6Tl 0 aoOeVAG Oev TTATKEI ATTO AEITOUPYIKN I IOXAIMIKA
TTaAIvOpSUNoN MITPOEIBOUG.

9.2.4.2. Na utroloyioete 10 Ba060G Kal TN B€0N TOU TTPOTITWTIKOU TUAUATOS YAWXIVWYV,
ylO va TTPOCBIOPICETE TTPOEYXEIPNTIKA TOV KATAGAANAO apIBuo Kal TO KATAAANAO
onueio TOTTOBETNONG TWV TEXVNTWY XOPOWV. AV TO ETTITPETTEI N AVATOIO TOU
aoBevoug, Ba TTpéTrel va ToTTroBeTNBOUV TTEPICOATEPESG TNG Hiag XOpdEG OTO
TTPOTITWTIKOG TUAMA YAwXivwy, yia pyéyioTn avBekTiIkdTNTA TNG aTToKaTdoTOoNG.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH: Av ToTtoBeTnB0UV TEXVNTEG XOPDEC TTIO TTAEUPIKA, KOVTA GTNV
TTEPIOXN YUPW aTrd TOV OUVOECHO, UTTOPE va TTIPOKANBEi BAGRN OTIg
EYYEVEIC XOPOEG ) va TTAPEUTTOBIOTEN N AcITOUpYia TOUG.

9.2.5. Eiocayayete Ta KaAwdIa TTapakoAoUBNoNG HECW TWV TUTTIKWY OIadIKACIWY.
ZHMEIQZH: 2uvioTdrtal Bacikr] pualioAoyikr TTapakoAouBnaon (HKI kal aopTikh TTieon).

9.2.6. Avoitte Ta gakouAdkia TnG ouokeurig NeoChord DS1000 XpnOIUOTTIOIDVTAG
TUTTIKEG AONTITEG BIAdIKATIEG XEIPIOUOU.

AIAAIKAZIA EMOYTEYZHZ:

H diadikacia Tou NeoChord DS1000 trepidaufdverl mévre BAuara: (i) NpoegToiyacia Tng
OUOKEUNG, (ii) MpdoBaon atnv apioTepr) KolAia, (i) ZUAANWN Kai eTTaAnBsuon Twv
yAwyxivwy, (iv) Avamtuén Tou paupatog Kai (v) Z0yKA€Ion TOU pAUPATOG.

Ta pauparta TomoBeTolvTal JECW IS KOIAIOTOUIOG 2-4 cm OTTIOBIOTTAEUPIKA aTTO TNV
KOPUQN TNG apIoTEPNG KOIAIaG, NECW BWPAKOTOUNG.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH: Tia va ammo@UyeTte To evdeXxOUeEVO BAABRNG ) TTOPEUTTOBIONG TWV
UTTOBOABIBIKWY BIATALEWY, CUUTTEPIAANPBAVOUEVWV TWV EYYEVWV XOPDOWY,
TO onueio €10600uU aTNV ApIoTEPN KOIAia TTPETTEl va BpioKETAI OTO
oTmaB10TTAEUpIKS Kal OXI OTO TTPOCOI0 TOoIXWUA TNG APIOTEPAHG KOINIOG.

MpogToipacia opydvou

ZHMEIQZH: T[a TNV TTPOETOINOCIO TNG CUOKEUAG XPEIAZETAI EUTTOPIKA DIaBECIUO pAPpa
TToAuTeETpa@BopoaiBuleviou (ePTFE) tTrou gvdeikvutal yia atrokardoTtaon i
avTIKatdoTaon XopdIKwV TEVOVTWY e péon didpetpo 0,307 mm (11.X.
GORE™ CV-4) 1 0,246 mm (1.x. GORE™ CV-5). Av T0 pAuua TTapéXeTal
a1rd TOV KATAOKEUQQATH JE TTPOCapTNPEVN BEAOVA, apaipéaTe Tn BeAdva e
£va TUTTIKG WaAidl xeipoupyeiou, KOBovTag 0G0 IO KOVTA GTO ONUEIO
TTPoadpTNOonG TNG BeAdvag cival duvatd. AtroppiyTe TN BeAdva/Tig BeAdveS o€
TTEPIEKTN OTTOPPIYNG i} KATAOTPOPAG QIXHUNPWYV OVTIKEIMEVWV.

MPOXZOXH: Mnv KOTAOTPEWETE TO PAUMG EVW aQaIpEiTe TN BeAdva.

9.4.1. AokiydoTe TN ouokeun yia va BeRaiwbeite 6T Ta OTITIKA TNG GTOIXEIA ASITOUPYOUV
KavoviKd, TECOVTAG TO KOUNTTI EVEPYOTTOINONG. TTOU BPIOKETAI OTO POVITOP
emaAfiBeuong ocUAANWNG YAwXivwy.
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ZHMEIQZH: TNa ocwoTh dlaxeipion Twv PTTATAPIWY, N CUOKEUR TTPETTEN va gival GRNOTH

o6tav dev yivetal TTPooTTabeia cUAANWNG YAwXivag.

MPOZOXH: Mnv TTpoCTTaBNOETE VO AVTIKATOOTHOETE TIG MTTATAPIEG TTOU TTEPIEXEI N CUCKEUN.

Av n ouokeur dev AEITOUPYED KATA T AVAUEVOUEVA, XPNOIMOTTOINCTE VEO OUCTNA.

9.4.2. EvroTioTe 10 KEVTPO TOU pApupatog ePTFE kai SITTAWOTE TO TTPOCEKTIKA, TTPOCEXOVTAG
VA PNV KATAOTPEWETE TO PAUUA. KpaTtwvTag aTo £va xEpI TO ouyKpoTRUA QUOIYYOG
Tou NeoChord DS1000 pe Tov TTEPIPEPIKO TPIYKTAPA VA KOITA TTPOG TNV 0pOo®PH,

TePdoTe TO dITTAWPEVO Akpo Tou pdupaTtog ePTFE péoa atrd 1o €yylg dvolyua otnv
KATW TTAEUPA TOU GUYKPOTAUATOG GUCIYYOG.

9.4.3. Tpaprgte To dIMTAWNPEVO GKPO TOU PANMATOG KATA JAKOG TOU QUAGKIOU OTO GUYKPOTNUA TNG
@UOIYYAG TTPOG TO TTEPIPEPIKO AKPO, PEXPI Aiyo TTPIV TOV OQIYKTH PO TTOU XPNOIYOTTOIEITAl YIa
TN oTepEwan TNG PITpogidoug BaABidag katda Tn didpkela Tng d1adIkaaoiag.

9.4.4. MepdoTe 10 SITTAWPEVO AKPO PECA aTTd TO Avolyua 0TO TEAOG TOU AUAQKIOU OTO
ouyKpOTNHUA TNG UOIYYAG.

9.4.5. AlaxwpioTe Ta dUO WICA TOU PAPUATOG OTO ONWEIO TOU SITTAWMATOG Kal TPABRETE TN BnAid
WOTE VA TNV TTEPACETE TTAVW ATTO TNV KEQPAAA TOU GQIYKTHPA, OTEPEWVOVTAG TNV GTO QUAGKI
TToU BpioKeTal £yyUG WG TTPOG TO TTEPIPEPIKO AKPO TNG CUOKEUNG. BeBaiwdeite 61 n BnAid
TTOU £X€I TTEPATEI TTAVW ATTO TNV KEPAAN OEV £XEI GUCTPAPEI.

TeviwoTe yia va ToTroBeTnBei oTo
KaVAAI

BeBaiwbeite 671 01 X0pdEG pAUPATOG
€ival euBuypapPPICPEVEG

9.4.6. TpapnéTte Ta AKPA TOU PAUUATOG, WATE TO PAPPA va QOPTWOEI e aoPAAEIa
OTO GUYKPOTNUA TNG QUACIYYAG.

9.4.7. TotroBeTAOTE £vav OQIYKTHPA PJE EAACTIKA TTPOOTATEUTIKA OTIG EAEUBEPES AKPEG
TOU pApaATog, WAaTe va BondnBei n dilatApnon Tou PAPPATOG HETA GTO KOAVAAL.
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9.4.8. EmMA&ETE TN AAPr) o116 TNV ATTOCTEIPWUEVN CUOKEUOOIa Kal EUBUYPANMIOTE TO £yyUG AKPO
TOU GUYKPOTAMATOG TNG QUOIYYAG PE TO TTEPIPEPIKO AKPO TNG AaPr¢. To ouykpdTnua NG
@uolyyag kal n Aapr) diaBéTouv auAdkia, TTou oxnuatifouv éva KavaAl yia Thv
mpoodpTtnon. OMoBAaTE TO CUYKPATNUA TNG GUOIYYAS WOTE va €I0EABEI oTn Aafr).
MpowBroTe TO CUYKPATNUA TNG QUOCIYYAG PEXPI VO OKOUOTET £vag AXOG KOUUTTWHATOG.

v KpaTroTe TN OUCKEUH OTTWG
QTTEIKOVICETAI EVW) TTPOWBOEITE TN
@UOIyya eVTOG TNG CUOKEUNG

9.4.9. AQoU aKOUOTE( 0 XOG KOUPTTWHATOG, TNECTE ATTAAG TOV SAKTUAIO QVTIXEIPA HE TO £va XEPI, EVWD
ouvexiZeTe va TTpowOEITE TO CUYKPOTNUA TNG PUOIYYOG, JEXPI VO OKOUOTE KI £€vag OeUTEPOG
NXO0G KOUUTTWHATOG. H @UoIyya €xel @opTwOEI KaVOVIKA Kal £XEI ag@alioel oTn B€an Tng.

v BeBaiwbeite 611 0l TTPOECOXES
ao@PAANIONG TNG GUOKEUNG £XOUV
KOUMTIWOEI aTn pUOIyya

@ MPOZOXH: Mnv méleTe
EVTEAWG TOV OAKTUAIO avTixXeIpa
000 SIapKEi N POPTWAN NS
@alyyag (eVIEAWG = PEXPI Va
£€pBel o€ eTTOPNA PE TO GWUA TNG
OUOKEUNG)

9.4.10. Twpa, eopTwaTe Pia BeAdva aTn GUOIYYQ, ETTIAEYOVTAG pia aTtd TIG BEAOVEG OTNV
atoaTelpwpévn ouokeuaaia. MiaoTe Tn BeAdva yepd atrd 10 £yyUG AKPO TG Kal
00NyNOTE TNV WOTE VO UTTEl JEOA OTO AUAGKI OTO ETTAVW UEPOG TNG AABAG, MEXPI N
BeAova va Bpebei otn BEon Evapeng.

MPOZOXH: Mnv méCete peTagu Toug TIG AaBEG TNG BeAdvag KaTd Tnv TTPOETOIPNATIa TNG
OUOKEUNG.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH: Mnv rpowbeiTte T0 AKPO TNG BEAGVAG PETA OTTO TO AVOIYHA GTO TTEPIPEPIKO AKPO
TNG OUOKEUNG, KaTd TN JIGPKEIR TNG POPTwoNG. H BeAdva TTpETTEl va TTOPAEIVE
EVTEAWG HEOQ OTN OUCKEUR, PEXPI apoU Ba €xel yivel n cUANNWN yYAwivag.
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9.5.

9.6.

9.4.11.

9.4.12.

Kdavte oxoAaoTikr] €KTTAUCN TNG BEAGVAC KOl TOU GUOTAMATOG TOTTOBETNONG
ME ATTOCTEIPWHEVO NTTAPIVIOUEVO OAATOUXO SIGAUMA, TTPOCEXOVTAG VO
dlatnpeite 1o poévitop LCV aTeyvo Kal eKTOG Tou aAatoUxou SIaAUNATOG.

H ocuokeun gival TTAéov £TOIUN YIa Xprion.

MpoéoBaon oTnv apioTepn KolAia:

9.5.1.
9.5.2.

9.5.3.
9.5.4.
9.5.5.

MpoadiopioTe TNV avaTouia Tou BWPAKa HECTW OKTIVOYPAPIag Kal UTTEPNXOYPAPHAATOG.

AvayvwpioTe Ta oNPAVTIKA CNnueia avapopdg, OTTwg TNV Kapdiakr CIAOUETA,
TO HECOTTAEUPIO BIdoTNUA Kal TO SId@PayUa.

MpoadiopioTe TO KATAAANAO OnuEio yia TTAEUPIKH BWPAKOTOMN KAl EKTEAEDTE TNV.
EkBéoTe TNV KOpUPHA TNG KaPDIAG.

MNpocdiopioTe TO onueio €10600u OTNV apIoTEP KOIAia. To anueio eiI06dou aTnv
aploTePN KOIAia TTPETTEl VO BPIOKETAI UETATOTTIONEVO KATA 2-4 cm aTtrd TNV KOPUQr) NG
apIOTEPAG KOINIOG TTPOG TO OTTIOBIOTTAEUPIKO EAEUBEPO TOIXWHA TNG APICTEPNG KOIAIAG.

MPOEIAOMNOIHZH: Tia va ammo@uyeTte 10 evdexOueVO BAGRNG ) TTapeUTTOdIONG TWV

UTTORaABIBIKWYV BIATAEEWV, CUUTTEPIAAUBAVOUEVWIV TWV EYYEVIDV XOPOWY,
TO onpeio eI06d0U aTNV APIOTEPNR KOIAIa TTPETTEI va BPIiOKETAI OTO
oTTIoB10TTAEUPIKG Kal 6XI OTO TTPOCBI0 ToIXWHA TNG APICTEPAS KOIAIAG.

ZHMEIQZH: O1 texvnTég xopdég TTou Ba TotroBeTnBoUv o€ auTr TNV Trepioxn Ba Tépouv o

9.5.6.

9.5.7.

9.5.8.

QUOIOAOYIKO TTPOCaVATOAICHS £VTOC TNG APIOTEPNG KOIAIOG Kal Ba eE€pyovTal KOVTA
oTn Bdon Tou oTricBiou BnAo€Idoug Hudg. To o anuavTiko gival OTI £Ta1 Ba
e€AoPaAIOTEI OTI O TEXVNTEG XO0PdEG Oev Ba dlacyiCouv Tnv TTpoaBio-oTriabia Yéon
YPOU U TOU ETTITTEO0U EVTOG TOU GUVOECOU TNG MITPOEIOOUS BaABidag.

Oa mpéTrel va xpnaoipotroinBei pdupa diknv TrepiTTapang oTo anueio NG TpoéoRacng
OTNV KOPU®r] TNG apIoTEPNG KOIAIag, WaTe va eAeyXOei n aTTwAEIa aipaTog.

KavTe pia JIKpR Tor oTo eAEUBEPO ToiXWHA TNG apIoTEPNG KOIAIAG, 2-4 cm oTnaBIoTTAEUpIKA
atré TNV Kopuen TNG KapdIdg, WwoTe va Yivel duvarh n TTpdoach TNG CUOKEURG.

EicaydyeTte Tn ouokeun SIAPECOU TNG KOIAIOTOMIAG OTNV aPICTEP] KOIAIQ.

ZHMEIQZH: H eicaywyn TG cUOKeUng TTPETTEl va yivel ue Tn BorBeia dloico@ayeiag

MPOEI

9.5.9.

nxwkapdioypagiag (TEE), woTte va kaBodnynbei o xeipoupyog.
AOMOIHZH:  Mnv TTpow®site TN CUOKEUN EVTOG TNG APICTEPNG KOIAIAG XWwpPig
ameikévion TEE.

Evw n kapdid xTuttd kai uttd atreikovion TEE, mpowBroTe 1o dkpo TNG OUOKEUNG
EVTOG TNG MITPOEIBOUG BaABidOG, TTEPVWVTAG TO AKPO TNG CUCKEUNG TTEPITTOU 4 mm
TEPA ATro TIG YAWXIVEG Kal EVTOG TOU apIoTEPOU KOATTOU.

ZUAANYN YAwXivwyv Kal eTaARBguon

9.6.1. Ag@ouU n ouakeun BpeBei TEpa atrd To Avolypa TnNG JITPoEIdoug BaABidag,

ZHMEI

l
EVEPYOTTOINOTE TNV TTOTWVTOG TO KOUUTTI EVEPYOTTOINONG U .
QX H: A@ou tratnBei To KOUWTT, N cuokeur Ba AsIToupyEi TUVEXWG ETTI Pia wpa.

9.6.2. O o@IyKTPAG TTPETTEI VA AvOIXTEI TTPOWBWVTAG Tov SAKTUAIO avTiXElpa TTPOG TO

TTEPIPEPIKO AKPO TNG CUOKEUNG.

9.6.3. To GKpoO TNG CUCKEUNG TTPETTEI VA XPNOIPoTToINGE yia va kaBodnyroel Tnv

0a0Tabn YAwxIVa H€Ga OTOV AVOIKTO OQIYKTAPQ.
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9.7.

MPOEIAOMNOIHZH: TMpooé€te yia mBavA TTApeUTTOdION TwWV UTTORAABISIKWV UNXAVICUWV.

MPOEIAOMNOIHZH: Av 10TT06£TNO0UV TEXVNTEG XOPOEG TTIO TTAEUPIKA, KOVTA OTNV TTEPIOXH
yUpw a11é TOoV OUVOETHO, UTTOPEI va TTPOKANBEI BAGRN OTIG eyyeveig
XOPOEG A va TTAPEUTTOBIOTEN N AEITOUPYia TOUG.

9.6.4. KAcioTe atmmaAd Tov o@IyKTHpd, atroocupovTag Tov OAKTUAIO avTixeipa TTPog Tov XproTn.

9.6.5. H emBeBaiwan tng cUANWNS TNG YAwxivag emmTuyxavetal e€etalovrag Tnv oBovn
OTITIKWYV IVWV. T€aoepa AeUKA QUTA 0TV 086vN TOU PYOVITOp TTIRERAIWIVOUV OTI £XEI
yivel cUANWN 10700 TNG YAwXiIVag evTGG TOU TTEPIPEPIKOU TPIYKTAPA.

MPOZOXH: Av oTTOI00ATTOTE ATTO TO PUWTA AVAREI HE KOKKIVO XPWHA, EAEUBEPWOTE TN YAWXIVA Kal
ETTAVAAARETE auTO TO BrAQ.

KaBd6Aou TunpaTikA MARPeNg

oUAANYN oUAANnynN oUAANnynN

AvdTtrTuén Tou pdppaTog

9.7.1. AmeikoviaTe Tn pITpoeldn BaABida péow TEE kai emBeRaiwyate 0TI OAES ol
€VOEIEEIG OTITIKWV IVWV TTAPAPEVOUV AEUKEG.

ZHMEIQZH: AiaTnproTe Tieon TPog Ta Triow oTov OaKTUAIO avTixelpa, Katd Tn didpKela
TTpowdnong TNG BeAGVAG.

9.7.2. NpowBnoTe Tn BeAdva, TavovTag yepd Tn AaBr) Tng BeAdvag kal cupTtmECovTag
METAEU TOUG TI; TTPOEEOXEG TNG AAPNG TNG BeAdvaG.

9.7.3. MpowbnoTe Tn BeAdva wg Tnv TTAéoV TTpowBnuévn B€on TTou eTTIoNUAIVETAI
OTO OWHA TOU EPYOAEgiou.

9.7.4. Tautdxpova, JE TOV OPIYKTAPA UE EAACTIKA TTPOCTATEUTIKA VA KPOTA TEVTWUEVO TO
pauua, d1aTnEROTE TTiEoN TTPOG TA TTIoCW OTOV OAKTUAIO AVTIXEIPA KAl ATTOOUPETE TN
BeAova, péxpl va avixveuBei oTepEéwon Tou pApuaTog. Twpa, EAEUBEPWOTE TOV
OQIYKTAPO PE EAAOTIKA TTPOOTATEUTIKA KOI CUVEXIOTE VO aTTOOUPETE TN BEAOVA PE
OPOAR KOl Guvexn Kivnan, JEXPI TO TTEPIPEPIKO AKPo TNG BeEAOvVOG Kal n BnAid Tou
pauuartog va eg€ABouv atd 1o epyaAcio.

ZHMEIQZH: ®povrioTe n BeAdva va TpafnxTei eubeia iow, TTapdAAnAa pe To
€PYaAcio Kal Xwpig va KaOP@OEi.

ZHMEIQZH: O ogiykTipag Tou epyaAciou TTPETTEN va TTapapeivel KAEIOTOS KaTd Tn dIAPKEIa THG
amdéoupong TnG BeAdvaG.

9.7.5. MpooeKTIKA, atToouvoEéaTe TN BeAdva aTTd TO PAPMA Kal ETTIOTPEYTE TN BeEAdva OTO
oTeipo Tedio.

9.7.6. Avoigte TOV OQIYKTAPQ TOU £pyaAEiou Kal EAEUBEPWOTE TN YAWXIVA TTOU EXEI
OUAAN@Bei. KAcioTe Tov o@IykTApa Kal eEEABETE aTTd TNV apIOTEPNA KOIAIQ, EVW
KaBodnyeite Ta U0 AKpa Tou UAIKOU papuaTtog atréd To epyaAcio. To pévitop
emaAfBeuong ocUANWNG YAwXivwy TTpETTel va gival ofnaTo.

9.7.7. lMepaarte éva pauua prolene péoa ammd 1o Akpo pe mn BnAid Tou pdupatog ePTFE.
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ZHMEIQZH: To pdupa prolene Trpétmel va xpnoidoTTolEiTal JOvo aTn diadikaoia
avdakTnong Tou papuartog ePTFE, apou teviwoei, av xpeiadetal.

9.7.8. MadoTte Ta 600 eAelBepa dkpa Tou pauuatog ePTFE kal repdoTe Ta péoa atrd 10
akpo e TN BnAia Tou ePTFE, woTte va oxnuatioTei évag KOUTTOG aAOUET TN
yAwxiva. Tpapnrgte To ePTFE woTe va 0@igel 0 KOUTTOG AAOUET.

9.7.9. AokiydoTe TV TOTT0BETNON TOU pAupatog ePTFE yia va BeBaiwdeite 11 £xel peiwBEei
BéATIOTA N TTAAIVOPOUNCT WITPOEIBOUG. AUTA N £pyaadia OAOKANPWVETAI TEVTWVOVTAG
TO PANMA KAl TTAPAKOAOUBWVTAG TN PEiwan TNG TTAAIVOPOUNONG MITPOEId0OUG GTO
povitop TEE.

9.7.10. Av n avaTrTugn Tou pauuaTtog dev gival IKAVOTTOINTIKN, TPABAETE aTTaAd TO pAuua
prolene yia va avakToeTe To pauua ePTFE. AtroppiyTe Kai To pduua prolene kai 1o
pdupa ePTFE.

MPOEIAOMNOIHZH: T[Mpiv opTWOETE TN CUCKEUN VIO VA AVATITUEETE KAl OEUTEPO PAUUA,
eKTTAUVETE OXOAQOTIKG TN BEAGVA, TN QUGCIYYa Kal TO oUCThUA
TOTTOB£TNONG UE OTEIPO, NTTAPIVIGUEVO aAaTOUXO JIGAUA.

e BeBaiwbeite 611 Ta e€apTAPATA €XOUV EKTTAUBEI TTANPWG Kal £XEI
QTTOMaKPUVOED TO aipa atrd 6Aa Ta onueia, 1Id1aiTepa aTTd Ta KAvAAIa
PANUMATOG, TO OTOIXEIQ OTITIKWY IVWV OTO TTEPIPEPIKO AKPO, TN QUCIyYa
Kal TN paRdo oAicBnong.

e EmBewprioTe OTITIKA TN PUTN TNG PEAGVAG YIa va Ea0@aAioETE OTI
gival iola kai dev €xel KapgBei ) utrooTei Cnuid. Mnv
ETTAVAXPNOIYOTIOIEITE TN BEAOVA av €xel KaP@Oei A uTTooTEl {NUIA.

e Aiatnpeite 10 povitop LCV oTeyvo kal pakpid atrd 1o aAatouxo SiGAuua.

9.7.11.  Av emBupeite va ToTroBeTAOETE EMITTAEOV pAupa(Ta), ETTavaAdReTe Ta BApara
9.4.2-9.7.10.

ZHMEIQZH: Av 10 €mTPETTEI N avaTopia Tou agBevoug, Ba TTpéTrel va ToTToBeTnBoUV
TTEPICOOTEPEG TNG HiaG XOPBEG OTO TTPOTITWTIKG THANA YAwXivwy, yia
MEYIOTN avOeKTIKOTNTA TNG ATTOKATACTAONG.

9.8. ZYTKAEIZH TOY PAMMATOZ

9.8.1. Yo atreikovion TEE ) TTE, mpoodiopioTte To KATAAANAO PKog TG XOPdRG/TWV
xopdwv ePTFE, woTte va ehaxioTotroinBei n mapapévouoa TaAivopdunon PITpogidoucg.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH: Tpiv TNV TEAIKA ayKUpwon TwV TEXVNTWVY Xopdwv, AdBeTe utrdyn cag
TUXOV TTAPEPTTOBION PETAEU TNG TTPOCBIAG YAWXIVOG Kal TWV TEXVNTWV
Xopdwv. Av @aiveTal va UTTAPXEl EVOEXOUEVO TTAPEUTTIOBIONG UETOEU
OTTOIWVONATTOTE TEXVNTWYV XOPOWYV KaI TWV EYYEVWV TTPOCBIWV Xopdwyv, Ol
TEXVNTEG XOPOES TTPETTEI VO a@aIpeBOUV WOTE va ATToTPATTEl PrigN TWV
EYYEVWV XOPOWV.

ZHMEIQZH: [davikd, Oa mrpétrel va eu@uTeuBoUv TpEIg (3) DITTAEG XOpOEG Kal KABE BITTAN
Xopdn, OTav TEVTWVETAI, Ba TTPETTEI VO UTTOPET va JEIWVEI TNUAVTIKG TNV
TTaAIVOPOUNGCN PITPOEIBOUG TOUAAXIOTOV OE MNTTIO WG PETPIO ETTITTEDO.

ZHMEIQZH: OtroiadATroTte Xopdr ammoTUyXAVEl VO JEIVEI avEEAPTNTA TNV TTAAIVOPOUNGN
MITpOEI®OUG Ba TTPETTEI VO apaAIPEiTal Kal va avTikaBioTaral.
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10.

9.8.2. Av n avdmtuén Tou PAPMPATOG Eival IKAVOTTOINTIKY, AQAIPECTE KAl ATTOPPIYTE KAOE
pduua prolene.

9.8.3. Av n avdmTuén Tou pAupaTog eV gival IKAVOTTOINTIKA, TPABRAETE aTTaAd TO pApua
prolene yia va avakTtiioeTe To pauua ePTFE. AtroppiwTte Kai To pduua prolene
Kal To paupa ePTFE. Av emmiBupeite va ToTToBeTACETE €TITTAEOV pAPPa(Ta),
emavaAapete Ta BApata 9.4.2 - 9.7.10.

9.8.4. A@ou 1rpocdiopiaTei TO KATAAANAO UAKOG, OTEPEWATE TO PAUUA/TA PAPUATA OTO
TTAPOKEIPMEVO OTNV KOIAIOTOMIa TTIKAPOIO, PE TN BoriBeia evag TUTTIKOU KOUBOoU Kal
TOUTTOV. ZUVIOTATAI VO OTEPEWVETE KABE PAUMA HEPMOVWHEVA OTO PEYAAO TAUTTOV
ME pappa diknv TTEPITTAPONG OTO ONUEIO TNG KOIANIOTOUIOG, TO OTTOIO ATTOTEAE pIa
eupeia Baon otAPIENG.

MPOXOXH: KaBe papua TTPETTEI va QyKIOTPWVETAI AVEEAPTNTA O€ éva PeyAAou
MeyEBOUG TAPTTOV, WWOTE VO ATTOTPETTETAI TO EVOEXOPEVO OTABIOKAG
METATOTTIONG TWV AYKICTPWHEVWYV TEXVNTWY XOPOWY, N OTToia UTTOPEi
va odnynoel o€ XaAdpwaon TwV TEXVNTWY XOPOWYV PETEYXEIPNTIKA.
MPOEIAOMNOIHZH: A@ou oTepewBei To pauua oTo emikdpdio, dev gival TTAEov
ouvaty n aQaipecn Twv TEXVNTWY XOPdWwv  Xwpig
XEIPOUPYIKN TTEPPRaON (aAVOIKTAG KapdIAG).

9.8.5. KAgioTe 10 onueio TNG TOPNAG PE TOV KATAAANAO TpoTTO.

METEIXEIPHTIKEZ OEQPHZEIX

O1 aoBeveic oToug oTToioUG £XEI TOTTOBETNOEI Pia TOUAdYIoTOV TEXVNTA Xopdr pe To NeoChord
DS1000 Ba mrpéTrel va dEXOVTAI TO PUGIOAOYIKO TTPOTUTTO PPOVTIOAS YIa KAPOIOaKA £UQUTEUNATA.
Katd cuvétreia, cuvioTATal dia TUTTIKA aywyr QvTITINKTIKWY Yia TTapopola KapdIaKa EPQUTEUUATA,
OTTWG évag OOKTUAIOG OAKTUAIOTTAQGTIKAG. ZUVIOTATAI N XOpAYNon avTIBIOTIKWY CUUQWVA JE TO
TTPWTOKOAAO TOU 18pUUATOG YIa DIGBIKOCIEG KAPDIAYYEIOKWY ENPUTEUNATWY. EQdoov xpeidleTal,
Ba TTpETTEl Va ouveyileTal n TTapakoAouBnon Tou aocBevoUlg PEow THAEPETPIAG.
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11.

HAEKTPOMAINHTIKH ZYMMOP®Q*H

To DS1000 givar katdAANAo yia xprion o€ €TTAYYEAUATIKEG UYEIOVOUIKEG EYKATAOTATEIG.

To DS1000 d¢ev repIAauavel Yépn i TTAPEAKOPEVA TTOU ETTIOEXOVTAI AVTIKATACTAON.

H 066vn omrmikwv vy Tou DS1000 Trapéxel oTmikA £vOeIn TNG GUAANYWNG TwV YAwXivwy. Av

UTTAPXOUV UTTEPPOAIKEG NAEKTPOUAYVNTIKEG TTAPEPPOAEG, N OTTITIKN €VOEIEN iICWGS va un AsiIToupyei TTAEOV.

KaBodrynon kal dnAwaon KAataoKEUAOTH — NAEKTPOUAYVNTIKEG EKTTOUTTEG

To DS1000 1rpoopigeTal yia XpAan oTo NAEKTpopayvnTIKO TTepIBAAAOV TTou KaBopileTal TTI0 KATw. O TTeAATNG r)/kal o
xprotng Tou DS1000 TrpéTTel va iac@aidel Tn Xprion Tou O€ avTioToIXo TTEPIBAAAOV.

‘EAeyxog 2UMPOpOWON HAekTpopayvnTikd TTepIBAAAOV - kaBodriynon

EKTTOUTTWV

ExTouTIéC To DS1000 xpnoipotroiei evépyeia RF (padioguxvoTATwy) JOvVo yia TIG
RE CISPR 11 Ouéda 1 EOWTEPIKEG TOU AEITOUPYIEG. ZUVETTWIG, Ol EKTTOUTTEG PABIOCUXVOTHTWY
(RF) Tng eival oAU xaunAég kai gival atriBavo va TTpokaAécouv
OTTOIa8NTTOTE TTOPEUPBOAN O€ TTAPOKEIPEVO NAEKTPOVIKO eEOTTAIOUO.

EktropTrég

RF CISPR 11 Khdon A

>HMEIQZH Ta xapakTnpioTikad EKMOMIMQN Tou TTapovTog £0TTAIGHOU Tov KaBIoTouv Kat@AAnAo yia Xprion o€
BropnxavikoUg xwpoug kai voookopeia (CISPR 11 kAdan A). Av XpnoIUOTIOIEiTaI O€ OIKIOKO TTEPIBAAAOV (yia TO
otroio ouvnBwg atraiteital CISPR 11 kAdon B), o Tapwv eE0TTAICUOG iCWG va unv TTPOCQPEPEI ETTAPKI TTPOCTACIO
yla UTTNpeaieg ETTIKOIVWVIAG pE padloouxvotnTeg. O XpAOTNG eVOEXETAI VO XPEIOTTEl va AdBel HETpa TTEPIOPIHOU,
6TTwg aAAayr Béong A TTpocavaToAiguoU Tou e§oTTAIGHOU.

KaBodrynon kai dAwaon KaTaoKeUaaoTr) — NAEKTPONAYVNTIKA aTpwaia

To DS1000 1rpoopidetal yia Xprion oTo NAeKTpopayvnTiIKO TrEpIBAAAovV TTou KaBopidetal o KaTw. O TeAdTNG fy/kal o
xpNnotng Tou DS1000 TrpéTrel va diacpaAidel Tn XPrion Tou o€ avTioToIXo TTEPIBAAAOV.

. Baoiké poTutio ) . . .
daivépevo L0050 Bokiurc HME ETriTreda eAéyxou arpwaoiag
} . 18 kV emaen
HAeKTpOPAYVNTIKA EKPOPTION IEC 61000-4-2 + 2KV, + 4KV, + 8 kV, + 15 KV aépac
3V/m
HM Tredia akTivoBoAoupevwy IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz — 2,7 GHz
PadIOCUXVOTATWY 80 % AM oTa 1 kHz
MNedia Eyyutnrag amo aouppaTo IEC 61000-4-3 ETitreda oUpgwva pe 10 60601-1-2, ékdoon 4. Mivakag 9
€EOTTAIOUO ETTIKOIVWVIWV
padioouyvoTnTag
OvopaoTIKG payvnTika TTedia m 30 A/m
ouxvoTnTag 1I0XU0G IEC 61000-4-8 50 Hz ) 60 Hz
ATpwoia og payvnTika TTedia IEC 61000-4-39 30 kHz — CW — 8 A/m, 134,2 kHz — PM(2,1 kHz) — 65 A/m,
HEYAANG eyyuTnTag 13,56 MHz PM (50 kHz) — 7,5 A/m

MPOEIAONOIHZEIZ:

12.

AuTSG 0 £€OTTAIOCUGG OV TTPETTEI VA XPNCIKOTTOIEITAI HE AAAO EEOTTAIONO TOTTOBETNUEVO KOVTA TOU
| otnv idia oToifa pe autdv, agou £T01 UTTOPE va TTPOKANBEI ecpaApévn AeiToupyia Tou. Av n
XPAon Kat' autd Tov TPOTIO €ival avaykaia, autdg 0 EOTTAICUOG Kal 0 AAAOG EOTTAICUOG TTPETTE
va TTapakoAouBouvTtal WoTe va TTaAnBeleTal n opbry AsiToupyia Toug.

H xpAon TTapeAKOUEVWY, HOPPOTPOTTEWY Kal KAAWSIwV dIAQOPETIKWY aTTO QUTA TTOU
TrpoadlopifovTal A TTapéxovTal ATTd TOV KATAOKEUAOTH UTTOPEl va 0dnyrnoel o€ augnuéveg
NAEKTPOHAYVNTIKEG EKTTOUTTEG I EAATTWHEVN NAEKTPOPAYVNTIKA aTPpWaia autoU Tou EOTTAIGHOU,
ME aTtroTéAETPa e0QaAPEVN AEITOUpyia Tou.

O @opnTOG EOTTAICHOG ETTIKOIVWVIWY PAdIOCTUXVOTHTWY (CUUTTEPIAANBAVOUEVWYV TTEPIPEPEIAKWIV
OTTWG KOAWDIO KEPAIOG KAl EEWTEPIKEG KEPAIEG) DEV TTPETTEI VA XPNOIUOTIOIEITAI 0€ aTTOOTACN
MIKpOTEPN atré 30 cm atrd o1ro10dNTTOTE TURAKA Tou DS1000, cupTTEPIAAUBAVOUEVWY TWV
KaAwdiwv TTou TTapExovTal atrd TOV KATOOKEUAOTH. Z€ avTiOeTn TTEPITTTWON, UTTOPEI va TTPOKUWEI
utrodBuion Tng amdédoong auTou Tou eEOTTAICUOU.

®YAA=ZH
QuAdTE TIG CUOKEUEG GE DPOTEPD, ENPO KAl OKOTEIVO XWpPO.
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13.

14.

EFTYHZH KAI MEPIOPIZMOI

H NeoChord, Inc. eyyudrai 6T éxel 000<i N aTTapaiTnTn TTPOCOXA OTNV KATAOKEUN, CUCKEUOGIA KAl SOKIWN
OAWV TWV PEPWV TOU TTAPOVTOG CUCTAMATOS Kal OTI dev TTapouaiddovTal EAATTWHATA UAIKWYV 1 epyaciag. H
NeoChord, Inc. dev @épel Kapia euBUvN yia OTTOIECONTTOTE TUXAIES, EI0IKES 1} ETTAKOAOUBEG aTTWAEIEG, {NUieg N
£€€00a, aueoa A éuueaa, atd Tn xpAon Tou TTPoidvTog TNG. H pévn utroxpéwaon 1g NeoChord €ival va
ETMIOKEUAOEI A VO AVTIKATAOTHOEI, KATA TNV KPIon TNG, OTTOIOSATTOTE CUOKEUN TTIOTEUOUNE OTI ATAV
EAATTWHATIKN KATA TO XPAVO aTTOOTOANG £@Oaov An@Bei oXeTIKN £100TT0iNaN €vTdg €1 (6) unvwv. O xpAoTng
avoAauBavel OAEG TIG VOUIKEG EUBUVEG, €iTe QUTEG TTPOKUTITOUV aTTO £yyUNan, ocUURACN, Kal AUEAEIT A
otTroudnTroTe aAAOU, yIa CnUIEG TTOU OEiAovTal OTOV XEIPIOUO, TNV KATOXH, TN XPron i TN AavBacpévn xprion
Tou TTpOoidvTog. KaBwg n NeoChord dev £xel kavéva EAeyxo TnNG Aeiroupyiag, emBewpnong, GuvTAPNONG i
XPHONG TWV TTPOIOVTWYV TNG WETA TN Slavour] Kal dev £Xel Kavéva EAeyxo 600V apopd TNV A0y TWV
aoBevwyv, H MAPOYZA EIMYHZH YINOKAGIZTA PHTA OMNOIAAHMNOTE AAAH PHTH 'H ZIQIMHPH
EIMYHZH EMNOPEYZIMOTHTAZ 'H KATAAMAHAOTHTAZ A OMNOIONAHMNOTE £YTKEKPIMENO
>KOMO, KABGQZ KAI TIA OMNOIAAHIOTE AAAH YITOXPEQZH EK MEPOYZ TOY MNQAHTH. O1
ETTAVOPBWOEIG TTOU TTEPIYPAPOVTAI E TNV TTapouaa Eyyunon kai MNepiopiouols atmoteAoUV TNV OTTOKAEIOTIKA
VOUIKA AUon TTou gival SI0B€aiIun o€ oTroI0dATTOTE AToo. Kavévag TTPAKTopag, UTTAAANAOG, i QVTITTPOCWTTOG
NG NeoChord dev €xel TNV €€0U0I006TNON va AAAGEEI OTIONTTOTE OTTO T TTPOAVAPEPOMEVA I va avaAdRel i va
oeopeloel Tnv NeoChord pe oTroladnTToTe ETTITTAEOV VOIKK €UBUVN O€ GXECN E QUTH T CUOKEUN.

OPIZMOI £YMBOAQN
2Tn OUOKEUOOIa KAl TNV ETIKETO TNG OUOKEUNG, EP@avICoVTal TA TTOPAKATW GUUBOAQ:

Z0upoAo | Meprypapn ZUuBoAO MNeprypaen
> UuBouUAeuBEiTE TIG 00NYieg o
XEIDIOLO0 . E€omrAiou6g TUTTOoU CF
P {, | ATooTeipwpévo pe xprion ogeidiou
KoupTri evepyoTroinaong ‘\ )| Tou aiBuAeviou. Movog epayuog pe
SS==="" | TpooTaCia OTO £EWTEPIKO
KataokeuaoTAg Oxi yia amréppiyn ye atagivounta
aTroppipuaTa
ApIBu6G oeIpdg MNa yia yévo xpAon
KwdIkog TapTidag Mnv €TTOVATTOOTEIPWVETE

Mn XpnoIYOTIOIEITE AV N CUCKEUATia
€€l uTToOTEl {NUIG

Ap1Budg katahdyou

Mn TTupeTOYOVO E€ouaiodotnuévog avTirpdowTrog

otnv EE

//
o<
\

Aiatnpeite oTEYVO

QuAaTe o€ dpooeEPS PEPOG

Huepounvia kaTtaokeung

Hugpopnvia xprong éwg

Mepiopiopdg Bepuokpaaiag

Meplopiopdg aTPoo@AIPIKAG TTECNG

@ ~[E9. [ X|F ]|l B C | B

Mepiopiopdg uypaaiog

(B nc |

loTéTOTTOC ME TTANPOYOPIES VIO AOBEVEIG

E¢ouoiodoTnuévog avtimpOowITog:

MPS Medical Product Service GmbH
Borngasse 20

35619 Braunfels, epuavia

ApiBudc eéaprnuaros DS1000:
500000-002

q

2797
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ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

Sistema di introduzione per corde tendinee
artificiali NeoChord™
Modello DS1000™

Esclusivamente per I'esportazione

NeoChord

NeoChord, Inc.

5402 Parkdale Drive, Suite 160

St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416, U.S.A.
Tel.: +1 952 698 7800

NEOCHORD e il logo stilizzato NeoChord sono marchi registrati di NeoChord Corporation.

700010-002 Rev 8 _lItalian
DCN 1041, 8 novembre 2023
Pagina 1 di 12



CONTENUTO

(1) Sistema di introduzione
(2) Cartucce
(2) Aghi

Classificazione IEC 60601-1 del dispositivo
Il dispositivo DS1000 & alimentato internamente in c.c.: 3,0 V c.c., 420 mA max.
Parte applicata di tipo CF; IPXO.

DESCRIZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO

Il dispositivo NeoChord DS1000 € uno strumento palmare monouso, progettato per il
posizionamento di corde tendinee artificiali a cuore battente mediante un'incisione mininvasiva
per lI'accesso alla valvola mitrale attraverso il ventricolo sinistro. A tal fine, il dispositivo DS1000 si
avvale di suture in ePTFE disponibili in commercio e idonee all'uso come corde tendinee
artificiali. Quale sistema modulare integrato, il dispositivo NeoChord DS1000 consiste di uno
strumento di introduzione palmare, una cartuccia in cui si carica la sutura in ePTFE, un ago e un
monitor LCV (Leaflet Capture Verification, ossia Verifica della cattura del lembo) collegato, che
permette di confermare la cattura del margine libero del lembo mitrale nella clamp distale dello
strumento di introduzione prima del posizionamento della sutura e dellannodamento sul lembo.

Il sistema viene fornito sterile in una confezione usa e getta.

SPECIFICHE AMBIENTALI

a0 % 106 kPa

o @

10 % 70 kPa

Condizioni di esercizio

USO PREVISTO
Riparazione dell'allungamento e della rottura delle corde tendinee, causa di prolasso della valvola mitrale.

INDICAZIONI

Indicato per I'uso su pazienti con rigurgito mitralico di grado 3+ o0 4+ che siano candidati alla riparazione
o alla sostituzione chirurgica della valvola mitrale.

CONTROINDICAZIONI

Valvole gravemente calcificate

Retrazione valvolare con mobilita gravemente ridotta

Endocardite batterica in corso

Complesso meccanismo di rigurgito mitralico (perforazione dei lembi, ecc.)

Significativo "tethering" dei lembi

Valvulopatia infliammatoria

ATTENZIONE Il dispositivo NeoChord DS1000 non é stato studiato su pazienti con rigurgito
mitralico funzionale.
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ATTENZIONE Il dispositivo NeoChord DS1000 non € stato studiato su pazienti con prolasso
del lembo anteriore.

AVVERTENZA | pazienti che manifestano evidente fragilita dei tessuti (ad es., ventricolo sinistro
gravemente dilatato, cachessia) potrebbero non essere idonei a questo tipo di
intervento.

AVVERTENZE

L'uso del dispositivo NeoChord DS1000 e riservato a medici opportunamente addestrati.

L'uso del dispositivo richiede che almeno un medico/operatore sanitario e un membro
dell'équipe di sala operatoria abbiano ricevuto il necessario addestramento.

Il dispositivo NeoChord DS1000 ¢ sterilizzato con ossido di etilene ed é esclusivamente
monouso. Non riutilizzare né risterilizzare. | tentativi di riutilizzo o risterilizzazione del dispositivo
possono provocarne il malfunzionamento, la sterilizzazione inadeguata o lesioni al paziente.

Per evitare gravi lesioni oculari, non guardare direttamente nei fori dei LED sulla punta distale
del dispositivo.

Il dispositivo NeoChord DS1000 non é adatto per l'uso in presenza di miscele di anestetici
inflammabili con aria, ossigeno o protossido di azoto.

Il dispositivo NeoChord DS1000 non € a prova di defibrillazione e deve essere estratto nel caso
in cui si renda necessario defibrillare il paziente.

Il dispositivo NeoChord DS1000 non é stato progettato per il collegamento con dispositivi
endoscopici di alcun tipo, ed & necessario evitare qualsiasi tentativo in tal senso.

Per ridurre al minimo i rischi associati all'uso di apparecchiature elettriche durante le procedure
chirurgiche, tutti i dispositivi devono essere conformi alle norme IEC e ISO applicabili ed essere
usati nel rispetto della clausola 16 della norma IEC 60601-1.

Non tentare di collegare il monitor LCV a dispositivi ad alta tensione all'interno della sala
operatoria.

Dopo l'uso, tutti i componenti del dispositivo NeoChord DS1000, tra cui le cartucce, gli aghi e il
monitor LCV, devono essere smaltiti in conformita al protocollo convalidato nella struttura
sanitaria e nel rispetto delle leggi e delle normative applicabili, incluse quelle riguardanti i
materiali a rischio biologico, gli aghi e le batterie dei dispositivi medici.

Non & consentito apportare modifiche a questa apparecchiatura.

PRECAUZIONI

Usare il dispositivo NeoChord DS1000 seguendo le precauzioni di sicurezza appropriate per
una procedura di impianto di un dispositivo toracico.

Esaminare la confezione prima dell'uso. Se si notano danni alla confezione sterile, non
usare nessun componente del sistema. Prima dell'uso, esaminare tutti i componenti. Non
usare componenti danneggiati, scaduti o non sterili.

Non usare il dispositivo se € stato fatto cadere da un'altezza superiore a 45 cm.

Il dispositivo NeoChord DS1000 deve essere usato solo con suture in ePTFE indicate per
la riparazione o la sostituzione delle corde tendinee e aventi diametro medio di 0,307 mm
(es., GORE™ CV-4) 0 0,246 mm (es., GORE™ CV-5). Non usare il dispositivo DS1000
con suture di altri materiali o dimensioni, in quanto non ne € nota la compatibilita.
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7. POTENZIALI EVENTI AVVERSI

| rischi potenziali associati all'uso del sistema NeoChord DS1000 includono i seguenti:

embolia gassosa e mancato posizionamento della corda
reazione allergica artificiale in ePTFE nel sito previsto
aritmie sul lembo

sanguinamento (con o senza e rigurgito mitralico (>3)

necessita di trasfusione) e lesione alla valvola mitrale

costole rotte e lesioni a carico del pericardio
conversione a chirurgia di riparazione e embolia periferica

valvolare standard ¢ embolia polmonare

danni ai tessuti nervosi o cardiovascolari e ictus (CVA) o attacco ischemico
infezione transitorio

| rischi potenziali associati alla cardiochirurgia in generale includono i seguenti:

angina e emolisi

reazione allergica agli anestetici e ematoma

arresto cardiaco ipertensione/ipotensione
perforazione cardiaca stenosi mitralica

e tamponamento cardiaco e infarto miocardico
e morte e ostruzione del tratto di efflusso
o dilatazione cardiaca e tempo di ventilazione prolungato
e reazione agli agenti antipiastrinici e e compromissione renale
anticoagulanti o al mezzo di contrasto e necessita di ripetere l'intervento
e cardiochirurgia d'urgenza e setticemia
e endocardite e trombosi
e scompenso cardiaco e deiscenza della ferita
8. COMPONENTI AUSILIARI NECESSARI PER LA PROCEDURA

Oltre alle apparecchiature standard usate per la toracotomia laterale, I'anestesia e il monitoraggio
del paziente durante l'intervento, la procedura NeoChord DS1000 richiede i seguenti componenti:

apparecchiatura per ecocardiografia transesofagea (TEE)

suture in ePTFE disponibili in commercio indicate per la riparazione o la sostituzione delle corde
tendinee con un diametro medio di 0,307 mm (es., GORE™ CV-4) 0 0,246 mm (es., GORE™ CV-5).
sutura in Prolene standard

pledget

clamp rivestite di gomma

Ulteriori componenti ausiliari consigliati:
vassoio per risciacquo con soluzione fisiologica

9. ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

9.1. PIANIFICAZIONE E GESTIONE PREOPERATORIA DEL PAZIENTE

9.1.1. Si consiglia un regime antibiotico profilattico alla dose dettata dai protocolli
della struttura sanitaria per i dispositivi chirurgici impiantabili.

NOTA  Nei casi di aritmie esistenti, & possibile continuare la somministrazione di
farmaci antiaritmici, che possono essere utilizzati anche durante l'intervento
secondo il protocollo della struttura sanitaria.

NOTA  Non & necessario interrompere la terapia antipiastrinica.
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9.2.

9.3.

9.4.

PREPARAZIONE

9.2.1. Assicurarsi che gli standard di pulizia della sala e le tecniche antisettiche siano sufficienti
a garantire la sterilita del dispositivo e della procedura.

9.2.2. Eseguire la preparazione asettica della cute sul sito di accesso secondo una tecnica consona.
NOTA  Si consiglia di coprire il paziente con teli.

9.2.3. Ridurre al minimo il disagio del paziente somministrando sedazione o analgesia locale
secondo il protocollo standard.

9.2.4. Eseguire un esame TEE della valvola mitrale per gli scopi seguenti.

9.2.4.1. Confermare che il paziente non sia affetto da rigurgito funzionale o
mitralico ischemico.

9.2.4.2. Valutare la larghezza e I'ubicazione del segmento di lembo prolassato
per determinare nel preoperatorio il numero esatto e la posizione delle
corde artificiali da impiantare. Al fine di garantire la massima durata
della riparazione, se l'anatomia del paziente lo consente, posizionare
molteplici corde nel segmento prolassato.

AVVERTENZA Le corde artificiali collocate in posizione piu laterale, verso la zona
pericommissurale, possono causare danni alle corde native o interferire con esse.

9.2.5. Inserire le linee di monitoraggio secondo le procedure standard.
NOTA  Si consiglia il monitoraggio fisiologico di base (ECG e pressione aortica).

9.2.6. Aprire le buste del dispositivo NeoChord DS1000 usando una tecnica di
manipolazione sterile standard.

PROCEDURA DI IMPIANTO

La procedura NeoChord DS1000 si articola in cinque fasi: (i) preparazione del dispositivo,
(i) accesso al ventricolo sinistro, (iii) cattura del lembo e verifica, (iv) posizionamento della
sutura e (v) chiusura della sutura.

Le suture vanno posizionate mediante ventricolotomia posterolaterale a 2-4 cm dall'apice
del ventricolo sinistro tramite toracotomia.

AVVERTENZA Per evitare possibili danni all'apparato sottovalvolare (incluse le corde native) o
interferenze con esso, il sito di ingresso nel ventricolo sinistro deve trovarsi nella
parete posterolaterale del ventricolo, piuttosto che in quella anteriore.

Preparazione del dispositivo

NOTA  Per preparare il dispositivo & necessaria una sutura in ePTFE (politetrafluoroetilene
espanso) disponibile in commercio, indicata per la riparazione o la sostituzione
delle corde tendinee con un diametro medio di 0,307 mm (es., GORE™ CV-4) o
0,246 mm (es., GORE™ CV-5). Se la sutura viene fornita dal produttore caricata
su un ago, rimuovere l'ago usando normali forbici sterili da sala operatoria per
tagliare il piu possibile in prossimita del punto di collegamento dell'ago. Smaltire gli
aghi in un contenitore per rifiuti taglienti.

ATTENZIONE Non danneggiare la sutura durante la rimozione dell'ago.

9.4.1. Collaudare il dispositivo e assicurarsi che le fibre ottiche funzionino correttamente
premendo il pulsante di alimentazione che si trova sul monitor LCV.

NOTA  Per la corretta gestione della batteria, spegnere il dispositivo quando non
si tenta la cattura dei lembi.

ATTENZIONE Non tentare di sostituire le batterie contenute nel dispositivo. Se lo
strumento non funziona come previsto, usarne uno NUOVO.
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9.4.2. Individuare il centro della sutura in ePTFE e ripiegarla con delicatezza facendo
attenzione a non danneggiarla. Tenendo il gruppo della cartuccia NeoChord
DS1000 in una mano con la clamp distale rivolta verso il soffitto, infilare

l'estremita ripiegata della sutura in ePTFE nell'apertura prossimale sul lato
inferiore del gruppo della cartuccia.

9.4.3. Tirare I'estremita ripiegata della sutura lungo la scanalatura nel gruppo della
cartuccia fino all'estremita distale, in posizione appena prossimale rispetto alla
clamp usata per fissare la valvola mitrale durante la procedura.

9.4.4. Infilare I'estremita ripiegata nell'apertura all'estremita della scanalatura
nel gruppo della cartuccia.

9.4.5. Separare le due meta della sutura in corrispondenza della piega e tirare il cappio
sulla testina della clamp, fissandolo nella scanalatura in posizione prossimale

rispetto all'estremita distale del dispositivo. Assicurarsi che il cappio sulla testina
della clamp non sia attorcigliato.

v Applicare tensione per il
posizionamento nel canale

v Assicurarsi che le corde di
sutura siano allineate

9.4.6. Tirare le estremita della sutura in modo che questa sia caricata in modo
sicuro nel gruppo della cartuccia.

9.4.7. Per fermare piu agevolmente la sutura nella scanalatura, collocare una clamp
rivestita di gomma sui capi liberi della sutura.
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9.4.8. Scegliere l'impugnatura dalla confezione sterile e allineare I'estremita prossimale
del gruppo della cartuccia all'estremita distale dell'impugnatura. Il gruppo della
cartuccia e l'impugnatura sono dotati di scanalature per creare un canale al fine

del collegamento. Fare scorrere il gruppo della cartuccia nell'impugnatura. Fare
avanzare il gruppo fino a udire uno scatto.

v Tenere il dispositivo come
illustratomentre si fa avanzare |
la cartuccia nel dispositivo

9.4.9. Dopo aver udito lo scatto, spingere con cautela I'occhiello per il pollice con una
mano mentre si continua I'avanzamento del gruppo della cartuccia fino a udire un
secondo scatto. La cartuccia € caricata correttamente e bloccata in posizione.

@ ATTENZIONE — Durante il
caricamento della cartuccia,
evitare di spingere
completamente l'occhiello per
il pollice (ossia, fino a fare
contatto con il corpo dell'unita)

v’ Assicurarsi che le linguette di
bloccaggio del dispositivo
abbiano agganciato la cartuccia

9.4.10. A questo punto, caricare un ago nella cartuccia scegliendolo fra quelli forniti
nella confezione sterile. Afferrando I'estremita prossimale dell'ago, guidarlo
delicatamente nella scanalatura in cima all'impugnatura fino a sistemarlo
nella posizione di inizio.

ATTENZIONE Non comprimere I'una contro l'altra le due parti dell'impugnatura
dell'ago durante la preparazione del dispositivo.

AVVERTENZA Non fare avanzare la punta dell'ago nell'apertura sull'estremita distale del
dispositivo durante il caricamento. L'ago deve rimanere completamente
allinterno del dispositivo fino all'avvenuta cattura del lembo.
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9.5.

9.6.

9.4.11. Sciacquare a fondo I'ago e il sistema di introduzione in soluzione fisiologica
eparinata sterile, assicurandosi di tenere il monitor LCV asciutto e a distanza dalla
soluzione fisiologica.

9.4.12. Il dispositivo ora & pronto per l'uso.
Accesso al ventricolo sinistro
9.5.1. Determinare I'anatomia toracica mediante radiografia ed ecografia.

9.5.2. Identificare i punti di repere rilevanti, come il contorno del cuore, gli spazi intercostali e
il diaframma.

9.5.3. Determinare il sito appropriato per la toracotomia laterale e procedere alla sua
effettuazione.

9.5.4. Esporre l'apice cardiaco.

9.5.5. Determinare il punto di ingresso nel ventricolo sinistro. Esso deve essere spostato di
2-4 cm rispetto all'apice del ventricolo sinistro, verso la parete libera posterolaterale
del ventricolo stesso.

AVVERTENZA Per evitare possibili danni all'apparato sottovalvolare (incluse le corde native)
o interferenze con esso, il sito di ingresso nel ventricolo sinistro deve trovarsi
nella parete posterolaterale del ventricolo, piuttosto che in quella anteriore.

NOTA  Le corde artificiali fissate a quest'area assumono un orientamento piu naturale
all'interno del ventricolo sinistro ed escono in prossimita della base del muscolo
papillare posteriore. Inoltre, in questo modo si assicura che le corde artificiali non
intersechino la linea mediana anteroposteriore del piano intercommissurale della
valvola mitrale.

9.5.6. Per controllare il sanguinamento, procedere con una sutura a borsa di tabacco sul
sito di accesso all'apice del ventricolo sinistro.

9.5.7. Per consentire l'accesso del dispositivo, praticare una piccola incisione sulla parete
libera del ventricolo sinistro a 2-4 cm in posizione posterolaterale dall'apice cardiaco.

9.5.8. Inserire il dispositivo nel ventricolo sinistro mediante ventricolotomia.

NOTA  E importante che il chirurgo si serva di ecocardiografia transesofagea
(TEE) come guida per inserire il dispositivo.

AVVERTENZA Non fare avanzare il dispositivo nel ventricolo sinistro senza
visualizzazione TEE.

9.5.9. A cuore battente e sotto visualizzazione TEE, fare avanzare la punta del dispositivo fino
alla valvola mitrale, oltrepassando i lembi di circa 4 mm e penetrando nell'atrio sinistro.

Cattura dei lembi e verifica
9.6.1. Quando il dispositivo ha attraversato l'orifizio della valvola mitrale, accenderlo

: . . !
premendo il pulsante di alimentazione 0 .
NOTA  Premendo il pulsante, il dispositivo funziona continuativamente per un'ora.

9.6.2. Aprire la clamp facendo avanzare I'occhiello per il pollice verso I'estremita distale del
dispositivo.

9.6.3. Servirsi della punta del dispositivo per guidare il lembo scomposto nella clamp aperta.
AVVERTENZA Tenere presente che esiste il rischio di interferenze con l'apparato sottovalvolare.

AVVERTENZA Le corde artificiali collocate in posizione piu laterale, verso la zona pericommissurale,
possono causare danni alle corde native o interferire con esse.

9.6.4. Chiudere con cautela la clamp retraendo I'occhiello per il pollice verso sé stessi.
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9.6.5. Confermare la cattura del lembo esaminando il display a fibre ottiche. Le quattro luci
bianche sul display del monitor indicano che il tessuto del lembo € stato afferrato
nella clamp distale.

ATTENZIONE Se si accendono una o piu luci sono rosse, rilasciare il lembo e ripetere
I'operazione.

Lembo non Cattura Cattura
catturato parziale completata

Posizionamento della sutura

9.7.1. Visualizzare la valvola mitrale sotto TEE e verificare che tutti gli indicatori del
monitor a fibre ottiche siano ancora bianchi.

NOTA  Continuare a tirare indietro I'occhiello per il pollice durante I'avanzamento dell'ago.

9.7.2. Fare avanzare l'ago afferrandone l'impugnatura e comprimendo le linguette
sullimpugnatura.

9.7.3. Fare avanzare l'ago fino alla posizione completamente avanzata,
contrassegnata sul corpo dello strumento.

9.7.4. Simultaneamente, tenere sotto tensione la sutura con la clamp rivestita di gomma,
continuare a tirare indietro I'occhiello per il pollice e retrarre I'ago fino a rilevare
l'aggancio della sutura. A questo punto, rilasciare la clamp rivestita di gomma e
continuare a retrarre I'ago con un movimento lento e uniforme finché la punta
distale dell'ago e il cappio della sutura non fuoriescono dallo strumento.

NOTA  Assicurarsi che I'ago venga tirato indietro diritto e parallelo allo strumento,
senza piegarlo.

NOTA  Laclamp dello strumento deve rimanere chiusa durante la retrazione dell'ago.
9.7.5. Sganciare con cautela I'ago dalla sutura e riportarlo nel campo sterile.

9.7.6. Aprire la clamp dello strumento e rilasciare il lembo catturato. Chiudere la clamp
e uscire dal ventricolo sinistro mentre si guidano le due estremita del materiale
di sutura all'esterno dello strumento. Spegnere il monitor LCV.

9.7.7. Inserire una sutura in Prolene nell'estremita con cappio della sutura in ePTFE.

NOTA  La sutura in Prolene viene usata solo nella fase di recupero della sutura in
ePTFE dopo il tensionamento, se necessario.

9.7.8. Prendere le due estremita libere della sutura in ePTFE e farle passare
nell'estremita con cappio della stessa sutura per creare un nodo strozzato sul
lembo. Tirare per stringerlo.

9.7.9. Verificare il posizionamento della sutura in ePTFE per garantire la riduzione
ottimale del rigurgito mitralico. Completare I'operazione tendendo la sutura e
monitorando la riduzione del rigurgito mitralico sul monitor TEE.

9.7.10. Se il posizionamento della sutura in ePTFE non & soddisfacente, recuperarla
tirando con cautela la sutura in Prolene. Gettare entrambe le suture.
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10.

AVVERTENZA Prima di caricare il dispositivo per posizionare una seconda sutura,
sciacquare a fondo l'ago, la cartuccia e il sistema di introduzione in
soluzione fisiologica eparinata sterile.

e Assicurarsi che i componenti siano sciacquati bene per eliminare
sangue da tutte le superfici, in particolare i canali per la sutura, le fibre
ottiche sulla punta distale, la cartuccia e la barra scorrevole.

e Esaminare attentamente la punta dell'ago per assicurarsi che sia
diritta e che non presenti curvature o altri danni. Se la punta € piegata
o danneggiata, non riutilizzare I'ago.

e Tenere il monitor LCV asciutto e a distanza dalla soluzione fisiologica.
9.7.11.  Se si desidera posizionare ulteriori suture, ripetere i passaggi da 9.4.2 a 9.7.10.

NOTA  Alfine di garantire la massima durata della riparazione, se I'anatomia del
paziente lo consente, posizionare molteplici corde nel segmento prolassato.

9.8. CHIUSURA DELLA SUTURA

9.8.1. Sotto visualizzazione TEE o TTE, determinare la lunghezza appropriata della corda
o delle corde in ePTFE al fine di ridurre al minimo il rigurgito mitralico residuo.

AVVERTENZA Prima dell'ancoraggio finale delle corde artificiali, valutarne I'eventuale
interferenza con il lembo anteriore. Se si ritiene che una o piu corde
artificiali rappresentino un possibile rischio di interferenza con le corde
native anteriori, le corde artificiali devono essere rimosse per evitare
possibili danni o lacerazioni delle corde native.

NOTA Idealmente, si devono impiantare tre (3) corde doppie; ciascuna di esse, una
volta tesa, deve essere in grado di ridurre significativamente il rigurgito
mitralico, almeno a un livello da lieve a moderato.

NOTA  E necessario rimuovere e sostituire qualsiasi corda che da sola non
riesce a ridurre il rigurgito mitralico.

9.8.2. Se il posizionamento della sutura & soddisfacente, rimuovere e gettare la sutura in Prolene.

9.8.3. Se il posizionamento della sutura in ePTFE non é soddisfacente, recuperarla
tirando con cautela la sutura in Prolene. Gettare entrambe le suture. Se si
desidera posizionare ulteriori suture, ripetere i passaggi da 9.4.2 a 9.7.10.

9.8.4. Dopo aver determinato la lunghezza appropriata, fissare la sutura o le suture
all'epicardio accanto alla ventricolotomia con un nodo standard e un pledget. Si
consiglia di fissare singolarmente ciascuna sutura al grande pledget della sutura
a borsa di tabacco sul sito della ventricolotomia che fornisce un'ampia base di
supporto.

ATTENZIONE Ogni sutura deve essere ancorata separatamente a un pledget di grandi
dimensioni per evitare il possibile spostamento graduale delle corde
artificiali ancorate e conseguente loro allentamento postoperatorio.

AVVERTENZA Dopo aver fissato la sutura all'epicardio, non & piu possibile
rimuovere la corda artificiale se non mediante intervento
chirurgico a cuore aperto.

9.8.5. Chiudere il sito di incisione come appropriato.

CONSIDERAZIONI POSTOPERATORIE

| pazienti sottoposti a impianto di almeno una corda artificiale con il sistema NeoChord DS1000
devono essere gestiti secondo i normali standard di cura per gli impianti cardiaci. Pertanto, si
consiglia il regime anticoagulante standard somministrato per impianti cardiaci simili, come gli
anelli per annuloplastica. Si consiglia la somministrazione di antibiotici secondo il protocollo della
struttura sanitaria per le procedure di impianto cardiovascolari. Continuare il monitoraggio del
paziente tramite telemetria secondo le esigenze.
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11. CONFORMITA ELETTROMAGNETICA
Il dispositivo DS1000 & adatto all'uso nelle strutture di assistenza sanitaria.
Il dispositivo DS1000 non contiene componenti 0 accessori sostituibili.
Il display a fibre ottiche del dispositivo DS1000 fornisce un'indicazione visiva della cattura dei lembi.
In presenza di disturbi elettromagnetici eccessivi, l'indicatore visivo potrebbe non funzionare.
Informazioni di compatibilita e dichiarazioni del fabbricante — Emissioni elettromagnetiche
Il dispositivo DS1000 é stato progettato per I'uso negli ambienti elettromagnetici specificati sotto. Spetta all'acquirente o
all'operatore del dispositivo DS1000 assicurarsi che lo strumento venga usato in tale ambiente.
Test delle Conformita Ambiente elettromagnetico — Informazioni di
emissioni compatibilita
Emissioni di Il dispositivo DS1000 usa energia a radiofrequenza solamente per le
missioni di RN P
RE CISPR 11 Gruppo 1 funzioni interne. Pertanto, le sue emissioni di RF sono molto basse e non
dovrebbero interferire con le apparecchiature elettroniche poste nelle sue
vicinanze.
Emissioni di
RF CISPR 11 Classe A
NOTA - Le caratteristiche relative alle EMISSIONI di questa apparecchiatura la rendono adatta all'uso in zone
industriali e ospedali (CISPR 11, Classe A). Se usata in ambienti residenziali (dove sono normalmente necessari
requisiti CISPR 11, Classe B), potrebbe non offrire protezione adeguata alle comunicazioni in RF. L'utente
potrebbe quindi dover prendere misure atte a mitigare il problema, come ad esempio il riorientamento o lo
spostamento del dispositivo.
Guida e dichiarazione del produttore — Immunita elettromagnetica
Il dispositivo DS1000 é stato progettato per I'uso negli ambienti elettromagnetici specificati sotto. Spetta all'acquirente o
all'operatore del dispositivo DS1000 assicurarsi che lo strumento venga usato in tale ambiente.
Norma base di Lo . .
Fenomeno compatibilita Livelli dei test di immunita
elettromagnetica o
metodo di test
. . +8 kV contatto
Scariche elettrostatiche IEC 61000-4-2 +2 KV, + 4kV, +8 kV, +15 kV aria
3Vim
Campi elettromagnetici a RF IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz — 2,7 GHz
irradiata 80% AM a 1 kHz
Campi di prossimita da A - . .
apparecchiature di comunicazione IEC 61000-4-3 Livelli secondo la norma 60601-1-2 Edizione 4. Tabella 9
wireless a RF
Campi magnetici a frequenza di rete m 30 A/Im
nominale IEC 61000-4-8 50 Hz 0 60 Hz
Immunita a campi magnetici in IEC 61000-4-39 30 kHz — CW — 8 A/m; 134,2 kHz — PM (2,1 kHz) — 65 A/m;
stretta prossimita 13,56 MHz PM (50 kHz) — 7,5 A/m

AVVERTENZE

e Per prevenire possibili malfunzionamenti, evitare di usare il dispositivo a fianco o direttamente
sopra o sotto altre apparecchiature. Qualora fosse necessario I'uso in una tale configurazione,
osservare attentamente il funzionamento di tutti gli apparecchi.

e L'uso di accessori, trasduttori e cavi diversi da quelli specificati o forniti dal produttore
dell'apparecchiatura pud provocare un aumento delle emissioni elettromagnetiche o una
riduzione dell'immunita elettromagnetica del sistema e conseguente malfunzionamento.

e Le apparecchiature portatili di comunicazione a radiofrequenza (incluse eventuali periferiche
come antenne esterne e cavi) devono essere usate a una distanza da qualsiasi componente del
dispositivo DS1000, inclusi i cavi, che non sia inferiore a 30 cm, come specificato dal produttore.
In caso contrario, le prestazioni del dispositivo possono risultare compromesse.

12. CONSERVAZIONE

Conservare i dispositivi in luogo fresco e asciutto, al riparo dalla luce.
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13. GARANZIA E LIMITI

NeoChord, Inc. garantisce che ogni componente di questo sistema é stato fabbricato, confezionato e
testato con ragionevole cura e che é privo di difetti di fabbricazione e materiali. NeoChord, Inc. non sara
responsabile di perdite, danni o costi incidentali, speciali o conseguenti, derivati direttamente o
indirettamente dall'uso di questo prodotto. L'esclusivo obbligo di NeoChord sara quello di riparare o
sostituire, a sua discrezione, qualsiasi dispositivo da essa ritenuto difettoso al momento della spedizione,
se la notifica di tale difetto viene inoltrata entro sei (6) mesi. L'acquirente si assume tutte le responsabilita,
siano esse basate su garanzia, contratto, negligenza o altrimenti, relative ai danni derivanti dalla
manipolazione, dal possesso, dall'uso o dall'uso improprio del presente prodotto. Poiché NeoChord non
ha alcun controllo sull'impiego, I'esame, la manutenzione o l'uso dei suoi prodotti dopo la distribuzione, e non
ha alcun controllo sulla selezione dei pazienti, LA PRESENTE GARANZIA VIENE ESPRESSAMENTE
FORNITA IN LUOGO DI QUALSIASI ALTRA GARANZIA ESPLICITA O IMPLICITA O DI QUALSIASI
GARANZIA DI COMMERCIABILITA O IDONEITA A UNO SCOPO PARTICOLARE, NONCHE DI
QUALSIASI ALTRO OBBLIGO DA PARTE DEL VENDITORE. | rimedi delineati nella presente garanzia
limitata costituiscono i rimedi esclusivi a disposizione. Nessun agente, dipendente o rappresentante di
NeoChord ha l'autorita di modificare alcuna parte di quanto finora esposto né di vincolare o assegnare a
NeoChord alcun ulteriore obbligo o responsabilita in relazione a questo dispositivo.

14, DEFINIZIONI DEI SIMBOLI
La confezione e le etichette del dispositivo possono indicare i simboli elencati di seguito.

Simbolo Descrizione Simbolo Descrizione

Consultare le istruzioni per

Attrezzatura tipo CF

l'uso
P — 3, | Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene.
Pulsante di alimentazione (\ steriefeo] )| Barriera singola con confezione
4
= esterna.
Produttore Da non gettare tra i rifiuti indifferenziati

Numero di serie Esclusivamente monouso

Numero di lotto Non risterilizzare

Non usare se la confezione &
danneggiata

®| @@

Numero di catalogo

Apirogeno Rappresentante autorizzato per I'UE

L,
v

bB| @, 0| %

Tenere all'asciutto Conservare in un luogo fresco

Data di produzione Data di scadenza

Limiti di temperatura Limiti di pressione atmosferica

Limite di umidita Sito web di informazioni per il paziente

B~ 9 (X7 5|eECH

Rappresentante autorizzato: Numero parte DS1000:
MPS Medical Product Service GmbH 500000-002
Borngasse 20
35619 Braunfels, Germania C €
2797
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LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCIJA

NeoChord™ maksligo cipslu ievadiSanas sistéma
Modelis DS1000™

Tikai eksportésanai

NeoChord

NeoChord, Inc.

5402 Parkdale Drive, Suite 160

St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416, ASV
Talr. Nr.: (952) 698 7800

NEOCHORD un stilizétais ,NeoChord” logotips ir korporacijas ,NeoChord” registrétas pre¢u zimes.
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SATURS
(1) levadisanas sistéma

(2) Kasetnes
(2) Adatas

lerices IEC 60601-1 klasifikacija
DS1000 ir iek$éji apgadata ar Iidzstravu, 3,0 V Iidzstr., maks. 420 miliampéri
CF tipa lietota daja IPX0

IERICES APRAKSTS

,NeoChord DS1000” ir vienreizlietojama rokas ierice, kas paredzéta maksligo cipslu izvieto$anai
caur minimali invazivu inciziju, kas sirds darbibas laika nodroSina piek|uvi mitralajam varstulim
caur sirds kreiso kambari. DS1000 izvieto maksligo cipslu, izmantojot tirdznieciba pieejamo
izvérSamo politetrafluoretiléna (ePTFE) Suvju materialu, kas markéts lietoSanai kd maksliga
cipslaina stiga. ,NeoChord DS1000” ir integréta modulara sistéma, kas sastav no rokas
ievadiSanas instrumenta, kasetnes, kura tiek ievietots ePTFE Suvju materials, adatas, ka art
piesaistita varstula viru tverSanas parbaudes monitora (LCV), kura var redzét mitrala varstula viru
brivas malas tverSanu ievadiSanas instrumenta distalaja skava, pirms tiek izvietots ePTFE Suvju
materials un mezgls pie varstula viras.

Sistéma tiek piegadata sterila un iepakota vienreizlietojama iepakojuma.

APKARTEJAS VIDES SPECIFIKACIJAS

N 308 a0 % 106 kPa

20 a @
y S

10 % 70 kPa

LietoSanas nosacijumi

PAREDZETAIS LIETOJUMS
Izstieptu un parrautu cipslu, kas rada mitrala varstula prolapsu, atjauno$ana kirurgiska veida.

INDIKACIJAS

Indicéts lietoSanai pacientiem, kam ir 3+ vai 4+ pakapes mitrala varstula regurgitacija un kas ir
pretendenti uz mitrala varstula atjauno$anu kirurgiska veida vai nomainu.

KONTRINDIKACIJAS

levérojami apkalkoti varstuli.

Varstula retrakcija ar ievérojami samazinatu mobilitati.
Aktivs bakterialais endokardits.

Sarezgits MR mehanisms (varstula viru perforacija utt.).
levérojama varstula viru savérp$anas.

Varstula iekaisums.

UZMANIBU! ,NeoChord DS1000” ierice nav pétita pacientiem ar funkcionala mitrala
varstula regurgitaciju.
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UZMANIBU! ,NeoChord DS1000” ierice nav pétita pacientiem ar prieckS8kambara varstula
viru prolapsu.

BRIDINAJUMS Pacienti ar trauslu audu iezZimém (piemé&ram, smagi dilatétu kreiso kambari,
kahekciju) var nebat pieméroti Sai kirurgijai.

BRIDINAJUMI
e ,NeoChord DS1000” lietoSana batu javeic arstiem, kas ir izgajusi apmacibu par ierices
lietoSanu.

e Lailietotu ierici, ir japiedalas vismaz vienam apmacitam arstam / operéjoSajam arstam
un vienam apmacitam operaciju zales personala parstavim.

e ,NeoChord DS1000” ierice ir sterilizéta, izmantojot etilénoksidu, un ir paredzéta
vienreizéjai lietoSanai. To nedrikst lietot atkartoti un sterilizét. Ja ierice tiek lietota vai
sterilizéta atkartoti, iespéjams radit kaitéjumu pacientam, bojajumu iericei vai
nepietiekamu sterilizaciju.

e Lai neradrtu nopietnas acu traumas, neskatieties tieSi ierices distala gala LED ldmena.

¢ ,NeoChord DS1000” nav piemérota lietoSanai uzliesmojoSu anestézijas lidzek|u
maisijuma (ar gaisu, skabekli vai slapekla oksidu) klatbatné.

¢ _,NeoChord DS1000” nav lietojama ar defibrilatoru un ir jaatvieno no pacienta, ja
nepiecieSams veikt sirds defibrilaciju.

e ,NeoChord DS1000” sisttma nav paredzéta savienoSanai ne ar vienu endoskopijas
ierici. To nedrikst pat méginat.

e Lai lldz minimalam limenim samazinatu risku, kas saistits ar elektrisku ieri€u lietoSanu
kirurgisku procediru laika, nodrosiniet, ka visas ierices atbilst piemérojamajam IEC un
ISO standartam un tiek lietotas saskana ar IEC 60601-1 16. pantu.

¢ Neméginiet pievienot varstula viru tverSanas parbaudes monitoru augstsprieguma
iericém operaciju zalé.

e Péc ,NeoChord DS1000” lietoSanas likvidgjiet visus ierices elementus, tostarp kasetnes,
adatas un varstula viru tverSanas parbaudes monitoru, saskana ar pienemto iestades

praksi un piemérojamajiem likumiem un noteikumiem, tostarp tiem, kas attiecas uz
biologiski bistamiem materialiem, adatam un ieri¢u akumulatoriem.

e So aprikojumu nedrikst modificét.

PIESARDZIBAS PASAKUMI

e _.NeoChord DS1000” ierice ir jalieto, ievérojot nepiecieSamos piesardzibas pasakumus, kas
ir atbilstoSi kraskurvja ierices implantéSanas procedurai.

e Pirms iepakojuma lietoSanas parbaudiet to. Ja ir novérots sterila iepakojuma bojajums,
nelietojiet nevienu sistémas komponentu. Pirms lietoSanas parbaudiet visus komponentus.
Nelietojiet bojatus, nesterilus komponentus, kam beidzies deriguma termins.

o Nelietojiet ierici, kas ir kritusi no 45 cm vai lielaka augstuma.

e _,NeoChord DS1000” ir paredzéta lietoSanai ar ePTFE Suvju materialu, kas ir indicéts
dabisko cipslaino stigu atjaunoSanai vai nomainai un kura vid&jais diametrs ir tikai
0,307 mm (pieméram, ,GORE"™ CV-4) vai 0,246 mm (pieméram, ,GORE"™ CV-5).
Nelietojiet DS1000 ierici ar citiem StSanas materiadliem un lielumiem, jo nav zinama

DS1000 ierices saderiba ar citiem SGSanas materialiem un lielumiem.
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7.

IESPEJAMAS NEVELAMAS BLAKUSPARADIBAS

lespéjamais risks saistiba ar ,NeoChord DS1000” ierices lietoSanu ir Sads:

lespé&jamais risks saistiba ar visparigu sirds kirurgiju ir $ads:

gaisa embolija;

alergiska reakcija;

aritmija;

asino$ana (ar nepiecieSamibu péc asins
parlieSanas vai bez tas);

lauztas ribas;

parieSana uz standarta varstula atjaunosanu
kirurgiska cel3;

kardiovaskularas sistémas vai nervu audu bojajumi;
infekcija;

angina,

alergiska reakcija (anestézijas izraisita);
sirdsdarbibas apstasanas;

sirds perforacija;

sirds tamponade;

nave;

sirds dilatacija;

za|u reakcija uz antitrombocrtu lTdzekliem /
antikoagulacijas Iidzekliem /
kontrastvielam;

neatliekama sirds kirurgija;

endokardits;

sirds mazspéja;

PROCEDURAI NEPIECIESAMAIS PAPILDAPRIKOJUMS

nespéja ievadit ePTFE

maksligo cipslu paredzétaja
varstula viras vieta;

mitrala varstula regurgitacija (> 3);
mitrala varstula trauma;

perikarda bojajums;

periféra embolija;

plausu embolija;

trieka (CVA) vai TIA.

hemolize;

hematoma;
hipertensija/hipotensija;

mitrala stenoze;

miokarda infarkts;

izejas trakta obstrukcija;
paildzinats maksligas elpinadSanas
laiks;

nieru funkcionalitates traucéjumi;
atkartota operacija;

sepse;

tromboze;

briéu atvérSanas.

Papildus standarta aprikojumam, kas tiek izmantots sanu torakotomijai, anestézijai un pacientu
uzraudzibai, proceduiras laika ,NeoChord DS1000” iericei ir nepiecieSams izmantot $adu aprikojumu:

e transezofageala ehokardiografija (TEE);

e tirdznieciba pieejams ePTFE Suvju materials, kas ir indicéts cipslainas stigas atjaunoSanai vai
nomainai ar vidéjo diametru 0,307 mm (pieméram, ,GORE”™ CV-4) vai 0,246 mm (pieméram,
,LGORE"™ CV-5);

o standarta proléna Suvju materials;

e tampons;

e ar gumiju apvilktas skavas.

Vel papildus ieteicamais papildaprikojums:
o fiziologiska skiduma skalo$anas paplate;

LIETOSANAS NORADIJUMI

9.1. PACIENTU ARSTESANA PIRMS OPERACIJAS / PLANOSANA

9.1.1. leteicama profilaktiska antibiotiku terapija ar devam, kadas ir noraditas
iestades protokolos par implantéjamam kirurgiskam iericém.

PIEZIME. Antiaritmiskie [Tdzekli var tikt lietoti gadijumos, ja pastav aritmija, ka ari tos
var lietot iedarbiga veida atbilstosi iestaddes protokolam.

PIEZIME.

Nav japartrauc antitrombocitu Iidzek|u terapija.
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9.2.

9.3.

9.4.

SAGATAVOSANAS

9.2.1. NodroSiniet, ka telpas tiritbas un aseptisko procediru standarti ir pietiekami,
lai nodroSinatu ierices un proceddru sterilitati.

9.2.2. Aseptiska veida veiciet adas sagatavo3anu piek|uves vieta, izmantojot piemérotu metodi.

PIEZIME. leteicams apsegt pacientu.
9.2.3. Samaziniet pacienta diskomfortu, izmantojot standarta sedaciju un vietéjo analgiju.
9.2.4. Veiciet mitrala varstula TEE izmekl&jumu, lai:

9.2.4.1. apstiprinatu, ka pacientam nav funkcionalas vai iSémiskas mitrala
varstula regurgitacijas;

9.2.4.2. pieklatu prolaps€josa varstula viras segmenta platumam un atrasanas
vietai un pirms operacijas noteiktu maksligo cipslu skaitu un
novietojumu. Ja pacienta organisms lauj, prolaps&josa segmenta var
ievietot vairakas cipslas, lai maksimali nostiprinatu atjaunoto vietu.

BRIDINAJUMS Maksligas cipslas, kas tiek novietotas vairak sanis savienojuma vietas
apgabala virziena, var izraistt bojajumus dabiskajam cipslam vai traucét tam.

9.2.5. levietojiet uzraudzibas linijas, veicot standarta procediras.
PIEZIME. leteicams veikt pamata fiziologijas uzraudzibu (EKG un aortas spiedienu).

9.2.6. Atveriet ,NeoChord DS1000” ierices maisinus, izmantojot standarta sterilo
apstrades procedaru.

IMPLANTESANAS PROCEDURA

,NeoChord DS1000” procedira notiek, veicot $adas piecas darbibas: i) ierices
sagatavoSana; ii) piekluve kreisajam kambarim; iii) varstula viru tver§ana un parbaude;
iv) Suvju materiala izvietoSana; v) Suvju materiala aizvérsana.

Suvju materials tiek izvietots, izmantojot ventrikulotomiju 2—4 cm uz aizmuguri un saniem
no kreisad kambara virsotnes caur torakotomiju.

BRIDINAJUMS Lai novérstu iespéjamo apdraudéjumu zemvarstula aparatam, tostarp
dabiskajam cipslam, ka art aparata un cipslu traucéjumus, kreisa
kambara ievades vietai ir jabat vérstai virziena uz kreisa kambara
sieninu aizmuguréjo un sanu dalu, nevis priekSpusi.

lerices sagatavosSana

PIEZIME. lerices sagatavo$anai ir nepiecieSams tirdznieciba pieejams izvérsams
politetrafluoretilena (ePTFE) Suvju materials, kas ir indicéts cipslainas stigas
atjauno$anai vai nomainai ar vidéjo diametru 0,307 mm (pieméram, ,GORE"™
CV-4) vai 0,246 mm (pieméram, ,GORE”™ CV-5). Ja Suvju materials no raZotaja
tiek piegadats ar pievienotu adatu, nonemiet to, izmantojot standarta operaciju
telpas sterilas Skéres, nogrieZot to péc iespéjas tuvak adatas stiprinajuma vietai.
Likvidejiet adatu(-as) asu priekSmetu likvidéSanas tvertné.

UZMANIBU! Nesabojajiet Suvju materialu, kamér iznemat adatu.

9.4.1. Nospiezot baroSanas pogu, kas atrodas uz varstula viru tverSanas parbaudes
monitora, parbaudiet ierici, lai nodroSinatu, ka optiskas Skiedras funkcioné pareizi.

PIEZIME. Lai nodro$inatu pareizu akumulatora parvaldibu, ierice ir jaizslédz, kad
netiek veikta varstula viru tversana.

UZMANIBU! Nemé&giniet nomainit iericé iebavéto akumulatoru. Ja ierice nedarbojas, ka
paredzéts, iegadajieties jaunu sistému.
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9.4.2. Atrodiet ePTFE Suvju materiala centralo daju un izveidojiet nelielu saliekumu,
rikojoties uzmanigi, lai nesabojatu Suvju materialu. Turot ,NeoChord DS1000”
kasetni viena roka ar distalo skavu, kas pavérsta griestu virziena, izveriet ePTFE
Suvju materiala saliekto galu caur proksimalo atveri zem kasetnes.

9.4.3. Velciet Suvju materiala saliekto galu gar gropi kasetné Iidz distalajam galam, tieSi
proksimali skavai, kas izmantota, lai nostiprinatu mitralo varstuli proceddras laika.

9.4.4. Veriet saliekto galu caur gropes gala atveri kasetné.

9.4.5. Atdaliet Suvju materiala divas puses liekuma vieta un velciet cilpu cauri skavas
galvinai, nostiprinot to gropé proksimali ierices distalajam galam. NodroSiniet, ka
cilpa virs skavas galvinas nesavijas.

v Nospriegojums pozicijai
kanala

v NodroSiniet, ka Suvju

cipslas ir salagotas

9.4.6. Velciet Suvju materiala galus ta, lai Suvju materials tiktu dro$i uzlikts kasetnei.

9.4.7. Novietojiet ar gumiju apvilktas skavas uz Suves briva gala, lai palidzétu noturét
Suvi kanala.
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9.4.8. Iznemiet rokturi no sterila iepakojuma un salagojiet kasetnes proksimalo galu ar
roktura distalo galu. Kasetnei un rokturim ir izveidota grope, lai palgiericei
izveidotu kanalu. lebidiet kasetni rokturl. Virziet kasetni, I1dz ir dzirdams klikSkis.

v’ Turiet ierici, ka paradits
notiek kasetnes
ievirziSana iericé

9.4.9. Lidzko atskan klikskis, viegli paspiediet tk8ka gredzenu ar vienu roku, turpinot
virzit kasetni, [1dz atskan otrs klik8kis. Kasetne ir atbilstoSi ievietota un nofikséta
vieta.

@ UZMANIBU! Nespiediet
1kSka gredzenu pilnib3,
kamér kasetne tiek ievietota
(pilmiba = Iidz tas saskaras
ar ierices korpusu)

v NodroSiniet, ka ierices
fiks€josie izcilni ir
nostiprindjusi kasetni

9.4.10.  Saja bridr ievietojiet kasetné vienu no sterila iepakojuma adatam. Satverot adatu
proksimalaja gala, viegli virziet adatu gropé roktura aug$éja dala, Iidz adata ir
sakuma pozicija.

UZMANIBU! lerices sagatavo$anas laika nespiediet adatas rokturus kopa.

BRIDINAJUMS levieto3anas laika nevirziet adatas galu caur atveri ierices distalaja gala.
Kameér tiek pabeigta varstula viru tver§ana, adatai ir pilniba jaatrodas iericé.
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9.5.

9.6.

9.4.11. Pilnba izskalojiet adatu un ievadiSanas sistému ar sterilu heparinizétu
fiziologisko $kidumu, nodrosinot, ka LCV monitors ir sauss un nenonak
saskaré ar fiziologisko skidumu.

9.4.12. lerice tagad ir gatava lieto$anai.
Piek|uve kreisajam kambarim
9.5.1. Nosakiet kraskurvja anatomiju, izmantojot rentgenstarus un ehokardiografiju.

9.5.2. Nosakiet atbilstoSos orientierus, pieméram, sirds siluetu, starpribu spraugu un
diafragmu.

9.5.3. Nosakiet atbilstoSu vietu pilnigai sanu torakotomijai.
9.5.4. Atveriet sirds virsotni.

9.5.5. Nosakiet kreisa kambara ievades vietu. Kreisa kambara ievades vieta ir nedaudz
japarvieto 2—4 cm no kreisa kambara virsotnes virziena uz kreisa kambara brivas
sieninas aizmuguréjo un sanu dalu.

BRIDINAJUMS Lai novérstu iespéjamo apdraudéjumu zemvarstula aparatam,
tostarp dabiskajam cipslam, vai aparata un cipslu traucéjumu,
kreisd kambara ievades vietai ir jabadt vérstai virziena uz kreisa
kambara sieninu aizmugurégjo un sanu dalu, nevis priekSpusi.

PIEZIME. Maksliga cipsla, kas nostiprina $o apgabalu, pienem dabiskaku virzienu
kreisd kambara iekSpusé un tiek izvirzita netalu no aizmuguréja papillara
muskula pamatnes. Daudz svarigak — tas nodrosina, ka maksliga cipsla
nesdkérso mitrala varstuja starpsavienojumu vietas plaknes
priek§&jo/aizmuguréjo vidusliniju.

9.5.6. Tabakmaka Suve ir jaizmanto kreisd kambara virsotnes piekluves vietd, lai

kontrolétu asins zudumu.

9.5.7. Veiciet nelielu iegriezumu kreisa kambara brivaja sienina 2—-4 cm uz
aizmuguri/saniem no sirds virsotnes, lai lautu iericei piek|at.

9.5.8. levietojiet ierici caur ventrikulotomiju kreisaja kambarf.
PIEZIME. lerice ir jaievieto, kirurgam izmantojot transezofagealo ehokardiografiju (TEE).
BRIDINAJUMS Nevirziet ierici kreisaja kambarT, neveicot TEE vizualizaciju.

9.5.9. Sirds darbibas un TEE vizualizacijas veikSanas laika, virziet ierices galu
mitralaja varstuli, parvietojot ierices galu aptuveni 4 mm aiz varstula viram
un iek3a kreisaja priekSkambar.

Varstula viru tverS§ana un parbaude
9.6.1. Lidzko ierice atrodas mitrala varstula atveré, ieslédziet ierici, nospiezot

|
baroSanas pogu O .
PIEZIME. Tiklidz poga ir nospiesta, ierice darbojas nepartraukti vienu stundu.

9.6.2. Skava ir jaatver, virzot TkSka gredzenu ierices distala gala virziena.

9.6.3. lerices gals ir jaizmanto, lai virzitu apstradajamo varstula viru atvertaja
skava.

BRIDINAJUMS Esiet uzmanigs, jo iesp&jami traucéjumi zemvarstula aparatam.

BRIDINAJUMS Maksligas cipslas, kas tiek novietotas vairak sanis savienojuma
vietas apgabala virziena, var izraisit bojajumus dabiskajam
cipslam vai traucéet tam.

9.6.4. Viegli aizveriet skavu, velkot 1kSka gredzenu lietotaja virziena.
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9.7.

9.6.5. Varstula viras tvéruma apstiprinajums tiek ieguts, aplukojot optisko Skiedru displeju.
Cetras baltas gaismas monitora displeja apstiprina, ka varstula viras audi ir tverti
distalaja skava.

UZMANIBU! Ja kada no varstula viram izgaismojas sarkana krasa, atlaidiet varstula viru un

atkartojiet $o darbibu.

Pilnigs
tvéruma tvérums tvérums

Dalejs

Suvju materiala izvieto$ana

9.7.1. Vizualizejiet mitralo varstuli, izmantojot TEE, un apstipriniet, ka visu optisko
Skiedru indikatori joprojam ir balta krasa.

PIEZIME. Adatas virzisanas laika uzturiet pretspiedienu uz tkka gredzenu.

9.7.2. Virziet adatu, satverot adatas rokturi un saspiezot adatas roktura cilnus.

9.7.3. Virziet adatu pilntba izvirzita pozicija, kas ir markéta uz instrumenta korpusa.

9.7.4. Vienlaikus, kameér ar gumiju apvilktas skavas notur Suvju materiala spriegojumu,
uzturiet pretspiedienu uz Tk8ka gredzena un izvelciet adatu, I1dz ir panakta Suvju
materiala nostiprinasanas. Saja bridr atlaidiet ar gumiju apvilktas skavas un turpiniet
adatas izvilkSanu vienmériga un nepartraukta kustiba, I1dz adatas distalais gals un
Suvju materiala cilpa izvirzas no instrumenta.

PIEZIME. Parliecinieties, ka adata tiek vilkta ara taisna virziena, turot to paraléli
instrumentam un nesaliecot.

PIEZIME. Adatas ievilk$anas laika instrumenta skavai ir jabat aizvértai.
9.7.5. Uzmanigi atbrivojiet adatu no Suvju materiala un novietojiet adatu sterila vide.

9.7.6. Atveriet instrumenta skavu un atbrivojiet tverto varstula viru. Aizveriet skavu un
iznemiet ierici no kreisa kambara, vienlaikus virzot Suvju materiala abus galus
ara no instrumenta. Varstula viru tver§anas parbaudes monitors ir jaizslédz.

9.7.7. Virziet proléna Suvju materialu caur ePTFE Suvju materiala cilpas galu.

PIEZIME. Proléna $uvju materialu var lietot tikai ePTFE $uvju izgi$anas procedirai
péc nospriegosanas, ja nepiecieSams.

9.7.8. Panemiet ePTFE Suvju materiala divus brivos galus un virziet tos caur ePTFE cilpas
galu, lai izveidotu varstula viras spaili. CieSi savelciet ePTFE spaili.

9.7.9. Parbaudiet ePTFE Suvju materiala novietojumu, lai nodroSinatu optimalu
MR samazinajumu. To paveic, nospriegojot Suvju materialu un uzraugot
MR samazinajumu TEE monitora.

9.7.10. Ja Suvju materiala novietojums nav apmierino$s, uzmanigi velciet proléna Suvju materialu,
lai izgGtu ePTFE Suvju materialu. lzmetiet gan proléna, gan ePTFE Suvju materialu.

BRIDINAJUMS Pirms ierices ievietoanas, lai izvietotu otro $uvju materialu, pilniba
izskalojiet adatu, kasetni un ievadiSanas sistému sterila heparinizéta
fiziologiska skiduma.
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¢ NodroSiniet, ka komponenti tiek pilntba noskaloti, lai nonemtu asinis
no visiem apgabaliem, it ipasi no Suvju kanaliem, distala gala Skiedru
optikas, kasetnes un bidama stienisa.

e Vizuali parbaudiet adatas galu, lai parliecinatos, ka tas ir taisns un
nav saliekts vai bojats. Nelietojiet adatu atkartoti, ja tas gals ir saliekts
vai bojats.

e Uzturiet LCV monitoru sausu un bez fiziologiska skiduma.

9.7.11.  Jajaizvieto cits(-i) Suvju materials(-i), atkartojiet 9.4.2.-9.7.10. apak$punkta noraditas
darbibas.

PIEZIME. Ja pacienta organisms |auj, prolapsé&jo$a segmenta var ievietot vairakas
cipslas, lai maksimali nostiprinatu atjaunoto vietu.

9.8. SUVJU MATERIALA NOSLEGSANA

9.8.1. Veicot TEE vai TTE vizualizaciju, nosakiet ePTFE cipslas(-u) atbilsto§o garumu,
lai mazinatu lieko MR.

BRIDINAJUMS Pirms galéjas maksligo cipslu nostiprinasanas parbaudiet, vai nav
notikusi jebkada priek§ejo varstula viru un maksligo cipslu mijiedarbiba.
Ja kadai maksligajai cipslai ir iespéjami traucéjumi ar dabisko priek3&jo
cipslu, maksliga cipsla ir jaiznem, lai novérstu iesp&jamos bojajumus
vai dabisko cipslu plisumu.

PIEZIME. Ideala varianta ir jaimplanté trs (3) dubultas cipslas un katrai dubultajai
cipslai, kad ta ir nospriegota, jaspéj ievérojami samazinat MR vismaz Iidz
stavoklim, kas ir ,viegls [1dz vidgjs”.

PIEZIME. Visas cipslas, kas nespéj neatkarigi samazinat MR, ir jaiznem un
janomaina.

9.8.2. Ja Suvju materials ir ievietots apmierinosi, iznemiet un izmetiet proléna Suvju materialu.

9.8.3. Ja Suvju materiala novietojums nav apmierinods, uzmanigi velciet proléna Suvju
materialu, lai izgtutu ePTFE Suvju materialu. Izmetiet gan proléna, gan ePTFE
Suvju materialu. Ja jaizvieto cits(-i) Suvju materials(-i), atkartojiet 9.4.2.-9.7.10.
apak$punkta noraditas darbibas.

9.8.4. Jair noteikts atbilstoSs garums, nostipriniet Suvju materialu(-us) uz epikarda
[1dzas ventrikulotomijai, izmantojot standarta mezglu un tamponu. Ir ieteicams
nostiprinat katru Suvju materialu atseviski pie liela tabakmaka Suves tampona
ventrikulotomijas vieta, kas nodroSina plasu atbalsta virsmu.

UZMANIBU!  Katrs Suvju materials ir janostiprina atseviski pie liela tampona, lai
noveérstu iesp&jamu nostiprinato maksligo cipslu pakapenisku nobidi,
kas var izraistt maksligo cipslu atvienoSanos péc operacijas.

BRIDINAJUMS Lidzko Suvju materials ir nostiprinats pie epikarda, maksligo cipslu
vairs nevar iznemt bez kirurgiskas iejauk$anas (atverot sirdi).

9.8.5. Atbilstosi aizSujiet iegriezuma vietu.

APSVERUMI PEC OPERACIJAS

Pacienti, kuru organisma tiek implantéta vismaz viena maksliga cipsla, izmantojot ierici ,NeoChord
DS1000”, ir jaaprapé atbilstosi standarta apripei sirds implanta gadijuma. Tapéc ir ieteicams
standarta antikoagulacijas rezZims ka Iidzigiem sirds implantiem, pieméram, anuloplastijas
gredzenam. Antibiotiku lietodana ir ieteicama atbilstosi iestades protokolam par kardiovaskularo
implantu proceduru. Pacienta uzraudziba ar telemetriju ir jaturpina péc nepiecieSamibas.
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11.

ELEKTROMAGNETISKA SADERIBA
DS1000 ierice ir piemérota izmanto$anai profesionalas veselibas apripes iestadés.
DS1000 iericém nav mainamu komponentu vai piederumu.

DS1000 optisko Skiedru displejs nodrosSina vizualu varstula viras tverSanas attélojumu. Parak lielu
elektromagnétisko traucéjumu gadijuma vizualais indikators var partraukt darboties.

Norades un razotaja deklaracija — elektromagnétiskais starojums

DS1000 ierice ir paredzéta lietoSanai talak noraditaja elektromagnétiskaja vidé. DS1000 ierices klientam vai lietotajam ir
janodroSina, ka ta tiek lietota $ada vidé.

Izstarojumu tests| Atbilstiba Elektromagnétiska vide — norade

DS1000 ierice izmanto RF enerdiju tikai savai iek$€jai funkcionalitatei.
1. grupa Tapéc tas RF izstarojumi ir Joti zemi un visdrizak neizraisis nekadus
traucéjumus tuvuma esosajam elektroniskajam aprikojumam.

RF izstarojumi
CISPR 11

RF izstarojumi

CISPR 11 A Klase

PIEZIME. ST aprikojuma IZSTAROJUMU raditdji padara to piemérotu izmanto$anai ripniecibas rajonos un slimnicas
(CISPR 11 A klase). Ja tas tiek izmantots apdzivota vieta (kam parasti ir nepiecieSama CISPR 11 B klase), Sis
aprikojums var nenodro$inat atbilstosu aizsardzibu radiofrekvencu sazinas pakalpojumiem. lespéjams, lietotajam
bis javeic ietekmes mazinaSanas pasakumi, pieméram, aprikojums japarvieto vai japarkarto.

Norades un razotaja deklaracija — elektromagnétiska aizsardziba

DS1000 ierice ir paredzéta lietoSanai talak noraditaja elektromagnétiskaja vide. DS1000 ierices klientam vai lietotajam ir
janodroSina, ka ta tiek lietota $ada vide.

Pamata EMC
standarts vai testa
metode

Apstakli Trauc&jumnoturibas testa limeni

Elektrostatiska izlade IEC 61000-4-2 3 :x kfﬂa\'/‘tf_rs W, £15 KV gaisa

3V/m
Izstarotie RF elektromagnétiskie lauki| IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz-2,7 GHz
80% AM pie 1 kHz

RF bezvadu komunikacijas

o ; ; . IEC 61000-4-3 Limeni saskana ar 60601-1-2 4. izdevums. 9. tabula
aprikojuma izstarojuma lauki

Nominalas tikla frekvences 30 A/Im
magnétiskie lauki IEC 61000-4-8 50 Hz vai 60 Hz

Imunitate uz cie$a tuvuma esosiem IEC 61000-4-39 30 kHz—CW-8 A/m; 134,2 kHz—PM (2,1 kHz)—-65 A/m;
magnétiskiem laukiem 13,56 MHz PM (50 kHz)-7,5 A/Im

BRIDINAJUMI:

12.

So aprikojumu nedrikst izmantot blakus citam aprikojumam vai novietojot virs ta, jo tadéjadi var
pasliktinaties aprikojuma darbiba. Ja §ada izmantoSana ir nepiecieSama, ir javéro, vai abi
aprikojumi darbojas, k& paredzéts.

Tadu piederumu, parveidotaju un kabelu izmantoSana, ko nav noradijis vai piegadajis S1
aprikojuma razotajs, var palielinat 8T aprikojuma elektromagnétisko starojumu vai samazinat ta
elektromagnétisko traucéjumnoturibu un tadéjadi radit darbibas trauc&jumus.

Parnésajams RF komunikacijas aprikojums (tostarp periférijas iekartas, pieméram, antenas kabeli
un aréjas antenas) jaizmanto ne tuvak ka 30 cm attaluma no jebkuras DS1000 ierices dalas,
tostarp raZotaja noraditajiem kabeliem. Pretéja gadijuma 3T aprikojuma veiktspéja var
pasliktinaties.

UZGLABASANA
Uzglabajiet ierici vésa, tums$a un sausa vieta.

700010-002, 8. parstr. izd._Latvian
DCN 1041, 2023. novembris 8. jdlijs
11. Ipp. no 12



13.

14.

GARANTIJA UN IEROBEZOJUMI

Uznémums ,NeoChord, Inc.” apstiprina, ka katrs $1s sistémas komponents ir sarazots, iepakots

un parbaudits sapratiga piesardzibas I[iment un ir bez defektiem apdaré un materialos.

Uznémums ,NeoChord, Inc.” neuznemas atbildibu par nejausiem, 1pasiem, izrietoSiem tieSiem vai
netieSiem zaudéjumiem, bojajumiem vai izdevumiem izstradajuma lietoSanas rezultata. Uznémuma
,NeoChord” vienigais pienakums ir salabot vai nomaintt péc saviem ieskatiem jebkuru ierici, kas péc
uznémuma ieskatiem ir bojata piegades laik3, ja pazinojums ir sanemts seSu (6) ménesu laika. Lietotajs
uznemas visu atbildibu, kas izriet no garantijas, liguma, un atbildibu par neveéribu vai cita veida
bojajumiem, kas rodas izstradajuma apstrades, lietoSanas vai nepareizas lietoSanas un parvaldibas
laika. Uznémumam ,NeoChord” nav kontroles par savu izstradajumu darbibu, parbaudi, apkopi un
lietoSanu péc izplatidanas un nav kontroles par pacientu atlasi, TAPEC ST GARANTIJA PRECIZI
AIZSTAJ VISAS CITAS TIESAS UN NETIESAS GARANTIJAS PAR PIEMEROTIBU PARDOSANAI
VAI ATBILSTIBU NOTEIKTAM MERKIM UN JEBKURAM CITAM PARDEVEJA SAISTIBAM. Garantija
vai ierobeZojuma noteikta atlidziba ir ekskluziva atlidziba jebkurai personai. Nevienam uznémuma
,NeoChord” agentam, darbiniekam un parstavim nav pilnvaru maintt iepriekSminéto vai
pienemt/piesaistit ,NeoChord” kadam papildu saistibam vai atbildibai saistiba ar $o ierici.

SIMBOLU SKAIDROJUMS
Talak redzamie simboli ir noraditi uz ierices iepakojuma un mark&uma.

Simbols Apraksts Simbols Apraksts
Skatt lietotaja : o
rokasgramatu . | CF tipa aprikojums
T , | Sterilizéts, izmantojot etilénoksidu
BaroSanas poga ‘\ [STERILE [e0] )i Viena barjera ar iepakojumu
SS===" arpusé
Razotajs Nav paredzéts kopigiem

atkritumiem

Sérijas numurs Tikai vienreizégjai lietoSanai

Partijas kods Nesterilizét atkartoti

Neizmantot, ja iepakojums ir
bojats

Kataloga numurs

Nav uzliesmojoss Pilnvarotais parstavis Eiropas

Savientba

Uzturét sausu Uzglabat vesa vieta

RaZoSanas datums Izlietot lidz
Temperatiras Atmosféras spiediena
ierobeZojums ierobeZojums

@;\?&;);XEE@"GE

Mitruma ierobezojums

Pacientu informéacijas timek|a
vietne

Pilnvarotais parstavis

MPS Medical Product Service GmbH

Borngasse 20
35619 Braunfels, Vacija

DS1000 dalas numurs:
500000-002

C€

2797
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NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA

Dirbtinés chordos jterpimo sistema ,NeoChord™*
Modelis DS1000™

Tik eksportuli

NeoChord

NeoChord, Inc.

5402 Parkdale Drive, Suite 160

St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416, JAV
Tel. (952) 698 7800

NEOCHORD ir stilizuotas ,NeoChord“ logotipas yra registruotieji ,NeoChord Corporation® prekiy zenklai.
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TURINYS

1 jterpimo sistema
2 kasetés

2 adatos

Prietaiso IEC 60601-1 klasifikacija.
DS1000 sistema maitinama nuolatine srove viduje, 3,0 VDC 420 mAmp maks.
CF tipo taikoma dalis IPX0

PRIETAISO APRASYMAS

,NeoChord DS1000“ yra vienkartinis, rankinis prietaisas, kuriuo j plakanciag $irdj per minimaliai
invazinj pjavj jdedama dirbtiné chorda, siekianti dviburj voztuvg per kairjjj skilvelj. DS1000
instrumentu jdedama dirbtiné chorda, naudojant komercinius ePTFE sitlus, kurie pazyméti kaip
tinkami naudoti kaip dirbtiné chorda. ,NeoChord DS1000“ yra integruota moduliné sistema, kurig
sudaro rankinis jdéjimo instrumentas, kaseté, j kurig dedamas ePTFE sillas, adata ir prijungtas
buriy suémimo tikrinimo (LCV) monitorius, kuriuo galima patikrinti, ar prie$ jdedant ePTFE sidlg ir
suriSant bures jdéjimo instrumento distaliniame gnybte suimtas laisvas dviburés burés galas.

Sistema tiekiama sterili, vienkartinéje pakuotéje.

APLINKOS SALYGOS

80 % 106 kPa
Eksploatacijos sglygos

10 % 70 kPa

PASKIRTIS
Koreguoti chordos pailgéjimg ir plySima, sukélusj dviburio voztuvo prolapsa.

INDIKACIJOS

Skirtas naudoti pacientams, kuriems nustatyta 3+ arba 4+ laipsnio dviburio voZtuvo
regurgitacija ir kurie yra tinkami kandidatai dviburio voztuvo korekcijos ar pakeitimo operacijai.

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS

Labai sukalkéje voztuvai

VoZtuvy susitraukimas ir labai sumazéjes judrumas

Aktyvus bakterinis endokarditas

Sudeétinis dviburio voztuvo regurgitacijos mechanizmas (buriy perforacija ir t. t.)

ReikSmingas buriy apribojimas

UzZdegiminé voZtuvy liga

DEMESIO! ,NeoChord DS1000“ nebuvo tirtas pacientams su funkcine dviburio voztuvo
regurgitacija.
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DEMESIO! ,NeoChord DS1000“ nebuvo tirtas pacientams su priekinés burés prolapsu.

PERSPEJIMAS: pacientai, turintys trapiy audiniy pozymiy (pvz., labai i§siplétes kairysis skilvelis,
kaheksija), gali bati netinkami kandidatai Siai operacijai.

PERSPEJIMAI
e ,NeoChord DS1000“ turéty naudoti tik gydytojai, tinkamai iSmokyti naudoti §j prietaisa.

e Prietaisu turi dirbti maziausiai vienas iSmokytas gydytojas (operatorius) ir vienas
iSmokytas operacinés darbuotojas.

¢ ,NeoChord DS1000“ sterilizuotas etileno oksidu ir skirtas naudoti tik vieng karta.
Nenaudokite ir nesterilizuokite pakartotinai. Méginant pakartotinai naudoti ar sterilizuoti
prietaisg, galima suzaloti pacientg, sugadinti prietaisg ar sterilizuoti netinkamai.

o Kad iSvengtuméte sunkaus akiy suzalojimo, nezilrékite tiesiai j prietaiso distalinio galo
Sviesos diody spind;.

e _,NeoChord DS1000“ netinkamas naudoti, kai aplinkoje yra degiy anestetiky ir oro,
deguonies ir azoto oksido misinio.

o _,NeoChord DS1000“ neatsparus defibriliacijai. Jeigu pacientui reikia taikyti Sirdies
defibriliacijg, prietaisg batina iStraukti.

e ,NeoChord DS1000“ sistema neskirta jungti prie jokiy endoskopijos prietaisy, todél to
daryti negalima.

o Norédami sumazinti rizikg, susijusig su elektros prietaisy naudojimu per chirurgines

procediras, pasirapinkite, kad visa jranga atitikty IEC ir ISO standartus ir biity naudojama
pagal IEC 60601-1 16 straipsnj.

o Nemeéginkite buriy suémimo tikrinimo (LCV) monitoriaus jungti prie kity aukstos
jtampos prietaisy operacinéje.

e Panaudoje ,NeoChord DS1000% iSmeskite visus instrumento elementus, jskaitant kasetes,
adatas ir buriy suémimo tikrinimo monitoriy, laikydamiesi jstaigoje priimtos praktikos ir
galiojanciy jstatymy bei taisykliy, jskaitant susijusius su biologiSkai pavojingomis
medZiagomis, adatomis ir instrumento baterijomis.

e Sios jrangos negalima niekaip keisti.

ATSARGUMO PRIEMONES

¢ Naudojant ,NeoChord DS1000“ reikia laikytis reikiamy saugos priemoniy, tinkamy kratinés
Igstos prietaisy implantavimo procedurai.

e Prie$ naudodami apZiurékite pakuote. Jeigu pastebéjote, kad pakuoté paZeista,
nenaudokite jokio sistemos komponento. Prie§ naudodami apzidrékite visus komponentus.
Nenaudokite pazeisty, pasibaigusio galiojimo laiko ar nesteriliy komponenty.

¢ Nenaudokite prietaiso, jei jis krito iS didesnio nei 45 cm aukscio.

e ,NeoChord DS1000“ skirtas naudoti tik su ePTFE sidlais, pazymétais kaip tinkami natdraliai
chordai koreguoti arba pakeisti, kuriy vidutinis skersmuo 0,307 mm (pvz., GORE™ CV-4)
arba 0,246 mm (pvz., GORE™ CV-5). DS1000 nenaudokite su kitokios medziagos arba
kitokio dydzio sidlu, nes DS1000 suderinamumas su kitokiy medziagy ir kitokio dydzio
sidlais nezinomas.
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7.

GALIMAS NEPAGEIDAUJAMAS POVEIKIS

Su ,NeoChord DS1000“ naudojimu susije galimi pavojai:

e Oro embolija

o Alerginé reakcija

e Aritmija

e Kraujavimas (sukeliantis arba

nesukeliantis transfuzijos poreikio)

Sulauzyti Sonkauliai

e Poreikis pereiti prie standartinés voztuvy
korekcijos operacijos

e Sirdies ir kraujagysliy arba nervinio audinio

pazeidimas
¢ Infekcija

Galimas pavojus, susijes su jprasta Sirdies operacija:

o Kritinés angina

Alerginé reakcija (j anestetika)
Sirdies sustojimas

Sirdies perforacija

Sirdies tamponada

Mirtis

Sirdies i$siplétimas

Vaisty reakcijos j antiagregantus,

antikoaguliantus arba kontrastine medziagg

e Skubi Sirdies operacija
e Endokarditas
« Sirdies nepakankamumas

PROCEDURAI BUTINA PAPILDOMA JRANGA

Nepavykes ePTFE dirbtinés
chordos jdéjimas j numatytg
burés vietg

Dviburio voztuvo regurgitacija
(>3)

Dviburio voztuvo pazeidimas
Perikardo pazeidimas
Periferiné embolija

Plauciy embolija

Insultas arba PSIP

Hemolizé

Hematoma

Hipertenzija / hipotenzija
Mitraliné stenozé
Miokardinis infarktas
ISvarymo trakto obstrukcija
Pailgéjusi ventiliacijos trukmé
Inksty veiklos sutrikimas
Pakartotiné operacija
Septicemija

Trombozé

Zaizdos i$siplétimas

Be standartinés jrangos, naudojamos Soninei torakoskopijai, anestezijai ir pacientui stebéti,

,NeoChord DS1000“ procedirai atlikti reikia Sios jrangos:

e Stemplinis echokardiografas (TTE)

e Chordoms koreguoti ar pakeisti skirtas komercinis ePTFE sidlas, kurio vidutinis skersmuo
0,307 mm (pvz., GORE™ CV-4) arba 0,246 mm (pvz., GORE™ CV-5)

e Standartinis proleno sidlo
e Spaustuvas
e Guma dengti spaustukai

Papildoma rekomenduojama jranga:
e Fiziologinio tirpalo plovimo padéklas

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS

9.1. PACIENTO PARUOSIMAS PRIES OPERACIJA / PLANAVIMAS

9.1.1. Rekomenduojamas profilaktinis gydymas antibiotikais, skiriant jstaigos
implantuojamujy chirurginiy prietaisy protokoluose nurodytas dozes.

PASTABA: vaisty nuo aritmijos vartojimg galima testi, jei yra aritmija, ir juos galima
vartoti per operacijg pagal jstaigos protokola.

PASTABA: antiagreganty vartojimo nutraukti nereikia.
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9.2.

9.3.

9.4.

PARUOSIMAS:

9.2.1. pasirtpinkite standartine operacinés Svara ir pakankamomis aseptinémis
procediromis, kad bty uztikrintas prietaiso ir proceddros sterilumas.

9.2.2. Tinkamu metodu atlikite aseptinj odos paruosima prieigos vietoje.
PASTABA: rekomenduojama apkloti pacienta.
9.2.3. Standartine sedacija ir vietine anestezija sumazinkite paciento diskomforta.
9.2.4. Atlikite dviburio voztuvo PSE tyrima, kad:
9.2.4.1. patvirtintuméte, jog pacientui néra funkcinés ar iSeminés dviburio
voztuvo regurgitacijos;
9.2.4.2. jvertintuméte iSsikiSusio burés segmento plotj ir vietg ir prieS operacijg
nustatytuméte reikiamg implantuojamy dirbtiniy chordy skaiciy ir
iSsidéstymag. Jeigu tinkamos paciento anatominés sglygos,

iSsikiSusiame segmente reikéty implantuoti kelias chordas, kad
korekcijos rezultatai bty kiek galima patvaresni.

PERSPEJIMAS: dirbtinés chordos, dedamos lateraliau link perikomisurotominés srities,
gali pazeisti natdralias chordas arba joms kliudyti.

9.2.5. Standartinémis proceddromis jterpkite stebéjimo sistemas.
PASTABA: rekomenduojamas pagrindinis fiziologinis stebéjimas (EKG ir aortos slégis).

9.2.6. Pagal standartines sterilumo procediras atpléskite ,NeoChord DS1000*
maiselius.

IMPLANTAVIMO PROCEDURA

,NeoChord DS1000“ procedira atliekama penkiais etapais: i) prietaiso paruoSimas; ii)
prieiga prie kairiojo skilvelio; iii) burés suémimas ir patikrinimas; iv) sidlo jdéjimas ir v)
sidlo uzdarymas.

Sillas dedamas per ventrikulotomijos vietg 2—4 cm uzpakalinio Sono link nuo kairiojo
skilvelio virsGnés torakotomijos vietoje.

PERSPEJIMAS: siekiant iSvengti galimo povoztuvinio aparato, jskaitant natdralias
chordas, pazeidimo ar jy kliudymo, patekimo j KS vieta turéty bdti
uzpakalinéje Soninéje KS sieneléje, o ne priekinéje.

Prietaiso paruosSimas

PASTABA: ruosiant instrumentg batinas chordoms koreguoti ar pakeisti skirtas
iSskaidytas komercinis politetrafluoretileno (ePTFE) sidlas, kurio vidutinis
skersmuo 0,307 mm (pvz., GORE™ CV-4) arba 0,246 mm (pvz., GORE™
CV-5). Jeigu sitlas gamintojo tiekiamas su adata, paSalinkite adatg
standartinémis steriliomis operacinés zirklémis — nukirpkite jg kuo arciau
tvirtinimo vietos. Adatg (-as) iSmeskite j astriy daikty Salinimo ar naikinimo
konteinerj.

DEMESIO! Nukirpdami adatg nepazeiskite sidlo.

9.4.1. Paspausdami maitinimo mygtuka, esantj buriy suémimo tikrinimo monitoriuje,
iSbandykite prietaisg ir patikrinkite, ar tinkamai veikia optinis pluostas.

PASTABA: kad tinkamai veikty baterija, prietaisg reikia iSjungti, kai neméginama suimti buriy.

DEMESIO! Neméginkite pakeisti prietaiso baterijy. Jeigu prietaisas neveikia, kaip
tikimasi, jsigykite nauja sistema.
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9.4.2. Nustatykite ePTFE sitlo centrg ir Siek tiek sulenkite, stengdamiesi nepazeisti
sidlo. Laikydami vienoje rankoje ,NeoChord DS1000“ kasetés jrenginj su luby

link nukreiptu distaliniu spaustuku, sulenktg ePTFE sitlo galg verkite per
proksimaline angg kasetés jrenginio apacioje.

9.4.3. Sulenkta sitlo galg tempkite kasetés jrenginio grioveliu iki distalinio galo
proksimaliau spaustuko, naudojamo dviburiui voztuvui tvirtinti atliekant
procedira.

9.4.4. Sulenktg galg verkite per angg kasetés jrenginio griovelio gale.

9.4.5. Linkyje atskirkite dvi sitlo puses ir traukdami kilpg pro spaustuko galvute

jtvirtinkite jg griovelyje, proksimaliau prietaiso distalinio galo. Saugokite, kad
kilpa vir§ spaustuko galvutés nesusisukty.

v Jtempdami nustatykite
kanale

v’ Sulygiuokite sidlo gijas

9.4.6. Patraukite sidlo galus, kad jis baty patikimai jdétas | kasetés jrenginj.

9.4.7. Uzdékite guma dengtg spaustuka ant laisvy sidlo galy, kad iSlaikytuméte sillg
kanale.
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9.4.8. Pasirinkite rankeng i$ sterilios pakuotés ir proksimalinj kasetés jrenginio galg
sulygiuokite su rankenos distaliniu galu. Kasetés jrenginys ir rankenos yra su
grioveliais, kad susidaryty kanalas papildomam jtaisui. UZmaukite kasetés
jrenginj ant rankenos. Stumkite kasetés jrenginj, kol iSgirsite spragteléjima.

v’ Prietaisg laikykite, kaip
pavaizduota tai darydami
stumkite kasete j prietaisg

-5

9.4.9. Kai i8girsite spragteléjima, Svelniai atleiskite nyk8¢io Ziedg ir viena ranka toliau
stumkite kasetés jrenginj, kol iSgirsite antrg spragteléjimg. Kaseté tinkamai jdéta
ir uzfiksuota.

@ DEMESIO! Dédami
kasete iki galo
nesustumkite nykscio
Ziedo (kad jis nesiliesty
prie jrenginio korpuso).

v’ Patikrinkite, ar prietaiso
fiksatoriai suémé kasete

9.4.10.  Dabar pasirinkite i$ sterilios pakuotés vieng adatg ir jdékite | kasete. Suéme adatg
proksimaliniame gale, Svelniai kiSkite j rankenos virSaus griovelj, kol ji atsiras
pradZios padétyje.

DEMESIO!

RuoSdami prietaisg nesuspauskite adatos rankeny

PERSPEJIMAS: dédami adatos galiuko nekiskite per instrumento distalinio galo anga
Adata turi visa likti prietaise iki burés suémimo.

700010-002 perziara 8_Lithuanian
DCN 1041, 2023 m. lapkritis 8 d.
7 psl. i§ 12



9.5.

9.6.

9.4.11. Kruop$cCiai nuplaukite adatg ir jdéjimo sistemg steriliu heparinizuotu
fiziologiniu tirpalu, taciau LCV monitoriy iSlaikykite sausg ir nemerkite j
fiziologin;j tirpala.

9.4.12. Dabar prietaisas paruostas naudoti.
Prieiga prie kairiojo skilvelio
9.5.1. Rentgenu arba echoskopija istirkite kratinés Igstos anatomija.

9.5.2. Raskite atitinkamus orientyrus, pvz., Sirdies siluetg, tarpus tarp Sonkauliy ir
diafragma.

9.5.3. Nustatykite tinkamg vietg ir atlikite Sonine torakotomija.
9.5.4. Atidenkite Sirdies virsine.

9.5.5. Nustatykite KS prieigos vietg. Prieigos prie KS vieta turi bati perkelta 2—4 cm nuo
kairiojo skilvelio vir§inés link uzpakalinés Soninés KS laisvosios sienelés.

PERSPEJIMAS: siekiant iSvengti galimo povoZztuvinio aparato, jskaitant natdralias
chordas, pazeidimo ar jy kliudymo, patekimo j KS vieta turéty bdati
uzpakalinéje Soninéje KS sieneléje, o ne priekinéje.

PASTABA: Sioje srityje pritvirtintos dirbtinés chordos bus natdraliau nukreiptos KS
viduje ir iSeis Salia uzpakalinio papilinio raumens pagrindo. Dar svarbiau —
taip bus uztikrinta, kad dirbtinés chordos nekirsty tiesinés dviburio voztuvo
tarpkomisirinés plokStumos vidurio linijos.

9.5.6. Kraujavimui kontroliuoti kairiojo skilvelio prieigos vietoje reikia naudoti apvadinj
sidla.

9.5.7. KS laisvojoje sieneléje, 2—4 cm j uzpakalinj Song nuo Sirdies virSinés, padarykite
nedidelj pjdvj, kad baty galima jterpti prietaisa.

9.5.8. Per ventrikulotomijos vietg jkiSkite prietaisg | kairjjj skilvelj.

PASTABA: prietaisg reikia terpti naudojant stempline echokardiografijg (TEE), kad
chirurgui baty lengviau orientuotis.

PERSPEJIMAS: prietaisg j kairjjj skilvelj batina kisti stebint TEE.

9.5.9. Plakancioje Sirdyje, stebédami TEE, prietaiso galiukg kiskite dviburio voZtuvo
link, apytiksliai 4 mm uZz buriy ir j kairjjj priesird].

Buriy suémimas ir patikrinimas

9.6.1. Kai prietaisas yra uz (|jviburio voZtuvo angos, jjunkite maitinimg paspausdami
maitinimo mygtuka O

PASTABA: paspaudus mygtuka prietaisas nesustodamas veiks vieng valanda.

9.6.2. Spaustukas turi bati atvertas nykS¢&io Ziedg nukreipiant prietaiso distalinio galo
link.

9.6.3. Prietaiso galiuku nukreipkite besiplaikstan€ig bure j atvirg spaustuka.
PERSPEJIMAS: saugokités galimo susikirtimo su povoztuviniu aparatu.

PERSPEJIMAS: dirbtinés chordos, dedamos lateraliau link perikomisurotominés
srities, gali paZeisti natiralias chordas arba joms kliudyti.

9.6.4. Nykscio ziedg patraukdami naudotojo link, Svelniai uzverkite spaustuka.
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9.7.

9.6.5. Burés suémimas patvirtinamas stebint optinio pluosto ekrang. Keturios baltos
Sviesos monitoriaus ekrane patvirtina, kad burés audiniai suimti distaliniu spaustuku.

DEMESIO! Jeigu kuri nors lemputé $viedia raudonai, paleiskite bure ir pakartokite veiksma.

Jokio Dalinis Visiskas
suémimo suémimas suémimas

Siulo jdéjimas

9.7.1. Naudodami TEE, stebékite dviburj voztuvg ir patikrinkite, ar optinio pluosto
indikatoriai vis dar balti.

PASTABA: dédami adatg spauskite nykscio Zieda.

9.7.2. Suimkite adatos rankeng ir spausdami adatos rankenos gseles kiskite adata.

9.7.3. Adatg kiskite, kol visiSkai jkiSite iki padéties, pazymétos ant instrumento
korpuso.

9.7.4. Naudodami guma dengtg spaustuka, sitlg laikykite jtemptg. Tuo pat metu
spausdami atgal nykS¢&io Zieda, traukite adatg, kol pajusite, kad sillas uzkabintas.
Dabar atlaisvinkite guma dengtg spaustukg ir toliau traukite adatg tolygiu pastoviu
judesiu, kol adatos distalinis galiukas ir sitlo kilpa isljs i$ instrumento.

PASTABA: uztikrinkite, kad sidlas baty traukiamas tiesiai atgal, lygiagrediai
nesulenktam instrumentui.

PASTABA: traukiant adatg instrumento spaustukas turi likti uzvertas.
9.7.5. Atsargiai atlaisvinkite adatg nuo sitlo ir grgZinkite j sterilig vieta.

9.7.6. Atverkite instrumento spaustukg ir paleiskite suimtg bure. UZverkite spaustukg ir
iStraukite i$ kairiojo skilvelio du sitlo galus, nukreipdami nuo instrumento. Buriy
suémimo tikrinimo monitorius turi bati iSjungtas.

9.7.7. Per ePTFE siulo kilpos galg jverkite proleno sidlg.
PASTABA: proleno silas skirtas tik ePTFE sidlui iStraukti po jtempimo, jeigu reikia.

9.7.8. Suimkite du laisvus ePTFE sidlo galus ir perkiSkite juos per ePTFE kilpos gala,
kad kilpa apimty bure. Tvirtai suverzkite ePTFE gaubiamaja kilpa.

9.7.9. Patikrinkite ePTFE sitlo jdéjimg, kad bty uztikrintas optimalus mitralinés
regurgitacijos sumazéjimas. Tai daroma jtempiant sitlg ir stebint mitralinés
regurgitacijos mazéjimg TEE monitoriuje.

9.7.10. Jeigu sillas jdétas netinkamai, Svelniai patraukite proleno siilg ir iStraukite
ePTFE siulg. ISmeskite ir proleno, ir ePTFE sitla.

PERSPEJIMAS: prie$ uztaisydami prietaisg antram sidlui déti, kruop$giai i$plaukite
adatg, kasete ir jterpimo sistemg steriliu heparinizuotu fiziologiniu
tirpalu.
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10.

e Patikrinkite, ar komponentai gerai nuplauti ir i$ visy sriiy, ypac sitlo
kanaly, optinio pluosto distalinio galo, kasetés ir slankiklio, pa3alintas
kraujas.

e Apzilrékite adatos galiukg ir jsitikinkite, kad jis yra tiesus, nesulenktas
ir nepazeistas. Nenaudokite adatos, jei galiukas buvo sulenktas arba
pazeistas.

e LCV monitoriy iSlaikykite sausg ir nemerkite jo j fiziologinj tirpala.

9.7.11.  Jeigu reikia déti papildomg (-y) sitlg (-y), pakartokite 9.4.2—-9.7.10 veiksmus.

PASTABA: jeigu tinkamos paciento anatominés sglygos, iSsikiSusiame segmente
reikéty implantuoti kelias chordas, kad korekcijos rezultatai baty kiek
galima patvaresni.

9.8. SIOLO UZDARYMAS

9.8.1. Stebédami TEE arba TTE, nustatykite atitinkamg ePTFE chordos (-y) ilgj, kad
sumazeéty liekamoji mitraliné regurgitacija.

PERSPEJIMAS: prie$ galutinai tvirtindami dirbtines chordas, patikrinkite, ar dirbtinése
chordose nejsipainiojusi priekiné buré. Jeigu atrodo, kad dirbtiné chorda
gali kliudyti natdralioms priekinéms chordoms, dirbtine chorda reikia
pasalinti, kad baty iSvengta natdraliy chordy pazeidimo ar plySimo.

PASTABA: baty idealu implantuoti tris (3) dvigubas chordas. Kiekviena patempta
dviguba chorda turéty reikSmingai sumazinti mitraline regurgitacijg
maziausiai iki lengvos arba vidutinés.

PASTABA: bet kurig chorda, kuri atskirai negali sumazinti mitralinés regurgitacijos, reikia
pasalinti ir pakeisti.

9.8.2. Jeigu sillas jdétas tinkamai, iSimkite ir iSmeskite kiekvieng proleno siila.

9.8.3. Jeigu sillas jdétas netinkamai, Svelniai patraukite proleno sidlg ir iStraukite ePTFE
sidlg. ISmeskite ir proleno, ir ePTFE sidlg. Jeigu reikia déti papildomg (-uy) sidlg (-u),
pakartokite 9.4.2—-9.7.10 veiksmus.

9.8.4. Kai nustatytas tinkamas ilgis, sidlg (-us) standartiniu mazgu ir spaustuvu pritvirtinkite
prie epikardo Salia ventrikulotomijos vietos. Kiekvieng sitlg rekomenduojama tvirtinti
atskirai didelés apvadinés sitlés tampono ventrikulotomijos vietoje, kuri sudaro platy
atramos pagrinda.

DEMESIO! Kiekvieng sidlg reikia tvirtinti atskirai prie didelio tampono, kad baty
iSvengta laipsnisko jtvirtinty dirbtiniy chordy slinkimosi, galin€io sukelti
dirbtiniy chordy atsipalaidavimg po operacijos.

PERSPEJIMAS: kai sidlas pritvirtintas prie epikardo, dirbtinés chordos nebegalima

pasalinti be chirurginés (atviros Sirdies) intervencijos.

9.8.5. Tinkamai uzverkite pjavio vieta.

SALYGOS PO OPERACIJOS

Pacientus, kuriems naudojant ,NeoChord DS1000“ implantuota bent viena dirbtiné chorda, reikia
prizidreti pagal jprastus Sirdies implanty priezitros standartus. IS esmeés rekomenduojamas
standartinis, kaip ir implantavus panasius Sirdies implantus, pvz., anuloplastikos ziedus, gydymas
antikoaguliantais. Pagal jstaigos Sirdies implanty procediiros protokolg rekomenduojama skirti
antibiotiky. Jeigu batina, pacientas toliau stebimas telemetrijos metodu.
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11. ELEKTROMAGNETINE ATITIKTIS
DS1000 tinkamas naudoti profesionaliuose sveikatos priezitiros jstaigose.
DS1000 néra jokiy pakaitiniy komponenty ar priedy.
DS1000 optinio pluosto ekrane rodoma vaizdiné informacija apie buriy suémima. Dél per dideliy
elektromagnetiniy trukdziy gali neveikti vaizdo indikatorius.
Rekomendacijos ir gamintojo deklaracija — elektromagnetiné spinduliuoté
DS 1000 tinkamas naudoti toliau nurodytoje elektromagnetinéje aplinkoje. Klientas arba DS1000 naudotojas turi jsitikinti,
kad prietaisas naudojamas butent tokioje aplinkoje.
Spinduliuotés Atitiktis Elektromagnetiné aplinka — rekomendacijos
bandymas
Radiio dazni DS1000 prietaisas RD energija naudoja tik savo vidaus funkcijoms.
spintjjuliuoté 4 1 grupé Todél RD spinduliuoté labai maza ir neturéty kliudyti Salia esanciai
CISPR 11 elektroninei jrangai
Radijo dazniy .
spinduliuoté Aklase
CISPR 11
PASTABA Dél Sios jrangos EMISIJY charakteristiky jranga yra tinkama naudoti pramoninése zonose ir ligoninése
(pagal CISPR 11, A klasés). Jei jranga naudojama gyvenamojoje aplinkoje (kam paprastai reikia B klasés pagal
CISPR 11), ji gali nesuteikti reikiamos apsaugos radijo daznio rysio paslaugoms. Naudotojui gali tekti imtis
Svelninimo priemoniy, pavyzdziui, pakeisti jrangos vietg arba pakeisti jos krypt;.

Rekomendacijos ir gamintojo deklaracija — elektromagnetinis atsparumas
DS1000 tinkamas naudoti toliau nurodytoje elektromagnetinéje aplinkoje. Klientas arba DS1000 naudotojas turi jsitikinti,
kad prietaisas naudojamas butent tokioje aplinkoje.

g Pagrindinis EMS :
Reiskinys standartas ar Atsparumo bandymo riba
bandymo metodas

. + 8 kV kontaktas

Elektrostatiné iSkrova IEC 61000-4-2 + 2KV, + 4KV, + 8KV, + 15 KV oras
3Vim

Spinduliuojamas radijo dazniy IEC 61000-4-3 nuo 80 MHz iki 2,7 GHz
elektromagnetinis laukas 80 % AM, esant 1 kHz
Radijo dazniy belaidZio rySio rangos| |z 61000-4-3 Lygiai pagal 60601-1-2 4 leidima. 9 lentelé
artumo laukai
Maitinimo tinklo daznio magnetiniai 30 A/Im
laukai IEC 61000-4-8 nuo 50 Hz iki 60 Hz
Atsparumas artimo atstumo IEC 61000-4-39 30 kHz — CW — 8 A/m; 134,2 kHz — PM(2,1 kHz) — 65 A/m;
magnetiniams laukams 13,56 MHz PM (50 kHz) — 7,5 A/Im

PERSPEJIMAI.

e Jrangos nerekomenduojama naudoti pastalius greta ar uzdéjus ant kitos jrangos vir§aus, nes tai
gali sukelti veikimo trikdziy. Jeigu tai batina, reikia patikrinti, ar Si jranga ir kita jranga veikia
tinkamai.

e Naudojant priedus, keitiklius ir laidus, kuriy nenurodé ar nepateiké Sios jrangos gamintojas, gali
padidéti jrangos elektromagnetiné spinduliuoté arba sumazéti elektromagnetinis atsparumas, dél
ko gali kilti veikimo trikdziy.

¢ NesSiojamoiji radijo dazniy rySio jranga (jskaitant tokius iSorinius jrenginius, kaip antenos laidai ar
iSorinés antenos) neturéty bati ariau nei 30 cm nuo bet kurios DS1000 dalies, jskaitant gamintojo
nurodytus laidus. Kitu atveju gali pablogéti Sios jrangos veikimas.

12. LAIKYMAS

Prietaisg laikykite sausoje, tamsioje, vésioje vietoje.
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13. GARANTIJA IR APRIBOJIMAI

,NeoChord, Inc.” garantuoja, kad kiekvienas Sios sistemos komponentas supakuotas gamykloje ir
ripestingai patikrintas, todél neturés gamybos ir medziagy defekty.

,NeoChord, Inc.” neatsako uz atsitiktinius, specialius ar pasekminius nuostolius, zZalg ar i$laidas,
kurias tiesiogiai ar netiesiogiai nulémeé Sio gaminio naudojimas. ,NeoChord® jsipareigoja savo
nuozidra pataisyti arba pakeisti prietaisa, kuris, jos manymu, jgijo defektg gabenamas, jeigu apie
tai praneSama per SeSis (6) ménesius. Visg su garantija ir sutartimi susijusig atsakomybe dél
neapdairumo ar Zalos, atsiradusios gaminj tvarkant, disponuojant, naudojant arba netinkamai
naudojant, prisiima naudotojas. Kadangi ,NeoChord“ po platinimo nekontroliuoja savo gaminiy
veikimo, tikrinimo, priezidros ar naudojimo ir pacienty parinkimo, S| GARANTIJA YRA AISKIAI
VIRSESNE UZ KITAS ISREIKSTAS AR NUMANOMAS GARANTIJAS, PERKAMUMO ARBA
TINKAMUMO TAM TIKRAM TIKSLUI IR KITUS PARDAVEJO |SIPAREIGOJIMUS. Garantijoje ir
apribojimuose iSdéstytos teisiy gynimo priemonés turi biti prieinamos bet kuriam asmeniui. Joks
.,NeoChord“ agentas, darbuotojas ar atstovas neturi jgaliojimy pakeisti kurj nors i$ Siy punkty ar
prisiimti arba susieti ,NeoChord“ su papildoma atsakomybe ar pareigomis dél Sio prietaiso.

14.  SIMBOLIU REIKSMES
Ant prietaiso pakuotés ir etiketése naudojami Sie simboliai:

Simbolis Aprasymas Simbolis Aprasymas

CF tipo jranga

Zr. naudojimo instrukcijg .

G -3 Sterilizuota naudojant etileno
Maitinimo mygtukas (QEEHEEP) oksidg Vieno barjero sistema su
=== iSorine pakuote

Gamintojas Nemesti su bendrosiomis

atliekomis

2 EC|F

Serijos numeris Vienkartinis

=
(=]
-

Nenaudokite, jei pazeista
pakuoté

e
m
|

Katalogo numeris

Serijos kodas Negalima pakartotinai sterilizuoti

Nepirogeniné |galiotasis atstovas ES

Nesuslapinkite AN Laikykite vésioje vietoje

Pagaminimo data Galiojimo terminas

Temperatira Atmosferos slégis
2
Cm

Drégmé

Informacijos pacientui svetainé

B =g | X

|lgaliotasis atstovas: DS1000 Gaminio numeris:
MPS Medical Product Service GmbH 500000-002
Borngasse 20
35619 Braunfels, Vokietija C €
2797
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BRUKSANVISNING

NeoChord™ system for innsetting av
kunstige chordae tendineae
Modell DS1000™

Bare for eksport

NeoChord

NeoChord, Inc.

5402 Parkdale Drive, Suite 160

St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416, USA
Telefon: (952) 698 7800

NEOCHORD og den stiliserte NeoChord-logoen er registrerte varemerker som tilhgrer NeoChord Corporation.
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INNHOLD

(1) Innsettingssystem
(2) Kassetter

(2) Naler

Enhetens IEC 60601-1-klassifikasjon:
DS1000 drives med intern likestram, maks. 3,0 V likestrem, 420 mA
Type CF-del som tilsluttes pasient, IPX0

BESKRIVELSE AV ENHETEN

NeoChord DS1000 er en handholdt engangsenhet, som skal brukes til & sette inn kunstige chordae
tendineae gjennom en minimalt invasiv incisjon som gir tilgang til mitralklaffen gjennom venstre
ventrikkel, mens hjertet slar. DS1000 setter inn kunstige chordae tendineae ved bruk av kommersielt
tilgjengelig ePTFE-sutur som er merket for bruk som kunstige chordae tendineae. NeoChord
DS1000 er et integrert modulsystem bestaende av et handholdt innsettingsinstrument, en kassett
som er fylt med ePTFE-sutur, en nal og en tilkoblet LCV-skjerm (Leaflet Capture Verification —
innfanging og bekreftelse av seil). Skjermen brukes til & bekrefte at den frie kanten av mitralseilet er
innfanget i den distale klemmen pa innsettingsinstrumentet, far ePTFE-sutur og knute settes i seilet.

Systemet leveres sterilt i engangsemballasje.

MILJGSPESIFIKASJONER

. . M 320% 80 % 106 kPa
Bruksvilkar:
20°c
et
- 10 % 70 kPa

TILTENKT BRUK
Reparasjon av forlengelse og ruptur av chordae tendineae, med pafalgende mitralprolaps.

INDIKASJONER

Indisert for bruk pa pasienter med mitralinsuffisiens grad 3+ eller 4+, som er kandidater for
kirurgisk reparasjon eller utskiftning av mitralklaff.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER

sveert forkalkede klaffer

klafferetraksjon med alvorlig redusert mobilitet

aktiv bakteriell endokarditt

komplisert mekanisme for mitralinsuffisiens (perforering av seil osv.)
vesentlig tjoring av seil

inflammatorisk klaffesykdom

OBS! NeoChord DS1000 er ikke studert pa pasienter med sekundzaer mitralinsuffisiens.
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OBS! NeoChord DS1000 er ikke studert pa pasienter med prolaps i fremre seil.

ADVARSEL: Pasienter med tegn pa fragilt vev (f.eks. alvorlig dilatert venstre ventrikkel, kakeksi)
er muligens uegnede kandidater til slik kirurgi.

ADVARSLER

NeoChord DS1000 skal bare brukes av leger som har fatt oppleering i bruk av enheten.

Bruk av enheten krever minst én opplaert lege/kirurg og ett opplaert medlem av
personellet i operasjonsrommet.

NeoChord DS1000 er sterilisert med EtO og er et engangsprodukt. Skal ikke gjenbrukes
eller steriliseres pa nytt. Gjenbruk eller ny sterilisering av enheten kan medfare
pasientskade, funksjonsfeil pa enheten eller mangelfull sterilisering.

Unnga alvorlig gyeskade: Unnga & se rett inn i LED-lumenene i enhetens distale ende.

NeoChord DS1000 er ikke egnet til bruk neer anestesiblandinger som er antennelige i
kombinasjon med luft, oksygen eller dinitrogenoksid.

NeoChord DS1000 er ikke defibrilleringssikker og skal fiernes fra pasienten hvis hjertet
ma defibrilleres.

NeoChord DS1000 er ikke beregnet pa, og det skal ikke gjagres forsak pa, tilkobling til
endoskopiske enheter.

Reduser risikoen i tilknytning til bruk av elektrisk utstyr under kirurgiske inngrep: Pase at alt
utstyr oppfyller kravene i de relevante IEC- og ISO-standardene og brukes i samsvar med
klausul 16 i IEC 60601-1.

Koble ikke LCV-skjermen (Leaflet Capture Verification) til hgyspenningsenheter i
operasjonsrommet.

Kast alle elementer etter bruk av NeoChord DS1000, herunder kassetter, naler og LCV-
skjerm (Leaflet Capture Verification), i samsvar med akseptert praksis ved institusjonen og
med gjeldende lover og forskrifter, herunder slike som gjelder biologisk farlige materialer,
naler og batterier.

Det er ikke tillatt & modifisere utstyret.

FORHOLDSREGLER

Alle ngdvendige forholdsregler som gjelder for et inngrep med implantasjon i thorax, skal
falges ved bruk av NeoChord DS1000.

Inspiser emballasjen fgr bruk. Bruk ikke noen av systemets komponenter hvis den sterile
emballasjen er skadet. Inspiser alle komponenter fagr bruk. Bruk ikke komponenter som er
skadde, usterile eller har gatt ut pa dato.

Bruk ikke en enhet som har falt fra en hgyde pa& mer enn 45 cm.

NeoChord DS1000 skal bare brukes med ePTFE-sutur som er indisert for reparasjon eller
utskiftning av medfgdte chordae tendineae, med en middeldiameter p& 0,307 mm (f.eks.
GORE™ CV-4) eller 0,246 mm (f.eks. GORE™ CV-5). Bruk ikke DS1000 med annen type
sutur eller andre starrelser, da kompatibiliteten til DS1000 med annen type sutur og andre
starrelser ikke er kjent.
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7. POTENSIELLE BIVIRKNINGER

Falgende potensielle risiko er tilknyttet bruken av NeoChord DS1000-systemet:

Folgende potensielle risiko er tilknyttet generell hjertekirurgi:

luftemboli

allergisk reaksjon

rytmier

bladninger (som krever blodoverfaring eller
ikke)

ribbensbrudd

konvertering til standard kirurgi for
klaffereparasjon

skade pa kardiovaskuleert vev eller nervevev
infeksjon

angina

allergisk reaksjon (anestesi)
hjertestans

hjerteperforasjon
hjertetamponade

dadsfall

dilatert hjerte
medikamentreaksjoner pa platehemmere/
antikoagulanter/kontrastmidler
akutt hjertekirurgi

endokarditt

hjertesvikt

8. TILLEGGSUTSTYR SOM KREVES TIL INNGREPET

mislykket forsgk p& & sette inn kunstig
ePTFE-streng pa det tiltenkte
seilstedet

mitralinsuffisiens (>3)

skade pa mitralklaff

perikardiell skade

perifer emboli

lungeemboli

hjerneslag (CVA) eller TIA

hemolyse

hematom
hypertensjon/hypotensjon
mitralstenose
myokardinfarkt
blokkert utlgp

forlenget ventileringstid
nyreskade

ny operasjon

septikemi

trombose

sarruptur

| tillegg til standardutstyret som brukes ved lateral torakotomi, anestesi og pasientovervakning
under inngrepet, skal falgende utstyr brukes ved NeoChord DS1000-inngrepet:

transgsofageal ekkokardiografi (TEE)
kommersielt tilgjengelig ePTFE-sutur som er indisert for reparasjon eller utskiftning av
chordae tendineae, med en middeldiameter pa 0,307 mm (f.eks. GORE™ CV-4) eller
0,246 mm (f.eks. GORE™ CV-5)
standard prolensutur

pledget

klemmer med gummibeskyttelse

Ytterligere anbefalt tilleggsutstyr:
brett for saltvannsskylling

9. BRUKSANVISNING

9.1. PREOPERATIV PASIENTHANDTERING/PLANLEGGING:

9.1.1. Behandling med profylaktisk antibiotika anbefales, med dosering som
foreskrevet i institusjonens protokoller for implanterbare kirurgiske enheter.

MERK:

Administrering av antiarytmika kan viderefgres ved eksisterende arytmier,

og kan brukes operativt i trdd med institusjonens protokoll.

MERK: Det er ikke ngdvendig a avbryte behandling med platehemmere.
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9.2.

9.3.

9.4.

KLARGJQRING:

9.2.1. Pase at standardene for renslighet i rommet og aseptiske prosedyrer er gode
nok til & sikre at enheten og inngrepet er sterile.

9.2.2. Preparer huden pa tilgangsstedet aseptisk ved hjelp av egnet teknikk.

MERK: Det anbefales a dekke til pasienten.

9.2.3. Reduser ubehag for pasienten ved & gi standard beroligende midler og lokalbedgvelse.
9.2.4. Utfgr en TEE-undersgkelse av mitralklaffen for &:

9.2.4.1. bekrefte at pasienten ikke har funksjonell eller iskemisk
mitralinsuffisiens.

9.2.4.2. vurdere bredden til og plasseringen av seilsegmentet med prolaps, for
a fastsl& antallet og plasseringen av kunstige chordae tendineae far
det kirurgiske inngrepet. Hvis pasientens anatomi tillater det, skal det
plasseres flere strenger i prolapssegmentet for at reparasjonen skal
veere mest mulig holdbar.

ADVARSEL.: Kunstige chordae tendineae som plasseres mer lateralt mot
perikommissuromradet, kan skade eller forstyrre medfgdte chordae tendineae.

9.2.5. Sett inn overvakingsledninger via standard prosedyrer.
MERK: Grunnleggende fysiologisk overvaking (EKG og aortatrykk) anbefales.

9.2.6. Apne posene med NeoChord DS1000-enheten ved & bruke standard sterile
handteringsprosedyrer.

IMPLANTASJONSINNGREP:

NeoChord DS1000-inngrepet foregar i fem trinn: (i) klargjgring av enheten, (ii) tilgang til
venstre ventrikkel, (iii) innfanging og bekreftelse av seil, (iv) innsetting av sutur og (v)
suturlukning.

Suturene settes inn via en ventrikulotomi 2—4 cm postero-lateralt fra apeks i venstre
ventrikkel via torakotomi.

ADVARSEL: Inngangsstedet i venstre ventrikkel skal veere den postero-laterale veggen i
venstre ventrikkel i stedet for anteriort, for & unnga & skade eller forstyrre
det subvalvuleere apparatet, herunder de medfgdte chordae tendineae.

Klargjgring av enheten

MERK: En kommersielt tilgjengelig sutur av ekspandert polytetrafluoroetylen (ePTFE)
som er indisert for reparasjon eller utskiftning av chordae tendineae, med en
middeldiameter pa 0,307 mm (f.eks. GORE™ CV-4) eller 0,246 mm (f.eks.
GORE™ CV-5), er ngdvendig for a klargjare enheten. Hvis suturen ble levert
av produsenten med en tilkoblet nal, skal nalen fiernes med en standard steril
operasjonssaks. Klipp s& naer nalens tilkoblingspunkt som mulig. Kast
nalen(e) i en kanylebgtte eller destruksjonsbeholder.

OBS! Unnga & skade suturen nar nalen fiernes.

9.4.1. Test enheten for a pase at fiberoptikken fungerer som den skal, ved & trykke
av/pa-knappen pa LCV-skjermen (Leaflet Capture Verification).

MERK: Sla av enheten nar det ikke pagar innfanging av seil, for & spare pa batteriet.

OBS! Skift ikke batteriene i enheten. Hvis enheten ikke fungerer som forventet, skal et
nytt system anskaffes.
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9.4.2. Finn midtpunktet p& ePTFE-suturen, og lag en forsiktig brett — vaer forsiktig sa
suturen ikke skades. Hold NeoChord DS1000-kassetten i den ene handen slik at
den distale klemmen peker opp mot taket. Trae den brettede enden av ePTFE-
suturen gjennom den proksimale apningen pa undersiden av kassetten.

9.4.3. Trekk den brettede enden av suturen langs sporet i kassetten mot den distale enden,
proksimalt for klemmen som brukes til & holde mitralklaffen under inngrepet.

9.4.4. Tree den brettede enden gjennom apningen i sporet pa kassetten.

9.4.5. Skill de to suturhalvdelene ved bretten, og trekk lgkken over toppen pa

klemmen, slik at den blir sittende fast i sporet proksimalt for enhetens distale
ende. Pase at lgkken over toppen pa klemmen ikke er vridd.

v Stram for & posisjonere
den i kanalen.

v/ Pase at suturstrengene
er riktig justert.

9.4.6. Trekk i endene av suturen, slik at suturen festes trygt i kassetten.

9.4.7. Sett en klemme med gummibeskyttelse i de frie endene av suturen for at suturen
skal bli veerende i kanalen.
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9.4.8. Velg handtak fra den sterile pakningen, og rett inn den proksimale enden av
kassetten med den distale enden av handtaket. Kassetten og handtaket har spor
som danner en kanal for tilkobling. Skyv kassetten inn p& handtaket. Skyv
kassetten forover til du harer et knepp.

v Hold enheten som vist
skyv samtidig kassetten
inn i enheten.

9.4.9. Nar du har hgrt kneppet, trykker du forsiktig p& tommelringen med én hand, mens
du fortsetter & skyve kassetten forover til du hgrer et nytt knepp. Kassetten er fylt
og last i posisjon.

OBS! Trykk ikke
tommelringen helt inn
mens kassetten settes pa
(helt inn = til den kommer
i kontakt med selve
enheten).

v Pése at laseklaffene pa
enheten er koblet inn i
kassetten.

9.4.10. Nakan du sette en nal i kassetten ved & velge en nal fra den sterile pakningen. Ta
tak i nalens proksimale ende, og far den forsiktig inn i sporet gverst pa handtaket, slik
at nalen sitter i startposisjon.

OBS!

ADVARSEL: Far ikke nalespissen gjennom &pningen i enhetens distale ende under
pasetting. Nalen ma bli veerende i enheten til etter at seilet er innfanget.
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9.5.

9.6.

9.4.11.  Skyll ndlen og innsettingssystemet grundig i sterilt, heparinisert saltvann, og
s@rg for & holde LCV-skjermen tarr og fri for saltvann.

9.4.12.  Enheten er na klar til bruk.
Tilgang til venstre ventrikkel:

9.5.1. Definer thoraxanatomien ved hjelp av rgntgen og ekko.

9.5.2. Idenfiser relevante landemerker som hjerteskygge, spatium intercostale og diafragma.

9.5.3. Fastsla det aktuelle stedet for, og utfer, lateral torakotomi.
9.5.4. Eksponer hjertets apeks.

9.5.5. Fastsla inngangsstedet i venstre ventrikkel. Inngangsstedet i venstre ventrikkel
skal veere forskjgvet 2—4 cm fra venstre ventrikkels apeks mot den postero-
laterale frie veggen i venstre ventrikkel.

ADVARSEL: Inngangsstedet i venstre ventrikkel skal veere den postero-laterale veggen
i venstre ventrikkel i stedet for anteriort, for a unnga a skade eller forstyrre
det subvalvuleere apparatet, herunder de medfadte chordae tendineae.

MERK: Kunstige chordae tendineae som festes i dette omradet, vil fa en mer
naturlig retning inne i venstre ventrikkel, og vil komme ut nger bunnen av
posteriore papillarmuskel. Ikke minst sikrer dette at de kunstige chordae
tendineae ikke krysser A-P-midtlinjen for mitralklaffens kommissurer.

9.5.6. Tobakkspungsutur skal brukes pa tilgangsstedet for venstre ventrikkels apeks for
a regulere blodtapet.

9.5.7. Legg en liten incisjon i den frie veggen til venstre ventrikkel 2—4 cm postero-
lateralt fra hjertets apeks, slik at enheten far tilgang.

9.5.8. Far enheten inn i venstre ventrikkel giennom ventrikulotomien.

MERK: Innfagring av enheten skal forega ved bruk av transgsofagal
ekkokardiografi (TEE), som skal veilede kirurgen.

ADVARSEL: Fgr ikke enheten inn i venstre ventrikkel uten TEE-visualisering.

9.5.9. Mens hjertet slar, og med TEE-visualisering, fgrer du spissen pa enheten
forover til mitralklaffen. Far spissen pa enheten cirka 4 mm forbi seilene og
inn i venstre atrium.

Innfanging og bekreftelse av seil
9.6.1. Nar enheten har passert mitralklaffens apning, slar du pa enheten ved & trykke

|
pa av/pa-knappen Q.
MERK: Enheten gar kontinuerlig i én time etter at du har trykket p& knappen.

9.6.2. Apne klemmen ved & fgre tommelringen mot enhetens distale ende.

9.6.3. Enhetens spiss skal brukes til & styre det blafrende seilet inn i den apne
klemmen.

ADVARSEL: Veer oppmerksom pa mulig forstyrrelse av det subvalvuleere apparatet.

ADVARSEL: Kunstige chordae tendineae som plasseres mer lateralt mot

perikommissuromradet, kan skade eller forstyrre medfgdte chordae tendineae.

9.6.4. Lukk klemmen forsiktig ved & trekke tommelringen bakover mot brukeren.
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9.7.

9.6.5. Du kan bekrefte at seilet er innfanget ved & se pa den fiberoptiske skjermen. Fire
hvite lys pa skjermen bekrefter at seilets vev er innfanget i den distale klemmen.

OBS! Hvis noen av lysene lyser radt, skal du lgse ut seilet og gjenta dette trinnet pa nytt.

Ikke Delvis Fullstendig
innfanget innfanget innfanget

Innsetting av sutur

9.7.1. Visualiser mitralklaffen ved bruk av TEE, og bekreft at alle fiberoptiske indikatorer
fremdeles er hvite.

MERK: Behold trykket pa tommelringen mens nalen fares forover.

9.7.2. Far nalen forover ved a ta tak i ndlehandtaket og trykke sammen flikene pa
nalehandtaket.

9.7.3. Far nalen helt frem til posisjonen som er merket pa instrumentet.

9.7.4. Samtidig, mens klemmen med gummibeskyttelse bevarer spenningen i suturen,
opprettholder du trykket bakover pa tommelringen og trekker ut nalen til suturen
innkobles. N& slipper du opp klemmen med gummibeskyttelse og fortsetter &
trekke nalen ut med en jevn, kontinuerlig bevegelse til den distale enden av nalen
og suturlgkken kommer ut av instrumentet.

MERK: Pase at nalen trekkes rett ut, parallelt med instrumentet uten & bgyes.
MERK: Instrumentklemmen skal vaere lukket mens nalen trekkes ut.
9.7.5. Koble nalen forsiktig fra suturen, og plasser nalen i det sterile feltet igjen.

9.7.6. Apne instrumentklemmen, og frigjar det innfangede seilet. Lukk klemmen og forlat
venstre ventrikkel, samtidig som du styrer de to endene pa suturmaterialet vekk fra
instrumentet. LCV-skjermen (Leaflet Capture Verification) skal veere slatt av.

9.7.7. Tree en prolensutur gjennom lgkkeenden pa ePTFE-suturen.

MERK: Prolensuturen skal bare brukes til & hente ut ePTFE-suturen igjen etter
stramming, hvis ngdvendig.

9.7.8. Tade to ledige endene av ePTFE-suturen, og far dem gjennom lgkkeenden pa
ePTFE-suturen for & lage en lgkkeknute pa seilet. Stram lgkkeknuten pa ePTFE-
suturen godt.

9.7.9. Test plasseringen av ePTFE-suturen for & sikre optimal reduksjon av mitralinsuffisiens.
Dette gjgres ved & stramme suturen og overvake reduksjonen av mitralinsuffisiens pa
TEE-skjermen.

9.7.10. Hvis suturinnsettingen er utilfredstillende, trekker du forsiktig i prolensuturen for
a fierne ePTFE-suturen. Kast bade prolen- og ePTFE-suturen.

ADVARSEL: Fgr du fyller enheten for & sette inn en ny sutur, ma du skylle nalen,
kassetten og innsettingssystemet grundig med sterilt, heparinisert saltvann.
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10.

e Pase at komponentene skylles grundig for a fierne blod fra alle steder,
spesielt suturkanaler, fiberoptikken i den distale enden, kassetten og
glidefliken.

e Inspiser nalespissen visuelt for & pase at den er rett og ikke er bayd
eller skadet. Gjenbruk ikke nalen hvis spissen er bayd eller skadet.

e Hold LCV-skjermen tgrr og unna saltvann.
9.7.11.  Gjenta trinn 9.4.2 il 9.7.10 for eventuelt a sette inn flere suturer.

MERK: Hvis pasientens anatomi tillater det, skal det plasseres flere strenger i
prolapssegmentet for at reparasjonen skal veere mest mulig holdbar.

9.8. SUTURLUKNING

9.8.1. Visualiser med TEE eller TTE, og fastsla riktig lengde pa ePTFE-strengen(e) for
a minimalisere gjenstaende mitralinsuffisiens.

ADVARSEL: Far de kunstige chordae tendineae forankres for godt, skal du vurdere om
de kommer borti fremre seil. Hvis de kunstige chordae tendineae kan
komme borti medfadte chordae tendineae, skal de kunstige chordae
tendineae fjernes for & hindre eventuell skade eller ruptur pa medfadte
chordae tendineae.

MERK: Ideelt sett skal tre (3) doble strenger implanteres, og hver doble streng skal,
nar den er strammet, veere i stand til & vesentlig redusere mitralinsuffisiens til
minst mild til moderat grad.

MERK: Alle strenger som ikke klarer a redusere mitralinsuffisiens alene, skal
fiernes eller skiftes ut.

9.8.2. Hvis suturinnsettingen er tilfredsstillende, skal du fijerne og kaste alle prolensuturene.

9.8.3. Huvis suturinnsettingen er utilfredstillende, trekker du forsiktig i prolensuturen for
a fierne ePTFE-suturen. Kast bade prolen- og ePTFE-suturen. Gjenta trinn 9.4.2
til 9.7.10 for eventuelt & sette inn flere suturer.

9.8.4. Nar riktig lengde er fastslatt, skal du feste suturen(e) pa epikardiet ved siden av
ventrikulotomien ved & bruke en standard knute og pledget. Det anbefales a
feste hver av suturene individuelt til den store tobakkspung-pledgeten pa
ventrikulotomistedet, som gir bred statte.

OBS! Hver av suturene skal forankres til en stor pledget uavhengig av
hverandre for & hindre en gradvis forskyvning av de forankrede kunstige
chordae tendineae, noe som kan medfgre at de kunstige chordae
tendineae lgsner postoperativt.

ADVARSEL: Etter at suturen er festet til epikardiet, kan ikke den kunstige chordae
tendineae lenger fjernes uten kirurgisk intervensjon (&pen hjertekirurgi).

9.8.5. Lukk incisjonsomradet pé riktig mate.

POSTOPERATIVE HENSYN

Pasienter som far innsatt minst én kunstig chordae tendineae med NeoChord DS1000, skal
behandles i trdd med vanlig standard for behandling av hjerteimplantater. Derfor anbefales
standard antikoagulasjonsbehandling som ved lignende hjerteimplantasjoner, som annuloplastisk
ring. Administrering av antibiotika anbefales i samsvar med institusjonens protokoll for
kardiovaskuleere implantasjoner. Pasientovervaking via telemetri skal ogsa fortsettes etter behov.

700010-002 utg. 8 Norwegian
DCN 1041, 8. November 2023
Side 10 av 12



11.

ELEKTROMAGNETISK SAMSVAR
DS1000 er velegnet til bruk i helsefagmiljger.
DS1000 inneholder ingen komponenter eller tilleggsutstyr som kan skiftes ut.

Den fiberoptiske skjermen i DS1000 gir en visuell indikasjon p& innfangingen av seil. Ved store
elektromagnetiske forstyrrelser kan den visuelle indikatoren slutte & virke.

Retningslinjer og produsenterklaering — elektromagnetisk straling

DS1000 er beregnet pa bruk i det elektromagnetiske miljget som er spesifisert nedenfor. Kunden eller brukeren av DS1000
skal pase at utstyret brukes i et slikt miljg.

Stralingstest Samsvar Elektromagnetisk miljg — retningslinjer

Radiofrekvensstraling
CISPR 11

DS1000 bruker bare radiofrekvensenergi til interne funksjoner. Derfor er
Gruppe 1 radiofrekvensstralingen sveert lav og vil neppe forarsake forstyrrelser pa
neerliggende elektronisk utstyr.

Radiofrekvensstraling

CISPR 11

Klasse A

MERK: STRALINGSEGENSKAPENE til dette utstyret gjgr det velegnet for bruk i

industriomrader og sykehus (CISPR 11, klasse A). Hvis utstyret skal brukes et boligmiljg (der CISPR 11,
klasse B normalt er pakrevd), er det ikke sikkert det gir god nok beskyttelse for radiofrekvensbaserte
kommunikasjonstjenester. Brukeren kan bli ngdt til & iverksette tiltak, for eksempel flytte eller vri pa utstyret.

Retningslinjer og produsenterklaering — elektromagnetisk immunitet
DS1000 er beregnet pa bruk i det elektromagnetiske miliget som er spesifisert nedenfor. Kunden eller brukeren av DS1000
skal pase at utstyret brukes i et slikt miljg.
Grunnleggende . R
Fenomen standard eller Immunitetstestnivaer
testmetode for
elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet
) . +8 kV kontakt
Elektrostatisk utlading IEC 61000-4-2 +2 KV, +4 KV, +8 KV, +15 kV luft
3Vim
RF-straling, elektromagnetiske felt IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz til 2,7 GHz
80 % AM ved 1 kHz
Avstandsfelt fra tradlgst RF- P
kommunikasjonsutstyr IEC 61000-4-3 Nivaer i samsvar med 60601-1-2, 4. utgave, tabell 9
Strgmfrekvensens klassifiserte 30 A/m
magnetfelt IEC 61000-4-8 50 eller 60 Hz
Immunitet mot magnetfelt i 30 kHz — CW — 8 A/m, 134,2 kHz — PM (2,1 kHz) — 65 A/m,
neerheten IEC 61000-4-39 13,56 MHz PM (50 kHz) — 7,5 A/m
ADVARSLER:

12.

Unnga & bruke eller stable dette utstyret sammen med annet utstyr, da dette kan medfgre
driftsfeil. Hvis slik bruk er ngdvendig, skal dette og det andre utstyret observeres for & bekrefte

at det fungerer normailt.

Bruk av annet tilleggsutstyr eller andre transdusere eller ledninger enn det som er spesifisert eller
levert av produsenten av dette utstyret, kan medfgre gkt elektromagnetisk straling eller redusert
elektromagnetisk immunitet i utstyret og driftsfeil.

Beerbart RF-kommunikasjonsutstyr (herunder eksternt utstyr som antennekabler og eksterne
antenner) skal ikke brukes neermere noen del av DS1000 enn 30 cm, herunder kabler som er
spesifisert av produsenten, ellers kan utstyrets yteevne reduseres.

OPPBEVARING
Oppbevar enhetene kjglig, markt og tart.
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13. GARANTI OG BEGRENSNINGER

NeoChord, Inc. garanterer at hver enkelt komponent i dette systemet er pakket og testet med

rimelig forsiktighet og er uten mangler i utfgrelse og materialer.

NeoChord, Inc. er ikke erstatningsansvarlig for tilfeldig skade, spesiell skade eller falgeskade, andre
skader eller utgifter — verken direkte eller indirekte — som oppstér som falge av bruken av dette utstyret.
NeoChords eneste plikt er & reparere eller skifte ut, etter eget valg, en enhet som etter var oppfatning
var mangelfull pa forsendelsestidspunktet, safremt vi varsles innen seks (6) maneder. Brukeren patar
seg alt erstatningsansvar, enten kravet er hjemlet i garanti, kontrakt, uaktsomhet eller annet, for skader
som oppstar som fglge av handtering, besittelse, bruk eller feilbruk av produktet. Da NeoChord ikke har
noen kontroll over anvendelsesmate, inspeksjon, vedlikehold eller bruk av produktene etter distribusjon,
og ikke har noen kontroll over utvelgelsen av pasienter, GJELDER DENNE GARANTIEN
UTTRYKKELIG FORAN ALLE ANDRE UTTRYKKELIGE ELLER UNDERFORSTATTE GARANTIER
FOR SALGBARHET ELLER EGNETHET TIL ET BESTEMT FORMAL, OG FORAN ALLE ANDRE
PLIKTER SELGEREN MATTE HA. Rettsmidlene som er beskrevet under Garanti og begrensninger, er
de eneste rettsmidlene som er tilgjengelige for enhver person. Ingen agenter, ansatte eller
representanter for NeoChord har tillatelse til & endre ovenstaende eller palegge NeoChord forpliktelser i
form av ytterligere (erstatnings)ansvar i forbindelse med denne enheten.

14. SYMBOLFORKLARING
Falgende symboler vises pa produktets emballasje og merking:

Symbol Beskrivelse Symbol Beskrivelse
Se brukerhandboken . Utstyr av CF-type
/’“‘\\ Sterilisert med etylenoksid, enkel
Av/pa-knapp ‘\ [STERILE [e0] )i barriere med utvendig emballasje

Produsent Skal ikke kastes i restavfallet

Serienummer Bare til engangsbruk

Partikode Skal ikke steriliseres pa nytt

E@E.C-@

Skal ikke brukes hvis pakningen
er skadet

REF Katalognummer

K Pyrogenfri Autorisert representant i EU
T Oppbevares tart /\/.'{\ Oppbevares kjglig

ﬂ Produksjonsdato g Holdbarhetsdato

)l/ Temperaturbegrensning Begrensning for atmosfeerisk trykk

Begrensning for luftfuktighet Nettsted med pasientinformasjon
Autorisert representant: DS1000-delenummer:
MPS Medical Product Service GmbH 500000-002

Borngasse 20
35619 Braunfels, Tyskland C €
2797

700010-002 utg. 8 Norwegian
DCN 1041, 8. November 2023
Side 12 av 12















INSTRUKCJE UZYTKOWANIA

System do umieszczania sztucznych strun NeoChord™
Model DS1000™

Tylko na eksport

NeoChord

NeoChord, Inc.

5402 Parkdale Drive, Suite 160

St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416, U.S.A.
Telefon: (952) 698 7800

NEOCHORD i stylizowane logo NeoChord sg zarejestrowanymi znakami towarowymi firmy NeoChord Corporation.
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ZAWARTOSC

(1) System do umieszczania
(2) Kasety

(2) Igty

Klasyfikacja urzadzenia IEC 60601-1:
System DS1000 jest zasilany wewnetrznie prgdem statym DC, maks. 3,0 V DC 420 mAmp
Czes¢ typu CF majaca kontakt ciatlem pacjenta, IPX0

OPIS URZADZENIA

System NeoChord DS1000 to jednorazowe urzgdzenie reczne opracowane w celu umieszczania sztucznej
struny przez minimalnie inwazyjne naciecie, ktére uzyskuje dostep do zastawki mitralnej przez lewg
komore w trakcie bicia serca. System DS1000 umieszcza sztuczng strune przy uzyciu dostepnego w
sprzedazy materiatu nici ePTFE wskazanego do stosowania jako sztuczna struna ciegnista. NeoChord
DS1000 to zintegrowany system modutowy zawierajgcy reczny przyrzad umieszczajgcy, kasete, w ktorej
zatadowany jest szew ePTFE, igte i podtgczony monitor weryfikacji uchwycenia ptatka (ang. Leaflet
Capture Verification, LCV), ktéry umozliwia potwierdzenie wychwycenia wolnej krawedzi ptatka mitralnego
w zacisku dystalnym przyrzadu umieszczajgcego przed umieszczeniem nici ePTFE i wezta na ptatku.

System jest dostarczany sterylny w opakowaniu jednorazowym.

SPECYFIKACJE DOTYCZACE SRODOWISKA PRACY

M 320% 80 % 106 kPa
Warunki pracy:
20%
- 10% = 70 kPa

PRZEZNACZENIE
Naprawa wydtuzenia strunowego i zerwania powodujgcego wypadanie zastawki mitralnej.

WSKAZANIA

Przeznaczone do zastosowania u pacjentéw z niedomykalnos$cig zastawki mitralnej stopnia 3+
lub 4+ zakwalifikowanych do chirurgicznej naprawy lub wymiany.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA

Mocno zwapniate zastawki

Retrakcja zastawki przy znacznie ograniczonej ruchomosci

Aktywne bakteryjne zapalenie wsierdzia

Ztozony mechanizm niedomykalno$ci mitralnej (perforacja ptatka itp.)

Znaczne ztgczenie ptatkéw

Zapalna choroba zastawki

PRZESTROGA: Dziatanie systemu NeoChord DS1000 nie zostato sprawdzone na
pacjentach z funkcjonalng niedomykalnoscig zastawki mitralne;.
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PRZESTROGA: Dziatanie systemu NeoChord DS1000 nie zostato sprawdzone na
pacjentach z wpadajgcym ptatkiem przednim.

OSTRZEZENIE: Pacjenci, u ktérych stwierdzono objawy $wiadczace o kruchej tkance (np. powaznie
rozszerzona lewa komora, kacheksja) mogg nie by¢ odpowiednimi kandydatami do
tego zabiegu.

OSTRZEZENIA

Stosowanie NeoChord DS1000 powinno by¢ ograniczone do lekarzy, ktérzy przeszli
szkolenie ze stosowania urzadzenia.

Uzycie urzgdzenia wymaga co najmniej jednego przeszkolonego lekarza/operatora i
jednego przeszkolonego czionka personelu sali operacyjne;.

System NeoChord DS1000 jest sterylizowany tlenkiem etylenu i przeznaczony do
jednorazowego uzytku. Nie nalezy uzywaé ani sterylizowa¢ ponownie. Ponowne uzycie
lub sterylizacja urzgdzenia moze spowodowacé obrazenia ciata pacjenta, uszkodzenie
urzadzenia lub niewystarczajacg sterylizacje.

Aby unikng¢ powaznego uszkodzenia wzroku, nie nalezy patrze¢ bezposrednio na Swiatto
diody LED koncowki dystalnej urzgdzenia.

System NeoCHord DS1000 jest nieodpowiedni do stosowania w obecnosci
tatwopalnej mieszaniny srodkéw znieczulajgcych zawierajgcej powietrze, tlen lub
podtlenek azotu.

System NeoChord DS1000 nie jest odporny na defibrylacje i musi by¢ usuniety, jezeli
wymagana jest defibrylacja serca.

System NeoChord DS1000 nie jest przeznaczony do podigczania do jakichkolwiek
urzadzen endoskopowych; nie nalezy podejmowac prob takiego podtgczania.

Aby ograniczy¢ ryzyka zwigzane z uzyciem urzgdzen elektrycznych w trakcie zabiegéw
chirurgicznych, nalezy sie upewnic¢, ze wszystkie urzgdzenia sg zgodne z odpowiednimi
normami IEC i ISO, a ich stosowanie jest zgodnie z punktem 16 normy IEC 60601-1.

Nie nalezy podtgcza¢ monitora weryfikacji uchwycenia ptatka do uzywanych na sali
operacyjnej urzgdzen zasilanych wysokim napieciem.

Po uzyciu systemu NeoChord DS1000 nalezy wyrzuci¢ wszystkie elementy urzgdzenia, w
tym kasety, igty i monitor weryfikacji uchwycenia ptatka zgodnie z przyjetg praktykg
instytucji oraz obowigzujgcym prawem i przepisami, w tym dotyczgcymi materiatow
niebezpiecznych, igiet i akumulatoréw urzgdzenia.

Zabronione s3g jakiekolwiek modyfikacje urzgdzenia.

SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI

Systemu NeoChord DS1000 nalezy uzywac¢ zgodnie ze srodkami ostroznosci odpowiednimi
dla procedury wszczepiania urzadzenia piersiowego.

Przed uzyciem nalezy sprawdzi¢ opakowanie. W przypadku stwierdzenia, ze opakowanie
sterylne jest uszkodzone, nie nalezy uzywac¢ zadnego elementu systemu. Przed uzyciem
nalezy sprawdzi¢ wszystkie elementy. Nie nalezy uzywac elementéw uszkodzonych,
niesterylnych ani takich, dla ktérych uptyneta data waznosci.

Nie nalezy uzywacé urzgdzenia, ktére zostato upuszczone z wysokosci ponad 45 cm.

System NeoChord DS1000 nalezy stosowa¢ wytgcznie z materiatem nici ePTFE, ktory ma
wskazanie do stosowania w celu naprawy lub wymiany natywnej struny ciegnistej i ma
$rednig $rednice 0,307 mm (np. GORE™ CV-4) lub 0,246 mm (np. GORE™ CV-5).
Systemu DS1000 nie nalezy uzywac z niémi innych rozmiarow lub wykonanymi z innych
materiatow, poniewaz ich zgodnos¢ z systemem DS1000 jest nieznana.
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7. POTENCJALNE ZDARZENIA NIEPOZADANE

Potencjalne ryzyko zwigzane z uzyciem urzgdzenia NeoChord DS1000 System obejmuje
nastepujgce zdarzenia:

Zator powietrzny

Reakcja alergiczna

Arytmie

Krwawienie (wymagajace lub
niewymagajace transfuzji)
Ztamane zebra

Zmiana zabiegu na standardowag
chirurgiczng naprawe zastawki

Uszkodzenie tkanki sercowo-naczyniowej

lub nerwowej
Infekcja

Brak mozliwosci umieszczenia
sztucznej struny ePTFE przy
odpowiednim ptatku
Niedomykalnosé mitralna (>3)
Obrazenia zastawki mitralnej
Uszkodzenie osierdzia

Zator obwodowy

Zator ptucny

Udar (udar naczyniowy mozgu) lub
przejsciowy atak niedokrwienny

Potencjalne zagrozenia zwigzane z ogélnym zabiegiem kardiochirurgicznym obejmujg nastepujace

przypadki:

Dtawica piersiowa

Reakcja alergiczna (srodki znieczulajgce)

Zatrzymanie krgzenia
Perforacja serca

Tamponada serca

Smieré

Rozszerzenie serca
Niepozadanie dziatanie lekow
przeciwptytkowych / srodkow
antykoagulacyjnych / kontrastu
Pilna operacja serca
Zapalenie wsierdzia

e Przediuzony czas wentylacji
e Uposledzenie pracy

nerek

e Ponowna operacja
e Posocznica
e Zakrzepica

Hemoliza

Krwiak
Nadci$nienie/podcisnienie
Zwezenie zastawki mitralnej
Zawat serca

Niedroznos¢ drogi odptywu
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¢ Niewydolnos¢ serca o Rozejscie sie brzegéw rany

SPRZET POMOCNICZY WYMAGANY DO WYKONANIA PROCEDURY

Oproécz standardowego sprzetu uzywanego do torakotomii bocznej, znieczulania i monitorowania
pacjenta podczas wykonywania procedury, zastosowanie systemu NeoChord DS1000 wymaga
uzycia nastepujacego sprzetu:

Echokardiograf przezprzetykowy (TEE)
Dostepne w sprzedazy nici ePTFE przeznaczone do naprawy lub wymiany struny
Sciegnistej o przecietnej srednicy 0,307 mm (np. GORE™ CV-4) lub 0,246 mm (np.
GORE™ CV-5)

e Standardowe nici z prolenu
Wacik
Zaciski pokryte gumag

Dodatkowy zalecany sprzet pomocniczy:
e Taca do przemywania roztworem soli
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0. INSTRUKCJE UZYTKOWANIA

9.1.ZARZADZANIE/PLANOWANIE DOTYCZACE PACJENTA PRZED OPERACJA:

9.2.

9.3.

9.1.1. Zalecana jest profilaktyczna terapia antybiotykowa, z dawkowaniem
okreslonym w protokole placéwki dla wszczepialnych urzgdzen
chirurgicznych.

UWAGA: Podawanie lekéw przeciwarytmicznych mozna kontynuowaé w przypadku
wystepowania arytmii i mozna je stosowac¢ podczas zabiegu zgodnie z
protokotem placowki.

UWAGA: Przerwanie leczenia przeciwptytkowego nie jest wymagane.

PRZYGOTOWANIE:

9.2.1. Sprawdzi¢, czy normy czystosci pomieszczenia i procedury aseptyczne sg
wystarczajgce do zapewnienia sterylnosci urzadzenia i procedury.

9.2.2. Stosujgc odpowiednig technike wykona¢ aseptyczne przygotowanie skéry w miejscu
dostepu.

UWAGA: Zalecane jest ostoniecie pacjenta.

9.2.3. Zminimalizowa¢ dyskomfort pacjenta za pomocg standardowych lekéw uspokajajgcych i
lokalnej analgezji.

9.2.4. Wykona¢ echokardiografie przezprzetykowg zastawki mitralnej w celu:

9.2.4.1. Sprawdzenia, czy u pacjenta nie wystepuje funkcjonalna lub
niedokrwienna niewydolnos¢ zastawki mitralnej.

9.2.4.2. Oceni¢ szerokosc i lokalizacje wypadajgcego segmentu ptatka w celu
przedoperacyjnego okreslenia wiasciwej liczby i miejsca
umieszczenia sztucznych strun. Jezeli pozwala na to anatomia
pacjenta, umiescic kilka strun w wypadajgcym segmencie, aby
zapewni¢ maksymalng trwatos¢ naprawy.

OSTRZEZENIE: Sztuczne struny umieszczone bardziej w kierunku bocznym w stosunku
do obszaru okotospoidtowego moga kolidowac¢ ze strunami natywnymi
lub spowodowac¢ ich uszkodzenie.

9.2.5. Wiozy¢ przewody monitorujgce, stosujgc standardowe procedury.

UWAGA: Zalecane jest podstawowe monitorowanie czynnosci zyciowych (EKG i cisnienie
tetnicze).

9.2.6. Otworzy¢ torebki z urzgdzeniem NeoChord DS1000, stosujgc standardowe procedury
postepowania w warunkach sterylnych.

PROCEDURA WSZCZEPIANIA:

Procedura uzycia systemu NeoChord DS1000 wymaga wykonania pieciu czynnosci: (i)
przygotowanie urzgdzenia; (ii) uzyskanie dostepu do lewej komory; (iii) uchwycenie
ptatka i sprawdzenie; (iv) umieszczenie nici i (v) zamkniecie nici.

Nici sg umieszczane z zastosowaniem wentrikulotomii w odlegtosci tylno-bocznej 2—4 cm
od koniuszka lewej komory za pomocg torakotomii.

OSTRZEZENIE: Aby unikngé potencjalnego uszkodzenia lub kolizji z aparatem
podzastawkowym, w tym ze strunami natywnymi, wejscie lewokomorowe
powinno znajdowac sie raczej w tylno-bocznej, a nie przedniej $cianie
lewej komory.
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9.4.

Przygotowanie urzadzenia

UWAGA: Do przygotowania urzgdzenia wymagane sg dostepne w sprzedazy nici
rozszerzane z politetrafluoroetylenu (ePTFE) przeznaczone do naprawy lub
wymiany struny sciegnistej o sredniej srednicy 0,307 mm (np. GORE™ CV-4)
lub 0,246 mm (np. GORE™ CV-5). Jezeli nici dostarczane sg przez
producenta z przymocowang igtg, nalezy odcigc¢ igte za pomocg
standardowych sterylnych nozyczek uzywanych na sali operacyjnej jak
najblizej punktu mocowania igty. Igty nalezy zutylizowaé w pojemniku do
utylizacji ostrych przedmiotow lub przedmiotow przeznaczonych do
zniszczenia.

PRZESTROGA: Nie wolno uszkodzi¢ nici podczas odcinania igty.

9.4.1. Aby sie upewni¢, ze swiattowodowy uktad optyczny dziata prawidtowo,
sprawdzi¢ urzgdzenie, naciskajgc przycisk zasilania znajdujgcy sie na monitorze
weryfikacji wychwycenia pfatka.

UWAGA: Aby zapewnic¢ wtasciwe korzystanie z baterii, urzadzenie powinno by¢
wytgczone, jezeli nie jest wykonywana czynno$é chwytania ptatka.

PRZESTROGA: Nie nalezy podejmowac préb wymiany znajdujgcych sie w urzgdzeniu
baterii. Jezeli urzadzenie nie dziata prawidtowo, nalezy zakupi¢ nowy
system.

9.4.2. Znalez¢ $rodek nici ePTFE i ostroznie ztozy¢ je tak, aby nie zostaty uszkodzone.
Trzymajgc kasete systemu NeoChord DS1000 w jednej rece, zaciskiem
dystalnym skierowanym w gére, przewlec ztozony koniec nici ePTFE przez
proksymalny otwor pod spodem kasety.

9.4.3. Przeciggngc¢ ztozony koniec nici wzdtuz rowka w kasecie do dystalnego konca,
proksymalnie do zacisku uzywanego do mocowania zastawki mitralnej podczas
wykonywania procedury.

9.4.4. Przewlec ztozony koniec przez otwér na kohcu rowka w kasecie.
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9.4.5. Rozdzieli¢ dwie potowy nici w miejscu ztozenia i przeciggnaé petle przez gtéwke
zacisku, mocujgc jga w rowku proksymalnie w stosunku do dystalnego konca
urzgdzenia. Sprawdzi¢, czy petla nad gtéwkg zacisku nie jest skrecona.

v Naprezy¢, aby utozy¢ w
kanale

v Upewnic¢ sie, ze struny

sg wyréwnane

9.4.6. Pociggnac¢ za konce nici tak, aby zostaty doktadnie wtozone do kasety.

9.4.7. Umiesci¢ zacisk pokryty guma na wolnych koncach nici, aby utatwi¢
zatrzymywanie nici w kanale.

9.4.8. Wybra¢ uchwyt ze sterylnego opakowania i wyréwnac¢ proksymalny koniec kasety
z dystalnym koncem uchwytu. Kaseta i uchwyt majg rowki tworzgce kanat do

przymocowania. Wsung¢ kasete w uchwyt. Przesuwac kasete az do ustyszenia
kliknigcia.

v Trzymac urzadzenie w sposob
pokazany na ilustracji podczas
przesuwania kasety do urzgdzenia

9.4.9. Po ustyszeniu klikniecia delikatnie nacisng¢ pierscien kciukowy jedng rekq i

kontynuowac¢ przesuwanie kasety, az do ustyszenia drugiego klikniecia. Kaseta
jest prawidlowo wtozona i zablokowana.

@ PRZESTROGA: Podczas
tadowania kasety nie naciska¢
catkowicie pierscienia
kciukowego (catkowicie =
dopoki nie zetknie sie z
obudowg urzadzenia)

v Upewni¢ sig, ze wypustki
blokujgce urzadzenia
zablokowaty kasete
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9.5.

9.4.10. W tym momencie wiozy¢ igte do kasety, wyjmujgc jedng z igiet ze sterylnego
opakowania. Trzymaijac igte za proksymalny koniec, ostroznie wprowadzi¢
ja do rowka w gérnej czesci uchwytu, az znajdzie sie w pozycji poczatkowej.

OSTRZEZENIE: Podczas wkiadania nie nalezy wprowadzaé koncowki igty przez otwor
na dystalnym koncu urzgdzenia. Igta musi znajdowac sie w catosci w
urzgdzeniu az do uchwycenia ptatka.

9.4.11. Doktadnie przeptuka¢ igte i system umieszczania w sterylnej heparynizowanej
soli fizjologicznej, uwazajgc, aby monitor LCV byt suchy i nie zostat zanurzony w
soli fizjologicznej.

9.4.12. Urzadzenie jest teraz gotowe do uzycia.

Uzyskanie dostepu do lewej komory:
9.5.1. Okresli¢ budowe klatki piersiowej za pomocg przeswietlenia i echa.

9.5.2. Zidentyfikowac istotne punkty orientacyjne, na przykfad kontury serca,
przestrzeh miedzyzebrowsg i przepone.

9.5.3. Okresli¢ odpowiedni punkt catkowitej torakotomii bocznej.
9.5.4. Odstoni¢ koniuszek serca.

9.5.5. Okresli¢ punkt wejscia do lewej komory. Punkt wejscia do lewej komory powinien
by¢ przesuniety o 2—4 cm od koniuszka lewej komory w kierunku tylno-bocznym
do wolnej Sciany lewej komory.

OSTRZEZENIE: Aby unikngé potencjalnego uszkodzenia lub kolizji z aparatem
podzastawkowym, w tym ze strunami natywnymi, wejscie
lewokomorowe powinno znajdowac sie raczej w tylno-bocznej, a
nie przedniej Scianie lewej komory.

UWAGA: Sztuczne struny przymocowane do tego miejsca bedg utozone bardziej
naturalnie wewnatrz lewej komory i wyjda blizej podstawy tylnego migesnia
brodawkowego. Co wazniejsze, zapewni to, ze sztuczne struny nie przetng
linii Srodkowej ptaszczyzny wewnatrzspoidtowej zastawki mitralne;j.

9.5.6. Nalezy uzy¢ szwu kapciuchowego w punkcie dostepu wierzchotkowego do lewej
komory w celu kontroli utraty krwi.

9.5.7. Wykona¢ mate naciecie w wolnej Scianie lewej komory w odlegtosci 2-4 cm w
kierunku tylno-bocznym od koniuszka serca, aby umozliwi¢ dostep urzgdzenia.
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9.6.

9.7.

9.5.8. Stosujgc wentrikulotomie, wprowadzi¢ urzadzenie do lewej komory.

UWAGA: Aby wspomoc prace chirurga, urzagdzenie nalezy wprowadzac pod kontrolg
echokardiografii przezprzetykowej (TEE).

OSTRZEZENIE: Nie wolno wprowadzaé urzadzenia do lewej komory bez
wizualizacji TEE.

9.5.9. Gdy serce bije, pod kontrolg wizualizacji TEE przesung¢ kohcéwke urzadzenia do
zastawki mitralnej, przesuwajgc koncoéwke urzgdzenia na odlegto$¢ okoto 4 mm za
ptatki i do lewego przedsionka.

Uchwycenie ptatka i sprawdzenie
9.6.1. Gdy urzadzenie przejdzie przez otwor zastawki mitralnej, wigczy¢ zasilanie,
|
naciskajgc przycisk zasilania 0

UWAGA: Po nacis$nieciu przycisku urzgdzenie bedzie dziata¢ w sposéb ciggly przez jedng
godzine.

9.6.2. Zacisk nalezy otworzy¢, przesuwajgc pierscien kciukowy w kierunku blizszego
konca urzadzenia.

9.6.3. W celu naprowadzenia ruchomego ptatka do otwartego zacisku nalezy uzyé
koncowki urzadzenia.

OSTRZEZENIE: Nalezy uwazaé na mozliwg kolizje z aparatem podzastawkowym.

OSTRZEZENIE: Sztuczne struny umieszczone bardziej w kierunku bocznym w
stosunku do obszaru okotospoidtowego moga kolidowac ze
strunami natywnymi lub spowodowac ich uszkodzenie.

9.6.4. Delikatnie zamkna¢ zacisk, cofajgc pierscien kciukowy w kierunku uzytkownika.

9.6.5. Uchwycenie ptatka mozna potwierdzi¢, patrzgc na wyswietlacz swiattowodowego
uktadu optycznego. Cztery biate lampki na wyswietlaczu monitora stanowig
potwierdzenie, ze tkanka pfatka zostata uchwycona przez dystalny zacisk.

PRZESTROGA: Jezeli dowolna lampka swieci na czerwono, nalezy zwolni¢ ptatek i powtorzyc¢ te
czynnosc.

Brak Czesciowe Petne
uchwycenia uchwycenie uchwycenie

Umieszczanie nici

9.7.1. Dokona¢ wizualizacji zastawki mitralnej za pomocg TEE i sprawdzi¢, czy
wszystkie wskazniki $wiattowodowego uktadu optycznego sg nadal biate.

UWAGA: Podczas przesuwania igly nalezy naciska¢ pierscien kciukowy.

9.7.2. Przesung¢ igte, trzymajagc uchwyt igty i $ciskajgc wypustki uchwytu igty.

9.7.3. Przesung¢ igte do pozycji catkowitego wsuniecia, oznaczonej na obudowie
przyrzadu.
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9.7.4. Jednoczes$nie naprezyé nici zaciskiem pokrytym guma, naciskajgc pierscien
kciukowy i cofa¢ igte, az zostanie wykryte zaczepienie nici. W tym momencie
zwolni¢ zacisk pokryty guma i kontynuowacé cofanie igty ptynnym ciggtym ruchem,
az koncdéwka dystalna igly i petla nici wyjdg z urzadzenia.

UWAGA: Upewnic sie, ze igta jest wyciagnieta prosto do tytu, réwnolegle do przyrzadu
bez zaginania.

UWAGA: Podczas wyjmowania igly zacisk musi pozostaé zamkniety.
9.7.5. Ostroznie wyjgc¢ igte z nici i umiescic¢ igte w sterylnym miejscu.

9.7.6. Otworzy¢ zacisk przyrzgdu i zwolni¢ uchwycony ptatek. Zamknaé zacisk i wyjs¢
z lewej komory, wyprowadzajgc dwa konce nici z przyrzadu. Nalezy wytgczyc
monitor weryfikacji wychwycenia ptatka.

9.7.7. Przewlec nici z prolenu przez koniec petli nici ePTFE.

UWAGA: Nici z prolenu stuzg tylko do uzycia w procedurze wyjmowania nici ePTFE,
jezeli konieczne byto naciggniecie.

9.7.8. Wyja¢ dwa konce nici ePTFE i przeprowadzi¢ je przez koniec petli nici ePTFE,

aby utworzy¢ na ptatku wezet krawatowy. Mocno zaciggng¢ krawatowy wezet nici
ePTFE.

9.7.9. Sprawdzi¢ umieszczenie nici ePTFE, aby zapewni¢ optymalne zmniejszenie
niedomykalnosci mitralnej. W tym celu nalezy naciggng¢ nici i monitorowaé
zmniejszanie niedomykalnosci mitralnej na monitorze TEE.

9.7.10. Jezeli nici zostaty umieszczone nieprawidtowo, delikatnie pociggna¢ nici z
prolenu, aby wyjaé nici ePTFE. Wyrzuci¢ nici z prolenu i nici ePTFE.

OSTRZEZENIE: Przed wiozeniem urzadzenia w celu umieszczenia drugiej nici,

dokfadnie przeptuka¢ igte, kasete i system umieszczania w sterylnej
heparynizowanej soli fizjologiczne;.

o Nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy elementy sg doktadnie przeptukane, aby
usungc¢ krew ze wszystkich miejsc, szczegdlnie z kanatéw nici,
koncowki dystalnej Swiattowodowego uktadu optycznego, kasety i
przesuwanego elementu.

e Sprawdzi¢ wzrokowo koncéwke igty w celu upewnienia sie, ze jest
prosta i nie zostata zagieta ani uszkodzona. Nie uzywaé ponownie
igly, jezeli koncowka zostata zagieta lub uszkodzona.

e Monitor LCV musi byé suchy i nie nalezy go zanurza¢ w soli fizjologiczne;.

9.7.11.  Jezeli wymagane jest umieszczenie dodatkowych nici, powtérzy¢ czynnosci
9.4.2-9.7.10.

UWAGA: Jezeli pozwala na to anatomia pacjenta, umiesci¢ kilka strun w wypadajgcym
segmencie, aby zapewni¢ maksymalng trwatos$¢ naprawy.

9.8. ZAMYKANIE NICI

9.8.1. Uzywajgc TEE lub wizualizacji TTE, okresli¢ odpowiednig dtugos¢ strun ePTFE
w celu zminimalizowania pozostatej niedomykalnosci mitralne;.

OSTRZEZENIE: Przed ostatecznym zakotwiczeniem sztucznych strun ocenié¢ pod
katem jakiegokolwiek zajecia ptatka przedniego sztucznymi strunami.
Jezeli istnieje potencjalna mozliwos¢ kolizji sztucznych strun z
natywng strung przednia, sztuczne struny nalezy usungg, aby
zapobiec potencjalnemu uszkodzeniu lub peknieciu struny natywne;j.
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UWAGA: Optymalne jest umieszczenie trzech (3) podwojnych strun; kazda podwéjna
struna, po naciggnieciu, powinna znacznie zmniejszy¢ niedomykalnosc
mitralng co najmniej do stopnia od lekkiego do umiarkowanego.

UWAGA: Jezeli jakakolwiek struna nie jest w stanie niezaleznie zmniejszy¢
niedomykalno$ci mitralnej, nalezy jg wyjaé i wymienié.

9.8.2. Jezeli struna zostata umieszczona prawidtowo, nalezy wyjg¢ i wyrzuci¢ nici z
prolenu.

9.8.3. Jezeli nici zostaty umieszczone nieprawidtowo, delikatnie pociggnac nici z
prolenu, aby wyjg¢ nici ePTFE. Wyrzuci¢ nici z prolenu i nici ePTFE. Jezeli

wymagane jest umieszczenie dodatkowych nici, powtdrzy¢ czynnosci 9.4.2—
9.7.10.

9.8.4. Po okresleniu odpowiedniej dlugosci przymocowac nici na nasierdziu obok
wentrikulotomii, uzywajgc standardowego wezia i wacika. Zaleca sie, aby w
miejscu wentrikulotomii zamocowac¢ kazda ni¢ do duzego wacika, co zapewni
szerokg podstawe wsparcia.

PRZESTROGA: Kazdg ni¢ nalezy zamocowa¢ do duzego wacika, aby zapobiec
stopniowemu przesuwaniu sie zamocowanych sztucznych strun, co
mogtoby spowodowac obluzowanie sie ich w okresie pozabiegowym.

OSTRZEZENIE: Po przymocowaniu nici do nasierdzia sztucznych strun nie
mozna wyja¢ bez interwencji chirurgicznej (na otwartym sercu).

9.8.5. Zamkna¢ odpowiednio obszar naciecia.

ZALECENIA POOPERACYJNE

Pacjenci, u ktérych co najmniej jedna sztuczna struna zostanie umieszczona za pomocg
urzgdzenia NeoChord DS1000, musza mie¢ zapewniony standard opieki taki, jak po wszczepach
sercowych. W takich przypadkach zalecana jest standardowa terapia antykoagulacyjna dla
podobnych wszczepdw sercowych, takich jak pierscien do plastyki zastawki serca. Zalecane jest
podawanie antybiotykow zgodnie z protokotem placowki dla wszczepdw sercowo-naczyniowych.
W razie potrzeby nalezy kontynuowa¢ monitorowanie pacjenta za pomoca telemetrii.
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11.  ZGODNOSC ELEKTROMAGNETYCZNA
System DS1000 nadaje sie do stosowania w profesjonalnych osrodkach opieki zdrowotne;.
System DS1000 nie ma zadnych wymiennych czesci ani akcesoriéw.

Wyswietlacz swiattowodowy systemu DS1000 zapewnia wizualne wskazanie wychwycenia
ptatka. W przypadku wystapienia nadmiernych zaktécen elektromagnetycznych wskaznik
wizualny moze przesta¢ dziatac.

Wskazowki i deklaracja producenta — emisja elektromagnetyczna

Urzadzenie DS1000 jest przeznaczone do uzytku w $rodowisku elektromagnetycznym okreslonym ponizej. Witasciciel lub
uzytkownik urzgdzenia DS1000 musi zapewnic¢, ze bedzie ono uzywane w takim srodowisku.

Test emig;ji Zgodnos¢ Srodowisko elektromagnetyczne — zalecenia
Emisie o czestotliwosci Urzadzenie DS1000 wykorzystuje energie o czestotliwosci radiowe;j tylko
ra diO{N o ¢ Grupa 1 do obstugi funkcji wewnetrznych. Dlatego emisje o czestotliwosciach

CISPR Jll radiowych majg bardzo niski poziom i nie powinny spowodowaé zadnych

zaktdcen w dziataniu urzadzen elektronicznych ustawionych w poblizu.

Emisje o czestotliwosci
radiowej
CISPR 11

Klasa A

UWAGA Charakterystyka EMISJI tego urzgdzenia sprawia, ze moze by¢ ono stosowane w obszarach
przemystowych i szpitalach (CISPR 11 klasa A). Jesli urzadzenie jest uzywane w warunkach domowych (dla
ktorego zwykle wymagana jest klasa B CISPR 11), moze nie zapewnia¢ bezpiecznego korzystania z czestotliwosci
w odniesieniu do ustug fgcznosci. Uzytkownik moze by¢é zmuszony do podjecia srodkédw ograniczajgcych ryzyko,
takich jak przeniesienie lub zmiana orientacji urzgdzenia.

Wskazowki i deklaracja producenta — odpornos¢ elektromagnetyczna

Urzadzenie DS1000 jest przeznaczone do uzytku w srodowisku elektromagnetycznym okreslonym ponizej. Wiasciciel lub
uzytkownik urzgdzenia DS1000 musi zapewni¢, ze bedzie ono uzywane w takim $rodowisku.

Podstawowa norma

Zjawisko EMC lub metoda Poziomy testu odpornosci
testu
Wytadowanie elektrostatyczne IEC 61000-4-2 f82klx/k?_niakk\t/0\ﬁ_188 KV, + 15 KV powietrze
Wypromieniowywane pola 3V/m
elektromagnetyczne o czestotliwosci| IEC 61000-4-3 od 80 MHz do 2,7 GHz
radiowej 80% AM przy 1 kHz
Bliskos¢ pdl ze sprzgtu do IEC 61000-4-3 Poziomy wedtug 60601-1-2 wydanie 4. Tabela 9

bezprzewodowej tgcznosci na
czestotliwosciach radiowych

Znamionowe pola magnetyczne o A 30 A/Im
czestotliwosci zasilania IEC 61000-4-8 50 Hz lub 60 Hz

Odporne na blisko$¢ pola IEC 61000-4-39 30 kHz — CW — 8 A/m; 134,2 kHz — PM (2,1 kHz) — 65 A/m;
magnetycznego 13,56 MHz PM (50 kHz) — 7,5 A/m

OSTRZEZENIA:

e Nalezy unika¢ korzystania z tego sprzetu umieszczonego obok innego urzgdzenia lub na nim,
poniewaz takie umiejscowienie moze powodowac nieprawidtowg prace. Jesli korzystanie z tego
sprzetu w takim umiejscowieniu jest konieczne, nalezy obserwowac kazde z urzadzen w celu
potwierdzenia ich prawidtowej pracy.

e Stosowanie akcesoridow, przetwornikéw lub kabli innych niz okreslone lub dostarczone przez
producenta tego sprzetu moze spowodowaé zwigkszone emisje elektromagnetyczne lub
zmniejszong odpornos¢ elektromagnetyczng tego sprzetu oraz nieprawidtowg prace.

e Przenosny sprzet do fgcznosci radiowej (w tym peryferia, takie jak kable antenowe i anteny
zewnetrzne) powinny by¢ stosowane w odlegtosci nie blizszej niz 30 cm od jakiejkolwiek czesci
systemu DS1000, w tym kabli okreslonych przez producenta. W innym przypadku moze nastgpic
pogorszenie wydajnosci tego sprzetu.

12. PRZECHOWYWANIE
Urzadzenia nalezy przechowywa¢ w chfodnym, ciemnym i suchym miejscu.
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13. GWARANCJA | OGRANICZENIA

Firma NeoChord, Inc. gwarantuje, ze kazdy element tego systemu zostat wyprodukowany, zapakowany i
przetestowany z odpowiednig starannoscig i jest wolny od wad materiatowych i wykonawczych. Firma
NeoChord, Inc. nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za szkody przypadkowe, szczegdine lub wynikowe,
bezposrednie lub posrednie, spowodowane korzystaniem z tego produktu. Firma NeoChord zobowigzuje sie
wytgcznie, wedtug wlasnego uznania, do naprawy lub wymiany urzadzenia, ktore zostanie uznane za
uszkodzone w momencie wysyiki, jezeli zostanie o tym powiadomiona w ciggu szesciu (6) miesiecy.
Uzytkownik ponosi catkowitg odpowiedzialnosé, wynikajgcg z gwarancji, umowy, zaniedbania lub innych
okolicznosci, za szkody spowodowane obstuga, posiadaniem, uzytkowaniem lub korzystaniem z produktu
niezgodnie z przeznaczeniem. Poniewaz firma NeoChord nie ma kontroli nad obstugg, sprawdzaniem,
konserwacjg lub uzytkowaniem swoich produktéw po ich dostarczeniu ani wptywu na wybér pacjentéw,
NINIEJSZA GWARANCJA WYRAZNIE ZASTEPUJE WSZELKIE WYRAZNE LUB DOROZUMIANE
GWARANCJE MOZLIWOSCI SPRZEDAZY LUB PRZYDATNOSCI DO OKRESLONEGO CELU | INNE
ZOBOWIAZANIA ZE STRONY SPRZEDAWCY. Zadoséuczynienia okreslone w Gwarancji i Ograniczeniu
odpowiedzialnosci bedg jedynymi dostepnymi dla jakiejkolwiek osoby. Zaden agent, pracownik lub
przedstawiciel firmy NeoChord nie jest uprawniony do zmiany powyzszych postanowien ani ponoszenia lub
naktadania na firme NeoChord dodatkowej odpowiedzialnosci lub obowigzkéw w zwigzku z tym urzgdzeniem.

14. ZNACZENIE SYMBOLI
Na opakowaniu i etykiecie urzgdzenia wystepujg nastepujgce symbole:

Symbol Opis Symbol Opis
Zapoznac sie z instrukcja .
obstugi . | Urzadzenie typu CF
P — , | Sterylizowane przy uzyciu tienku
Przycisk zasilania ‘\ sTene[o] )) etylenu Pojedyncza bariera z
S>====" | opakowaniem na zewnatrz

Producent Nie wyrzucac z odpadami

komunalnymi

Nr seryjny

Kod partii Nie sterylizowa¢ ponownie

Do jednorazowego uzytku

E@E.C-@

Nie uzywac, jesli opakowanie jest
uszkodzone

REF Nr katalogowy

x Niepirogenne Autoryzowany przedstawiciel w UE
e
f Przechowywaé¢ w suchym 7;& Przechowywaé w chtodnym miejscul
miejscu
(WJ-I Data produkcji g Data waznosci
)1/ Granice temperatury Granice ci$nienia atmosferycznego
Granice wilgotnosci Strona internetowa z informacjami
— dla pacjentow
Autoryzowany przedstawicie handlowy: Nr katalogowy urzgdzenia DS1000:
MPS Medical Product Service GmbH 500000-002
Borngasse 20
35619 Braunfels Niemcy C €
2797
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INSTRUCOES DE UTILIZACAO

Sistema de colocagéo de cordas artificiais NeoChord™
Modelo DS1000™

Apenas para exportacio

NeoChord

NeoChord, Inc.

5402 Parkdale Drive, Suite 160

St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416, EUA
Telefone: (952) 698 7800

NEOCHORD e o logétipo estilizado NeoChord séo marcas comerciais registadas da NeoChord Corporation.
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CONTEUDO

(1) Sistema de colocagéo
(2) Cartuchos

(2) Agulhas

Classificacéo IEC 60601-1 do dispositivo:
O DS1000 é alimentado internamente por CC, 3,0 V CC 420 mAmps no max.
Peca aplicada tipo CF IPX0

DESCRICAO DO DISPOSITIVO

O NeoChord DS1000 é um dispositivo manual de uma Unica utilizacéo, destinado a colocacao de
cordas artificiais através de uma incisdo minimamente invasiva que acede a valvula mitral através do
ventriculo esquerdo enquanto o coragédo esté a bater. O DS1000 coloca a corda atrtificial utilizando
material de sutura de ePTFE disponivel comercialmente, identificado para utilizacdo como corda
tendinea artificial. O NeoChord DS1000 é um sistema modular integrado, composto por um instrumento
de colocacdo manual, um cartucho no qual esta carregada a sutura de ePTFE, uma agulha e um
monitor de verificacdo de captura de folheto (LCV) que permite a confirmac&o da captura da
extremidade livre do folheto mitral na pin¢a distal do instrumento de colocag&o antes da colocacao da
sutura de ePTFE e n6 no folheto.

O sistema é fornecido estéril numa embalagem descartavel.

ESPECIFICACOES AMBIENTAIS

M 308 80 % 106 kPa

Condicdes de funcionamento: a @
20

S
- 10% 70 kPa

UTILIZACAO PREVISTA
Reparacao do alongamento e da rutura das cordas, resultando em prolapso da valvula mitral.

INDICACOES

Indicado para utilizacdo em pacientes com regurgitacéo da valvula mitral de Grau 3+ ou 4+
candidatos a reparacdo ou substituicdo cirdrgica da valvula mitral.

CONTRAINDICACOES

Vélvulas bastante calcificadas

Retrag&o valvular com mobilidade gravemente reduzida
Endocardite bacteriana ativa

Mecanismo complexo de RM (perfuracéo de folheto, etc.)
Imobilizacéo significativa dos folhetos

Doenca valvular inflamatoria

ATENCAO: O NeoChord DS1000 n&o foi estudado em pacientes com regurgitacéo mitral
funcional.
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ATENCAO: O NeoChord DS1000 n&o foi estudado em pacientes com prolapso de folheto
anterior.

ADVERTENCIA: Os pacientes que apresentam sintomas de fragilidade tecidual (por ex., ventriculo
esquerdo bastante dilatado, caquexia) poderdo ndo ser candidatos adequados
para esta cirurgia.

ADVERTENCIAS

A utilizagdo do NeoChord DS1000 deve ser limitada a médicos que tenham recebido
formacéo na utilizag&o do dispositivo.

A utilizacdo do dispositivo exige, no minimo, um médico/operador devidamente formado
e um membro formado da equipa do bloco operatério.

O NeoChord DS1000 é esterilizado por 6xido de etileno e destina-se a uma Unica
utilizacdo. Nao reutilize ou reesterilize. As tentativas de reutilizacéo ou reesterilizacao do
dispositivo podem resultar em lesdes no paciente, avaria do dispositivo ou esterilizacdo
inadequada.

Para evitar lesdes oculares graves, ndo olhe diretamente para os limenes dos LED na ponta
distal do dispositivo.

O NeoChord DS1000 n&o € adequado para utilizar na presenga de mistura
anestésica inflaméavel com ar, oxigénio ou 6xido nitroso.

O NeoChord DS1000 néo ¢é a prova de desfibrilhacéo e deve ser removido do paciente
se for necessario efetuar a desfibrilhagéo do coragéo.

O NeoChord DS1000 néo se destina, nem se deverd tentar ligar o sistema a quaisquer
dispositivos endoscopicos.

Para minimizar os riscos associados a utilizagéo de dispositivos elétricos durante
procedimentos cirdrgicos, certifique-se de que todos os dispositivos estdo em
conformidade com as normas IEC e ISO relevantes e que a sua utilizagdo esta em
conformidade com a Clausula 16 da norma IEC 60601.

N&o tente ligar o monitor de Verificacdo de captura de folheto a quaisquer
dispositivos de alta tensdo presentes no bloco operatério.

ApOs a utilizagdo do NeoChord DS1000, elimine todos os elementos do dispositivo,
incluindo cartuchos, agulhas e o monitor de verificacdo de captura de folheto, de acordo
com a pratica hospitalar aceite e em conformidade com as leis e regulamentos aplicaveis,
incluindo os relativos a material de risco bioldgico, agulhas e baterias de dispositivos.

N&o séo permitidas modificacbes deste equipamento.

PRECAUCOES

O NeoChord DS1000 deve ser utilizado de acordo com as necessaria precaucdes de
seguranca apropriadas para um procedimento de implantacéo de dispositivo toracico.

Antes de utilizar, inspecione a embalagem. Nao utilize qualquer componente do sistema se
observar danos na embalagem estéril. Inspecione todos 0os componentes antes da
utilizacdo. N&o utilize componentes danificados, fora da data de validade ou néo estéreis.

N&o utilize um dispositivo que tenha caido de uma altura superior a 45 cm
centimetros.

O NeoChord DS1000 destina-se a ser utilizado com material de sutura de ePTFE com uma
indicacado de utilizacdo para a reparacao ou substituicdo de corda tendinea nativa e com
um didmetro médio de, apenas, 0,307 mm (por ex., GORE™ CV-4) ou 0,246 mm (por ex.,
GORE™ CV-5). N&o utilize o DS1000 com outros materiais ou tamanhos de sutura, pois
desconhece-se a compatibilidade do DS1000 com outro material e tamanhos de sutura.
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7. POTENCIAIS EVENTOS ADVERSOS

Os potenciais riscos associados a utilizagédo do Sistema NeoChord DS1000 incluem os seguintes:

e Embolia gasosa e Falha em colocar a corda

e Reacdo alérgica artificial de ePTFE no local

e Arritmias previsto do folheto

e Hemorragia (com ou sem necessidade de * Regurgitagdo mitral (>3)
transfuséo) e Lesdo da valvula mitral

e Costelas partidas e Lesdes no pericardio

e Conversdo para a cirurgia de reparacgéo de e Embolia periférica
valvula padréao e Embolia pulmonar

e Lesdes nos tecidos cardiovasculares ou nervosos e Acidente vascular cerebral (AVC)

Infecdo ou AIT

Os potenciais riscos associados a cirurgia cardiaca geral incluem os seguintes:

Angina e Hemolise
Reacdo alérgica (anestésico) e Hematoma
Paragem cardiaca e Hipertensdo/hipotenséo

Perfuracao cardiaca Estenose mitral

e Tamponamento cardiaco e Enfarte do miocardio

e Morte e Obstrucdo do trato de saida

o Dilatagéo cardiaca ¢ Endocardite

¢ Reacdes medicamentosas aos e Tempo de ventilacdo prolongado
agentes antiplaquetéarios/ ¢ Insuficiéncia renal
anticoagulantes ou aos meios de e Repeticio da operagio
contraste ° Septicemia

e Cirurgia cardiaca de emergéncia e Trombose

¢ Insuficiéncia cardiaca e Deiscéncia da ferida

8. EQUIPAMENTO AUXILIAR NECESSARIO PARA O PROCEDIMENTO

Para além do equipamento padréo utilizado para toracotomia lateral, anestesia e monitoriza¢éo
do paciente durante o procedimento, o procedimento com NeoChord DS1000 exige a utilizagcdo
do equipamento seguinte:

Ecocardiografia transesofagica (ETE)
Sutura de ePTFE, comercialmente disponivel, indicada para a repara¢é@o ou substituicdo
de corda tendinea com um didmetro médio de 0,307 mm (por ex., GORE™ CV-4) ou
0,246 mm (por ex., GORE™ CV-5)

e Sutura de prolene padréao

e Pequena compressa

e Pinca com ponta de borracha

Equipamento auxiliar adicional recomendado:
e Tabuleiro para lavagem com solucéo salina

0. INSTRUCOES DE UTILIZACAO

9.1. GESTAO/PLANEAMENTO DE PACIENTES ANTES DA OPERACAO:

9.1.1. E recomendavel a terapéutica com antibiéticos profilaticos, com uma dosagem conforme
indicada pelos protocolos hospitalares para dispositivos cirdrgicos implantaveis.

NOTA: Os antiarritmicos podem ser continuados em casos de arritmias existentes e
podem ser utilizados operativamente de acordo com o protocolo hospitalar.

NOTA: Na&o é necesséria a interrup¢do da terapéutica antiplaquetéria.
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9.2.

9.3.

9.4.

PREPARACAO:

9.2.1. Certifiqgue-se de que as normas de limpeza do bloco e procedimentos assépticos
sdo suficientes para garantir a esterilidade do dispositivo e do procedimento.

9.2.2. Utilize uma técnica asséptica adequada para preparar a pele no local de acesso.
NOTA: Recomenda-se a utilizacdo de campos cirlrrgicos.
9.2.3. Minimize o desconforto do paciente, utilizando sedacéo padrdo e analgesia local.
9.2.4. Efetue um exame por ETE da valvula mitral para:
9.2.4.1. Confirmar que o paciente ndo tem regurgitacédo mitral funcional ou isquémica.

9.2.4.2. Avaliar a largura e localizacao do segmento do folheto em prolapso para,
antes da operacéo, determinar o nimero e o local de colocacao adequados
da corda artificial. Se a anatomia do paciente permitir, devem ser colocadas
varias cordas no segmento em prolapso para obter a maxima durabilidade
da reparacéo.

ADVERTENCIA: As cordas artificiais colocadas mais lateralmente em direc&o a regiéo
peri-comissural podem causar danos ou interferir nas cordas nativas.

9.2.5. Introduza as linhas de monitorizacéo através de procedimentos padrao.
NOTA: Recomenda-se a monitorizacao fisiolégica basica (ECG e presséo adrtica).

9.2.6. Abra as bolsas do dispositivo NeoChord DS1000 utilizando procedimentos
de manuseamento estéreis padréo.

PROCEDIMENTO DE IMPLANTACAO:

O procedimento com NeoChord DS1000 realiza-se em cinco passos: (i) Preparacéo do
dispositivo; (ii) Acesso ventricular esquerdo (iii) Captura e verificacdo de folheto; (iv)
Colocacéo de sutura e (v) Fecho de sutura.

As suturas sao colocadas por ventriculotomia péstero-lateral a 2-4 cm do apice do
ventriculo esquerdo via toracotomia.

ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar potenciais danos ou interferéncia no aparelho subvalvular,
incluindo as cordas nativas, o local de introdu¢éo no ventriculo
esquerdo deve ser na parede postero-lateral do ventriculo esquerdo e
ndo na anterior.

Preparacédo do dispositivo

NOTA: Para preparar o dispositivo, € necessaria uma sutura de politetrafluoretileno
expandido (ePTFE) disponivel comercialmente, indicada para a reparagéo ou
substituicdo de corda tendinea com um diametro médio de 0,307 mm (por ex.,
GORE™ CV-4) ou 0,246 mm (por ex., GORE™ CV-5). Se a sutura for fornecida
pelo fabricante com uma agulha, remova a agulha utilizando uma tesoura estéril
padrao do bloco operatério, cortando o mais proximo possivel do ponto de encaixe
da agulha. Elimine a(s) agulha(s) num recipiente para eliminacdo ou destruicdo de
instrumentos afiados.

ATENCAO: N&o danifique a sutura enquanto remove a agulha.

9.4.1. Teste o dispositivo para garantir que a fibra Otica esté a funcionar corretamente,
empurrando o botdo de alimentacao localizado no monitor de verificacdo de captura de
folheto.

NOTA: Para uma gestéo correta da bateria, o dispositivo deve ser desligado quando nédo
se tenta efetuar a captura de folheto.

ATENCAO: N&o tente substituir as baterias contidas no dispositivo. Se o dispositivo n&o
funcionar conforme previsto, obtenha um novo sistema.
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9.4.2. Localize o centro da sutura de ePTFE e crie uma dobra suave, tendo o cuidado
de ndo danificar a sutura. Segurando no conjunto do cartucho NeoChord
DS1000 numa méo com a pinc¢a distal apontada em direcéo ao teto, enrosque a

extremidade dobrada da sutura de ePTFE através da abertura proximal na parte
inferior do conjunto do cartucho.

9.4.3. Conduza a extremidade dobrada da sutura ao longo da ranhura no conjunto do
cartucho até a extremidade distal, imediatamente proximal a pinga utilizada para
fixar a valvula mitral durante o procedimento.

9.4.4. Enrosque a extremidade dobrada através da abertura na extremidade da
ranhura no conjunto do cartucho.

9.4.5. Separe as duas metades da sutura na dobra e conduza o lago sobre a cabega

da pin¢a, fixando-0 na ranhura proximal a extremidade distal do dispositivo.
Certifigue-se de que o laco sobre a cabeca da pinga néo esta torcido.

v Estique para posicionamento
no canal

v/ Garanta que as cordas de
sutura estdo alinhadas

9.4.6. Puxe as extremidades da sutura de forma a que esta seja carregada firmemente
no conjunto do cartucho.

9.4.7. Coloque uma pinga com ponta de borracha nas extremidades livres da sutura
para ajudar a reter a sutura no canal.
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9.4.8. Selecione o punho da embalagem estéril e alinhe a extremidade proximal do conjunto
do cartucho com a extremidade distal do punho. O conjunto do cartucho e o punho
tém ranhuras para criar um canal para o encaixe. Deslize o conjunto do cartucho
para dentro do punho. Avance o conjunto do cartucho até ouvir um estalido.

v’ Segure o dispositivo conforme
apresentado enquanto avanca
o cartucho no dispositivo

9.4.9. Quando ouvir o estalido, pressione delicadamente o anel para o polegar com uma
mao, continuando a avancar o conjunto do cartucho até ouvir um segundo estalido.
O cartucho esta corretamente carregado e bloqueado na devida posicéao.

@ ATENCAO: Nao
pressione totalmente o
anel para o polegar
durante o carregamento
do cartucho (Totalmente
= até entrar em contacto
com o corpo da unidade)

v  Certifique-se de que as patilhas
de bloqueio do dispositivo
prenderam o cartucho

9.4.10. Neste momento, carregue uma agulha no cartucho, selecionando uma das agulhas
da embalagem estéril. Agarrando na agulha pela extremidade proximal, oriente
delicadamente a agulha para dentro da ranhura na parte superior do punho até a
agulha se encontrar na posi¢éo para iniciar.

ATENCAO:

N&o aperte os punhos da agulha juntos durante a preparacéo do dispositivo.

ADVERTENCIA: Ndo avance a ponta da agulha através da abertura na extremidade distal do
dispositivo durante o carregamento. A agulha deve permanecer
completamente dentro do dispositivo até estar concluida a captura do folheto.
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9.5.

9.6.

9.4.11. Enxague totalmente a agulha e o sistema de colocacdo em solucéo salina
heparinizada estéril, garantindo que mantém o monitor LCV seco e fora da
solucéo salina.

9.4.12. O dispositivo esta agora pronto para ser utilizado.
Acesso ventricular esquerdo:
9.5.1. Defina a anatomia toréacica utilizando radiografia e eco.

9.5.2. Identifiqgue as marcas de referéncia relevantes, tais como silhueta cardiaca,
espacamento intercostal e diafragma.

9.5.3. Determine o local apropriado para realizar a toracotomia lateral e realize-a.
9.5.4. Exponha o apice do coracéo.

9.5.5. Determine o local de entrada no ventriculo esquerdo. O local de entrada no
ventriculo esquerdo deve ser ligeiramente deslocado a 2-4 cm do apice do
ventriculo esquerdo em direcéo a parede livre postero-lateral ventricular esquerda.

ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar potenciais danos ou interferéncia no aparelho
subvalvular, incluindo as cordas nativas, o local de introdugéo no
ventriculo esquerdo deve ser na parede poOstero-lateral do
ventriculo esquerdo e ndo na anterior.

NOTA: A corda artificial fixa a esta area ird assumir uma orientacdo mais natural
dentro do ventriculo esquerdo e ira sair préximo da base do musculo
papilar posterior. Acima de tudo, isto garantira que a corda artificial ndo
atravesse a linha média A-P do plano inter-comissural da valvula mitral.

9.5.6. Deve ser usada uma sutura em bolsa no local do acesso apical ventricular
esquerdo para controlar a perda de sangue.

9.5.7. Efetue uma pequena incisdo na parede livre ventricular esquerda numa posicéo
2-4 cm péstero-lateral do apice do coragdo para permitir o acesso do dispositivo.

9.5.8. Introduza o dispositivo através da ventriculotomia no ventriculo esquerdo.

NOTA: Aintroducé&o do dispositivo deve ser realizada utilizando ecocardiografia
transesofagica (ETE) para orientar o cirurgido.

ADVERTENCIA: Ndo avance o dispositivo no ventriculo esquerdo sem visualizacéo ETE.

9.5.9. Enquanto o coracao esta a bater e sob visualizacdo ETE, avance a ponta do
dispositivo até a valvula mitral, passando a ponta do dispositivo aproximadamente
4 mm além dos folhetos e para dentro da auricula esquerda.

Captura e verificacdo de folheto
9.6.1. Quando o dispositivo atravessar o orificio da valvula mitral, ligue a

. . ) |
alimentagéo, premindo o bot&o de alimentacédo O .
NOTA: Uma vez premido o botéo, o dispositivo ird operar de forma continua durante uma hora.

9.6.2. A pinca deve ser aberta avancando o anel para o polegar em direcdo a
extremidade distal do dispositivo.

9.6.3. A ponta do dispositivo deve ser utilizada para orientar o folheto debilitado
para dentro da pinca aberta.

ADVERTENCIA: Tenha cuidado com a possivel interferéncia no aparelho subvalvular.

ADVERTENCIA: As cordas artificiais colocadas mais lateralmente em direcdo a regiéo
peri-comissural podem causar danos ou interferir nas cordas nativas.

9.6.4. Feche delicadamente a pin¢a, retraindo o anel para o polegar em direcao ao utilizador.
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9.7.

9.6.5. A confirmacédo da captura do folheto obtém-se por examinacdo do visor de fibra
Otica. Quatro luzes brancas no visor do monitor confirmam que o tecido de folheto
foi capturado na pinca distal.

ATENCAO: Se alguma das luzes estiver vermelha, solte o folheto e repita este passo.

Sem Captura Captura
captura parcial completa

Colocacédo da sutura

9.7.1. Visualize a valvula mitral utilizando ETE e confirme que todos os indicadores de
fibra ética continuam brancos.

NOTA: Mantenha a pressdo no anel para o polegar durante o avanco da agulha.

9.7.2. Avance a agulha, agarrando no punho da agulha e comprimindo as patilhas do
punho da agulha.

9.7.3. Avance a agulha para a posi¢cdo completamente avan¢cada marcada no
corpo do instrumento.

9.7.4. Simultaneamente, com a pin¢ga com ponta de borracha a manter tensdo na sutura,
mantenha a pressao no anel para o polegar e retraia a agulha até se detetar o
acoplamento da sutura. Neste momento, solte a pinga com ponta de borracha e
continue a retrair a agulha aplicando um movimento continuo suave até a ponta
distal da agulha e o lago da sutura sairem do instrumento.

NOTA: Certifique-se de que a sutura é puxada de forma reta, paralela ao
instrumento, sem dobrar.

NOTA: A pinca do instrumento deve permanecer fechada durante a retracdo da agulha.

9.7.5. Cuidadosamente, desengate a agulha da sutura e volte a colocar a agulha na
area estéril.

9.7.6. Abra a ping¢a do instrumento e solte o folheto capturado. Feche a pin¢a e saia do
ventriculo esquerdo enquanto orienta as duas extremidades do material da sutura do
instrumento. O monitor de Verificagdo de captura de folheto deve estar desligado.

9.7.7. Enfie uma sutura de prolene através da extremidade do lago da sutura de ePTFE.

NOTA: A sutura de prolene destina-se a ser utilizada apenas no procedimento de
recuperacao de sutura de ePTFE depois do tensionamento, se necessario.

9.7.8. Pegue nas duas extremidades livres da sutura de ePTFE e passe-as através da
extremidade do laco de ePTFE para criar uma ligacdo ao folheto. Puxe bem a
ligacdo de ePTFE.

9.7.9. Teste a colocacao da sutura de ePTFE para garantir uma 6tima reducéo de
RM. Isto realiza-se pelo tensionamento da sutura e a monitorizagéo da
reducdo de RM no monitor de ETE.

9.7.10. Se a colocacgédo da sutura for insatisfatoria, puxe delicadamente a sutura de prolene
para recuperar a sutura de ePTFE. Elimine as suturas de prolene e de ePTFE.
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ADVERTENCIA: Antes de carregar o dispositivo para colocar uma segunda sutura,
enxagle bem a agulha, o cartucho e o sistema de colocacdo em
solucdo salina heparinizada estéril.

e Certifique-se de que os componentes sdo completamente
enxaguados para remover 0 sangue de todas as areas,
particularmente os canais da sutura, a fibra 6tica da ponta distal, o
cartucho e a barra deslizante.

e Inspecione visualmente a ponta da agulha para garantir que esta
direita e ndo foi dobrada ou danificada. N&o reutilize a agulha se a
ponta tiver sido dobrada ou danificada.

e Mantenha o monitor de LCV seco e fora da solucao salina.
9.7.11.  Se for necessario colocar outras suturas, repita os passos 9.4.2 - 9.7.10.

NOTA: Se a anatomia do paciente permitir, devem ser colocadas varias cordas no
segmento em prolapso para obter a maxima durabilidade da reparacéo.

9.8. FECHO DA SUTURA

9.8.1. Sob visualizacéo de ETE ou ETT, determine o comprimento apropriado da(s)
corda(s) de ePTFE para minimizar a RM residual.

ADVERTENCIA: Antes de fixar a corda artificial, avalie o envolvimento do folheto anterior
com a corda artificial. Se alguma corda artificial parecer ter potencial
interferéncia na corda anterior nativa, a corda artificial deve ser
removida para impedir potenciais danos ou a rutura da corda nativa.

NOTA: Idealmente, devem ser implantadas 3 (trés) cordas duplas e cada corda dupla,
guando esticada, deve ser capaz de reduzir significativamente a RM para, pelo
menos, ligeira a moderada.

NOTA: Qualquer corda que ndo consiga reduzir independentemente a RM deve ser
removida e substituida.

9.8.2. Se a colocagéo da sutura for insatisfatéria, remova e elimine cada sutura de prolene.

9.8.3. Se a colocacgédo da sutura for insatisfatéria, puxe delicadamente a sutura de prolene
para recuperar a sutura de ePTFE. Elimine as suturas de prolene e de ePTFE. Se
for necessario colocar outras suturas, repita os passos 9.4.2 - 9.7.10.

9.8.4. Quando determinar o comprimento apropriado, prenda a(s) sutura(s) no epicardio
adjacente a ventriculotomia, utilizando um né padréo e uma pequena compressa.
E recomendavel fixar cada sutura individualmente & compressa grande da sutura
em bolsa no local de ventriculotomia que fornece uma base de apoio ampla.

ATENCAO: Cada sutura deve ser fixada independentemente a uma compressa grande
para impedir a potencial deslocacdo gradual da corda artificial fixada, que
pode resultar no desaperto da corda artificial apos a operagéo.

ADVERTENCIA: Quando a sutura estiver fixa ao epicardio, ja ndo é possivel remover a
corda artificial sem intervencao cirdrgica (coracéo aberto).

9.8.5. Feche a area de incisdo conforme apropriado.

CONSIDERACOES POS-OPERATORIAS

Os pacientes que receberem, pelo menos, uma corda artificial utilizando o NeoChord DS1000
devem ser tratados de acordo com o nivel de cuidado normal para implantes cardiacos. Dessa
forma, é recomendavel um regime de anticoagulagdo padrédo para implantes cardiacos
semelhantes, como um anel de anuloplastia. Recomenda-se a administracéo de antibiéticos de
acordo com o protocolo institucional para o procedimento de implantes cardiovasculares. A
monitorizacdo do paciente por telemetria deve ser continuada conforme necessario.
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11. CONFORMIDADE ELETROMAGNETICA
O DS1000 é adequado para utilizar em instituicdes de cuidados de saude profissionais.
O DS1000 nédo apresenta quaisquer componentes ou acessorios passiveis de substituicao.

O visor de fibra 6tica do DS1000 fornece uma indicacéo visual da captura de folheto. Caso se
encontre uma interferéncia eletromagnética excessiva, o indicador visual podera deixar de
funcionar.

Orientacéo e declaracéo do fabricante — emissdes eletromagnéticas

O DS1000 destina-se a ser utilizado no ambiente eletromagnético especificado abaixo. O cliente ou o utilizador do DS1000
deve assegurar que este seja utilizado em tal ambiente.

Teste de Conformida Ambiente eletromagnético - orientagao
emissodes de

Emissd O DS1000 utiliza energia de RF apenas para o seu funcionamento
missfes de . . D = . . =
RE CISPR 11 Grupo 1 |'ntern0'. Por conseguinte, as emissdes de RI_: séo mU|_t0 reduzidas e néo
€ provavel que causem qualquer interferéncia no equipamento eletrénico
circundante.

Emissdes de

RF CISPR 11 Classe A

NOTA As caracteristicas EMISSOES deste equipamento fazem com que seja adequado para utilizagdo em areas
industriais e hospitalares (CISPR 11 classe A). Se for utilizado num ambiente residencial (para o qual o CISPR 11
classe B é normalmente exigido), este equipamento pode nédo oferecer protecdo adequada aos servigos de
comunicagéo por radiofrequéncia. O utilizador podera ter de tomar medidas de moderagéo, tais como a
relocalizagdo ou reorientacédo do equipamento.

Orientacéo e declaracéo do fabricante — imunidade eletromagnética
O DS1000 destina-se a ser utilizado no ambiente eletromagnético especificado abaixo. O cliente ou o utilizador do
DS1000 deve assegurar que este seja utilizado em tal ambiente.
. Norma de CEM Lo . .
Fendémeno basica ou método Niveis de teste de imunidade
de teste
- + 8 kV por contacto

Descarga eletrostatica IEC 61000-4-2 + 2KV, + 4KV, + 8 kV, + 15 KV por ar

3Vim
Campos EM de RF radiada IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz — 2,7 GHz

80 % AM a 1 kHz
Campos de proximidade de A o . x
equipamento de comunicaces sem IEC 61000-4-3 Niveis de acordo com a norma IEC 60601-1-2, Edicao 4.
fi Tabela 9
ios de RF
Campos magnéticos de frequéncia m 30 A/m
de poténcia nominal IEC 61000-4-8 50 Hz ou 60 Hz
Imunidade aos campos magnéticos IEC 61000-4-39 30 kHz — CW — 8 A/m; 134,2 kHz — PM (2,1 kHz) — 65 A/m;
gerados na proximidade imediata. 13,56 MHz PM (50 kHz) — 7,5 A/m

ADVERTENCIAS:

e A utilizagdo deste equipamento adjacente ou empilhado com outros equipamentos devera ser
evitada, pois pode resultar num funcionamento incorreto. Se for necessario utilizar dessa
forma, este equipamento e 0s outros equipamentos devem ser observados para verificar que
estéo a funcionar normalmente.

e A utilizagcdo de acessorios, transdutores e cabos diferentes dos especificados ou fornecidos pelo
fabricante deste equipamento poderd resultar no aumento das emissdes eletromagnéticas ou na
diminuicdo da imunidade eletromagnética deste equipamento e provocar um funcionamento
incorreto.

e O equipamento portatil de comunicac¢des de RF (incluindo periféricos, tais como cabos de antena e
antenas externas deve ser utilizado a uma distdncia minima de 30 cm de qualquer parte do DS1000,
incluindo os cabos especificados pelo fabricante. Caso contrério, podera resultar na degradacao do
desempenho deste equipamento.

12. CONSERVACAO

Conserve os dispositivos num local fresco, escuro e seco.
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13.

14.

GARANTIA E LIMITACOES

A NeoChord, Inc. garante que cada componente deste sistema foi fabricado, embalado e testado com um
cuidado razoavel e estara isento de defeitos de fabrico e material. A NeoChord, Inc. ndo sera responsavel
por quaisquer perdas, danos ou despesas emergentes, especiais ou decorrentes, diretos ou indiretos,
provenientes da utilizacdo do seu produto. A Unica obrigacdo da NeoChord sera a reparacao ou
substituicdo, ao seu critério, de qualquer dispositivo que consideremos que estava defeituoso na altura
do envio, se o aviso desse defeito for recebido no prazo de 6 (seis) meses. O utilizador assume toda a
responsabilidade, quer ocorra dentro da garantia ou dentro do acordo contratual, por negligéncia ou de
outra forma, relativamente aos danos resultantes do manuseamento, posse, utilizac&o ou utilizacéo
impropria do produto. Uma vez que a NeoChord ndo tem qualquer controlo sobre o funcionamento,
inspecéo, manutengdo ou utilizagdo dos seus produtos apés a distribuicdo e ndo tem qualquer controlo
sobre a selec&o dos pacientes, ESTA GARANTIA E EXPRESSAMENTE UMA SUBSTITUICAO DE
QUALQUER OUTRA GARANTIA EXPLICITA OU IMPLICITA OU COMERCIALIZACAO OU
ADEQUACAO A UM DETERMINADO FIM E DE QUALQUER OUTRA OBRIGACAO POR PARTE DO
VENDEDOR. As resolucdes estabelecidas na Garantia e limitagcdes devem ser as resolucdes
exclusivas disponiveis para qualquer pessoa. Nenhum agente, funcionario ou representante da
NeoChord tem autoridade para alterar qualquer elemento indicado acima ou assumir ou vincular a
NeoChord a quaisquer responsabilidades ou obriga¢des adicionais relativamente a este dispositivo.

DEFINICOES DOS SIMBOLOS
Os simbolos que se seguem sdo apresentados na embalagem e rotulagem do dispositivo:

Simbolo Descricao Simbolo Descricao
Consultar as instrucdes . .
de funcionamento & . Equipamento de tipo CF
= {, | Esterilizado por éxido de etileno
Bot&o de alimentagéo ‘\ [STERILE [e0] Barreira Unica com embalagem

exterior

Fabricante

N&o se destina aos residuos gerais

Namero de série

Apenas para uma Unica utilizagao

Cédigo de lote

Nao reesterilize.

Numero de catélogo

N&o utilizar se a embalagem
estiver danificada

Apirogénico

Representante autorizado na UE

Manter seco

Conservar em local fresco

Data de fabrico

Prazo de validade

Limites de temperatura

Limites da pressao atmosférica

&\?&%XEE@"G E

Limites de humidade

Website com Informac8es para o0s
Pacientes

Representante autorizado:
MPS Medical Product Service GmbH
Borngasse 20

35619 Braunfels Alemanha

NUmero de peca DS1000:
500000-002

C€

2797
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Sistema de implantacion de cuerdas
tendinosas artificiales NeoChord™
Modelo DS1000™

Para exportacion solamente

NeoChord

NeoChord, Inc.

5402 Parkdale Drive, Suite 160

St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416, EE. UU.
Teléfono: (952) 698 7800

NEOCHORD vy el logotipo estilizado de NeoChord son marcas registradas de NeoChord Corporation.
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iNDICE

(1) Sistema de implantacion
(2) Cartuchos
(2) Agujas

Clasificaciéon IEC 60601-1 del equipo:
El DS1000 funciona internamente con corriente continua, 3,0 V CC 420 mA max.
Pieza aplicada tipo CF, IPX0

DESCRIPCION DEL DISPOSITIVO

El NeoChord DS1000 es un dispositivo manual de un solo uso disefiado para desplegar cuerdas
artificiales a través de una incision minimamente invasiva que accede a la valvula mitral a través
del ventriculo izquierdo con el corazén latiendo. EI DS1000 despliega cuerdas artificiales
mediante un material de sutura de ePTFE de distribucidon comercial, autorizado para su uso
como cuerdas tendinosas artificiales. El NeoChord DS1000 es un sistema modular integrado
compuesto de un dispositivo de implantacion manual, un cartucho en el que se carga la sutura
de ePTFE, una aguja y un monitor de verificacion de captura de valva (LCV) atado, que permite
confirmar la captura del borde libre de la valva mitral en la pinza distal del instrumento de
implantacién antes del despliegue de la sutura de ePTFE y el nudo a la altura de la valva.

El sistema se suministra en condiciones de esterilidad en un envase desechable.

ESPECIFICACIONES AMBIENTALES

M 30% 80 % 108 kPa
Condiciones de funcionamiento:
20%
LA
- 10 % 70 kPa

USO PREVISTO
Reparacién de elongacion y rotura de cuerdas tendinosas conducente a prolapso de valvula mitral.

INDICACIONES

Indicado para su uso en pacientes con regurgitacion de la valvula mitral de grado 3+ o 4+ que
son candidatos para reparacién o reemplazo quirdrgico de la valvula mitral.

CONTRAINDICACIONES

Vélvulas fuertemente calcificadas

Retraccion valvular con movilidad fuertemente reducida

Endocarditis bacteriana activa

Complejo mecanismo de insuficiencia mitral (perforacion de valvas, etc.)

Anclaje (tethering) significativo de las valvas

Valvulopatia inflamatoria

PRECAUCION: El NeoChord DS1000 no se ha estudiado en pacientes con insuficiencia
mitral funcional.
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PRECAUCION: El NeoChord DS1000 no se ha estudiado en pacientes con prolapso de la
valva anterior.

ADVERTENCIA: Es posible que los pacientes que presenten indicios de fragilidad tisular
(por €j., ventriculo izquierdo gravemente dilatado, caquexia) no sean
candidatos adecuados para esta intervencion.

ADVERTENCIAS

El uso del NeoChord DS1000 debera permitirse Unicamente a médicos que hayan recibido
formacion sobre la utilizacion del dispositivo.

El uso del dispositivo requiere como minimo un médico/usuario formado y un miembro
del personal del quiréfano formado.

El NeoChord DS1000 esta esterilizado con EtO y es para un solo uso Unicamente. No lo
reutilice ni lo reesterilice. Los intentos de reutilizar o reesterilizar el dispositivo pueden
ocasionar dafio al paciente, mal funcionamiento del dispositivo o esterilizacion
inadecuada.

Para evitar lesiones oculares graves, no mire directamente a las luces LED de la punta
distal del dispositivo.

El NeoChord DC1000 no es apto para usarse en presencia de mezclas anestésicas
inflamables con aire, oxigeno u 6xido nitroso.

El NeoChord DS1000 no es resistente a la desfibrilacion y debera extraerse del paciente
si se requiere desfibrilar el corazén.

El NeoChord DS1000 no esta disefiado para conectarse a ningun otro dispositivo
endoscapico, por lo que no debe intentarse esta maniobra.

Para minimizar los riesgos asociados al uso de dispositivos eléctricos durante las
intervenciones quirdrgicas, debe garantizarse que todos los dispositivos cumplan la
normativa IEC e I1SO pertinente y que sean utilizados conforme a la clausula 16 de la
norma IEC 60601-1.

No intente atar el monitor de verificacién de captura de la valva a ningin dispositivo
de alta tension dentro del quiréfano.

Después de usar el NeoChord DS1000, deseche todos los elementos del dispositivo
(incluidos los cartuchos, las agujas y el monitor de verificacion de captura de la valva) en
conformidad con las préacticas aceptables de la institucién y en cumplimiento con las leyes
y los reglamentos aplicables, incluidos los relativos a los materiales, agujas y baterias de
dispositivos que constituyan peligros biol6gicos.

No se permite hacer ningun tipo de modificacién a este equipo.

PRECAUCIONES

El NeoChord DS1000 debera utilizarse conforme a las precauciones de seguridad
necesarias y adecuadas para un procedimiento de implantacion de un dispositivo toracico.

Examine el envase antes del uso. No utilice ningln componente del sistema si se observan
dafios en el envase estéril. Examine todos los componentes antes del uso. No utilice
componentes dafiados, caducados o no estériles.

No utilice un dispositivo que se haya caido desde una altura de méas de 45 cm.

El NeoChord DS1000 debera utilizarse solamente con material de sutura de ePTFE que
esté indicado para su uso en la reparacion o sustitucion de las cuerdas tendinosas nativas
y tengan un diametro medio de 0,307 mm (GORE™ CV-4) o0 0,246 mm (GORE™ CV-5).
No utilice el NeoChord DS1000 con otros materiales o tamafios de sutura ya que no se
conoce su compatibilidad con el NeoChord DS1000.
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7.

POSIBLES ACONTECIMIENTOS ADVERSOS

Los posibles riesgos asociados con el uso del sistema NeoChord DS1000 incluyen los siguientes:

Embolia gaseosa
Reaccién alérgica
Arritmias

Hemorragia (con o sin necesidad de transfusion)

Rotura de costillas

Conversion a cirugia de reparacion valvular

estandar

Dafio al tejido cardiovascular o nervioso

Infeccion

Imposibilidad de implantar la
cuerda artificial de ePTFE en el
sitio de la valva deseado
Regurgitacion mitral (>3)
Lesion de la valvula mitral
Dafio pericéardico

Embolia periférica

Embolia pulmonar

Ictus (ACV) o AIT

Los posibles riesgos asociados con la cirugia cardiaca general incluyen los siguientes:

Angina

Reaccion alérgica (anestésico)
Paro cardiaco

Perforacién cardiaca
Taponamiento cardiaco
Muerte

Dilatacién del corazén
Reacciones farmacol6gicas a
antiagregantes plaquetarios /

anticoagulantes / medios de contraste

Cirugia cardiaca de urgencia
Endocarditis

Insuficiencia cardiaca

EQUIPO AUXILIAR REQUERIDO PARA EL PROCEDIMIENTO

Hemodlisis

Hematoma
Hipertensién/hipotension
Estenosis mitral

Infarto de miocardio
Obstruccion del infundibulo
Tiempo de ventilacion
prolongado

Compromiso renal

Nueva operacion quirdrgica
Septicemia

Trombosis

Dehiscencia de la herida

Ademas del equipo estandar utilizado para la toracotomia lateral, la anestesia y la monitorizacion
del paciente durante la intervencion, el procedimiento con el NeoChord DS1000 requiere usar el
siguiente equipo:

Equipo auxiliar adicional recomendado:
Bandeja de enjuague con solucién salina

Ecocardiografia transesofagica (ETE)

Sutura de ePTFE de distribucion comercial indicada para la reparacion o sustitucion de las
cuerdas tendinosas, con un diametro medio de 0,307 mm (p. ej., GORE™ CV-4) o

0,246 mm (p. €j., GORE™ CV-5)
Sutura de proleno estandar
Parche (pledget)

Pinzas con fundas de goma

MODO DE EMPLEO

9.1. GESTION / PLANIFICACION PREOPERATORIAS DEL PACIENTE:

9.1.1. Se recomienda tratamiento antibiotico profilactico, con posologia segun lo
estipulado por los protocolos del centro para dispositivos quirargicos implantables.

NOTA: Los antiarritmicos pueden continuarse en casos de arritmias existentes y
pueden utilizarse operatoriamente segun el protocolo del centro.

NOTA: No es necesario interrumpir el tratamiento con antiagregantes plaguetarios.
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9.2.

9.3.

9.4.

PREPARACION:

9.2.1. Asegurese de que sea suficiente con las normas de limpieza de salas y los
procedimientos asépticos para garantizar la esterilidad del dispositivo y del
procedimiento.

9.2.2. Lleve a cabo la preparacién aséptica de la piel en el sitio de acceso usando una técnica
adecuada.

NOTA: Se recomienda cubrir al paciente.
9.2.3. Utilice sedacion normal y analgesia local para reducir al minimo el malestar del paciente.
9.2.4. Realice un examen mediante ETE de la valvula mitral para:

9.2.4.1. Confirmar que el paciente no tiene regurgitacién mitral funcional o isquémica.

9.2.4.2. Valorar la anchura y localizacién del segmento valvar prolapsado para
determinar en el preoperatorio el nimero adecuado y la ubicacién de la
colocacién de las cuerdas artificiales. Si las caracteristicas anatémicas
del paciente lo permiten, deben colocarse varias cuerdas en el segmento
prolapsado para garantizar la durabilidad maxima de la reparacion.

ADVERTENCIA: Es posible que las cuerdas artificiales colocadas mas lateralmente hacia la
region pericomisural interfieran con las cuerdas nativas o las dafien.

9.2.5. Inserte las lineas de monitorizacién mediante procedimientos estandar.
NOTA: Se recomienda utilizar monitorizacion fisiolégica basica (ECG y presién adrtica).

9.2.6. Abra las bolsas del dispositivo NeoChord DS1000 usando procedimientos
de manipulacién estériles estandar.

PROCEDIMIENTO DE IMPLANTACION:

El procedimiento NeoChord DS1000 consta de cinco pasos: (i) preparacién del
dispositivo; (i) acceso ventricular izquierdo; (iii) captura de valvas y verificacion; (iv)
implantacion de la sutura (v) cierre de la sutura.

Las suturas se colocan mediante una ventriculotomia de 2 a 4 cm posterolateral desde el
vértice del ventriculo izquierdo a través de una toracotomia.

ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar el posible dafios o interferencias en el aparato subvalvular,
incluidas las cuerdas nativas, el sitio de entrada al VI debe estar en la
pared posterolateral del VI en lugar de en la anterior.

Preparacion del dispositivo

NOTA: Para preparar el dispositivo, se necesita una sutura de politetrafluoroetileno
expandido (ePTFE) de distribucién comercial, indicada para la reparacion o
sustitucion de las cuerdas tendinosas, con un diametro medio de 0,307 mm
(p. €j., GORE™ CV-4) 0 0,246 mm (p. ej., GORE™ CV-5). Si la sutura viene
de fabrica con una aguja acoplada, retire la aguja con unas tijeras estériles
de quiréfano, cortando lo més cerca posible del punto de acople de la aguja.
Elimine las agujas en un recipiente para eliminacién o destruccion de objetos
punzocortantes.

PRECAUCION: No dafie la sutura al retirar la aguja.

9.4.1. Pruebe el dispositivo pulsando el botén de encendido (situado en el monitor de
verificacién de captura de la valva) para asegurarse de que los componentes de
fibra éptica estén funcionando correctamente.

NOTA: Parala gestién adecuada de las pilas, el dispositivo debe apagarse
cuando no se esté intentando capturar la valva.
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PRECAUCION: No intente cambiar las pilas instaladas en el interior del dispositivo. Si el
dispositivo no funciona segun lo previsto, obtenga un nuevo sistema.
9.4.2. Localice el centro de la sutura de ePTFE y cree un pliegue suave teniendo
cuidado de no dafiar la sutura. Sujete el conjunto del cartucho NeoChord

DS1000 en una mano con la pinza distal dirigida hacia el techo; inserte el

extremo plegado de la sutura de ePTFE a través de la abertura proximal
en la parte inferior del conjunto del cartucho.

9.4.3. Pase el extremo plegado de la sutura a lo largo de la ranura en el conjunto del
cartucho hacia el extremo distal, justo proximal a la pinza utilizada para sujetar
la valvula mitral durante el procedimiento.

9.4.4. Inserte el extremo plegado a través de la abertura al final de la ranura en
el conjunto del cartucho.

9.4.5. Separe el pliegue de la sutura en dos y pase el lazo sobre la cabeza de la pinza,

sujetandolo en la ranura proximal al extremo distal del dispositivo. Asegurese de
gue el lazo sobre la cabeza de la pinza no esté girado.

v Tense para posicionar en
el canal

v’ Confirme que las cuerdas
de sutura estan alineadas

9.4.6. Tire de los extremos de la sutura de manera que esta quede bien colocada
en el conjunto del cartucho.

9.4.7. Coloque una pinza con fundas de goma en los extremos libres de la sutura,
para facilitar su retencién dentro del canal.
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9.4.8. Seleccione el mango del envase estéril y alinee el extremo proximal del conjunto del cartucho
con el extremo distal del mango. El conjunto del cartucho y el mango estan ranurados para
crear un canal para la sujecion. Deslice el conjunto del cartucho en el mango. Haga
avanzar el conjunto del cartucho hasta que se escuche un chasquido audible.

v’ Sujete el dispositivo como se
muestra al tiempo que hace
avanzar el cartucho al interior
del dispositivc

9.4.9. Una vez que se escuche el chasquido audible, presione suavemente el anillo del pulgar
con una mano mientras sigue haciendo avanzar el conjunto del cartucho hasta que se

escuche un segundo chasquido audible. El cartucho esta correctamente cargado y
bloqueado en su posicion.

@ PRECAUCION: No presione
el anillo del pulgar por
completo durante la carga del
cartucho (por completo: hasta
que haga contacto con el
cuerpo de la unidad)

v Confirme que las lengiietas
de bloqueo han ensartado
el cartucho

9.4.10. En este momento, coloque una aguja en el cartucho seleccionando una de las agujas
del envase estéril. Sujetando la aguja por el extremo proximal, guie cuidadosamente
la aguja para introducirla en la ranura de la parte superior del mango hasta que la
aguja esté en la posicion de inicio.

PRECAUCION: No unay apriete las lengiietas del mango de la aguja durante la preparacion
del dispositivo.

ADVERTENCIA: No haga avanzar la punta de la aguja a través de la abertura en el extremo
distal del dispositivo durante su colocacion. La aguja debe permanecer por
completo dentro del dispositivo hasta después de la captura de las valvas.
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9.5.

9.6.

9.4.11. Enjuague a fondo la aguja y el sistema de implantacién en solucion salina
heparinizada estéril asegurandose de mantener el monitor LCV seco y fuera
de la solucion salina.

9.4.12.  El dispositivo esta ahora listo para utilizarse.
Acceso ventricular izquierdo:
9.5.1. Defina la anatomia toracica mediante radiografia y ecocardiografia.

9.5.2. Identifique puntos de referencia relevantes como la silueta cardiaca, los
espacios intercostales y el diafragma.

9.5.3. Determine el sitio adecuado para una toracotomia lateral completa.
9.5.4. Exponga el vértice del corazoén.

9.5.5. Determine el sitio de entrada en el ventriculo izquierdo (VI). El sitio de entrada en
el VI debe estar ligeramente desplazado 2-4 cm con respecto al vértice del
ventriculo izquierdo hacia la pared libre posterolateral del VI.

ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar el posible dafios o interferencias en el aparato subvalvular,
incluidas las cuerdas nativas, el sitio de entrada al VI debe estar en la
pared posterolateral del VI en lugar de en la anterior.

NOTA: Las cuerdas artificiales sujetas a esta area asumiran una orientacién mas natural
dentro del VI y saldrdn mas cerca de la base del musculo papilar posterior. Mas
importante aun, esto asegurard que las cuerdas artificiales no crucen la linea
media sagital (anteroposterior) del plano intercomisural de la valvula mitral.

9.5.6. Debe utilizarse una sutura fruncida en el sitio del acceso apical ventricular
izquierdo para controlar la pérdida de sangre.

9.5.7. Realice una pequefia incision en la pared libre del VI 2-4 cm posterolateral en
relacion al apice del corazén para facilitar la insercién del dispositivo.

9.5.8. Inserte el dispositivo a través de la ventriculotomia en el ventriculo izquierdo.

NOTA: Elcirujano debe insertar el dispositivo guiandose mediante
ecocardiografia transesofagica (ETE).

ADVERTENCIA: No haga avanzar el dispositivo al interior del ventriculo izquierdo sin
visualizacion mediante ETE.

9.5.9. Mientras el corazdn esté latiendo y visualizando el procedimiento mediante
ETE, haga avanzar la punta del dispositivo hacia la valvula mitral, llevando
la punta del dispositivo aproximadamente 4 mm mas alla de las valvas y
hasta el interior de la auricula izquierda.

Captura de valvas y verificacion
9.6.1. Una vez que el dispositivo esté colocado a través del orificio de la valvula

. . : . .
mitral, pulse el botén de encendido para activar la alimentacion 0
NOTA: El dispositivo funcionara ininterrumpidamente durante una hora una vez que se
pulse el boton.

9.6.2. La pinza debe abrirse haciendo avanzar el anillo del pulgar hacia el extremo
distal del dispositivo.

9.6.3. La punta del dispositivo debe utilizarse para guiar la valva inestable al
interior de la pinza abierta.

ADVERTENCIA: Preste atencién a la posible interferencia con el aparato subvalvular.
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9.7.

ADVERTENCIA: Es posible que las cuerdas artificiales colocadas mas lateralmente
hacia la regién pericomisural interfieran con las cuerdas nativas o
las dafien.

9.6.4. Cierre cuidadosamente la pinza retrayendo el anillo del pulgar hacia el usuario.

9.6.5. La confirmacion de la captura de la valva se realiza examinando la pantalla de fibra
Optica. Cuatro luces blancas en la pantalla del monitor confirman que el tejido de la
valva esté capturado dentro de la pinza distal.

PRECAUCION: Si cualquiera de las luces estéa iluminada en rojo, suelte la valva y repita este
paso.

Sin Captura Captura
captura parcial total

Colocacion de la sutura

9.7.1. Visualice la valvula mitral mediante ETE y confirme que todos los indicadores
de fibra éptica sigan iluminados en blanco.

NOTA: Mantenga contrapresion sobre el anillo del pulgar durante el avance de la aguja.

9.7.2. Haga avanzar la aguja agarrando el mango de la aguja y comprimiendo las
lenguetas de dicho mango.

9.7.3. Haga avanzar la aguja hasta la posicion de maximo avance marcada en el
cuerpo del instrumento.

9.7.4. Simultaneamente (tensando la sutura con las pinzas con fundas de goma),
mantenga la contrapresion en el anillo del pulgar y retraiga la aguja hasta que se
detecte la sujecién de la sutura. En ese momento, suelte las pinzas con fundas de
goma y siga retrayendo la aguja en un movimiento continuo uniforme hasta que su
punta distal y el lazo de sutura salgan del instrumento.

NOTA: Cercibrese de retraer la aguja en linea recta paralela al instrumento, sin
plegarla.

NOTA: La pinza del instrumento debe permanecer cerrada durante la retraccion de la aguja.
9.7.5. Con cuidado, desprenda la aguja de la sutura y devuelva la aguja al area estéril.

9.7.6. Abra la pinza del instrumento y suelte la valva capturada. Cierre la pinza y salga
del ventriculo izquierdo mientras guia los dos extremos del material de sutura
desde el instrumento. El monitor de verificacién de captura de la valva debe
apagarse.

9.7.7. Inserte una sutura de proleno a través del extremo de lazo de la sutura de ePTFE.

NOTA: La sutura de proleno solo debe utilizarse en el procedimiento de
recuperacion de la sutura de ePTFE después de tensar si fuera necesario.
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9.7.8. Tome los dos extremos libres de la sutura de ePTFE y paselos a través del
extremo de lazo de ePTFE para crear un nudo fruncido en la valva. Apriete
el nudo fruncido de ePTFE hasta que quede ceiiido.

Pruebe la colocacion de la sutura de ePTFE para garantizar la reduccion
optima de la insuficiencia mitral. Esto se lleva a cabo tensando la sutura y
monitorizando la reduccién de la insuficiencia mitral en el monitor de ETE.

9.7.9.

Si la colocacién de la sutura no es satisfactoria, tire con cuidado de la sutura

de proleno para recuperar la sutura de ePTFE. Deseche tanto la sutura de
proleno como la de ePTFE.

ADVERTENCIA: Antes de cargar el dispositivo para colocar una segunda sutura,

9.7.10.
NOTA:

enjuague a fondo la aguja, el cartucho y el sistema de implantacion en

solucién salina heparinizada estéril.

Asegurese de que los componentes estén completamente
enjuagados para eliminar la sangre de todas las areas, especialmente
de los canales de sutura, las fibras 6pticas de la punta distal, el
cartucho y la barra del cursor.

Inspeccione visualmente la punta de la aguja para garantizar que

esté recta y que no haya sido plegada o dafiada. No reutilice la aguja
si se ha plegado o dafado la punta.

Mantenga el monitor LCV seco y fuera de la solucion salina.

Si se desea colocar suturas adicionales, repita los pasos 9.4.2 - 9.7.10.

Si las caracteristicas anatomicas del paciente lo permiten, deben colocarse

varias cuerdas en el segmento prolapsado para garantizar la durabilidad
maxima de la reparacion.

9.8. CIERRE CON SUTURAS

9.8.1. Bajo visualizacién con ecocardiografia transesofagica (ETE) o ecocardiografia

transtoracica (ETT), determine la longitud adecuada de las cuerdas de ePTFE
para minimizar la insuficiencia mitral residual.

ADVERTENCIA: Antes del anclaje final de las cuerdas artificiales, compruebe que no

NOTA:

NOTA:

haya ninguna interaccion entre la valva anterior y las cuerdas
artificiales. Si parece que alguna cuerda artificial pueda interferir con
las cuerdas anteriores nativas, extraiga la cuerda artificial para impedir
gue las cuerdas nativas se dafien o rompan.

Idealmente deben implantarse tres (3) cuerdas dobles; cada cuerda doble, al
tensarse, debe poder reducir considerablemente la insuficiencia mitral al
menos a un nivel leve o0 moderado.

Toda cuerda que no pueda reducir independientemente la insuficiencia
mitral deberd extraerse y sustituirse.

9.8.2. Si la colocacion de la sutura es satisfactoria, retire y elimine la sutura de proleno.

9.8.3. Sila colocacion de la sutura no es satisfactoria, tire con cuidado de la sutura de
proleno para recuperar la sutura de ePTFE. Deseche tanto la sutura de proleno

como la de ePTFE. Si se desea colocar suturas adicionales, repita los pasos
9.4.2-9.7.10.
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10.

9.8.4. Cuando se haya determinado la longitud adecuada, fije las suturas al epicardio
adyacente a la ventriculotomia con un nudo estandar y un parche (pledget). Se
recomienda fijar cada sutura individualmente al parche grande en bolsa de
tabaco a la altura de la ventriculotomia, que aporta una amplia base de apoyo.

PRECAUCION: Cada sutura debe anclarse por separado a un parche grande para
prevenir el posible desplazamiento gradual de las cuerdas artificiales
ancladas, que podria dar lugar al aflojamiento posquirtrgico de las
cuerdas artificiales.

ADVERTENCIA: Una vez que la sutura se haya sujetado al epicardio, ya no
podran extraerse las cuerdas artificiales sin una intervencién
quirargica (a corazon abierto).

9.8.5. Cierre el area de incisién segun corresponda.

CONSIDERACIONES POSOPERATORIAS

Los pacientes que reciban por lo menos una cuerda artificial usando el NeoChord DS1000
deberan manejarse segun el tratamiento de referencia habitual para implantes cardiacos. En
tales casos, se recomienda el régimen de anticoagulacién habitual para implantes cardiacos
similares, como un anillo de anuloplastia. Se recomienda administrar antibiéticos de acuerdo con
el protocolo del centro para procedimientos de implantes cardiovasculares. La monitorizacién del
paciente a través de telemetria debera continuarse segln sea necesario.
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11.

CUMPLIMIENTO ELECTROMAGNETICO

EI DS1000 es apto para usarse en centros de atencién médica profesionales.
ElI DS1000 no tiene ningln componente o accesorio reemplazable.

La pantalla de fibra 6ptica del DS1000 ofrece una indicacién visual de la captura de la valva. Si
se detecta un exceso de perturbaciones electromagnéticas, puede que el indicador visual deje

de funcionar.

Guia y declaracion del fabricante — emisiones electromagnéticas

El DS1000 esté indicado para utilizarse en el entorno electromagnético que se especifica a continuacion. El cliente o el
usuario del DS1000 debe garantizar que se utiliza en un tal entorno.

emisiones

Prueba de Cumplimiento

Entorno electromagnético - guia

Emisiones de
RF CISPR 11

Grupo 1

EI DS1000 utiliza energia de RF solo para su funcionamiento interno.
Por lo tanto, sus emisiones de RF son muy bajas y no es probable que
causen ninguna interferencia en los equipos electrénicos cercanos.

Emisiones de
RF CISPR 11

Clase A

NOTA Las caracteristicas de EMISIONES de este equipo lo hacen idéneo para ser utilizado en zonas industriales y
hospitales (CISPR 11, clase A). Si se lo fuera a utilizar en un entorno residencial (para el cual normalmente se
requeriria CISPR 11, clase B), puede que este equipo no ofrezca una proteccion adecuada para los servicios de
comunicaciones por radiofrecuencia. Es posible que el usuario tenga que tomar medidas de reduccion de

interferencias, tales como reubicar o reorientar el equipo.

Guia y declaracién del fabricante — inmunidad electromagnética

ElI DS1000 estéa indicado para utilizarse en el entorno electromagnético que se especifica a continuacion. El cliente o el
usuario del DS1000 debe garantizar que se utiliza en un tal entorno.

Método de ensayo o

Fenémeno estandar de EMC Niveles de ensayo de inmunidad
basico
Descarga electrostatica IEC 61000-4-2 i g :z\\; r;ozck?ticéokv + 15 KV en aire
3V/m
Campos EM de RF irradiada IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz — 2.7 GHz
80% AM a 1 kHz
Campo_s de prOX|m|da_d pr_ocedentes IEC 61000-4-3 Niveles conforme a IEC 60601-1-2 Edicion 4. Tabla 9
de equipos de comunicaciones
inaldmbricas por RF
Campos magnéticos de la 30 A/Im
frecuencia de alimentacion nominal IEC 61000-4-8 50 Hz 0 60 Hz

Inmunidad a campos de
radiofrecuencia (RF) en las
proximidades

IEC 61000-4-39

30 kHz — CW — 8A/m; 134.2 kHz — PM (2.1 kHz) — 65 A/m;
13.56 MHz PM (50 kHz) — 7.5 A/m

ADVERTENCIAS:

e Debe evitarse usar este equipo al lado o encima de otros equipos porque ello podria provocar

12.

errores de funcionamiento. Si se hace necesario tal uso, se deben observar este y los demas
equipos para verificar que funcionen con normalidad.

El uso de accesorios, transductores y cables diferentes a los especificados o proporcionados por
el fabricante de este equipo podria dar lugar a mayores emisiones electromagnéticas 0 a una
disminucién de la inmunidad electromagnética de este equipo, con el consiguiente deterioro del
funcionamiento.

Los equipos portétiles de comunicaciones por RF (incluidos periféricos como cables de antena y
antenas externas) se deben colocar como minimo a 30 cm de cualquier componente del
DS1000, incluidos los cables especificados por el fabricante. De lo contrario, podria deteriorarse
el rendimiento de este equipo.

CONSERVACION
Conserve los dispositivos en un lugar fresco, oscuro y seco.
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13.

14.

GARANTIA Y LIMITACIONES

NeoChord, Inc. garantiza que cada componente de su sistema ha sido fabricado, embalado y sometido a
pruebas con un cuidado razonable y que estara libre de defectos en mano de obra y materiales. NeoChord,
Inc. no sera responsable de ninguna pérdida, dafio o gasto incidentales, especiales o consecuentes, directos
ni indirectos, derivados del uso de este producto. La Unica obligaciéon de NeoChord sera reparar o sustituir a
su opcidn cualquier dispositivo que pensemos que estaba defectuoso en el momento de su envio si se recibe
aviso a este respecto en el plazo de seis (6) meses. El usuario asume toda responsabilidad, ya sea derivada
de garantia, contrato y negligencia o de otra manera, por dafios resultantes de la manipulacion, posesion,
utilizacién y uso indebido del producto. Al no tener NeoChord ninglin control sobre la operacion, inspeccion,
mantenimiento o uso de sus productos después de su distribucién y no tener ningtin control sobre la
seleccién de los pacientes, ESTA GARANTIA SE OTORGA EXPRESAMENTE EN LUGAR DE
CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA EXPRESA O IMPLICITA, DE COMERCIABILIDAD O DE IDONEIDAD
PARA UN FIN PARTICULAR, Y DE CUALQUIER OTRA OBLIGACION POR PARTE DEL VENDEDOR.
Los remedios estipulados en la Garantia y Limitaciones seran el remedio exclusivo disponible para cualquier
persona. Ningun agente, empleado o representante de NeoChord tiene autoridad para cambiar nada de lo
anterior ni asumir o vincular a NeoChord a ninguna responsabilidad en relacién con este dispositivo.

DEFINICION DE LOS SIMBOLOS

Los siguientes simbolos aparecen en el embalaje y etiquetado del dispositivo:

Simbolo Descripcién Simbolo Descripcién

de funcionamiento Equipo de tipo BF

Consultar las instrucciones .

’ Esterilizado con éxido de etileno
Botdn de alimentacion ((_[seriefeo] )} | Barrera tinica con embalaje
=== exterior

Fabricante

No para residuos generales

Nuamero de serie

o EC =

Un solo uso Unicamente

-
o
our'

Cadigo de lote

No reesterilizar

Numero de catélogo

No utilizar si el envase esta
dafado

Apirégeno Representante autorizado en la
UE
-
Conservar seco 73& Conservar en un lugar fresco

Fecha de fabricacién

Fecha de caducidad

Limitacién de temperatura

Limitacion de presién atmosférica

B ~|E 9 | X7

Limitacién de humedad

pE| @ ®a

Sitio web de informacion para el
paciente

Representante autorizado:

MPS Medical Product Service GmbH
Borngasse 20

35619 Braunfels, Alemania

Numero de pieza del DS1000:
500000-002

C€

2797
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KULLANIM TALIMATI

NeoChord™ Yapay Korda Uygulama Sistemi
Model DS1000™

Sadece Ihracat Icindir

NeoChord

NeoChord, Inc.

5402 Parkdale Drive, Suite 160

St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416, A.B.D.
Tel: +1 (952) 698 7800

NEOCHORD ve stilli NeoChord logosu NeoChord Corporation’in tescilli markalaridir.
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ICERIGI

(1) Uygulama Sistemi
(2) Kartuslar

(2) Igneler

Cihazin IEC 60601-1 Siniflandirmasi:
DS1000, dahili olarak DC gli¢ kullanir: 3.0 VDC 420 mAmp maks.
CF Tip uygulamali parca IPX0

CIHAZIN TANIMI

NeoChord DS1000, kalp attigi sirada sol ventrikil icinden mitral kapaga erisen minimal invazif bir
insizyon araciligiyla yapay korda konuslandirmak igin tasarlanmis olan tek kullanimlik, elde
tutulan bir cihazdir. DS1000 yapay kordayi, yapay chordae tendineae olarak kullaniimak izere
etiketlenmis olarak piyasada satilan ePTFE sitir malzemesi kullanarak konuslandirir. Entegre bir
modiiler sistem olan NeoChord DS1000 sunlardan olusur: Elde tutulan bir uygulama aleti; ePTFE
suturdn yuklendigi bir kartus; bir igne; ve sitirli yaprakgikta konuslandirip digimlemeden dnce
yaprakgigin serbest kenarinin uygulama aleti distal klempi iginde kavrandigini dogrulamak igin
kullanilan bir Yaprak¢ik Dogrulama Ekrani (LCV).

Sistem, atilabilir ambalaj iginde steril olarak saglanir.

CEVRESEL TEKNIK OZELLIKLER

M 320% 80 % 106 kPa
Calisma Kosullart:
20c
et
- 10% 70 kPa

KULLANIM AMACI
Mitral kapak prolapsusu ile sonuglanan korda uzamasi ve rtptiriiniin onarimi.

ENDIKASYONLAR

Cerrahi mitral kapak onarim veya replasmani i¢in aday olan Derece 3+ veya 4+ mitral kapak
yetersizlikli hastalarda kullaniimak i¢in endikedir.

KONTRENDIKASYONLAR

Agir kalsifiye kapaklar

Mobilitesi agir derecede azalmis kapak retraksiyonu

Aktif bakteriyel endokardit

Karmasik mitral yetersizlik mekanizmasi (yaprakgik perforasyonu vb.)

Yaprakgiklarin 6nemli derecede baglanmasi (tethering)

inflamatuar kapak hastalig

DIKKAT: NeoChord DS1000 cihazinin, islevsel mitral yetersizlikli hastalarda ¢alismasi
yapiimamistir.
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DIKKAT: NeoChord DS1000 cihazinin, anterior yaprakgik prolapsuslu hasta popiilasyonunda
calismasi yapiimamisgtir.

UYARI: Kirllgan doku (6rn. siddetli dilate sol ventrikiil, kaseksi) kaniti sergileyen hastalar bu
operasyon icin uygun aday olmayabilirler.

UYARILAR

e NeoChord DS1000 cihazi sadece, cihazin kullanimi Gizerinde egitim almis hekimler
tarafindan kullaniimalidir.

e Cihazin kullanimi en az bir egitimli hekim / operator ve egitimli bir operasyon odasi
elemani gerektirir.

e NeoChord DS1000, EtO kullanilarak sterilize edilmis olup tek kullanimliktir. Tekrar
kullanmayin veya tekrar sterilize etmeyin. Cihazi tekrar kullanma veya tekrar sterilize
etme tesebbusleri, hastanin zarar gérmesi, cihazin arizalanmasi veya yetersiz
sterilizasyon ile sonuclanabilir.

o  Gozlerin ciddi sekilde yaralanmasini 6nlemek i¢in cihazin distal ucundaki LED IGimenlerinin igine
direkt olarak bakmayin.

¢ NeoChord DS1000, yanici anestetik ile hava, oksijen veya azot protoksit karigimi
bulunan yerlerde kullaniimak igin uygun degildir.

e NeoChord DS1000 defibrilasyona dayanikl degildir ve kalbin defibrilasyonu gerekiyorsa
hastadan c¢ikartiimalidir.

e NeoChord DS1000 bagka herhangi bir endoskopi cihazina baglanmak igin
tasarlanmamis olup, bdyle bir baglantiya tesebbis edilmemelidir.

e Cerrahiiglemler sirasinda elektrikli ekipman kullanimina bagl risklerden kaginmak igin tim
cihazlarin ilgili IEC ve ISO standartlarina uymasi ve IEC 60601-1’in 16. Maddesi uyarinca
kullaniimasi saglanmalidir.

e Yaprakgik Dogrulama Ekranini operasyon odasi igindeki herhangi bir yliksek voltajli
cihaza baglamaya tesebbus etmeyin.

¢ NeoChord DS1000 kullanildiktan sonra, kartuslar, igneler ve Yaprakc¢ik Dogrulama Ekrani
dahil olmak Gzere cihazin butlin elemanlarini kurumunuzun kabul edilmis uygulamalari
uyarinca ve aralarinda biyo-tehlikeli maddeler, igneler ve cihaz bataryalariyla ilgili olanlarin
da bulundugu gegerli yasa ve diizenlemelerle uyumlu olarak bertaraf edin.

e Bu ekipmanda degisiklik yapiimasina izin veriimez.

ONLEMLER

e NeoChord DS1000, torasik cihaz implantasyon islemine uygun gerekli guivenlik énlemleri
uyarinca kullaniimaldir.

¢ Kullanimdan énce ambalaji denetleyin. Steril ambalajin hasarli oldugu gérilirse sistemin
higbir bilesenini kullanmayin. Kullanimdan énce bitln bilesenleri denetleyin. Steril olmayan,
hasarli veya son kullanim tarihi gegmis bilesenleri kullanmayin.

e 45 cm’den daha buyuk bir yikseklikten digtrilmus bir cihazi kullanmayin.

¢ NeoChord DS1000 sadece, ortalama ¢api 0.307 mm (6rn. GORE™ CV-4) veya 0.246 mm
(6rn. GORE™ CV-5) olan, chordae tendineae onarim veya replasmani i¢in endike ePTFE
sutirle birlikte kullaniimalidir. DS1000 cihazinin diger suttr materyal ve boyutlari ile uyumu
bilinmediginden, DS1000 cihazini diger sutir materyal ve boyutlari ile birlikte kullanmayin.
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7. OLASI ADVERS OLAYLAR

NeoChord DS1000 Sisteminin kullanimiyla baglantili olasi riskler arasinda asagidakiler sayilabilir:

Genel kalp cerrahisi ile baglantili olasi riskler arasinda asagidakiler

Hava embolizmi .
Alerjik reaksiyon

Aritmiler

Kanama (transfiizyon gerektiren

veya gerektirmeyen)

Kaburga kiriklari

Standart kapak onarim cerrahisine dénme
Kardiyovaskiler veya sinirsel dokulara
hasar

infeksiyon

Angina .
Alerjik reaksiyon (anestetik)

Kardiyak arest

Kardiyak perforasyon

Kardiyak tamponad

Olum

Kalp dilatasyonu

Antiplatelet / antikoagulasyon ajanlarina /
kontrast maddeye reaksiyon

Acil kardiyak cerrahi

Endokardit

Kalp YetmezIigi

8. ISLEM iCiN GEREKLi OLAN YARDIMCI EKIPMANLAR

ePTFE yapay kordanin
amaglanan yaprakgik bolgesine
uygulanmasinda basarisizlik
Mitral yetersizlik (>3)

Mitral kapak yaralanmasi
Perikardiyal hasar

Periferik embolizm

Pulmoner embolizm

inme (serebrovaskiiler kaza) veya
gecici iskemik atak

sayilabilir:

Hemoliz

Hematom

Hipertansiyon / hipotansiyon
Mitral stenoz

Miyokardiyal enfarktus
Cikis akis yolunun engellenmesi
Uzun ventilasyon siresi
Renal fonksiyon bozuklugu
Yeniden operasyon
Septisemi

Tromboz

Yara ayrigmasi

Lateral torakotomi, anestezi ve islemsel hasta gézetimi i¢in kullanilan standart ekipmanlara ek
olarak, NeoChord DS1000 islemi agagidaki ekipmanlarin kullanimini gerektirir:

Transdzofageal Ekokardiyografi (TEE)
Piyasada satilan, ortalama ¢api 0.307 mm (6rn. GORE™ CV-4) veya 0.246 mm (6rn.
GORE™ CV-5) olan, chordae tendineae onarim veya replasmani i¢cin endike ePTFE situr
Standart prolen situr
Tampon

Kaucguk uglu klempler

Ek Olarak Onerilen Yardimci Ekipmanlar:
Salin yikama tepsisi

9. KULLANIM BILGILERI

9.1. OPERASYON ONCESi HASTA YONETIMi / PLANLAMA:

9.1.1. Kurumun implante edilebilir cerrahi cihazlar i¢in mevcut protokolu ile dozaiji

belirlenen profilaktik antibiyotik tedavisi dnerilir.

NOT: Mevcut aritmili olgularda antiaritmiklere devam edilebilir ve kurumun

protokoll uyarinca operatif olarak kullanilabilir.

NOT: Antiplatelet tedavinin kesilmesi gerekmez.
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9.2.

9.3.

9.4.

HAZIRLIK:

9.2.1. Odanin temizligine ve aseptik islemlere iligkin standartlarin, cihazin ve iglemin
sterilitesini glivenceye almak icin yeterli olmasini saglayin.

9.2.2. Uygun bir teknik kullanarak erisim yerinde aseptik cilt hazirligi yapin.

NOT: Hatanin ortilmesi Onerilir.

9.2.3. Standart sedasyon ve lokal anestezi kullanarak hastanin rahatsizlik diizeyini en aza indirin.

9.2.4. Mitral kapakta bir TEE incelemesi yaparak:

9.2.4.1. Hastanin iglevsel veya iskemik mitral yetersizligi bulunmadigini
teyit edin.

9.2.4.2. Yerlestirilecek yapay kordalarin uygun adet ve yerlestirme
konumlarini pre-operatif olarak belirlemek icin, prolapsus yapan
yaprakgik segmentinin genislik ve yer agisindan degerlendirmesini
yapin. Hastanin anatomisi izin veriyorsa, onarima maksimum
dayanikhhk kazandirmak amaciyla, prolapsus yapan segmente birden
fazla korda yerlestiriimelidir.

UYARI: Perikomislral boélgeye dogru daha lateral olarak yerlestirilen yapay kordalar,
dogal kordanin hasar gérmesine neden olabilir veya dogal kordayi
engelleyebilir.

9.2.5. Standart islemler kanaliyla gézetim hatlari yerlestirin.
NOT: Temel fizyolojik gozetim (EKG ve aort basinci) onerilir.

9.2.6. Standart steril ellegleme islemlerini kullanarak NeoChord DS1000 Cihazinin
torbalarini agin.

IMPLANTASYON iSLEMi:

NeoChord DS1000 bes adimda yapllir: (i) Cihazi Hazirlama; (ii) Sol Ventriklle Erisim; (iii)
Yaprakgik Yakalama ve Dogrulama; (iv) Suttr Konuslandirma ve (v) Sitir Kapatma.

Siturler, torakotomi kanaliyla, sol ventrikil apeksinden 2-4 cm postero-lateral konumda
bir ventrikllotomi araciligiyla yerlestirilir.

UYARI: Aralarinda dogal kordanin da bulundugu subvalviler aparatin zarar gérmesini
veya engellenmesini 6nlemek igin, LV giris yeri anteriorda degil, postero-lateral
LV duvarinda olmalidir.

Cihazin Hazirlanmasi

NOT: Cihazi hazirlamak igin, piyasada satilan, ortalama ¢api 0.307 mm (6rn.
GORE™ CV-4) veya 0.246 mm (6rn. GORE™ CV-5) olan, chordae tendineae
onarim veya replasmani i¢in endike genisletiimis politetrafloroetilen (ePTFE)
sutur gereklidir. Eger sutur treticiden bir igneye baglanmis olarak temin
edilmigse, standart operasyon odasi steril makasi kullanarak igne baglanma
noktasina mimkiin oldugu kadar yakin bir yerden keserek ayirin. igneyi
(igneleri), kesici aletleri atmak veya imha etmek icin kullanilan kaba atin.

DIKKAT: igneyi ¢ikartirken siitiire hasar vermeyin.

9.4.1. Fiber optik tertibatin dogru sekilde ¢alistigindan emin olmak i¢in Yaprakgik
Dogrulama Ekrani tzerinde bulunan gig tusuna basarak cihazi test edin.

NOT: Dogru pil yonetimi igin, yaprakg¢ik yakalamaya tesebbus edilmedigi zaman
cihaz kapatiimalidir.

DIKKAT: Cihazin igindeki pilleri degistirmeye tesebbiis etmeyin. Cihaz beklendigi gibi
calismazsa yeni bir sistem alin.
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9.4.2. ePTFE suturin ortasini bulun ve sitlre hasar vermemek icin 6zen gdstererek

nazik bir sekilde katlayin. Distal klemp tavana dogru bakarken bir elle NeoChord
DS1000 kartus tertibatini tutarak, ePTFE sutirin katlanmis ucunu kartus
tertibatinin alt tarafindaki proksimal bosluk icinden gegirin.

9.4.3. Suturin katlanmis ucunu, kartus tertibati icindeki oluk boyunca distal uca, islem
sirasinda mitral kapagi giivenceye almak igin kullanilan klempin hemen
proksimaline ¢ekin.

9.4.4. Katlanmis ucu, kartus tertibati icindeki olugun ucundaki bosluk icinden gegcirin.

9.4.5. Suiturdn kat noktasindaki iki yarisini ayirin ve ilmigi klempin bagi Gizerinden

cekip, cihazin distal ucunun proksimalindeki oluk icinde glivenceye alin. Klemp
basinin Gzerindeki ilmigin burkulmadiindan emin olun.

v’ Kanal iginde konumlandirmak
icin gerginlik uygulayin

v Sutlr kordalarinin hizalanmasini

saglayin

9.4.6. Sutur kartus tertibatina saglamca yuiklenecek sekilde sitiirin uglarini gekin.

9.4.7. Suturin kanal iginde tutulmasina yardim etmek icin sttlrin serbest ucuna
kaucguk uclu bir klemp yerlestirin.
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9.4.8. Steril ambalajdan el Gnitesini alin ve kartus tertibatinin proksimal ucunu el
Unitesinin distal ucuyla hizalayin. Kartus tertibati ve el Gnitesi, baglanti igin bir
kanal olusturmak Uzere olukludur. Kartus tertibatini el Gnitesinin igine kaydirin.
Bir tik sesi isitilene kadar kartus tertibatini ilerletin

v’ Cihazi gosterildigi gibi tutun
basparmak halkasina
basing uygulayin

9.4.9. Tik sesi isitildikten sonra, ikinci bir tik sesi isitilene kadar bir elle bagparmak
halkasina basarken diger elle kartus tertibatini ilerletmeye devam edin. Kartus,
dogru sekilde yiklenmis ve yerine kilitlenmistir.

@ DIKKAT: Kartusun
yliklenmesi sirasinda
basparmak halkasina tam
olarak basmayin (Tam olarak
= halka unitenin gévdesiyle
temas edene kadar)

v Cihaz kilitteme
tirnaklarinin kartusa
gegctiginden emin olun

9.4.10.  Buasamada, steril ambalajdaki ignelerden birini segip kartusa yukleyin.
Igneyi proksimal ucundan tutup, igne baslama konumuna gelene kadar el
Unitesinin Ust kismindaki oluga nazikge yerlestirin.

DIKKAT: Cihazin hazirlanmasi sirasinda ignenin kulplarini sikmayin.

UYARI: Ylkleme sirasinda ignenin ucunu cihazin distal ucundaki bosluk icinde
ilerletmeyin. Igne, yaprakcik yakalanana kadar tamamen cihaz iginde
kalmalidir.
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9.5.

9.6.

9.4.11. Igneyi ve uygulama sistemini steril heparinize salin icinde iyice yikayin; LCV
monitérind kuru tutmaya ve salin ile 1Islanmamasina dikkat edin.

9.4.12. Cihaz simdi kullanima hazirdir.

Sol Ventrikiil Erigimi:

9.5.1. Rontgen ve eko kullanarak torasik anatomiyi tanimlayin.

9.5.2. Kardiyak silliet, interkostal bogluk ve diyafram gibi ilgili isaretleri belirleyin.
9.5.3. Lateral torakotomi i¢in uygun yeri tespit edin ve islemi yapin.

9.5.4. Kalp apeksini ortaya ¢ikarin.

9.5.5. Sol ventrikl giris yerini tespit edin. Sol ventrikil giris yeri, son ventrikil
apeksinden hafif deplase, postero lateral sol ventrikiil serbest duvarina dogru
2-4 cm mesafede olmalidir.

UYARI: Aralarinda dogal kordanin da bulundugu subvalvtler aparatin zarar
gérmesini veya engellenmesini 6nlemek igin, LV giris yeri anteriorda
degil, postero-lateral LV duvarinda olmalidir.

NOT: Bu bdlgeye tutturulan yapay korda, sol ventrikil icinde daha dogal bir
yonlenim kabul edecek ve posterior papiller kasin tabanina yakin bir yerden
citkacaktir. Daha da 6nemlisi, yapay kordanin mitral kapak interkomissural
duzleminin A-P orta gizgisinden gegcmemesini saglayacaktir.

9.5.6. Kan kaybini kontrol altina almak i¢in sol ventrikil apikal erisim yerinde bir kese
agzi dikisi kullaniimahdir.

9.5.7. Cihaza erisim olanagi saglamak icin kalp apeksinin 2-4 cm postero-lateralinde, sol
ventrikll serbest duvarinda kuguk bir insizyon yapin.

9.5.8. Cihazi ventrikiilotomi icinden sol ventrikile sokun.

NOT: Cihazin sokulmasi, cerraha rehberlik saglamak Uzere
trans6zofageal ekokardiyografi (TEE) kullanilarak yapiimaldir.

UYARI: Cihazi TEE géruntilemesi olmadan sol ventrikil i¢ine ilerletmeyin.

9.5.9. Kalp atarken ve TEE gdruntulemesi altinda cihazin ucunu yaprakg¢iklarin yaklasik 4 mm
Otesine sol atriyuma gegirip cihazin ucunu mitral kapaga ilerletin.

Yaprakg¢ik Yakalama ve Dogrulama

|
9.6.1. Cihaz mitral kapak orifisinden gectiginde glg tusuna U basarak cihazi agin.
NOT: Tusa basildiktan sonra cihaz slrekli olarak bir saat calisacaktir.

9.6.2. Klemp, bagparmak halkasi cihazin distal ucuna dogru ilerletilerek aciimaldir.

9.6.3. Dalgalanan yaprakgidi acgik klemp igine yonlendirmek igin cihazin ucu
kullaniimahdir.

UYARI: Subvalviler aparatin engellenme olasiligina dikkat edilmelidir.

UYARI: Perikomisiral bélgeye dogru daha lateral olarak yerlestirilen yapay kordalar,
dogal kordanin hasar gérmesine neden olabilir veya dogal kordayi
engelleyehbilir.

9.6.4. Bagparmak halkasini kullaniciya dogru geri cekerek klempi nazikce kapatin.
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9.6.5. Yaprak¢ik yakalama isleminin teyidi, fiber optik ekran incelenerek yapilir. Monitor
ekrani Uzerindeki dort beyaz 1sik, yaprakgik dokusunun distal klemp iginde
yakalandigini teyit eder.

DIKKAT: Isiklardan biri kirmizi yaniyorsa yaprakgigi serbest birakin ve bu adimi tekrarlayin.

Yakalan Kismen Tamamen
madi Yakalandi Yakalandi

Siitiir Konuslandirma

9.7.1. TEE kullanarak mitral kapagi goérintileyin ve butin fiber optik gostergelerin hala
beyaz oldugunu teyit edin.

NOT: ignenin ilerletiimesi sirasinda basparmak halkasi (izerinde geri basinci siirdiiriin.
9.7.2. igne kulpunu kavrayip, igne kulpu tirnaklarini sikarak igneyi ilerletin.
9.7.3. igneyi, aletin gdvdesi lizerinde isaretlenmis olan tam ileri konumuna ilerletin.

9.7.4. Ayni anda, kauguk uglu klemp sutlrl gergin tutarken, basparmak halkasina geri
basing uygulayarak sitlrin gegtidi algilanana kadar igneyi geri ¢ekin. Bu noktada,
kauguk uglu klempi serbest birakin ve ignenin distal ucu ve sutir ilmigi aletten
¢lkana kadar igneyi dizgun sirekli bir hareketle geri cekmeye devam edin.

NOT: ignenin egilmeden alete paralel olarak diiz bir sekilde geri ¢ekildiginden emin olun.
NOT: ignenin geri cekilmesi sirasinda alet klempi kapali kalmalidir.
9.7.5. Igneyi dikkatle siitiirden ayirin ve steril alana geri géturin.

9.7.6. Alet klempini acin ve yakalanan yaprak¢idi serbest birakin. Klempi kapatin ve
suttr malzemesinin herhangi bir yere takilmamasini saglamak igin iki ucuna
aletten kilavuzluk ederek sol ventriklilden ¢ikin. Yaprakg¢ik Dogrulama Ekrani
kapatilmig olmalidir.

9.7.7. ePTFE saturun ilmik ucundan bir prolen sutur gegirin.

NOT: Prolen sitir sadece, gerginlik uygulandiktan sonra gerekirse ePTFE siturl
geri alma iglemi sirasinda kullanilmak igindir.

9.7.8. ePTFE sutirun iki serbest ucun alin ve ePTFE ilmiginin icinden gegirerek
yaprakgik Gzerinde bir gevre bagi (girth hitch) olusturun. ePTFE ¢evre bagini
cekerek sikin.

9.7.9. Optimal mitral yetersizlik rediksiyonunun saglamak i¢in ePTFE sutun
yerlesimini test edin. Bu, suture gerginlik uygulanarak ve mitral yetersizlik
rediksiyonu TEE monitérinde izlenerek gerceklestirilir.

9.7.10. Suturdn konuglanmasi tatminkar degilse, ePTFE sitirt geri almak icin prolen
sutdru hafifge gekin. Prolen ve ePTFE sitlrin her ikisini de atin.

UYARI:  ikinci stiri konuglandirmak Gzere cihazi yiiklemeden énce, igneyi, kartusu
ve uygulama sistemini steril heparinize salin i¢inde iyice yikayin,
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10.

9.7.11.

NOT:

e Tum bdlgelerdeki, 6zellikle sutlr kanallarindaki, distal ug fiber
optigindeki, kartustaki ve sirgl gubugundaki kani temizlemek Gzere
bilesenlerin tamamen yikandigindan emin olun.

e ignenin ucunu gérsel olarak inceleyip, diz oldugundan ve egilmis
veya hasarli olmadigindan emin olun. Ignenin ucu egilmis veya
hasarliysa igneyi tekrar kullanmayin.

e LCV monitérinl kuru ve salinden uzak tutun.
Ek shtdr(ler) yerlestiriimesi isteniyorsa 9.4.2 - 9.7.10 arasindaki adimlari tekrarlayin.

Hastanin anatomisi izin veriyorsa, onarima maksimum dayanikhlik kazandirmak
amaciyla prolapsus yapan segmente birden fazla korda yerlestiriimelidir.

9.8. SUTURUN KAPATILMASI

9.8.1. TEE veya TTE géruntilemesi altinda, rezidlel mitral yetersizligi en aza indirmek

amaciyla ePTFE korda(lar) igin uygun uzunlugu tespit edin.

UYARI:  Yapay kordayi kesin olarak baglamadan énce, yapay korda ile anterior

NOT:

NOT:

9.8.2.
9.8.3.

9.8.4.

yaprakgik arasinda herhangi bir girisim olup olmadigini degerlendirin.
Herhangi bir yapay kordanin dogal anterior kordayi engelleme olasihgi
g6rilUrse, dogal kordanin hasar gérme veya yirtilma olasiligini énlemek igin
yapay korda ¢ikartiimaldir.

ideal olarak, Ui (3) cift korda implante edilmeli ve her gift korda, gerginlik
uygulandiginda, mitral yetersizligi 6nemli seviyede, en az hafif ila orta diizeye
indirebilmelidir.

Mitral yetersizligi bagimsiz olarak azaltamayan her korda ¢ikartiimal ve
degistirilmelidir.
Sitlr konuslanmasi tatminkar ise, her bir prolen sitiru ¢ikartip atin.

Sitdrin konuslanmasi tatminkar degilse, ePTFE siitur geri almak igin prolen
sutlru hafifce ¢ekin. Prolen ve ePTFE siturin her ikisini de atin. Ek sutur(ler)
yerlestiriimesi isteniyorsa 9.4.2 - 9.7.10 arasindaki adimlari tekrarlayin.

Uygun uzunluk belirlendiginde, standart digim ve tampon kullanarak sutirt
(sutdrleri) ventrikllotominin komsulugundaki epikardiyuma sabitlestirin. Her bir
suturdn, ventrikiilotomi yerinde genis destek tabani saglayan buyuk “purse
string” (kese agzi) tampona ayri ayri tutturulmasi énerilir.

DIKKAT: Baglanan yapay kordalarin olasilikla yavas yavas kaymasini ve dolayisiyla

yapay kordalarin post-operatif olarak gevsemesini dnlemek igin, her bir sttar
blylk bir tampona bagimsiz olarak baglanmalidir.

UYARI:  S{tur epikardiyuma sabitlestirildikten sonra yapay kordalar cerrahi

9.8.5.

girisim (acik kalp girisimi) yapilmadan ¢ikartilamaz.

insizyon bélgesini uygun sekilde kapatin.

POSTOPERATIF DUSUNCELER

NeoChord DS1000 kullanimi ile en az bir adet yapay korda alan hastalar, kardiyak implantlara
iliskin normal bakim standardina gore yonetilmelidir. Bu dogrultuda, annuloplasti halkasi gibi
benzer kardiyak implantlar igin kullanilan standart antikoagiilasyon rejimi énerilir. Kurumun
kardiyovaskuler implant islemleri i¢in gecerli protokolu uyarinca antibiyotik uygulamasi 6nerilir.
Hastanin telemetri ile takibine gerektigi gibi devam edilmelidir.
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11.

ELEKTROMANYETIK UYUM
DS1000, profesyonel sagdlik hizmetleri saglayan tesislerde kullanim igin uygundur.
DS1000, degistirilebilir bilesen veya aksesuarlar icermez.

DS1000 fiber optik ekrani, yaprakgik yakalama islemini gorsel olarak belirtir. Agiri
elektromanyetik girisimle karsilasilirsa, gorsel belirte¢ galismayabilir.

Kilavuz ve Ureticinin beyani — elektromanyetik emisyonlar

DS 1000 cihazinin agsagida belirtilen elektromanyetik ortamda kullaniimasi amaglanmigtir. DS1000 cihazinin misterisi veya
kullanicisi, cihazin bdyle bir ortamda kullaniimasini saglamalidir.

Emisyon testi Uyum Elektromanyetik ortam — kilavuz

DS1000 sadece dahili iglevi icin RF enerjisi kullanir. Bu nedenle RF
Grup 1 emisyonlari gok disuktir ve yakindaki elektronik ekipmanlarda parazit
olugturma olasiligi azdir.

RF emisyonlari
CISPR 11

RF emisyonlari

CISPR 11 Sinif A

NOTE Bu eklpmanln EMISYON 6zellikleri, ekipmanin endistriyel alanlarda ve hastanelerde kullanim igin uygun
olmasini saglar (CISPR 11 sinif A). Bu ekipman bir konut ortaminda kullanilirsa (konut ortami i¢in normal olarak
CISPR 11 sinif B gereklidir), radyo frekansi iletisim hizmetleri icin yeterli dizeyde koruma sunmayabilir. Kullanici
tarafindan ekipmanin yerini veya yonunu degistirmek gibi 6nlemler alinmasi gerekebilir.

Kilavuz ve Ureticinin beyani — elektromanyetik bagisiklik
DS1000 cihazinin asagida belirtilen elektromanyetik ortamda kullaniimasi amaglanmistir. DS1000 cihazinin musterisi veya
kullanicisi, cihazin béyle bir ortamda kullaniimasini saglamalidir.
Temel o N .
Olay elektromanyetik Bagisiklik Test Duzeyleri
uyum standardi
veya test yontemi
Elektrostatik Desarj IEC 61000-4-2 e 8KV + 15 KV hava
3Vim
Isimali RF elektromanyetik alanlar IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz — 2.7 GHz
1 kHz'de %80 AM
)FfaFkl'fl‘r’k'OS“ lletisim ekipmanlanina | e 6100043 Diizeyler suna géredir: 60601-1-2 Yayin 4. Tablo 9
Nominal Gug frekansi manyetik 30 A/Im
alanlari IEC 61000-4-8 50 Hz veya 60 Hz
Yakin Mesafedeki Manyetik IEC 61000-4-39 30 kHz — CW — 8 A/m; 134.2 kHz — PM (2.1kHz) — 65 A/m;
Alanlara Bagisiklik 13.56 MHz PM (50 kHz) — 7.5 A/m

UYARILAR:

12.

Bu ekipmanin, diger ekipmanlarla yan yana veya istif halinde kullaniimasindan kaginiimahdir;
aksi takdirde dogru ¢aligsmayabilir. Bu tir kullanim gerekiyorsa, bu ekipman ve diger ekipmanlar
denetlenerek, normal ¢alistiklari dogrulanmalidir.

Uretici tarafindan belirtilen veya saglanan aksesuar, transdiiser ve kablolardan bagkalarinin
kullanilmasi, bu ekipmanin elektromanyetik emisyonlarinin artmasina ya da elektromanyetik
bagisikliginin azalmasina ve ekipmanin gerektigi gibi calismamasina yol acabilir.

Kullanilan tasinabilir RF iletisim ekipmanlari (anten kablolari ve harici antenler, DS1000 cihazinin
herhangi bir pargasina ve uretici tarafindan belirtilen kablolara 30 cm’den daha yakin olmamalidir.
Aksi takdirde bu ekipmanin performansi disebilir.

DEPOLAMA
Cihazlar serin, karanlik ve kuru bir yerde saklayin.
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13. GARANTI VE SINIRLAMALAR

NeoChord Inc., bu sistemin her bir bileseninin makul 6zen kullanilarak Uretildigini, ambalajlandigini ve
test edildigini, ve iscilik ve malzeme kusurlarindan yoksun olacagini garanti eder.

NeoChord Inc., Grlininin kullaniimasi nedeniyle dolayli ya da dolaysiz olarak dogan her tirlG
rastlantisal, 6zel ya da baska bir fiilin sonucunda olusan zarar, hasar veya masraftan sorumlu
olmayacaktir. NeoChord’un tek yukimlaliga, segme hakki kendisine ait olmak lGizere, gonderi aninda
kusurlu oldugunu disindigimuiz herhangi bir cihazi, kusura iligkin bildirimin alti (6) ay iginde elimize
gegmesi kosuluyla tamir etmek veya degistirmektir. Uriiniin elleglenmesi, zilyetligi, kullanimi veya
yanlis kullanimi sonucunda olusan zararlarin (ister garantiden, ister s6zlesmeden ve ihmalden veya
baska nedenlerden dodsun) tim sorumlulugu, kullaniciya aittir. NeoChord’un, drinlerinin dagitimindan
sonra c¢aligtiriimasi, denetlenmesi, bakimi veya kullanimi tzerinde higbir kontroll olmadidi gibi
hastalarin segimi lizerinde de higbir kontrolii olmadigindan, BU GARANTI, PAZARLANABILIRLIGE
VEYA BELLI BIR AMACA UYGUNLUGA ILISKIN HER TURLU ACIK VEYA ZIMNIi DIGER
GARANTILERIN VE SATICININ HER TURLU DIGER YUKUMLULUKLERININ YERINE GECER.
Garanti ve Sinirlamalarda belirtilen telafiler herhangi bir kisi icin mevcut olan minhasir telafidir.
NeoChord’'un higbir acente, personel veya temsilcisi yukaridakilerin higbirini degistirme ya da bu
cihazla ilgili olarak NeoChord’'u herhangi bir ek sorumluluk veya yikimlilige badlama veya bunlari
NeoChord’a kabul ettirme yetkisine sahip degildir.

14. SEMBOLLERIN TANIMI
Asagidaki semboller cihazin ambalajinda ve etiketinde gérindar;

Sembol Tanim Sembol Tanim
Calistirma Talimatina . .
Danisin . | CF Tip Ekipman
P \, | Etilen oksit kullanilarak sterilize
Giic Tusu ((erereeleo] )y | edilmistir
Se===F’ Disinda ambalaj bulunan tek bariyer

Uretici Firma Genel Atik i¢in Degildir

Seri Numarasi Sadece tek kullanimhiktir

Parti Kodu Tekrar sterilize etmeyin

Ambalaj hasarliysa kullanmayin

Katalog Numarasi

Apirojen AB yetkili temsilcisi

Kuru tutun AN Serin bir yerde saklayin

Uretim Tarihi Son Kullanim Tarihi

Sicaklik sinirlamasi Atmosfer basinci sinirlamasi
[

Nem sinirlamasi Hasta Bilgisi Web Sitesi

&\?Eq;XEE@"G E

Yetkili Temsilci: DS1000 Parga Numarasi:
MPS Medical Product Service GmbH 500000-002

Borngasse 20
35619 Braunfels Almanya C €
2797
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